PROCEEDINGS
of the

Orleans County Legidlature

2005




COUNTY OF ORLEANS)
SS:
STATE OF NEW YORK)

I hereby certify that the following Proceedings of the Legislature of
Orleans County by the authority of said Legislature are a true statement
of the record of such proceedings as filed in this office.

Kathleen M. Ahlberg
Clerk of the Legislature

PROCEEDINGS

of the
LEGISLATURE
of
ORLEANS COUNTY

2005
Richard V. Bennett Member at Large
George R. Bower Member at Large
David B. Callard Member at Large
Marcia B. Tuohey District No. 1
John W. Beedon District No. 2
Gary F. Kent District No. 3
Kenneth Rush District No. 4
Marcia B. Tuohey Chairman
Kenneth Rush Vice-Chairman
Charles H. Neshitt, Jr Chief Administrative Officer
Kathleen M. Ahlberg Clerk of Legislature
Joan Kusniercak Confidential Stenographer

By Order
of the

Legislature



LEGISLATURE MEETING
January 12, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:40 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of NYSAC
Conference, Notice of Oak Orchard Watershed Protection Alliance Meeting,
Town of Yates Public Hearing Notice regarding a Local Law to amend the
town zoning law, Notice of January 25 Supervisors and Legislators meeting,
which is the Organizational meeting, Minutes of December Fire Advisory
Board meeting.

During open discussion, Chairman Tuohey announced that Mark Keeler has
been appointed as our first representative on the Rochester Genesee Regional
Transportation Authority.

Legislator Callard said the Director of Public Health told him that the state has
lowered the eligibility requirements to receive flu shots and an upcoming clinic
will be announced soon.

Susan Heard, County Treasurer, passed out a cash flow report through the end
of 2004, as well as sales tax revenue report for 2004.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 1-105

ADOPTING LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2005, ENTITLED A LOCAL LAW
INCREASING THE SALARIES OF VARIOUS EMPLOYEES OF THE
COUNTY OF ORLEANS APPOINTED OR ELECTED FOR A DEFINITE
TERM

WHEREAS Local Law No. 4-Intro of the year 2004 was introduced at
a regular meeting of the Orleans County Legislature held on December 22,
2004, and a Public Hearing was held on January 12, 2005, at which time all
interested persons wishing to speak were heard, be it enacted as follows:

COUNTY OF ORLEANS
LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2005

A LOCAL LAW INCREASING THE SALARIES OF VARIOUS
EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS APPOINTED OR
ELECTED FOR A DEFINITE TERM 4



Be it enacted by the Legislature of the County of Orleans, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the
State of New York, the salaries of the following County Employees are raised
as follows, per annum, January 1, 2005:

Proposed Longevity Total
Employee Salary Bonus Salary
County Attorney 65,989 65,989
Highway Superintendent 59,043 59,043 F**x**
Director of Personnel 55,848 1,075%** 56,923
Treasurer 55,848 1,075%** 56,923
County Clerk 55,848 750** 56,598
Real Property Tax Director 43,484 200* 43,684
Coroners (3) 1,483 1,483
Social Services Commissioner 65,989 1,400**** 67,389
Public Defender 55,848
55,848
Sheriff 60,707
60,707
* Indicates 10-14 years of service
*x Indicates 20-24 years of service

*** |Indicates 25-29 years of service
**** Indicates 30-34 years of service.

*x*x* Effective January 6, 2005

This longevity bonus shall be included in the payroll next following the
employee's anniversary date.

Section 2. This local law is adopted subject to referendum on petition pursuant
to Section 24, Subdivision 2-h of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State
of New York.

Section 3. This local law shall take effect 45 days after adoption thereof or
after approval by one affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified voters of
the County of Orleans voting on a proposition for its approval, after petition,
whichever event first occurs.

Moved, Rush; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 abstention, Bower.



RESOLUTION NO. 2-105
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have
been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 3205 through 3416, and totaling $336,414.88 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
36305 through 36306, and totaling $3329.26 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 3922 through 3940
and 1485 through 1490 and totaling $34,320.07 be paid, and claims against the
Job Development Agency represented by checks 2918 through 2925 and
totaling $4452.69 be paid, and claims against the Nursing Home represented
by checks numbered 28476, 32233 through 32235 and 28479 thgrough 28513,
and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job Development Agency,
the Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be
authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in
payment of said claims.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 3-105

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN NURSING HOME AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
between the Nursing Home and various agencies:

Appliance Installation Service for preventive maintenance of the dietary
equipment for the period January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2006 at a contract
price of $2,384.

Morrison Senior Dining for food service management for the period January 1,
2005 to December 31, 2006 at a contract price of $19,544.00 per year.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.



RESOLUTION NO. 4-105

APPROVING  AGREEMENTS  WITH SOIL  AND  WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the agreement between
the County of Orleans and the Orleans County Soil and Water Conservation
District, Albion, New York, for the provision of services by “Soil and Water”
for the calendar year 2005, at a cost of $42,416.00, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes an
agreement between the County of Orleans and the Orleans County Soil and
Water Conservation District for the provision of ditching services for the 2005
calendar year, at a cost of $15,000.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 5-105
APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH MERCY FLIGHT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Mercy
Flight, Inc. for the provision of necessary air medical transfers; Orleans County

to pay $5,400 for the 2005 calendar year.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 6-105

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCIES IN THE SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of six part-time
Correction Officer positions in the Sheriff’s Department; position numbers
3150.26, 40, 41, 29, 32 and 53.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.



RESOLUTION NO. 7-105

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Department of Social Services:

Joanne L. Best, Brockport, NY for the provision of legal services relating to
obtaining and enforcement of child support; to be effective January 1, 2005
through December 31, 2005 at a cost not to exceed $20,000. County cost is $0.

Orleans County Computer Services, Albion, NY for the provision of computer
programming, maintenance and consultation services; to be effective
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005 at a cost of $12,000. County cost
is $3,000.

Unlimited Care, Inc., Rochester, NY for the provision of home health care
services to eligible Title X1X and XX recipients at rates to be set by the State
Department of Health; to be effective January 1, 2005 through December 31,
2005. County cost is 25%.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 8-105

APPROVING EXTENSION OF 800 MHz RADIO MAINTENANCE
CONTRACT

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 14-104 approved the 800 MHz Radio
Maintenance Contract for the current period ending December 31, 2004, and

WHEREAS, the Contract included the right to renew said contract for
an additional year, be it

RESOLVED, that Orleans County exercises the option of renewing the
800 MHz Radio Contract with FM Communications Inc., at the same cost of
$10,160.00 for the period January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005;
payment to be made from account 3020.418-Public Safety Communication
System, Other Contractual.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.



RESOLUTION NO. 9-105

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO CANNON DESIGN FOR NURSING
HOME SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves payment of $11,472.65 to
Cannon Design for services for the period ending November 30, 2004 in
connection with the Nursing Home renovations, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this payment be charged to Operating
Account No. 6030.482 — Engineering Services.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 10-105
APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointment of Joe
Sidonio of Holley, New York to the County Planning Board, to represent the
Town of Murray; term effective January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2007.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND
LEAS-CO LEASING, INC.

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
District Attorney and Leas-Co Leasing, Inc. for the lease of a Sharp
photocopier for forty-eight months, at a cost of $285.53 per month.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 12-105

GRANTING COUNTY EXEMPTION ON VILLAGE SEWER AND
WATER SYSTEMS



RESOLVED, that all real property owned by the Villages of Holley,
Albion, Medina and Lyndonville located outside their respective corporate
limits and used as sewage disposal plants or systems, including necessary
connections and appurtenances or used as a water plant, pumping station, water
treatment plant or reservoir, including necessary connections and
appurtenances, shall be wholly exempt from County taxation for the year 2006
in accordance with the provisions of section 406 of the Real Property Tax Law.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 13-105
DESIGNATING NEWSPAPERS

WHEREAS, the Democrat members of this County Legislature have
filed a certificate designating the Batavia Daily News to publish the
Concurrent Resolutions for 2005, the Tax Redemption Notices for 2005; the
Official Canvas for 2004 and the Election Notices for 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Republican members of this County Legislature have
filed a certificate designating the Medina Journal-Register to publish the
Concurrent Resolutions for 2005, the Tax Redemption Notices for 2005 the
Official Canvas for 2004 and the Election Notices for 2005, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Legislature approves of such designations
and hereby designates the Batavia Daily News and the Medina Journal-
Register, Inc. to publish the Concurrent Resolutions for 2005, the Tax
Redemption Notices for 2005; the Official Canvas for 2004 and the Election
Notices for 2005; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all official notices required by law shall be
printed solid in not exceeding eight-point type, 12 ems.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-105

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE HIGHWAY
DEPARTMENT



RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Clerk position in the Highway Department, at grade 7 of the CSEA
Salary Schedule.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PUBLIC HEALTH AND NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR CHRONIC DISEASE
PREVENTION

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Public Health Department and New York State Chronic Disease Prevention,
New York State Department of Health, ESP Corning Tower, Room 515,
Albany, New York to provide early cancer detection to the residents of Orleans
County at a lowered cost or free of charge. This is an amendment for the
patient services portion of the Breast Health Contract; agreement effective
April 1, 2004 through March 31, 2005. Contract# C018359; Contract amount
$5629.00. Total Contract amount $62,574.00 Reimbursement at 100%. No
County Cost.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 16-105

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves various agreements for the
Mental Health Department for the 2005 calendar year as follows:

John G. Amos, Ph.D., 9 Woodrose Drive, Webster, NY 14580, providing
services as a Consulting Psychologist for 17 on-site hours per week at an
hourly rate of $100.00.

Orleans County Attorney, 343 Main Street, Medina, NY 14103, providing
attorney services as needed for matters requiring counsel at a cost of
$5,500.00.

Virginia J. Duffy, Ph.D., RN, CS, NP, 126 Ferguson Drive, Hilton, NY 14468,
providing combined on-site and off-sitg Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner services



for 7 on-site hours per week, plus 1 extra day per month, and no more than 8
off-site hours per month at the discretion of the Orleans County Nursing Home
at an hourly rate of $85.00.

Regional Action Phone, P. O. Box 281, Batavia, NY 14021, providing a
telephone referral and information service with presenting mental health issues
at a cost of $8,000.00.

Tulio Ortega, MD, 2 Featherstone Court, Pittsford, NY 14534, providing
services as Medical Director for 7 on-site hours per week at an hourly rate of
$115.00.

Kashinath B. Patil, MD, 490 Ridge Road, Rochester, NY 14621, providing
services as a Staff Psychiatrist for 5 on-site hours per week at an hourly rate of
$115.00.

Genesee/Orleans Council on Alcoholism & Substance Abuse Services, 430
East Main Street, Batavia, NY 14020, providing alcoholism services, including
drug treatment because of OASAS combined regulatory reform at a cost of
$165,805.00.

Genesee/Orleans Council on Alcoholism & Substance Abuse Services, 430
East Main Street, Batavia, NY 14020, providing substance abuse
prevention/education program at a cost of $169,494.00.

Genesee/Orleans Council on Alcoholism & Substance Abuse Services, 430
East Main Street, Batavia, NY 14020, for servicing inmates at the Orleans
County Jail at a cost of $10,000.00

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-105

AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF TEMPORARY POSITION IN THE
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the extension of the
temporary Secretary | position in the Personnel & Self-Insurance Department,
to be effective through December 31, 2005.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.



RESOLUTION NO. 18-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN OFFICE FOR THE AGING AND
ORLEANS COMMUNITY ACTION

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Office for the Aging and Orleans Community Action to provide transportation
services to Orleans County senior citizens for the 2005 calendar year, at a total
cost not to exceed $20,000.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-105

APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints the following members to
the Resource Conservation and Development Council:

Name Represents Alternate Term
Expiration
Judy Bennett Soil and Water Conservation Russell Bentley 12/31/07
Karen Watt County Resident Maureen Leupold 12/31/07
Richard Bennett Legislature Kenneth Rush 12/31/05

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 20-105

APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the re-appointment of
Michael Paduchak of Kendall, N.Y. to the Soil and Water Conservation
District Board, representing the at-large farmer; term ending December 31,
2007,

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

10



Legislator Kent presented a resolution approving agreements for the Social
Services Department. Legislator Bower asked Carol Blake how many cars
have been repossessed under the Niagara Frontier Recovery agreement. Ms.
Blake said she does not have that figure right now, but she will get the
requested information. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 21-105

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Department of Social Services:

Crestwood Children’s Center, Rochester, NY for the provision of foster care
services to be effective October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2005 at a cost
not to exceed $165,000. County cost is $56,100.

Rural Opportunities, Inc., Albion, NY for the provision of safe dwelling to
victims of domestic violence who are eligible for DSS payment of these
services; to be effective January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005 at a cost
of $72.73 per diem. County cost is $21.82 - $36.37 per diem.

Niagara Frontier Recovery, Orchard Park, NY for the provision of car
repossessions which become necessary under the car loan program; to be
effective January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005 at a cost of $335 - $450
per repossession. County cost is $0.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 22-105

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN NURSING HOME AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Nursing Home:

Medina Memorial Health Care System for physical therapy services for the

period January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2005 at a contract price of $50 per
hour

11



Brenda Zimmerman, 3511 Landers Lane, Gasport, New York 14067, for
Occupational Therapist services, at a cost of $50 per hour; agreement effective
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-105
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FOR ATTENDANCE AT TRAVEL SHOWS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment for attendance at
the following travel shows, to be paid from account 6410.468 — Tourism, |
Love New York:

Greater Rochester Boat Show to be attended by Mike Waterhouse from
February 3 through February 6, 2005 at an estimated cost of $1,000.

The Springfield Sportsman’s Show in West Springfield, Mass., to be attended
by Mike Waterhouse from February 23 to February 28, 2005, at an estimated
cost of $1,900.

World Fishing and Outdoor Expo in Suffern, NY to be attended by Mike
Waterhouse from March 2 through March 6, 2005, at an estimated cost of
$650, with the booth cost being paid by the Lake Ontario Sportsmen’s
Promotion Council.

The WNY Outdoor Sport and Travel Expo in Hamburg, NY to be attended by
Mike Waterhouse and Butch Cooley from March 10 through March 13, 2005,
at an estimated cost of $1,000.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 24-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF AND ONEIDA
COUNTY SHERIFF FOR SECURITY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Orleans County Sheriff and the Oneida County Sheriff for security for
mentally ill inmates, at a cost of $125 per day, agreement effective January 1,
2005 through December 31, 2006.

12



Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 25-105
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM SOCIAL SERVICES BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Department of Social
Services to purchase a Chrysler Town & Country 7 Passenger Mini-van at a
cost of $15,297; said van to be used to transport recipients to providers of
medical service. Cost of van to be reimbursed at 75% State and Federal funds.
County cost is $3,824.25.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 26-105
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM SOCIAL SERVICES BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Department of Social
Services to purchase a Imagistics Im3510 Digital Copier at a cost of $5,368 to
be paid by 100% Day Care monies.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 27-105

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT OFFICE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a
permanent part time position of Deputy Director of Emergency Management at
an annual salary of $810.00, and authorizes the filling of this newly created
position retroactive to January 1, 2005, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature, upon the
recommendation of Director of Emergency Management, Paul W. Wagner,
approves the appointment of Patricia S. Eick to the vacant position of Deputy
Director of Emergency Management at an annual salary of $810.00.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 43



RESOLUTION NO. 28-105

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP FUNDS IN AND PAYMENT FROM
BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT ACCOUNT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Treasurer to set up
funds in the Buildings and Equipment account, as follows:

From: To:

Buildings and Reserve 1610.418 Buildings and Equipment
$594.75 $594.75

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of
$594.75 to Stockham Lumber of Holley, NY for building supplies for office
renovations in the Mental Health basement, to be paid from account 1610.418
— Buildings and Equipment.

Moved; Rush, second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 29-105
REJECTING BID FOR SALE OF WHEELCHAIR BUS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature rejects the single bid that was
submitted for the sale of the Nursing Home wheelchair bus with lift, due to the
low amount that was bid.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 30-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF STATE AND SETTING UP MONIES IN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
BUDGET

WHEREAS, Senator Maziarz has obtained a member item grant in the
amount of $5,000 for Orleans County to be used for remodeling the 2" floor
Orleans County Courtroom, including but not limited to painting shutters and
window trim, be it

14



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with the New
York State Department of State for the acceptance of this grant money, and be
it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to set up new
monies in the Buildings and Grounds budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation
A3021 - NYS Court Aid 1620.418 — Other Equipment
$5000 $5000

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 31-105

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO SET UP NEW MONIES IN SOCIAL
SERVICES BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature is authorized to set up new monies in
the 2005 Social Services budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriations

A4655 — Day Care - $30,000 6010.210 — Furniture $ 5,000
6010.220 — Office Equipment 20,000
6010.462 — Mileage 1,000
6010.463 — Travel 4,000

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Beedon. Meeting
adjourned at 5:05 P.M.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
January 26, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present, with the
exception of Legislator Kent.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of Planning Board
meeting on January 27, Notice of a special Planning Board meeting on
February 3 for the purpose of reviewing proposed amendments to the Town of
Albion Comprehensive Plan and Zdd&ing Ordinance, Letter from Richard



Robinson, Commander of American Legion Post 626, requesting support for
the creation of a Veterans Cemetery in the Town of Alabama. Chairman
Tuohey said there will be a resolution on the next agenda supporting this.

The County Treasurer, Susan Heard, said the hotel tax received for 2004
totaled $28,484. $15,000 had been budgeted.

During Open Discussion, Legislator Callard asked how the mortgage tax is
split between municipalities. Susan Heard said it is all given to the towns.
Kathy Ahlberg explained how it is apportioned between the villages and
towns. Mrs. Heard said we just get interest while we have the money. She
said the County Clerk receives recording fees. Tom Rivers, reporter for the
Batavia Daily News, said Genesee County added %% for themselves in their
last budget. David Schubel said Niagara County is considering raising some of
their recording fees.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 32-105
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 3431 through 3662, and totaling $568,499.20 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
36372 through 36374, and totaling $1,240.91 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 1494 through 1503
and 3944 through 3977 and totaling $44,291 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 32306 through 32318 and
totaling $157,594.28 and claims against the Job Development Agency
represented by checks 2928 through 2939 and totaling $13,371.82 be paid, and
that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job Development Agency, the
Superintendent of Highways, Self-Insurance Administrator and the Nursing
Home Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the
County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

16



RESOLUTION NO. 33-105

APPROVING THE OFFICIAL UNDERTAKING OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
FIDELITY (BLANKET) BOND FOR GENESEE/FINGER LAKES
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans has appropriated the sum of $6,647
as its share of the year 2005 operating funds of the Genesee Finger Lakes
Regional Planning Council, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 119-00 of the General Municipal Law
of the State of New York, the County is authorized to provide for the payment
of such appropriations to an officer of the agency designated by the agency to
receive such monies provided that such officer shall have executed an official
undertaking approved by the governing body of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Planning Council has
designated David Zorn, Director of the Council, as the officer to receive
payments of such monies; and

WHEREAS, the Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Planning Council has
secured a Public Employees Fidelity (Blanket) Bond, issued by National
Grange Mutual Insurance Company, providing faithful performance blanket
bond coverage for officers and employees of the Council in the amount of
$220,000.00; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Legislature hereby approves
such bond as the official undertaking required pursuant to Section 119-00 of
the General Municipal Law.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 34-105

AUTHORIZING ABOLISHING AND FILLING OF POSITIONS IN
SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a full-time
Cook position no. 3150.31 (Rubye Holt, retired), with Lynn Starr (3150.31%*)
effective January 27, 2005, at an hourly rate of $11.79, grade 1/step 1 of the
OCSEA contract; and be it further

17



RESOLVED, that this Legislature abolish the temporary full-time
Cook position (3150.31*) effective January 27, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 35-105

APPROVING 36-MONTH LEASE AGREEMENT FOR COPIER IN
COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Orleans County Clerk and Business Methods for a Toshiba 350 digital copy
machine at a state bid pricing cost of $119.36/month for 36 months, plus
$.0095/copy based on 8000 copies/month for a total cost of $195.36/month for
three years.

Moved, Bower; second, Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 36-105
APPROVING AGREEMENTS FOR THE LEASE OF POSTAGE METER

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves a lease agreement with
Progressive Business Solutions for a 60-month lease of postage equipment to
be used by the offices in the County Clerk’s Building at a cost of
$44.95/month with one free year of service on a 60-month lease, commencing
1/26/05-12/31/09, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves a separate
agreement with Progressive Business Solutions for a 60-month lease for the
Service of the above mentioned postage equipment at a cost of $150/year with
one free year of service on a 60-month lease, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement
with Hasler Mailing Systems for the federal postage meter part of the above
equipment at a cost of $29.00/month for 60 months, included in the total
monthly lease payment of $73.95/month, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature does hereby authorize
the County Clerk to enter into the appropriate agreements for the lease of the
equipment to comply with the installation of digital equipment, service of said
equipment and lease of postage compoyignt of equipment.



Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 37-105

APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointments

to the Orleans County Planning Board:

EXPIRATION
NAME REPRESENTS DATE
Phillip Ciarico Village of Albion 12-31-07
219 Allen Road
Albion, New York 14411
Deborah Martillotta Village of Albion 12-31-07
5 Clover Lane (Alternate)
Albion, New York 14411
Paul Gray Town of Kendall 12-31-07
1734 Norway Road
Kendall, New York 14476
Charles Patt Town of Kendall 12-31-07
1285 Center Road (Alternate)
Kendall, New York 14476
Homer Phillips Town of Ridgeway  12-31-07
11777 East Center Street Ext.
Medina, New York 14103
Larry Petrie Town of Ridgeway  12-31-07
2634 Oak Orchard River Rd. (Alternate)

Medina, New York 14103

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution approving an agreement with Dr.
John Amos for services as Acting Director of Mental Health; second by
Legislator Callard. Chairman Tuohey said Dr. Amos will only work one more
day a week than he is working right now. The following resolutions were then

adopted:
19



RESOLUTION NO. 38-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH JOHN G. AMOS FOR SERVICES AS
ACTING DIRECTOR OF MENTAL HEALTH

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with John G.
Amos, Ph.D, to provide services as Acting Director of Mental Health until
such time that a full-time director is hired, services provided to be a maximum
of 19 hours per week, at a cost of $100 per hour.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 39-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES

WHEREAS, grant monies have been awarded to the District Attorney
in the amount of $40,375 for State Aid to Prosecution, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
District Attorney and New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for
State Aid to Prosecution for the 2005 year.

Moved, Callard; second; Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 40-105

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Buildings and
Grounds Department to purchase a bobcat loader from Bobcat Company, from
the state contract, at a cost of $7,939, to be paid from account 1620.270 —
Buildings and Grounds — Capital Equipment.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

Legislator Callard withdrew a resolution authorizing the creation of a part-time

Court Attendant position in the Sheriff’s Department. Legislator Bower asked

why this was withdrawn. Legislator Callard explained that the Sheriff had
20



miscounted the number of positions in his budget and now realized he does not
need an additional one. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 41-105

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Director of Weights
and Measures to purchase a 2005 half-ton, extended cab, full size pickup with
matching cap from Hoselton Chevrolet, Inc. under state contract, at a cost of
$17,949.40, to be paid from account 6610.250 — Weights and Measures, Other
Equipment.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 42-105

AUTHORIZING YOUTH BUREAU TO ACCEPT MEMBER INITIATIVES
GRANT AWARD AND APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK
STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES FOR
IMPLEMENTATION OF GRANT MONIES

WHEREAS, the Youth Bureau Director has received notification of a
Member Initiatives Grant Award from Senator Maziarz for youth program
expenses, and

WHEREAS, the Youth Board did review this award and recommend
approval at this time, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Orleans County Legislature is
hereby authorized and directed to execute the document between the County of
Orleans and the New York State Office of Children and Family Services to
accept grant funding in the amount of $5,000 for use by the County’s Youth
Bureau.

Moved, Bower; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 43-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF AND RONALD
HARLING FOR VETERINARY SER¥{CES



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Sheriff’s Department and Dr. Ronald Harling for veterinary services at a cost
of $25.00 per office visit and $75.00 per hour for euthanasia of animals,
agreement effective January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 44-105
AUTHORIZING SHERIFF TO APPLY FOR TRAcs GRANT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Sheriff to apply for a
TRACcs Grant in the amount of $9310.88, with no county match, to allow the
Sheriff to automate traffic and accident reports systems; grant effective
October 1, 2004 to September 30, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 45-105

APPROVING RE-APPOINTMENTS TO THE OAK ORCHARD SMALL
WATERSHED DISTRICT BOARD

RESOLVED, that the following individuals are re-appointed to the Oak
Orchard Watershed Board for a two-year term, effective January 1, 2005.

Michael Paduchak — Kendall Bert Mathes — Barre
Guy Smith — Albion Gary Smith — Barre
Jon Peglow — Barre

Moved, Bennett, second; Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

Legislator Bower presented a resolution authorizing the County Treasurer to
transfer funds from the Nursing Home Reserve Account; second by Legislator
Bennett. The County Treasurer requested that the second paragraph, which
indicates that the current budget accounts for funds to be transferred during the
current fiscal year, be removed, as that is not the case in this year’s budget.
The following resolutions were then adopted:

22



RESOLUTION NO. 46-105

AUTHORIZING COUNTY TRESAURER TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM
THE NURSING HOME RESERVE ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the Nursing Home Enterprise Account is in need of funds
to cover payroll, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the transfer of $140,000
from the Nursing Home Reserve account to account EH9010.810.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 47-105

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY FOR COUNTY SERVICES

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County that the many
advantages of Orleans County be publicized to those who may be interested in
establishing, maintaining or expanding business and industry in the County of
Orleans, in order to create new jobs and keep a healthy economy; and

WHEREAS, equally as important is the ability to retain within the
county the jobs already located here; and

WHEREAS, among the most important tasks facing New York State
are the need to increase jobs and encourage higher levels of private capital
investment in business and industry thereby improving the general prosperity
and economic welfare of the people of New York State and its constituent
municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the County recognizes that the Agency is an community-
wide organization with the expertise and capacity to so improve the general
prosperity and economic welfare to the people of the County; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is to carry out in a legal
and proper manner the provisions of Section 852 of the General Municipal
Law of the State of New York, which section does authorize the County to
appropriate funds for the purpose of encouraging industrial development
within the County; and

23



WHEREAS, New York State Public Officers Law Section 18 states
that a county legislative body may provide for the defense and indemnification
of the officers and employees of a public entity and additional indemnification
of said Agency may be contracted in return for services; and

WHEREAS, the County has by Resolution adopted by the Orleans
County Legislature authorized the execution of this contract and the
indemnification agreement herein between the County and the Agency; be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorize the Chairman to sign an
agreement with the Orleans County Industrial Development Agency [IDA] to
provide the services as set forth in the agreement.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

RESOLUTION NO. 48-105

AUTHORIZING SAFETY OFFICER TO APPLY FOR OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH TRAINING AND EDUCATION PROGRAM
GRANT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Safety Officer
to apply to the NYS Hazard Abatement Board for an Occupational Safety and
Health Training and Education Program Grant in the amount of $51,951, the
main goal of the grant is to provide a safe and healthy workplace for our
employees at the Nursing Home, Buildings and Grounds and for our Highway
employees both for the county and our towns and villages, grant funds to be
used for the provision of targeted safety training to assist in reducing accidents
and injuries to these employees.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Kent.

Legislator Bennett motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Bower. Meeting
adjourned at 4:45 P.M

LEGISLATURE MEETING
February 9, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present, with the
exception of Legislators Callard and Tuohey.

24



The Clerk presented the following communications: Announcement of
February Intercounty meeting, Announcement of February Oak Orchard
Watershed Protection Alliance meeting, Announcement of February
Supervisors and Legislators meeting, Resolution adopted by Orange County
urging the State Legislature to amend the tax law to allow county sales taxes to
be set at the rate of up to four percent without the need for Home Rule
messages and legislation, Memo from NYSAC urging county officials to
attend a rally on February 17" to urge the State Legislature to cap local
Medicaid spending.

The Treasurer distributed an Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through January, 2005, as well as a listing of the status of
currently open capital project accounts.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 49-205
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 3663 through 3852, and totaling $221,456.75 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
36444 through 36447, and totaling $4,518.56 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 3981 through 4012
and 1507 through 1511 and totaling $51,593.01 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 28516 through 28534, and
32319 through 32321 and 32326 thorugh 32328 and totaling $348,231.11, and
claims against the Job Development Agency represented by checks, no checks
written this period for Job Development, be paid, and that the Clerk of the
Legislature, the Director of Job Development Agency, the Superintendent of
Highways, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and directed to
draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

25



RESOLUTION NO. 50-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN OFFICE FOR THE AGING AND
NEIGHBORHOOD LEGAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Office for the Aging and Neighborhood Legal Services to provide legal
services to Orleans County senior citizens for the 2005 calendar year, at a total
cost not to exceed $5000.

Moved, Kent; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

Legislator Kent presented a resolution authorizing the creation and filling of a
position in Social Services; second by Legislator Bower. Legislator Bennett
commented that this creates a new position and there is not a job being
eliminated. Legislator Kent said this is to coordinate Social Services, the
Sheriff’s Department and the Probation Department for youth at risk services.
He said the funding is coming through Social Services, but the position will be
under the direction of the Probation Department. The following resolutions
were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 51-205

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN THE
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation and filling of
a full-time Juvenile Adjustment Services Coordinator in the Social Services
Department at Grade 20 of the CSEA Salary Schedule; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
the newly created, vacant position effective immediately.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 52-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN OFFICE FOR THE AGING AND
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Office for the Aging and Departmenjgof Social Services to provide out of



county transportation services to Orleans County senior citizens for the 2005
calendar year, at a total cost not to exceed $3000.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 53-205
APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE COMMUNITY ACTION BOARD
RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints the following members to

the Orleans Community Action Committee Board, with terms ending
December 31, 2005.

Name Represents
Francis Nayman Richard Bennett
Ashley Ward Marcia Tuohey
Michael Paduchak Kenneth Rush
Henry Smith, Jr. Jack Beedon

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 54-205

AUTHORIZING OUT OF STATE TRAVEL FOR PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Director of Planning
and Development to attend the Sport, Travel and Outdoor Show in Pittsburgh,
PA., from February 17 through February 20, 2005, at an estimated cost of
$659; all expenses to be paid through the Greater Niagara Region budget.

Moved, Bennett; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 55-205

SUPPORTING CREATION OF NEW YORK STATE VETERANS
CEMETERY IN THE TOWN OF ALABAMA

WHEREAS, the State of New York is looking for locations for Veterans
cemeteries, and

27



WHEREAS, statistics show a need for such a cemetery in the Western
New York area, and

WHEREAS, the State of New York owns land in the Town of
Alabama, Genesee County known as the John A. White Memorial Game
Farm, centrally located between Buffalo and Rochester, and

WHEREAS the principle use of said property was discontinued
approximately five years ago and the property would be a prime location for a
Veterans cemetery that could serve as a burial option for more than 170,000
veterans in Western New York, and

WHEREAS, The Town Board of the Town of Alabama, New York at its
regularly monthly meeting on October 11, 2004 unanimously adopted a
resolution to take action, which would seek the creation of such a cemetery at
the above location, be it

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Legislature supports the creation
of a New York State Veterans Cemetery in the Town of Alabama, County of
Genesee, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that we encourage the New York State
Legislature and the Governor to enact and sign such legislation needed to
establish and fund said Veterans cemetery.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 56-205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Mental Health Department for the 2005 calendar year:

The Arc of Orleans County, 122 Caroline Street, Albion, NY, providing respite
bed services at a cost of $11,250.00.

The Arc of Orleans County, 122 Caroline Street, Albion, NY, providing

services to the mentally retarded and disabled at a cost of $1,522,213.00,
county cost is $38,831.

28



Friends of Mental Health in Orleans County, 438 West Avenue, Albion, NY,
providing services for Drop-In Center and MHA Support Programs at a cost of
$60,025.00.

Paul T. Graham & Associates, 1000 Turk Hill Road, Suite 236, Fairport, NY,
providing elimination of database transition related costs yielding a projected
total lower than last year at a cost of $50,000.00.

Nursefinders, 1900 S. Clinton Avenue, Rochester, NY, providing registered
nursing services for a period of six months, 1/01/05 to 6/30/05, at a cost of
$22,080.00.

Orleans Community Action Committee, 411 East State Street, Albion, NY,
providing summertime services for Mental Health youth clients at a cost of
$13,000.00.

Diana J. Page, RN BC, BSN, 29 Manhattan Avenue, Batavia, NY, providing
assessment and treatment services at Orleans County Jail at a cost of
$11,970.00.

Jeff Schiffer, 4862 Bigford Road, Medina, NY, providing services as a co-
facilitator for the Adult Male Sex Offender Group at a cost of $5,700.00.

Independent Nurse Consultants, Warners, NY, providing psychiatric nurse
practitioner and registered nursing services, at a cost of $18,240, effective
January 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 57-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NURSING HOME AND
SIMPLEX GRINNELL LP

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the renewal of the
agreement between the Nursing Home and Simplex Grinnell, 1999 Mt. Read
Blvd, Bldg #1, Rochester, NY 14615 for preventive maintenance support
services on all fire and safety equipment at a cost of $4,545.90 per year,
effective October 1, 2004 through December 31, 2006.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

29



RESOLUTION NO. 58-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH ORLEANS COUNTY CORNELL
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
County of Orleans and the Orleans County Cornell Cooperative Extension,
which authorizes the payment of the sum of $221,135 for the calendar year
2005, to Cornell Cooperative Extension, such payments to be made by the
County in quarterly payments of $55,283.75.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 59-205

GRANTING UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE TO PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes an unpaid Leave of
Absence, due to extended illness, to Wayne Dickinson, for the period
December 17, 2004 to March 31, 2005, from his position as Public Health
Sanitarian in the Environmental Health Division of the County Health
Department.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

Legislator Bower presented a resolution approving an agreement with Royal
Employee Services; second by Legislator Beedon. Stanley Dudek said he
believes the second year of the agreement has an increase in cost. Legislator
Bower moved to amend the resolution to include the cost of the 2006 year;
second by Legislator Beedon. All in favor. The following resolutions were
then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 60-205
APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH ROYAL EMPLOYEE SERVICES
RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Royal
Employee Services for the provision of an Employee Assistance Program, at a
cost of $4314.02 for the 2005 year and $5253 for the 2006 year, agreement
effective from January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2006.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett. 30



Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.
RESOLUTION NO. 61-205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Court Attendant position in the Sheriff’s Department, at a per diem rate of
$59.51.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 62-205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Sheriff’s Department:

Oak Orchard Community Health Center for physician’s assistant services at
the Orleans County jail, at a cost of $15,000 per year, effective January 1, 2005
through December 31, 2005.

Henry E. Moscicki for nurse practitioner services at the Orleans County jail, at
a cost of $10,000 per year, effective February 1, 2005 through December 31,
2005.

Medina Memorial Hospital for nursing services at the Orleans County jail, at a
cost of $28.50 per hour, effective January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

Legislator Kent presented a resolution authorizing the Sheriff to apply for a
grant from the New York State Office of Homeland Security; second by
Legislator Beedon. Legislator Kent said the Sheriff told him he wants to get
computer communication between the villages and the county and be equipped
to share information about activities going on in the county, and have
information cleared through the Sheriff’s Deptartment so everyone will know
what everyone is doing. The following resolutions were then adopted:

31



RESOLUTION NO. 63-205

AUTHORIZING SHERIFF TO APPLY FOR GRANT FROM NEW YORK
STATE OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Sheriff to apply for
funding from the New York State Office of Homeland Security in the amount
of $15,000 for Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention program (LETPP) for
2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 64-205

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO SET UP NEW MONIES IN PUBLIC
SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Treasurer to
set up new monies in the Public Safety Communications budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation
A3301 - Expedited Deployment 3020.486 — Special Grants
$53,583 $53,583

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 65-205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCIES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of two vacant
Youth Care Worker positions in the Social Services Department, at Grade 8 of
the CSEA salary schedule, effective immediately.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 66-205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES 32



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Orleans County Department of Social Services:

Nancy Rose Stormer, Utica, NY for the screening of Medicaid clients in
receipt of OMH or OMRDD services for overburden status; to be effective
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005. County cost is 25% of money
reclaimed and received by the County. The cost paid will be 75% reimbursed
by the State and final County cost is 6.25% of monies received.

Educational Resource Associates, Pittsford, NY for the provision of PINS
assessment, PINS Intervention and Family Resolutions; to be effective January
1, 2005 through December 31, 2005 at a cost of $68,465. County cost is
$10,231.

New Directions, Lockport, NY for the provision of one (1) bed in non-secure
detention facilities for temporary care and maintenance of alleged juvenile
delinquents and persons in need of supervision at the direction of Family
Court; to be effective March 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005 at a cost of $219
per billable day. County cost is $109.50 per billable day.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 67-205
APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointment of Kirk
Myhill, Medina, NY to the Orleans County Planning Board, as the alternate

representing the Town of Shelby, term expiration date December 31, 2005.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 68-205

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO CANNON DESIGN FOR NURSING
HOME SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves payment of $11,455.02 to

Cannon Design for services for the period ending December 31, 2004 in
connection with the Nursing Home renovations, and be it

33



FURTHER RESOLVED, that this payment be charged to Operating
Account No. 6030.482 — Engineering Services.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 69-205

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMUNICATIONS BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Sheriff to purchase
synchronization equipment for the dispatch room from Spectracom, at a cost of
$6,183.73, to be paid from account 3020.486 — Public Safety Communications,
Special Grants.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 70-205

APPROVING AMENDING OF EMS COUNCIL BY-LAWS AND
ADDITION OF HOLLEY VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE, INC. TO
PARTICIPATE IN EMS MUTUAL AID PLAN

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the amendment of the
Orleans County Emergency Medical Services to include 22 delegates; said
inclusion adds Holley Volunteer Ambulance, Inc. as an independent voting
delegate and amends Holley Fire Department to be a Rescue Squad member of
the EMS Council By-Laws, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the addition of
the Holley Volunteer Ambulance, Inc. to participate in the Orleans County
Emergency Medical Services Mutual Aid Plan, as listed in Appendix B of the
plan and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution will be filed
with the Orleans County Emergency Medical Service Office.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

34



RESOLUTION NO. 71-205

AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR TO APPLY
FOR HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT FOR 2005

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Emergency
Management Director to apply for 2005 State Homeland Security Program
(SHSP) funding in the amount of $30,000.00 to provide funds to support
planning, equipment, training and exercise needs associated with preparedness
and prevention activities for WMD events.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 72-205

APPOINTING MEMBERS TO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
COUNCIL

RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints the following members to
the Emergency Medical Services Council, all terms expiring December 31,
2005:

AGENCY NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE

(Alternate in parenthesis)

VOTING MEMBERS:

Albion Fire Department

Barre Fire Department

Carlton Fire Department

Clarendon Fire Department

East Shelby Fire Department
Fancher-Hulberton-Murray Fire Dept.

Stan Farone

Dawn Basinait

David Bertsch

Brenda DeYoung (Dawn Thiel)
Mike Fuller (Todd Ralph)
Richard Fiorito

(Chris Chilson)

Holley Fire Department Kevin Dann
Kendall Fire Department Gary Crawford
Lyndonville Fire Department Scott Buffin
Medina Fire Department Mike Maak

Ridgeway Fire Department
Shelby Fire Department

Volunteer Ambulance - COVA

Commercial Ambulance — Rural/Metro

Holley Volunteer Ambulance, Inc.
Orleans County Health Department

Guy Scribner  (Charlie Smith)
Jeff Elsenheimer

(Don Quackenbush)

Ed Magers (Sue Behrend)

Stanley Lipiec
Andrew Lucyszyn

Admin/Deleg. Medina Memorial HealtfsCare Charles Smith



(LouAnn Moriarity)
Admin/Deleg Lakeside Hospital

Mutual Aid Coord. / Civil Def. Director Paul W. Wagner

Orleans County Sheriff Scott Hess

Orleans County Red Cross Diana Fulcomer

NON-VOTING MEMBERS:

Orleans Co. Bd. of Legislators Marcia Tuohey

(Public Safety Committee) David Callard
Gary Kent

Orleans County Bar Association John C. Gavenda, Esq.

Albion Police

Holley Police

Medina Police

New York State Police
Orleans County Dept. of Social Services  Carrie Blake

NYS Department of Health James M. Mihalko
Orleans County Nursing Home Jeffrey Glatz
Orchard Manor Nursing Home Thomas Morien
Medical Society / Physician M. Kasaraneni, M.D.
Dispatch Allen Turner

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 73-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
AND DOHERTY COMMUNICATIONS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Buildings and Grounds and Doherty Communications for maintenance of
county phones at a cost of $9,996 covering February 1, 2005 through January
31, 2006, to be paid in quarterly amounts of $2,499 and $10,500 to cover
February 1, 2006 through January 31, 2007, to be paid in quarterly amounts of
$2,625.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Callard, Tuohey.

Legislator Bennett, motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Kent. Meeting
adjourned at 4:50 PM.

36



LEGISLATURE MEETING
February 23, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Vice-Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the
pledge to the flag, the Deputy Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were
present, with the exception of Legislators Bower and Tuohey.

The Deputy Clerk presented the following communications: Resolution
adopted by Orange County urging the state legislature to amend the Adolescent
Tobacco Use Prevention Act relating to the imposition of penalties and
sanctions for violations, course offering at GCC on Basic Digital Photography
to be held on February 26" and Planning Board Meeting to be held on
February 24",

During Open Discussion, Legislator Beedon moved to waive the rules to add a
resolution to the agenda; second by Legislator Callard. All in favor.

The Treasurer did not have any report this month, but she should have figures
at the next meeting.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 74-205
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 3873 through 4054, and totaling $446,501.73 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
36508 through 36511, and totaling $16,705.71 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 28538 through 28582 and
32322 through 32325 and 32329 through 32331, and totaling $207,553.32, and
claims against the Job Development Agency represented by checks 2942
through 2946 and totaling $5,483.22 be paid, and that the Clerk of the
Legislature, the Director of Job Development Agency, and the Self-Insurance
Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County
Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Boygr and Tuohey.



RESOLUTION NO. 75-205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY [IN THE SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Deputy Sheriff position (3110.75) in the Sheriff’s Department at an
hourly rate of $11.13, effective February 24, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 76-205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE JOB DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Keyboard Specialist position in the Job Development Agency at Grade 7 of the
CSEA Salary Schedule, effective February 28, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 77-205

CONSOLIDATING AND CLARIFYING PREVIOUS RESOLUTIONS
DESIGNATING  PROPERTY  CLASSIFICATION CODES FOR
INCLUSION IN THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, resolution numbers 167-391, 371-891, 396-891, 473-
1191, 265-592 and 266-592 have specified which tax classification codes are
to be included in the Solid Waste Management Program, and

WHEREAS, it would be beneficial to have all previously adopted
resolutions consolidated into one, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans operates a countywide Solid Waste
Management Program, and

WHEREAS, the County desires to use Property Type Classification
Codes as established by the New York State Board of Equalization and
Assessment to determine which property shall be charged for Solid Waste
Management service, be it 38



RESOLVED, that the Assessors shall code selected parcels in
accordance with instructions received from the County Real Property Tax
Office, so that each parcel will be properly billed when tax bills are prepared,
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that each tax map parcel in the towns and
villages within Orleans County in the categories of:

1. All residential parcels in categories 100 through 399 which actually
contain a residential structure

2. All code 280 multiple residences, and all other parcels which contain
more than one residential dwelling on one parcel shall be coded so they
may be billed for the actual number of residential structures on the
parcel

3. All commercial parcels in categories 400 through 499 except for vacant
property

4. All recreation and entertainment parcels in categories 500 through 599
except for vacant property

5. All community service parcels in categories 600 through 699 except for
vacant property, property in 612 schools, 620 religious facilities, 651
highway garages, 662 police and fire protection facilities, 670
correctional facilities, 681 cultural facilities, and 695 cemeteries

are hereby designated as eligible for these services and shall be subject to the
charges hereinafter established and imposed, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that inasmuch as exactly the same services
will be provided to each tax map parcel, a charge of one unit of service shall be
imposed upon each such tax map parcel except parcels which contain two or
more separate residential structures which shall be charged one unit of service
for each residential structure as each such structure shall be serviced and
except that parcels designated by this Legislature as being seasonal home areas
that meet the following requirements: (a) it must be located in an area where
there is a majority of residential properties that are coded 260 seasonal, (b) it
must not be directly accessible from a public highway, shall receive only six
months of service, covering the period of May 1 through October 31, and shall
be charged for one-half unit of service, and except that all property locations
which are operating as migrant labor camps under a permit issued by the
Orleans County Public Health Department pursuant to part 15 of the New York

39



State Sanitary Code shall also receive only six months of service and shall be
charged for one-half unit of service, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the provider of solid waste services will
provide additional units of service, including full units to seasonal property, to
any property owner, at the current rate, provided that

1. The property owner requests the service

2. The extra service is added to the tax roll and billed as part of the
property tax bill

3. Payment for the extra service is made as part of the regular monthly
invoice

4. Property is accessible on a year round basis.
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution supercedes those
previously adopted regarding classification codes.

Moved, Bennett; second, Callard.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution authorizing the filling of a part-time
vacancy in the Emergency Management office; second by Legislator Kent.
Vice-Chairman Rush commented that there was someone in this position
before but she left and this is just filling that vacancy. The following
resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 78-205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF PART-TIME VACANCY IN THE
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT OFFICE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Keyboard Specialist position in the Emergency Management Office,
at an hourly rate of $11.07.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

40



RESOLUTION NO. 79-205

SETTING DATE AND TERMS FOR AUCTION OF COUNTY-OWNED
TAX PROPERTIES

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RESOLUTION HERETOFORE ADOPTED,
BEIT

RESOLVED, that the following terms of auction for County-owned
property for the auction to be held May 7, 2005 at 10:00 am in the Court Room
of the Orleans County Courthouse, Court House Square, Albion, New York, be
approved by this Legislature as follows:

TERMS OF AUCTION
ORLEANS COUNTY TAX PROPERTY AUCTION
ORLEANS COUNTY COURTHOUSE
ALBION, NEW YORK
MAY 7, 2005
10:00 AM

This is the sale at public auction of various parcels of real property which have
been conveyed in the County of Orleans by final judgment under the so-called
In Rem Tax Foreclosure Proceedings. This sale is ordered by various
resolutions of the Orleans County Legislature and is in accordance with the
appropriate provisions of the Real Property Tax Law. This sale and sale of
each and every parcel herein is upon the following terms:

All sales are made subject to confirmation and approval thereof by the Orleans
County Legislature, which confirmation and approval will be requested at a
special meeting of the said Legislature to be held directly following the
auction. The resolution of confirmation will be immediately available at the
close of said meeting. At least 25% of the final bid for each parcel shall be paid
to the Clerk of these proceedings prior to the start of the special Legislature
meeting above stated. Payment shall be in cash or by a good check upon a
New York State financial institution. The balance of the successful and
accepted bid for each parcel shall be paid in cash or by certified check to the
Orleans County Treasurer, Central Hall, 34 East Park Street, Albion, New
York, 14411, no later than Tuesday, May 31, 2005 between 9:00 AM and 5:00
PM unless extended by the Legislature. The County of Orleans is not required
to send any notice to the purchaser or purchasers, and if the purchaser or
purchasers neglect to pay the balance due and call at the Orleans County
Treasurer’s Office at the above stated time the successful bid shall at 5:00 PM
on Tuesday, May 31, 2005, be deemed conclusively to be abandoned, the
deposit retained by the County as liquidation damages and the parcel in
question disposed of in such manner &slthe County determines without notice



to or benefit to the defaulting purchaser. Upon payment of the balance, as
above provided, the County of Orleans will deliver a standard form quitclaim
tax deed which shall describe the parcel in the same manner as in the In Rem
Foreclosure deed to the County and which shall quitclaim all of the right, title
and interest of the County of Orleans in and to the said parcel. The said deed
shall name as grantee the successful confirmed bidder and shall state the
amount of the successful confirmed bid. The County of Orleans will execute
no warranties concerning the parcel or the title thereto and will not deliver or
be responsible for abstracts, title searches, surveys, maps or other documents
concerning the parcel whatsoever. The deed shall contain a condition and
covenant that Orleans County shall in no event be or become liable for any
defect in the title so conveyed for any cause whatsoever, or that no claim or
demand of any nature shall ever be made against said Orleans County arising
from such sale or conveyance or any proceedings leading thereto. All parcels
are sold subject to the 2005 Town and County tax, including any relevied
charges and the 2005 recycling waste fee. The amount of such unpaid tax shall
be announced by the auctioneer prior to the auction of each parcel. The unpaid
taxes must be paid prior to May 31, 2005 to avoid further penalty, and prior to
the filing of the deed.

The purchaser upon payment of the final bid and the unpaid taxes shall also
deliver to the Treasurer a check for all recording fees due to the County Clerk
for recording the deed. Such fees are estimated as follows: The deed
document (required Orleans County cover page plus 2 page deed document)
will cost $34.00, the Equalization and Assessment Form (EA-5217) $75.00 or
$165.00, depending on property class with residential and agricultural @
$75.00 and vacant @ $165.00, Combined Real Estate Transfer Tax Return
Credit Line Mortgage Certificate and Certification of Exemption from
Payment of Estimated Personal Income Tax Form (TP-584) for a fee of $5.00
and transfer tax due at a rate of $4.00 per $1,000 of purchase price beginning
with purchases over $501.00 and more. For example, if the final bid is
$10,000, the transfer tax would be $40.00 (10 times $4 equals $40). The
successful and confirmed purchaser shall take the parcel “as is” upon delivery
of the above stated deed, in such condition as the same exists at that date and
subject to all alleged possession or other claims and all covenants, easements
and restrictions of record. The various parcels have been available for view by
any and all interested parties prior to this sale. No adjournment in bidding
shall be allowed for further viewing of any parcel. The various parcels shall be
offered from the list of parcels previously available in such order and manner
as the auctioneer shall deem proper. The Legislature reserves the right to set
minimum opening bids on any or all parcels to be auctioned at any time prior
to the auction.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon. 49



Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution approving an agreement between
Buildings and Grounds and BRX Enterprise for work to be done at the
Courthouse; second by Legislator Bennett. Legislator Callard asked if we had
grant money for this, and Stanley Dudek said the grant was for $5,000, so the
county cost will be $67.00. Legislator Kent asked if this was put out for bid,
and Mr. Dudek said they did get proposals. The following resolutions were
then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 80-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
AND BRX ENTERPRISE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between
Buildings and Grounds and BRX Enterprise, Medina, NY, for painting the
windows, trim, and shutters in the Court House at a cost of $5,067.00.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 81-205

APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves appointments to the
Industrial Development Agency as follows:

Name Term Ending
Ken DeRoller 2/28/07
John Misiti 2/28/07
David Lewis 2/28/06

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

Legislator Bennett presented a resolution amending resolution number 246-
503, which approved an agreement with the Rochester Genesee Regional
Transportation Authority; second by Legislator Beedon. Legislator Kent
questioned this resolution. David Schubel explained that the prior resolution
approved a contract for one year, bugghould have approved it for a ten-year



term. The Clerk discovered it and questioned him. He suggested the
resolution be revised so the resolution is consistent with the contract. The
following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 82-205

AMENDING  RESOLUTION NUMBER  246-503 REGARDING
AGREEMENT WITH ROCHESTER GENESEE REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

RESOLVED, that resolution number 246-503, which approved an
agreement with Rochester Genesee Regional Transportation Authority for
reimbursement of operating expenses, is amended to read, agreement effective
September 1, 2003 through March 31, 2013.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 83-205

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMUNICATIONS BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of four
computers and computer related equipment to replace computers at dispatch, to
be purchased from Great Lakes Electronics, at a total cost of $10,202.56,
which is the state bid, to be paid from account 3020.486 — Public Safety
Communications, Special Grants.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 84-205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Coordinator of Administrative Services position in the Mental Health
Department at Grade 7, of the Management Compensation Plan.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

44



Legislator Kent presented a resolution authorizing the creation of a position in
Social Services; second by Legislator Bennett. Legislator Bennett asked why
we aren’t deleting a position before creating one because we are trying to keep
the number of employees the same. Legislator Kent said that Social Services
was asking for a full time position, and Mr. Dudek said that this is really two
part time positions. The following resolution was adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 85-205

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a part-time
Account Clerk Typist position in the Department of Social Services at Grade 9
of the CSEA Salary Schedule effective March 1, 2005, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
this newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Kent; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution approving an agreement between the
Sheriff and Genesee County for the euthanization of animals; second by
Legislator Kent. Legislator Bennett noticed there was no increase in price
from last year and with the price of fuel going up, he thought they should
revisit that. Legislator Callard said we could take a look at that and he would
talk to the Sheriff about it. The resolution was tabled.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution for the awarding of a bid for Sheriff
vehicles; second by Legislator Bennett. Legislator Kent asked how the cost of
the vehicles was broken down. The Deputy Clerk said the two Crown Vics
were $18,894 and the Taurus was $12,175. Legislator Bennett said that Mrs.
Heard said there was a discussion at budget time that we would not buy any
vehicles until June in order to save money. Mrs. Heard said we were going to
see how the overtime was. However, Legislator Bennett said that if this was a
deal, he wouldn’t pass it up. Mr. Dudek said there usually was a bill out date
on new cars so you have to get them by a certain date. Legislator Callard said
he thought the issue was overtime and there has been an improvement. The
following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 86-205

AWARDING BID FOR SHERIFF VEFHCLES



RESOLVED, that this Legislature awards the bid for the purchase of
Sheriff vehicles to Delacy Ford of EIma, New York, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Sheriff to
purchase two 2005 Ford Crown Victoria Police Intercepor vehicles and one
2005 Ford Taurus unmarked vehicle with three trade-in vehicles, at a purchase
price of $49,963 to be paid from 3110.270 — Sheriff, Capital Plan.

Moved, Callard; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 87-205
AWARDING BID FOR PURCHASE OF COMPUTER SYSTEMS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature awards the bid for Business Class
Desktop Computer Systems for 2005 computer replacement throughout
Orleans County offices as needed, options one and two as detailed in the bid
specification, to Marchese Computer Inc., 220 Ellicott Street, Batavia, NY
14020, at a cost of $899.92 per unit for option one and $1,005.90 per unit for
option two; purchases to be made by individual departments.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 88-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN OFFICE FOR THE AGING AND
GENTIVA HEALTH SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Office for the Aging and Gentiva Health Services at $15.46 per hour for
Personal Care Aide Service and $32.00 for RN supervision for the 2005
calendar year.

Moved, Kent; second, Callard.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 89-205

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP FUNDS IN AND PAYMENT FROM
BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT ACCOUNT

46



RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Treasurer to set up
funds in the Buildings and Equipment account, as follows:

From: To:
Buildings and Reserve 1610.418 Buildings and Equipment
$150.00 $150.00

funds to be used for payment to Commonwealth Electrical Inspection Service,
Inc., Mendon, NY, for inspection of electrical services renovations in the
Mental Health basement.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 90-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Orleans County Department of Social Services and the New York State
Department of Labor to provide transportation related services to TANF clients
at a cost of $20,070 for the period February 1, 2005 through September 30,
2005, at no cost to the County.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution approving agreements between the
Health Department and various agencies; second by Legislator Kent. David
Schubel asked if his name could be changed to “County Attorney” in the
resolution so it is clear he is not doing this work personally. The following
resolutions were presented:

RESOLUTION NO. 91-205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Public Health Department:

Orleans County Attorney, 343 Main Street, Medina, NY 14103, to provide
legal services to the Orleans Count;H—lealth Department. Contract period



January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005. Contract amount $16,500.00.
Reimbursement from NYS Department of Health, NYS Public Water Supply
Grant and Bioterrorism grant. No County cost.

New York State Department of Health, Division of Family and Local Services,
Corning Tower, Room 878, Albany, New York, 12237-0657, to provide
services through Early Intervention Administration; Children with Special
Health Care Needs Program. Contract Period from October 1, 2004 through
September 30, 2005. Contract #C017618. Contract amount $70,216.00.
Reimbursement at 100%. No County Cost.

New York State Chronic Disease Prevention, New York State Department of
Health, ESP Corning Tower, Room 515, Albany, New York 12237-0675, to
provide early cancer detection, diagnostic and treatment services for eligible
residents of Orleans County at a lowered cost or free of charge. This contract
combines both Breast Health and Colorectal Cancer Screening. Contract
Period April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006. Contract #C018359. Integrated
Cancer Services. Contract amount $72,851.00 Reimbursement at 100%. No
County Cost.

Monroe County, County Office Building, 111 Westfall Road, Room 1046,
P.O. Box 92832, Rochester, NY 14692, to provide forensic pathology services
through the Monroe County Medical Examiners Office to the Orleans County
Health Department for the County Coroners. Contract Period January 1, 2005
through December 31, 2007. Contract cost $22,950.00. Reimbursement from
New York State Department of Health $6,885.00. County cost $16,065.00.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 92-205
APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO FIRE ADVISORY BOARD
RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointments to a term

on the Orleans County Fire Advisory Board; effective January 1 through
December 31, 2005, as follows:

NAME REPRESENTATION
Albion Fire Department

Craig Basinait Barre Fire Department

Todd Ferris Carlton Fire Company

Robert Freida Clarendon Fire Department



Allen Turner East Shelby Fire Department

Chris Chilson Fancher-Hulberton-Murray Fire Dept.
Mark Porter Holley Fire Department

Doug Jones, Sr. Kendall Fire Department

Danny Woodward Lyndonville Fire Department

Todd Zinkievich Medina Fire Department

David Steenburgh Morton Fire Department

Patrick Kelly Ridgeway Fire Department

Jason Watts Shelby Fire Department

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that the following are approved as non-voting
members of the Board:

NAME REPRESENTATION
Paul W. Wagner Orleans County Emergency Management
Francis Gaylord Orleans #2 Deputy Coordinator
Martin Zwifka Orleans #3 Deputy Coordinator
David Hydock Orleans #4 Deputy Coordinator
David Clary Orleans #5 Fire Investigator
Walter Batt Orleans #6 Fire Investigator

David Knapp Orleans #7 Fire Investigator

Peter Stritzinger Radio Systems Manager

Marcia B. Tuohey Legislature Chairman

Kenneth Rush Legislator

Scott Hess Sheriff

Jesse Babcock Office of Fire Prevention & Control

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

RESOLUTION NO. 93-205

AUTHORIZING THE FILLING OF POSITIONS IN THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY’S OFFICE AND MODIFICATION OF SALARIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the hiring of Diane M.
Lavallee as First Assistant District Attorney at grade 5, step 9, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the hiring of
Katherine Kersch Bogan as Second Assistant District Attorney at grade 5, step
6, and be it

49



FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the hiring of
Joanne L. Best as Third Assistant District Attorney at grade 3, step 1, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the effective date of said hirings,
designations and salaries is February 28, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution approving an agreement between the
Health Department and Oak Orchard Community Health for Medical
Consultant services. Legislator Beedon said this contract for $15,000 a year
will be a sizeable savings to the county as the person in this position just
retired and we were paying about $23,000 a year and this person will act on the
Board as well. The following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 94-205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND OAK ORCHARD COMMUNITY HEALTH

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Public Health Department and Oak Orchard Community Health, with its
offices at 300 West Avenue, Brockport, NY 14420 and 301 West Avenue,
Albion, NY 14411, to provide Medical Consultant Services for the Orleans
County Health Departments including Public Health, Environmental Health,
Early Intervention and Bio Terrorism Activities. Contract Period to run from
March 1, 2005 through December 31, 2007. Contract amount $15,000.00.
Reimbursement from State Aid.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Bower and Tuohey.

Legislator Beedon motioned for an executive session to discuss personnel and
labor relations; second by Legislator Bennett.

After the executive session, Legislator Callard motioned to adjourn; second by
Legislator Bennett. Meeting adjourned at 6:00 pm.

50



LEGISLATURE MEETING
March 9, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present, with the
exception of Legislator Rush.

During Open Discussion, Legislator Beedon motioned to add a resolution to
the agenda; second by Legislator Bower. All in favor.

The County Treasurer distributed the Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through February, 2005. Mrs. Heard said tax money is arriving
nicely, it is up about half a million over this time last year.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of March
Legislators and Supervisors meeting, Notice of Public Hearing from the Town
of Alabama regarding a proposed local law entitled Town of Alabama
Subdivision Moratorium Law, Notice of March Intercounty meeting.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 95-305
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 4063 through 4261, and totaling $293,972.89 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered 36596
through 36597, and totaling $3,312.80 be paid, and claims against the Highway
Department, represented by checks numbered 1515 through 1526 and 4016
through 4061 and totaling $94,259.99 be paid, and claims against the Nursing
Home, represented by checks numbered 32332 through 32337 and 28616
through 28691 and totaling $457,628.06, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 2964 through 2967 and totaling
$8,311.46 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-Insurance
Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County
Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Ruét.



RESOLUTION NO. 96-305

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO SET UP FUNDS FROM RESERVE
ACCOUNT TO CENTRAL REPAIR ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $24,147.52 from the 2004 Central
Repair Account have been reverted to the County’s Reserve Account, and

WHEREAS, said funds must be segregated and carried forward to meet
state auditing requirements, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to set up
funds from the reserve account in the amount of $2,015.73 to Central Repair
Account A1615.443 — Central Repairs to Office Equipment, and $22,131.79 to
Account A1615.453 — Central Repair Telephone & Communications.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 97-305

APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO ORLEANS COUNTY YOUTH BOARD

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Youth Board does recommend
appointments to said Board at this time, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointment
to the Orleans County Youth Board:

Cindy Lonnen of 14023 W. Bacon Rd, Town of Gaines is hereby reappointed
to serve as an At-Large representative on the Orleans County Youth Board
beginning February 1, 2005 through December 31, 2007.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 98-305
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MUNICIPAL COOPERATION

AGREEMENT WITH TOWN OF CARLTON FOR WATERFRONT
ACCESS PROJECT

52



WHEREAS, the Town of Carlton and the County of Orleans desire to
jointly undertake a transient docking facility project at Orleans County Marine
Park, a county facility; be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature is hereby authorized
to execute a Municipal Cooperation Agreement pursuant to General Municipal
Law Article 5-G to undertake the transient docking facility project.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 99-305
AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN NURSING HOME
RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant RN
Charge Nurse position in the Nursing Home, at grade 21 of the CSEA Salary
Schedule.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 100-305

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO AND PURCHASES FROM
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Treasurer to
transfer funds to the Emergency Management budget, as follows:

From To

Miscellaneous Revenue 3640.250 — Other Equipment
$9,339.40 $9,339.40

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the
Emergency Management Director to purchase two portable radios and related
equipment from EF Johnson, at a total cost of $4,201.90, to be purchased from
account 3640.250 - Emergency Management, Other Equipment, using
Homeland Security grant monies, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the
Emergency Management Director to pgéchase a photo ID system from Linstar,



Inc., at a total cost of $5,137.50, to be purchased from account 3640.250 —
Emergency Management, Other Equipment, using Homeland Security grant
monies.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 101-305

APPROVING RE-APPOINTMENTS TO THE COMMUNITY SERVICES
BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the re-appointments to the
Community Services Board as follows:

Robert Blackburn, waiver to serve a third term to begin May 1, 2005 and
ending April 30, 2009.

Dee Smith, waiver to serve a third term to begin May 1, 2005 and ending April
30, 20009.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 102-305

REQUESTING THE ENACTMENT OF A SPECIAL LAW AUTHORIZING
AND EMPOWERING THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS TO EXTEND THE
EXPIRATION OF THE IMPOSITION OF AN ADDITIONAL 1% SALES
AND COMPENSATING USE TAX

WHEREAS, the enactment of a special law amending the tax law in
relation to extending the expiration of the authorization to the County of
Orleans to impose an additional 1% sales and compensating use tax is in the
best interests of the County of Orleans, be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Article IX of the Constitution, the
County of Orleans requests the enactment of a senate bill and an assembly bill,
entitled “An Act to amend the tax law in relation to extending the expiration of
the authorization to the County of Orleans to impose an additional 1% sales
and compensating use tax”; said bills to extend the sales tax increase through
November 30, 2007.

Moved, Bower; second, Callard. 54



Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.
RESOLUTION NO. 103-305
APPOINTING RISK MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR

RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints Stanley J. Dudek to the
position of Risk Management Coordinator, at an annual salary of $3,708,
effective March 14, 2005.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Callard withdrew a resolution awarding the bid for the purchase of a
vehicle for the Animal Control Officer. The following resolutions were then
adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 104-305

APPOINTING MEMBER TO THE GLOW WORKFORCE INVESTMENT
BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature endorses the Chairman’s
recommendation for the appointment of Steven Belk, to represent the Iroquois
Job Corps, to the Glow Workforce Investment Board.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Bower tabled a resolution approving a cellular phone use agreement
for Veterans Services. He said he is looking at all cell phone use and would
like to table this for two weeks, as a money issue. All in favor. The following
resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 105-305
APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the following
appointments to the Orleans County Board of Health:

Nancy Ann Scivarri, MD to fill the unexpired term of Alfred Daniels, MD;
term to expire December 31, 2005.

95



Thomas Madejski, MD to be reappointed; term effective January 1, 2005
through December 31, 2010.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 106-305

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP OF NEW MONIES IN COUNTY MARINE
PARK BUDGET

WHEREAS, the KYC Waterfront Revitalization Board (Towns of
Kendall, Yates and Carlton) have approved funding in the amount of $4,500 to
pay for engineering design services for transient docks at the Orleans County
Marine Park, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Treasurer to
set up new budget monies in the County Marine Park budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation
A2026 — KYC Contribution 7180.418 — Marine Park, Other Contractual
$4,500 $4,500

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 107-305

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP OF NEW MONIES IN COUNTY MARINE
PARK BUDGET

WHEREAS, this Legislature has approved an agreement with New
York State Department of State for a State Legislative Member Initiative
secured by Assemblyman Charles Nesbitt to fund an Oak Orchard River
Feasibility Study and improvements at Orleans County Marine Park, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Treasurer to
set up new monies in the County Marine Park budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation

A3096 - Oak Orchard River Feasibility 7180.486 — Marine Park
Study Grant Special Grants

$25,000 $25,000

56



Moved, Bennett; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 108-305

APPROVING  PARTICIPATION IN FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM GRANT AND APPROVING GRANT
AGREEMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves participation in the Federal
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) for Federal Fiscal Year
2005, said agreement to be in effect October 1, 2004 through September 30,
2005 and allows for eligible FEMA expenditures to be reimbursed to the
county on a quarterly basis, for an approximate allocation of $13,532.00 for the
Federal Fiscal Year.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Callard withdrew a resolution authorizing the purchase of handguns
for the Jail. He said he is withdrawing this pending the establishing of a
firearms policy.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution approving an agreement between the
Mental Health Department and Coordinated Care Services; second by
Legislator Bower. Legislator Bower asked if this is the same company that we
contracted with before, and they were paying bonuses to employees. Mr.
Dudek said it was actually an employee that we hired through CCS. Chairman
Tuohey said Dr. Amos is here and can answer questions. Dr. Amos explained
that the Mental Health Department has been looking for someone to perform
financial management support, and CCS is the best choice. He said the reason
Coordinated Care Services was chosen is their knowledge of what is going on
with OMH funding. They provide this service for a number of different
counties, and in his opinion, they are the most knowledgeable and the best
choice for this service. Mr. Dudek said the problem that we had before was
not the company’s problem. They did what they were told by the Director.
Legislator Kent asked if this is for billing services. Dr. Amos replied that it is
for financial management services; they monitor state funding streams and
give us red flags when those things are going bad. Legislator Kent asked what
the urgency is, making this an added resolution. Dr. Amos responded that we
have not had anyone doing this in three months and we are swamped. Mr.
Dudek said because we were lacking some information, the resolution
approving this agreement was not put on the agenda. The resolution was here
before the deadline. Legislator Kentsgaid the fact sheet does not show any



previous cost. Chairman Tuohey said that is because this is a new contract.
Legislator Bower said he has no problem with the contract, but with who we
are doing business with. Chairman Tuohey asked Dr. Amos to address
Legislator Bower’s statement as far as who else is out there to perform this
work. Dr. Amos said he explored other alternatives, but did not find one. He
said he does not believe Coordinated Care was in any way complicit with the
problems that went on. The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 109-305

APPROVING  AGREEMENT  BETWEEN MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND COORDINATED CARE SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Mental Health Department and Coordinated Care Services, 1099 Jay Street,
Rochester, NY, providing financial management services at a cost of $16,100,
agreement effective for the 2005 calendar year.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 1 nay, Bower; 1 absent, Rush.

Chairman Tuohey said, as you all know, this is Stan’s (Dudek) last meeting.
She said she would like it in the record that he will be missed. Those of us
who work with him on a daily basis know the extent of his talent, dedication
and expertise. He has served the county residents well.

Mr. Dudek expressed his thanks to everyone. He said this is one of the hardest
things he has ever done. He was here as a member of the Board of Supervisors
representing one of the larger towns. The Board of Supervisors was composed
of ten towns, three of which had the most votes because of being the largest
towns. Three Supervisors had enough votes to override the other seven. Mr.
Dudek said even though he was the Supervisor of one of the three towns that
had the most votes, he joined a group that was against that form of
government, because he did not think it was fair. Eventually the court sided
with the group that was challenging the Board of Supervisors and imposed a
form of government on Orleans County. The first Orleans County Legislature
was established in 1980, and Mr. Dudek said he was honored to be the first
Chairman of that Legislature. He said the very existence of the Legislature is,
he feels, part of his creation, and for the first time in 25 years he will not be
part of it. The County is in good hands. There are some wonderful people in
terms of handling the day to day affairs of the departments. Mr. Dudek
particularly thanked Kathy (Ahlberg) and Susan (Heard). He said there are so
many people to thank. He would really like to thank Rich Bennett. Mr. Dudek
said he gave Legislator Bennett manysggasons not to support him in the early



years, but he did. He put politics aside and gave me his support when | needed
it. Mr. Dudek then told Legislator Bennett that he will never forget that. Mr.
Dudek also thanked David Schubel, the County Attorney for all the help that
he has given him over the years. He said Mr. Schubel does so much for the
county, a lot more than people realize.

Legislator Beedon motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Bennett.
Meeting adjourned at 4:55 P.M.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
March 23, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present, with the
exception of Legislator Rush.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of Oak Orchard
Watershed Protection Alliance meeting on March 30, Notice of Geneva area
pasture exposition, Announcement of a community meeting at Springdale
Farms in Spencerport covering topics including attracting agriculture, robotic
milk parlor and science in the greenhouse, Notice of Lake Ontario Coastal
Initiative Conference, Notice of March Planning Board meeting, Notice of
Black Creek Watershed Coalition meeting, Announcement of upcoming
defensive driving course to be offered by GCC, Resolution adopted by Seneca
County requesting the Governor and State Legislature to enact Medicaid cap
agreement, and Notice of April Youth Board meeting.

The Treasurer distributed a sales tax report for the first quarter. The sales tax
receipts to date are up over this time last year; the bad news is that is countered
by Medicaid. Chairman Tuohey asked if they even out. Mrs. Heard said no.
Legislator Callard asked about the Medicaid numbers. Mrs. Heard said
payments she has made to date are up about 31.5%.
The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 110-305
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY
WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,

the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

59



RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 4276 through 4466, and totaling $290,626.34 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by check numbers 36620
and 36663 totaling $13,561.87 be paid, and claims against the Nursing Home,
represented by checks numbered 32338 through 32344 and 32346 through
32352 totaling $216,224.51, and claims against the Job Development Agency
represented by checks 2970 through 2979 and totaling $14,013.73 be paid, and
that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job Development Agency, and
the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett..
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 111-305
AUTHORIZING ABOLISHING OF POSITIONS IN THE NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the abolishing of a full-
time Food Service Helper position, and two part-time Laundry Worker
positions, all Grade 3 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, in the Nursing Home.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 112-305

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH BONTRAGER REAL ESTATE &
AUCTION SERVICES, INC.

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with
Bontrager Real Estate & Auction Services, Inc. for the provision of auctioneer
services for the In Rem Property Auction to be held on May 7, 2005,
compensation for said auctioneer services shall be 5% of the amount of auction
sales as finally accepted and confirmed by the Orleans County Legislature.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 113-305

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

60



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Public Health Department:

Jamie Pritchard, 241 South Clinton Street, Albion, New York 14411, as an
approved provider of related services in speech and language pathology for the
early intervention pursuant to Title I1-A of Article 25 of the Public Health Law
from February 4, 2005 through January 31, 2010. Reimbursement from New
York State Department of Health, Medicaid and some third party insurances.

Health Research Incorporated, One University Place, Rensselaer, NY 12144-
3455, to provide Public Health Preparedness/Response for Bioterrorism
services to the Orleans County Health Department and the residents of Orleans
County. Contract Period August 31, 2004 through August 30, 2005. Contract
amount $77,000.00. No County Cost.

Clark Patterson & Associates, 186 North Water Street, Rochester, NY 14604
to provide Engineering and Consulting services to the Orleans County Health
Department for the purpose of land development, utility installations, water
and sewage review and other Engineer related duties. Contract Period January
1, 2005 through December 31, 2006. Reimbursement from New York State
Department of Health. No County Cost.

Great Beginnings Family Center, 2300 Buffalo Road, Building 100, Suite A,
Rochester, NY 14624, as an Approved Provider for children eligible for
services through the Early Intervention Program from March 1, 2005 through
February 28, 2007. Reimbursement from New York State Department of
Health, Medicaid and some third party insurances.

Great Beginnings Family Center, 2300 Buffalo Road, Building 100, Suite A,
Rochester, NY 14624, as an Evaluator, pursuant to Title II-A of Article 25 of
the Public Health Law, to provide screening and evaluation services to Orleans
County children eligible for services through the Early Intervention Program.
Reimbursement from New York State Department of Health, Medicaid, and
some third party insurances. Contract period March 1, 2005 through February
28, 2007.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 114-305

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDING AND GROUNDS
AND INVENSYS-PRITCHETT SERVICES, INC.

61



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between
Buildings and Grounds and Invensys-Pritchett, Inc. for maintenance of the
heating and cooling systems at the Mental Health Building and Court House, at
an annual cost of $4,000; agreement effective February 21, 2005 through
February 20, 2007.

Moved; Beedon, second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 115-305

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN MENTAL HEALTH AND
HILLSIDE CHILDREN’S CENTER, INC.

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Mental Health and Hillside Children’s Center, Inc., 1183 Monroe Avenue,
Rochester, NY 14620, providing a program of family resiliency as a
community support service for individuals with mental and emotional
problems who are living in the community, at a cost of $86,765.00.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 116-305

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF ORLEANS AND
CANNON DESIGN FOR ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR THE LIMITED REVIEW PROJECT FOR ORLEANS COUNTY
NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Cannon
Design in the amount of $30,619.00 plus expenses for the services and
oversight of the “Limited Review Project” for the Orleans County Nursing
Home.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 117-305

AUTHORIZING USE OF COURT HOUSE GROUNDS FOR
STRAWBERRY FESTIVAL

62



WHEREAS, the Village of Albion and a number of civic groups are
planning a Strawberry Festival to promote the Village of Albion; and

WHEREAS, the County supports the Village's efforts regarding said
promotion, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Strawberry Festival Committee is hereby
authorized to use the Court House grounds and parking lot, on June 10 and
June 11, 2005, subject to the submission of written plans for such use and
submission of a Certificate of Insurance, for the approval of the Superintendent
of the Buildings and Grounds Department and the Chief Administrative
Officer.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 118-305

APPROVING  AGREEMENT  BETWEEN MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND FREED MAXICK AND BATTAGLIA

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Mental Health Department and Freed Maxick and Batagalia, 800 Liberty
Building, Buffalo, NY, for the 2005 calendar year, providing fiscal audit, CFR
preparation, and out of pocket expenses, at a cost of $14,500.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 119-305

APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO CONDITIONAL RELEASE
COMMISSION

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointments
to the conditional Release Commission for the 2005 calendar year:

Luci Welch Probation Director

John Girvin Orleans County Resident
Dione Harrington Child Protective Supervisor
Michelle Pietroboni Parole Officer

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

63



RESOLUTION NO. 120-305
AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant RN
Charge position in the Nursing Home, at grade 21 of the CSEA Salary
Schedule.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 121-305

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER
BUDGET

WHEREAS, the present Animal Control vehicle will be sold, as
indicated in the capital plan, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the purchase of a 2005
Ford Super Duty F-250 Supercab, 4x4, longbox, for use by the Animal Control
Officer, NYS contract number PC60928, in the amount of $18,174. from
VanBortel Ford of Victor; to be paid out of account 3510.270.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 122-305

DESIGNATING STEP FOR COORDINATOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES POSITION IN MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Director of Mental
Health to hire Bryan K. Spangler as Coordinator of Administrative Services at
Grade 7, Step 3 of the Management Compensation Plan at a yearly salary of
$40,001 effective March 23, 2005.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 123-305
DESIGNATING DEPOSITORIES AND AMOUNTS ALLOWED

64



RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 212 Subdivision 3 of the County
Law, the following institutions be, and hereby are, designated as depositories
of all monies received by the County Treasurer, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the maximum amount which may be on deposit at
any time in each depository shall not exceed the amount listed below:

HSBC $10,000,000
Bank of America $15,000,000
Manufacturer’s & Traders $ 5,000,000
JP MorganChase $ 5,000,000
Bank of Castile $ 5,000,000
Charter One/Citizens Bank $ 5,000,000

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 124-305
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM JAIL BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of four (4)
Glock 21 .45 cal. handguns at a cost of $1,944 and ammunition in the amount
of $1,399.24, to be purchased from Amchar, to be paid from 3150.250 (Jail
equipment), for use in the jail, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that guns are to be carried by Correction
Officers only when having obtained written authorization from the Sheriff.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 125-305

APPROVING FEE FOR RADIO REPAIR BY RADIO SYSTEMS
MANAGER

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves a labor fee of $30.00 per
hour to be charged by the Emergency Management Office to 800 MHz radio
end-users (County departments excluded) for work performed by the Radio
Systems Manager when said work is pggformed at the end-users site.



Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 126-305
AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN MENTAL HEALTH BUDGET
RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to transfer monies within

the Mental Health budget due to fee increase for auditor and new accounting
consultant, as follows:

From: To:
4310.100 — Personal Services - $14,600 4310.466 — Consultant Fees $8,600
4310.440 — Auditor $6,000

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 127-305

APPROVING AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PUBLIC
HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an amendment to the
agreement between the Public Health Department and the NYS Department of
Health for the provision of Migrant Health Services, amendment authorizes an
additional $900 for travel expense for the Spring Migrant Health Conference in
Albany, to be held in March, to be attended by two Public Health Department
employees; no county cost.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 128-305

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
LABCORP

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Department of Social Services and LabCorp, Burlington, NC, for the provision
of blood testing to determine paternity for the Child Support Unit at a cost not
to exceed $6,000, agreement effective April 1, 2005 through March 30, 2006,
at a county cost of $1,500.

66



Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Kent motioned to remove a resolution from the table, approving
cellular phones for the Veterans Services office; second by Legislator Bower.
The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 129-305

APPROVING CELLULAR PHONE USE AGREEMENT FOR VETERANS
SERVICES

WHEREAS, the approved form of agreement for cellular phone use has
been prepared by the Director of Veterans Services, and has been reviewed by
the appropriate Legislative Committee, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the Cellular Phone Use
Agreement covering use of two additional cellular phones for use in the vans
used by Veterans Services, in accordance with the Cellular Phone Use Policy.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Beedon motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Kent. Meeting
adjourned at 4:45 PM.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
April 13, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Minutes of the February
EAP meeting, Announcement of April Supervisors and Legislators Meeting,
Invitation to the Soil and Water Conservation Society Annual Conference,
Announcement of April Intercounty meeting, Notice of Youth Recognition
Banquet to be held on May 12 at the Village Inn.

Legislators Callard and Kent presented Paul Fulcomer and Dale Graff with a
proclamation for Motorcycle Safety and Awareness Month.

Susan Heard distributed the Treasurer’s Report. The report included a listing
of year-end fund balances for all accounts, sales tax year receipts for four
years, and analysis of monthly cash reggipts and disbursements through March



2005. Legislator Bennett asked if tax money is coming in good. Mrs. Heard
said it is.

Legislator Beedon motioned to add three resolutions to the agenda; second by
Legislator Bower. All in favor. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 130-405
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 4502 through 4754, and totaling $433,838.68 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
36690 through 36694, and totaling $118,771.71 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 4065 through 4116
and 1530 through 1546 and totaling $90,765.26 be paid, and claims against
the Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 32353 through 32354 and
32356 through 32363, and totaling $179,880.37, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 2982 through 2994 and totaling
$13,221.35 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-Insurance
Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County
Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Callard; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 131-405

APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE FISH AND WILDLIFE
MANAGEMENT BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature confirms the Chairman of the
Legislature’s appointment of the following to the Fish and Wildlife
Management Act Board:

Neil Newton representing the Sportsmen’s Federation, to fill unexpired term of
Homer Phillips; term ending December 31, 2005.

68



Dick Clack as alternate representing the Sportsmen’s Federation, to fill
unexpired term of Neil Newton, term ending December 31, 2005.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 132-405
AUTHORIZING ABOLISHING OF POSITION IN THE NURSING HOME
RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the abolishing of a full-
time Senior Laundry Worker position in the Nursing Home; grade 4 of the

CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 133-405

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Staff Social Worker position in the Mental Health Department at grade 22 of
the CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 134-405
APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointment
to the Orleans County Planning Board:

EXPIRATION
NAME REPRESENTS DATE
Douglas Rue Village of Lyndonville 12-31-07

10791 Telegraph Road
Medina, New York 14103

Moved, Bennett; second, Kent. 69



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.
RESOLUTION NO. 135-405

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN OFFICE FOR THE AGING AND
THE PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Office for the Aging and the Public Health Department for the 2005 calendar
year, for the provision of Personal Care Aide Services at a cost of $14.84 per
hour and RN supervision services at a cost of $32.00 per hour.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 136-405
APPROVING CLASSIFICATION CHANGES FOR VARIOUS POSITIONS

WHEREAS, the Salary Review Committee has recommended
classification changes for various positions, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the classification changes
for various positions, effective 7/1/05 as follows:

Position Title New Classification

Director of Computer Services Grade 9 Management Salary Schedule
Probation Director Increase 1 step

Network Services Manager Grade 16 CSEA Salary Schedule

Jail Superintendent Grade 8 Management Salary Schedule

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bennett presented a resolution approving appointments to the
Empire Zone Board; second by Legislator Kent. Legislator Callard asked if
the representation for each appointee means they come from that segment or
represent it. Legislator Bennett said by state law you have to have certain
classifications on your membership. John Misiti represents business; there is
more than one business representative, Paul Hendel is community and Mark
Chamberlain represents labor because he used to belong to the teacher’s union.
Legislator Callard asked what community means. Legislator Bennett said that
can be anybody, that is your most freedom of choice. The following resolution
was then adopted: 70



RESOLUTION NO. 137-405

APPROVING  APPOINTMENTS TO THE EMPIRE  ZONE
ADMINISTRATION BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointments
to the Empire Zone Administration Board:

NAME REPRESENTS TERM

John Misiti Business 1 11/1/04 -10/31/06
Paul Hendel Community 10/28/04 — 10/27/06
Mark Chamberlain Labor 10/28/04 — 10/27/05

Moved, Bennett; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution authorizing setting up new monies in
the Emergency Management budget to be used for the purchase of a fog
machine; second by Legislator Bower. Legislator Callard asked what a fog
machine is. Legislator Bennett said it is something they use for training for
firemen, it creates smoke simulation. The following resolution was then
adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 138-405

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP NEW MONIES IN EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT BUDGET

FROM IO
Miscellaneous Reserve 3640.250 — Other equipment
$1631.80 $1631.80

Funds to be used for the purchase of a fog machine, to be paid using HSEEP
grant monies.

Moved, Rush; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution approving an agreement with the New
York State Department of State, second by Legislator Callard. Chairman
Tuohey said George Herring helped to obtain this grant which will be used for
courthouse improvements. The following resolutions were then adopted:

71



RESOLUTION NO. 139-405

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF STATE AND SETTING UP MONIES IN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
BUDGET

WHEREAS, Assemblyman Nesbitt has obtained a member item grant
in the amount of $10,000 for Orleans County to be used for costs associated
with improvements at the courthouse, including but not limited to storm doors,
exterior repairs, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with the New
York State Department of State for the acceptance of this grant money,
agreement effective April 1, 2004 through July 31, 2006, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to set up new
monies in the Buildings and Grounds budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation
A3021 - NYS Court Aid 1620.418 — Other Equipment
$10,000 $10,000

Moved, Rush; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 140-405

AUTHORIZING DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO
ATTEND OUT OF STATE TRAVEL SHOW

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes Wayne Hale, Director of
Planning and Development to attend the Greater Niagara Region Sales Mission
in Toronto, Canada from April 11, 2005 through April 13, 2005, cost of travel
covered by the Greater Niagara Region budget.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 141-405

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO BUILDING AND
EQUIPMENT ACCOUNT AND AWARDING BID FOR EMERGENCY
BACK-UP  GENERATOR SYSTEM AT THE EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT OFFICE AND APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH
SUBURBAN ELECTRIC 72



RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Treasurer to
transfer funds to the Building and Equipment account, as follows:

From To

Miscellaneous Revenue 1610.418 — Other Equipment
$34,600 $34,600

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature awards the bid for the
emergency back-up generator system at the Emergency Management Office to
Suburban Electric of Albion, NY at a cost of $34,600 to be paid from account
1610.418 — Building and Equipment account, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement
with Suburban Electric for installation of an emergency back-up generator
system.

Moved; Rush, second; Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 142-405
ENDORSING AIR "99 FUNDING EXPENDITURE

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans previously endorsed the Air 99
Project funding application made by the Vintage Aircraft Group, Inc., as
Lessee and Operator of Pine Hill Airport, Town of Barre, County of Orleans,
which application requested State grant/loan funds under the Airport
Improvement and Revitalization Grant and Loan Program (AIR /99) for a
project for the 2004-2005 Airport Improvement Project to include removal of
obstructions on runway 28 (Niagara Mohawk power pole and Time Warner
CATV line), and

WHEREAS, funding was approved in the amount of $13,324 to be
used for this purpose, with a local share of $1,481 to be paid by the Vintage
Aircraft Group, no cost to the County, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation, under
Section 14-1 of the State Transportation Law requires that project funding
expenditures made by privately-owned airports be acknowledged by a
resolution from the governing body of the county in which the airport is
located, be it

73



RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans acknowledges awareness of
the project that will be that this funding will be used for the removal of
obstructions on runway 28, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be
filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect
immediately.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 143-405

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCIES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of the
following vacancies in the Social Services Department:

Youth Care Coordinator position at Grade 17 of the CSEA Salary Schedule
effective May 2, 2005.

Caseworker at Grade 16 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, effective May 23,
2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 144-405

APPROVING AGREEMENT FOR DOCK WORKER/CUSTODIAL
SERVICES AT COUNTY MARINE PARK

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the renewal of the
agreement with Ronald Bierstine, Albion, NY, to provide dock worker and
custodial services at the Orleans County Marine Park from April 15, 2005
through October 15, 2005, at a cost not to exceed $12,000 to be paid from
account 7180.432 — Marine Park, Contracts and Agreements.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

74



Legislator Rush presented a resolution awarding a bid for a used excavator for
the Highway Department, second by Legislator Beedon. Legislator Kent said
he is still not convinced that there is a need to own a track excavator. The
following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 145-405

AWARDING BID FOR USED EXCAVATOR FOR HIGHWAY
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Highway
Superintendent to accept the low bid of $100,900.00, for the 2001 Komatsu
PC228 USLC Minimum Tail-Swing Tracked Type Hydraulic Excavator from
Anderson Equipment Company, 101 Great Arrow Ave., Buffalo, NY 14216; to
be paid from Account #DM5130.270 — Capital Equipment.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 1 nay, Kent; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 146-405

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Public Sanitarian position in the Public Health Department at grade 18 of the
CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Beedon second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 147-405

AUTHORIZING USE OF COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING FOR
BLOOD DRIVE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the American Red Cross
to use the County Administration Building Conference Rooms A-C for an
Orleans County Employee Blood Drive to be held on May 24, 2005 between
the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

75



RESOLUTION NO. 148-405

APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE ALTERNATIVES TO
INCARCERATION BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointments
to the Alternatives to Incarceration Board, term expiring December 31, 2005:

NAME REPRESENTATION
Marcia B. Tuohey Chairman of Legislature
Joseph Cardone District Attorney

Sandy Church Public Defender
Honorable Dawn Keppler Magistrates

Lucille Welch Probation Director
Scott D. Hess Sheriff

Dean London Chief of Police

Thomas Drennan Investigator/ATI
Bonnie Ruhlen Crime Victim

Roxanne Muoio Asst. Director of GCASA

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 149-405

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NURSING HOME AND
UNIVERA, INC.

WHEREAS, the Nursing Home is looking to provide long term care
services to the residents of Orleans County, and

WHEREAS, Univera, Inc. is a health insurance plan of Buffalo that has
been evaluated and proposes to offer its clients nursing home coverage at the
county Nursing Home when needed, and

WHEREAS, the Nursing Home has participated in this plan in the past,
be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the rate update with
Univera Healthcare, Guaranty Building, 28 Church St, Rm 100, Buffalo, NY
14202 and the Orleans County Nursing Home, effective at signing.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.  7g



RESOLUTION NO. 150-405

AUTHORIZING ABOLISHING, CREATING AND FILLING POSITIONS
IN THE NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the abolishing of one full
time Custodial Worker — position #6030.409, Grade 2 of the CSEA Salary
Schedule, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation
and filling of one full time Health Facility Worker position, Grade 2 of the
CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 151-405

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Orleans County Department of Social Services:

Clark Wilson Bryant, MD, Butler, PA for the provision of health assessments
for public assistance applicants; to be effective April 1, 2005 through
December 31, 2005 at a cost of $80/assessment with a contract maximum of
$30,000. County cost is $20/assessment.

Downey Side, Inc., New York, NY for recruitment costs and case management
costs of the Agency for a pre-adoption and post adoption period. This is a
child specific contract which expires upon service completion. Cost is $3,050
plus $40/day. County cost is 25%.

Gentiva Health Services, Batavia, NY for the provision of home health care
services to eligible Title XIX and XX recipients; to be effective January 1,
2005 through December 31, 2005 at rates set by the NYS Health Department.
County cost is 25%.

Orleans Community Action, Albion, NY for the provision of basic skills for
TANF and Safety Net applicants/recipients; to be effective April 1, 2005
through March 31, 2006 at a cost of $44,736. County cost is 0%.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower. 77



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 152-405

APPROVING EXTENSION OF PARTICIPATION IN STATE HOMELAND
SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the extended participation
in the State Homeland Security Grant Program (HSEEP) (Resolution No. 409-
1003) through April 2006; total unexpended amount for said period $5,420
with no cost to the county.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 153-405

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FROM THE BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT
ACCOUNT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of $825.83 to
Stockham Lumber for materials used for the construction of offices in the
basement of the Mental Health Building, to be paid from 1610.428 - Buildings
and Equipment account.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 154-405

APPOINTING INTERCOUNTY ASSOCIATION OF WESTERN NEW
YORK DELEGATES

RESOLVED, that Susan Heard, Treasurer, Marcia Tuohey, Chairman
of Legislature and the Chief Administrative Officer are appointed as delegates
to the Intercounty Association of Western New York.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 155-405

CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR
78



RESOLVED, that this Legislature confirms the Community Services
Board’s appointment of James Graziano to the position of Mental Health
Director, at grade 11, step 6 of the Management Salary Schedule, effective
April 25, 2005.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 156-405

AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY PURCHASE FROM ANIMAL CONTROL
OFFICER BUDGET

WHEREAS, the currently owned vehicle for use by the Animal Control
Officer broke down and is in need of expensive repairs, and

WHEREAS, the vehicle which was to be purchased under State bid
will not be available for at least six weeks, and

WHEREAS, General Municipal Law, Section 103, Article 4 allows for
the purchase of equipment in an emergency situation, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of a 2003
Ford F150 from Orleans Ford, at a cost of $18,000, to be paid from account
3510.270 — Animal Control, Capital Equipment.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 5 ayes; 2 nays, Bennett and Kent; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 157-405
AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE NURSING HOME

WHEREAS, the Nursing Home has a vacant Assistant Director of
Nursing position and has found a qualified candidate to assist in the
management of the Nursing Department, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of the full time
Assistant Director of Nursing position at grade 7 of the Management Salary
Schedule, effective immediately.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

79



Legislator Bower inquired about a tabled resolution to authorize an agreement
with Genesee County for the disposal of animals. Legislator Callard said the
Sheriff is negotiating with Genesee County.

Legislator Callard motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Rush. Meeting
adjourned at 4:50 PM.,

LEGISLATURE MEETING
April 27, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present, with the
exception of Legislator Rush.

The Clerk presented the following communication: Minutes of special
Planning Board meeting held on April 20.

Susan Heard said she spoke with the Personnel Office and learned that they
will be able to generate the same report as in the past. That report then has
come to the Chief Administrative Officer, who plugged in additional figures.
The Personnel Office will supply the salaries and position codes.

During Open Discussion, Legislator Bower said he spoke with Sid Lovell
about planting flowers at the Marine Park. He is going to meet with Sid
Lovell, Wayne Hale and Ron Bierstine about it. After flowers are planted, the
work crews will take care of them.

Legislator Callard asked the press to consider Sheriff Hess’s announcement
regarding a drug hotline. He said he can envision a block ad including the
phone number.

Legislator Kent said he is going to talk with the Superintendent of Buildings
and Grounds regarding pruning the two maple trees across from the post office.

Legislator Beedon motioned to waive the rules to add three resolutions to the
agenda; second by Legislator Bower. All in favor. Legislator Kent asked why
the rules have to be waived in order to add resolutions to the agenda, when our
rules of procedure provide a means of doing this. David Schubel said he thinks
the language tracks what is in the rules of procedure.

The following resolutions were then adopted:

80



RESOLUTION NO. 158-405
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 4769 through 4948, and totaling $447,947.78 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
36760 through 36762, and totaling $874.00 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 32364 through 32365 and
28752 through 28812, and totaling $259,069.17, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 2997 through 3003 and totaling
$2,821.84 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and
directed to draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said
claims.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 159-405

REQUESTING THE ENACTMENT OF A SPECIAL LAW AUTHORIZING
AND EMPOWERING THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS TO EXTEND THE
EXPIRATION OF THE IMPOSITION OF AN ADDITIONAL 1% SALES
AND COMPENSATING USE TAX

WHEREAS, the enactment of a special law amending the tax law in
relation to extending the expiration of the provisions authorizing the County of
Orleans to impose an additional 1% sales and compensating use tax is in the
best interests of the County of Orleans, be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Article 1X of the Constitution, the
County of Orleans requests the enactment of S3644 and A6882, entitled “An
Act to amend the tax law in relation to extending the expiration of the
provisions authorizing the County of Orleans to impose an additional 1% sales
and compensating use tax”; said bills to extend the sales tax increase through
November 30, 2007.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rugh



RESOLUTION NO. 160-405

APPOINTING MEMBERS TO GLOW WORKFORCE
BOARD

INVESTMENT

WHEREAS, the Federal Workforce Investment Act of 1998 requires
that each local Workforce Investment Area create a Workforce Investment
Board to administer and oversee the local Workforce Investment System, and

WHEREAS, the Chief Elected Officials are charged with the
responsibility of soliciting and appointing members to the Workforce
Investment Board, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature endorses the Chairman’s
recommendations for the following appointments to the GLOW Workforce
Investment Board:

James Woodard from B.M.P. Inc. through December 31, 2007.
Gabrielle Barone from the Orleans County Economic Development Agency
through June 30, 2007.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 161-405
APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE STOP-DWI COMMITTEE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approve the following appointments
to the STOP-DWI Committee, term expiring 12/31/05:

Scott D. Hess
Steven D. Smith
Marcia Tuohey
Lucille Welch
Tiffany Plants

Dr. Ada Grabowski
Chief Dean London
Mary Ann Bowman
Pat Crowley
Joseph Cardone
Sgt. David Martek

Sheriff

Undersheriff

Chairman

Probation

Crime Victims

Albion School District
Albion Police Department
GCASA - Genesee County
GCASA - Orleans County
District Attorney

New York State Police

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.
82



RESOLUTION NO. 162-405
APPOINTING CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints Charles H. Nesbitt to the
position of Chief Administrative Officer, grade 11, step 2 of the Management
Salary Schedule, effective May 9, 2005.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower.
Adopted. 4 ayes; 1 nay, Kent; 1 abstention, Bennett; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 163-405

AWARDING BIDS FOR VARIOUS MATERIALS AND COMMODITIES
FOR HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Highway Department sought bids for
various materials and commaodities for the year 2005-2006, and

WHEREAS, such bids have been received, opened and reviewed to
determine the lowest responsible bidder for each material and commodity, be it

RESOLVED, that the bids for the various materials and commodities
be awarded to the low bidders named on schedules for the dollar amounts per
unit shown on such schedules.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 164-405

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND ERIE COUNTY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Public Health Department and Erie County, 95 Franklin Street, Buffalo, NY to
be lead agency for eight Counties which includes Orleans County and the
residents of Orleans County. Erie County in conjunction with Orleans County
will protect the public through the Public Health Preparedness/Response for
Bioterrorism project. Contract Period August 31, 2004 through August 30,
2005. Cost for Orleans County is $15,000.00 which is funded by a grant from
Health Research Incorporated. County cost zero.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower. 83



Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.
RESOLUTION NO. 165-405
APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH TOTAL WIRELESS NOW

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Total
Wireless Now for the provision of cost review management, wireless asset
management and corporate policy creation for Orleans County cellular phones,
any and all savings resulting from this service will be divided equally between
Orleans County and Total Wireless Now, no cost to the county; agreement
effective April 19, 2005 through April 18, 2006.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 166-405

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS |INTO CLERK OF
LEGISLATURE’S BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature’s budget has been charged
$975 for unanticipated publication of ads seeking candidates for the Chief
Administrative Officer position, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is authorized to transfer funds
into the Clerk of the Legislature’s budget, as follows:

From: To:
1020.100 Chief Administrative Officer 1040.433 Clerk of Legislature
Personal Services $975 Legals $975

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 167-405

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK
STATE GOVERNOR’S TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE FOR STEP
GRANT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes amendments to the
agreement with the New York Governor’s Traffic Safety Committee for the
STEP grant, as follows: 84



Total cost of project amended from $38,443 to $49,471
Committee Assistance amended from $22,693 to $38,443
Personal services amended from $15,750 to $11,028

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 168-405

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN PUBLIC
DEFENDER’S BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a Third
Assistant Public Defender position at grade 2, step 3 of the Management Salary
Schedule, effective May 2, 2005, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
the newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 169-405
AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN HIGHWAY BUDGET

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is authorized to transfer
monies in the Highway budget, as follows:

From: To:

Machinery Fund Equipment Reserve ~ DM5130.270 Capital Equipment
$87,262.32 $100,900

Machinery Fund Building Reserve

$11,800

DM5130.445 — Repairs to Bldg & Grounds

$1,837.68

funds to be used to purchase the excavator as approved by resolution number
145-405.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 1 nay, Kent; 1 absent, Rush.

85



Legislator Beedon presented a resolution authorizing road fund construction
projects; second by Legislator Kent. Legislator Bennett said there had been a
problem in the past getting the electric poles moved on County House Road in
the area of the proposed construction in this resolution. He motioned to add a
statement to the resolution indicating that the project is subject to the power
company removing poles; second by Legislator Bower. All in favor. The
following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 170-405
AUTHORIZING 2005 ROAD FUND CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the following road
construction projects per section #116 of the Highway Law:

Gaines Basin Rd. from NYS Canal north to Rt. 104 in the Town of Gaines —
approximately 1.7 miles reconstruction. Approximate cost $80,000

County House Rd. from Eagle Harbor Rd. east to Rt. 98 in the Town of Albion
— approximately 2.8 miles reconstruction, subject to power company removing
poles. Approximate cost - $220,000

Millers Rd. from Murdock Rd. east to Lyndonville Village Line in the Town of
Yates— approximately 1.6 miles reconstruction. Approximate cost $118,000

Densmore Rd. from NYS Canal north to Rt. 104 in the Towns of Albion and
Gaines — approximately 1.6 miles reconstruction.  Approximate cost -
$118,000

Culvert Rd. from NYS Canal north to Rt. 104 in the Town of Ridgeway —
approximately 1.8 miles reconstruction. Approximate cost - $80,000

Oak Orchard River Rd. — approximately 800’ of creek bank reconstruction in
the Town of Carlton. Approximate cost - $84,000

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 171-405

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE SHERIFF’'S
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislgtgre authorizes the filling of a vacant



Deputy Sheriff position, code 3110.19, in the Sheriff’s Department, at grade 1
of the Orleans County Deputy Sheriff’s Association contract; filling of position
will allow the Sheriff’s Office to commit personnel on a full-time basis to drug
enforcement.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 172-405

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT AND
KEEFE’S COMMISSARY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Sheriff’s Department and Keefe’s Commissary, Sheriff’s Department to
receive a commission of 19% of purchases for the jail commissary; agreement
effective April 27, 2005 through April 27, 2008.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 173-405

SETTING UP FUNDS IN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS BUDGET AND
AWARDING BID FOR MOLD ABATEMENT PROJECT

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to set up monies into the
Buildings and Grounds budget from Contingency, as follows:

From: To:

1990.435 - Contingency 1620.405 - Building Maintenance Projects
$40,750 $40,750

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature awards the bid for the
mold abatement project at the Public Health Department to Indoor Air
Professionals, Inc., of Buffalo, NY, at a cost of $34,800, to be paid from
account 1620.405 — Building Maintenance Projects, with an additional $5,950
to be paid to Zacher Construction for ceiling reconstruction at the Public
Health Department.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

87



RESOLUTION NO. 174-405

APPROVING  SUPPLEMENTAL  AGREEMENT TO  MASTER
AGREEMENT BETWEEN HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR REPLACEMENT
OF KENYONVILLE ROAD BRIDGE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the supplemental
agreement schedule #3 to master agreement #D009282 to apply Marchiselli
funds and to extend the expiration dates of all phases of the replacement of
Kenyonville Rd. Bridge over Oak Orchard River, Town of Carlton, County of
Orleans, PIN 475214 BIN 3318950 Phase: Design, Right-of-Way,
Construction Cl and CS.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 175-405

AUTHORIZING HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT TO PARTICIPATE IN
THE ROAD SURFACE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SUMMER INTERN
PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Highway
Superintendent to participate in the Road Surface Management System
Summer Intern project under the Cornell Local Roads Program, intern to be
paid a rate of $11-$13 per hour for a minimum of ten weeks, to be paid from
account D5110.100 — Road Fund Maintenance, Personal Services.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 176-405

AUTHORIZE ABOLISHING PART-TIME POSITION IN OFFICE OF
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER AND CREATION OF PART-TIME
POSITION IN OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the abolishing of the part-
time Secretary to the Chief Administrative Officer position, grade 1 of the
Management Salary Schedule, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation
and filling of a part-time Secretary ggosition, grade 1 of the Management



Salary Schedule, in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature, effective upon
date of hire.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 177-405

APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO THE EMPIRE ZONE
ADMINISTRATION BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointment of Eugene
Christopher to the Empire Zone Administration Board, to fill the unexpired
term of the Business 2 seat, term ending October 27, 2006.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 178-405

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF RIDGEWAY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto RBB
Corporation, for the sum of $27,967.47, Serial No. 0080, Tax Map No. 80.37-
2-7.1 of the premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the
foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of
Orleans and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of
deeds at page 312, being formerly assessed to RBB Corporation bounded and
described as follows: In the Town of Ridgeway, Orleans County, New York,
being known as 201 E. Center Street, and that the County Treasurer is hereby
authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore, to the said purchaser upon
payment in full of the aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Callard motioned to bring a tabled resolution to the floor; second by
Legislator Kent. Legislator Callard said Sheriff Hess has been discussing the
fees with the Genesee County Sheriff. Since Genesee County’s budget was
already in place, they were not able to change the fees for this year.
Discussion will resume soon to determine fees for next year. The following
resolution was then adopted:

89



RESOLUTION NO. 179-405

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SHERIFF AND GENESEE
COUNTY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Sheriff and Genesee County for the disposal of animals in the amount of $18
per dog and $9 per cat, agreement effective January 1, 2005 through December
31, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Bower motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Beedon. Meeting
adjourned at 4:55 P.M.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
May 11, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:35 p.m. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present with the
exception of Legislator Beedon.

During open discussion, Chairman Tuohey said she received a letter from the
Albion Business Association indicating that they would like to erect a
Welcome to Albion sign on our front lawn. Chairman Tuohey had suggested
to that Association that someone meet with our Buildings and Grounds
Superintendent to discuss exactly where to put it. Chairman Tuohey asked the
County Attorney if a resolution is necessary to authorize the erection of the
sign. Mr. Schubel said no. Chairman Tuohey said she would tell Mark Watts
to go ahead with the sign.

Chairman Tuohey spoke about the upcoming sales tax exemption weeks. She
said the Chamber of Commerce asked if Orleans County would be
participating. She explained that the counties have to opt in to either both
upcoming weeks, or neither. Since we did opt in to the last tax-free week, we
can opt in to the next two by doing nothing. All agreed that Orleans County
would take part in the next two tax-free weeks, which are the weeks of August
30, 2005 and January 30, 2006. Chairman Tuohey said she would send a letter
to the Chamber, letting them know that we will be opting in to both weeks.

Legislator Bower said he and Legislator Rush met with Wayne Hale and Sid
Lovell at the Marine Park. They discussed beautification of the park. A work
crew will get gardens prepared and flggyers planted. Legislator Bower said it



will start out small, but should develop over the years to make the park more
attractive to people that use it.

Susan Heard passed out the Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through April 2005. She said Medicaid year to date is
$591,000 over the same time last year. Mrs. Heard said, on the plus side, the
auction parcels showed a gain of approximately $95,000.

Legislator Bower motioned to waive the rules to add three resolutions to the
agenda; second by Legislator Rush. All in favor. The following resolutions
were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 180-505
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 4962 through 5164, and totaling $252,798.83 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
36833 through 36834, and number 36902 and totaling $41,022.79 be paid, and
claims against the Highway Department, represented by checks numbered
4120 through 4158 and 1550 through 1564 and totaling $98,032.89 be paid,
and claims against the Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 28816
through 28859 and numbers 32367 through 32378, and totaling $251,923.86,
and claims against the Job Development Agency represented by checks 3006
through 3010 and totaling $1226.41 be paid, and that the Clerk of the
Legislature, the Director of Job Development Agency, the Superintendent of
Highways, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and directed to
draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Kent; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 181-505

APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO ALTERNATIVES TO
INCARCERATION BOARD

91



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointment of Legislator
David Callard, Chairman of the Public Safety Committee, to the Alternatives
to Incarceration Board.

Moved, Kent; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 182-505

AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION TO THE NEW YORK
STATE DIVISION OF PROBATION AND CORRECTIONAL
ALTERNATIVES FOR ALTERNATIVES TO INCARCERATION
FUNDING

RESOLVED, that the Sheriff of Orleans County is authorized to submit
an application to the New York State Division of Probation and Correctional
Alternatives, in order to receive grant funds in the maximum amount of
$50,000, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Orleans County
Legislature is authorized and directed to execute any and all grant documents
on behalf of the County of Orleans relative to the above.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 183-505

APPROVING CELLULAR PHONE USE AGREEMENTS FOR SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the approved form of agreement for cellular phone use has
been prepared by the Sheriff’s Department, and has been reviewed by the
appropriate Legislative Committee, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the Cellular Phone Use
Agreement for position numbers 3110.07, 3110.37 and 3110.39 in the Sheriff’s
Department for use in drug enforcement.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

92



RESOLUTION NO. 184-505
APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE STOP-DWI COMMITTEE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointments
to the Stop-DWI Committee:

Legislator David Callard Chairman, Public Safety Committee
Honorable Dawn Keppler ~ Magistrates
Sgt. David Martek New York State Police

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 185-505

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF BARRE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto Frank Sheelar,
for the sum of $9,484.27, Serial No. 0018, Tax Map No. 118.-1-23.11 of the
premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem
Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of Orleans and recorded in
the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of deeds at page 312, being
formerly assessed to Frank Sheelar bounded and described as follows: In the
Town of Barre, Orleans County, New York, being known as 15082 Sheeler
Rd., and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a
deed therefore, to the said purchaser upon payment in full of the
aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 186-505

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF BARRE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto Frank C.
Sheelar, for the sum of $20,231.75, Serial No. 0017, Tax Map No. 118.-1-21 of
the premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem
Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of Orleans and recorded in
the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of deeds at page 312, being
formerly assessed to Frank C. Sheelagfounded and described as follows: In



the Town of Barre, Orleans County, New York, being known as Oak Orchard
Rd., and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a
deed therefore, to the said purchaser upon payment in full of the
aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon

RESOLUTION NO. 187-505

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF CARLTON

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto Mark and
Maureen Bennett, for the sum of $19,677.73, Serial No. 0046, Tax Map No.
27.4-1-9 of the premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the
foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of
Orleans and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of
deeds at page 312, being formerly assessed to Mark Bennett and Maureen
Bennett bounded and described as follows: In the Town of Carlton, Orleans
County, New York, being known as 13233 Landis Lane, and that the County
Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore, to the said
purchaser upon payment in full of the aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 188-505
APPROVING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY

WHEREAS, a public auction of various parcels of property owned by
the County under the In Rem Foreclosure was held May 7, 2005; and

WHEREAS, bids for various properties were obtained by the
auctioneer at such auction in accordance with the stated terms of auction; and

WHEREAS, due deliberation has been made by the Orleans County
Legislature as to the propriety of each of the said bids; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that bids for various parcels set forth on the schedule
hereto annexed be, and the same individually are accepted pursuant to the
provisions of the Real Property Tax Law; and be it

94



FURTHER RESOLVED, that the standard form quitclaim tax deeds be
prepared for the separate parcels and delivered to the County Treasurer for
execution and delivery upon receipt of the balance of the purchase price set
forth in the said deed.

ORLEANS COUNTY AUCTION
May 7, 2005

TOWN SOLD TO AMOUNT

Albion (Village of Albion)

72.-3-66

Elizabeth Reed
Phipps Rd. .50 acres
Assessed Land $5,600

85.-2-21

Robert & Bunny Motzer
Swamp Rd., 9.80 acres
Assessed Land $1,100

73.5-4-24.2

County of Orleans

West State St., 29 x 20.58
Total $500

85.-2-23

Robert & Bunny Motzer
Swamp Rd. 9.80 acres
Assessed Land $1,100

Barre
105.-1-8.2

Elizabeth W. Babcock $ 2,500.00
13491 Phipps Rd.
Albion, NY 14411

NRLL East LLC 2,000.00
A Florida Limited Liability Co.

PO Box 2209

New Port Beach, CA. 92659-1509

NO SALE

NRLL East LLC 2,250.00
A Florida Limited Liability Co.

PO Box 2209

Newport Beach, CA. 92659-1509

Richard O. & Suzanne J. Seifart Geoffrey L. Whittier

13535 Miller Rd., 200.00 x 193.05

Assessed Land $7,000 Total $31,900 Waterport, NY 14571

94.-1-53
County of Orleans

Joan H. Whittier 27,000.00
12900 Roosevelt Hwy.
NRLL East LLC 1,100.00

A Florida Limited Liability Co.

Maple St. N, 4.40 acres Total $1,000 PO Box 2209

9Igewport Beach, CA. 92659-1509



Carlton

4.2-1-48.12

Ruth Samborski

Yates Carlton Rd. 56.42 x 415.00
Assessed Land Total $4,000

19.-1-57.2

Donna and Emery Marks
1378 Kent Rd. 1.80 acres
Land $7,800 Total $38,200

5.11-1-2.31

County of Orleans
Sunset Parkway 80 x 50
Total $7,100

30.4-1-7.1

Michael and Kathy Patten
2058 Transit Rd. 0.34 acres
Assessed Land Total $400

30.4-1-9

Michael and Kathy Patten
Transit Rd. 73.92 x 99.00
Assessed Land Total $600

30.4-1-11

Michael and Kathy Patten

2064 Transit Rd. 74.58 x 66.00
Assessed Land Total $600

Clarendon

99.-2-20

County of Orleans

Hall Rd. 120.00 x 175.25
Total $7,000

98.9-1-21

Mark Patchin

16301 East Lee Rd. 38.28 x 77.88
Land $2,500 Total $62,200

Mary H. Harris 4,750.00
Gilbert W. Harris

12589 Green Harbor Rd.
Lyndonville, NY 14098
Frederic C. Baxendell 21,000.00
5324 Ridge Rd.

Spencerport, NY 14559

NRLL East LLC 400.00
A Florida Limited Liability Co.

PO Box 2209

Newport Beach, CA. 92659-1509
Leonel Rosario Mijangos 400.00
2056 Transit Rd.

Kent, NY 14477

Leonel Rosario Mijangos 600.00
2056 Transit Rd.

Kent, NY 14477

Maureen G. Geiger 600.00
Howard A. Geiger Il
2068 Transit Rd.

Kent, NY 14477

NRLL East LLC

A Florida Limited Liability
PO Box 2209

Newport Beach, CA 92659-1509

1,100.00

Micah J. Eldridge
4641 Hall Rd.
Holley, NY 14470

20,000.00

96



Murray - Village

77.17-1-55

Christopher Leto

37 N. Main St. 50.00 x 151.00
Land $9,000 Total $26,000

Murray

54.-1-9.3

County of Orleans

Kendall Rd. 150.00 x 117.00
Total $8,500

64.4-1-16

Depalma Antonio Est.
3282 Fancher Rd. 165.0 x 231.00
Land $17,000 Total $75,000

Ridgeway Village

80.5-1-62

Richard and Bonnie Nagel
105 Laurel St. 56.00 x 165.00
Land $6,800 Total $29,100

80.9-1-26.2

Jerry S. Brower

525 East Ave. 0.60 acres
Land $12,900 Total $49,800

69.17-1-13

County of Orleans

Horan Rd. 100.00 x 267.00
Total $8,500

80.5-1-40

County of Orleans

25 Horan Rd. 1.50 acres
Total $12,200

Ridgeway

Micah J. Eldridge
4641 Hall Rd.
Holley, NY 14470

6,250.00

Jeffrey A. Nelson 200.00
2126 W. Kendall Rd.

Kendall, NY 14476

Roy E. Murphy
Charlene Murphy
Shawn Ellis Murphy
3550 Fancher Rd.
Holley, NY 14470

23,000.00

Robert J. Arnold
6839 Terry St.
Byron, NY 14422

9,000.00

Frederick L. Abramson 400.00
15836 E. Lee Rd.

Holley, NY 14470

NRLL East LLC 2,500.00

A Florida Limited Liability Co.
PO Box 2209
Newport Beach, CA 92659-1509

Charles I. McDonald
13103 Sunset Parkway
Waterport, NY 14571

1,500.00

97



34.-3-13

Robert T. and Kathleen J. Vanderbrook 13324 Hanlon Rd.

10533 Mill Rd. 150.00 x 118.75
Land $4,300 Total $22,700

48.-1-17

County of Orleans (formerly R. Busch) 708 Gwinn St.

Ridge Rd. 2 acres
Total $10,400

56.3-1-24

Arnold Brooks

10180 Ridge Rd. 52.00 x 130.00
Land $3,000 Total $11,100

70.2-2-25

Richard D. Hess |11

12628 Presbyterian St. 1.50 acres
Land $6,500 Total $32,800

80.-1-1.1

Alberta Parker

3885 Bates Rd. 8.20 acres
Assessed Land Total $12,700

Shelby

81.-3-8.12

Virginia M. Kropf

County House Rd. 2.70 acres
Assessed Land Total $8,800

90.8-1-15.2

Dino Callara

4244 West Ave. Ext. 1.30 acres
Land $16,300 Total $76,300

103.-1-35.2

Sidney and Linda MacFarland
5059 East Shelby Rd. 16.50 acres
Land Total $16,900

William E. Wells 7,000.00
Albion, NY 14411

James S. Bielski 12,000.00
Medina, NY 14103

Vito Peritore 2,500.00
2821 Countyline Rd.

Middleport, NY 14105
Geoffrey L. Whittier 19,000.00

12900 Roosevelt Highway
Waterport, NY 14571

Don Kleinschmidt 7,000.00
10780 Telegraph

Medina, NY 14103

NRLL East LLC 2,750.00

A Florida Limited Liability Co.
PO Box 2209
Newport Beach, CA 92659-1509

NRLL East LLC 7,000.00
A Florida Limited Liability Co.
PO Box 2209

Newport Beach, CA 92659-1509

Orleans Realty 12,500.00
Richard G. Cichocki, Sr.

1200 Ridge Rd.

Medina, NY 14103

98



Yates

3.-1-38.112

James and Susan Nellist
11986 Lake Shore Rd.
150.00 x 270.25

Land $10,500 Total $32,000

3.-1-38.113

Kirk W. Hodgins

Lake Shore Rd. 1.10 acres
Land Total $8,700

23.-1-25

Michael and Geraldine Motzer
10646 Miller Rd. 3.00 acres
Land $10,600 Total $28,000

34.-1-16.1
Sarah Shaffer

Geoffrey L. Whittier
Joan H. Whittier
12900 Roosevelt Highway
Waterport, NY 14571

8,500.00

Geoffrey L. Whittier
Joan H. Whittier
12900 Roosevelt Highway
Waterport, NY 14571

4,500.00

Daniel D. Byler
1854 Murdock Rd.
Lyndonville, NY 14098

14,000.00

David J. Troyer
2167 Countyline Rd.

13,500.00

2191-2193 Countyline Rd. 12.30 acres Barker, NY 14012

Land $20,400 Total $72,300

37.-1-3

Jack and Sharon Palmer
12304 Platten Rd. 58.30 acres
Land $41,600 Total $95,400

14.3-2-12

Bessie Parsels

11361 Yates Center Rd. 62 x 184.35
Land $9,500 Total $42,300

1.11-2-15

County of Orleans

(formerly Mary Busch)

10493 Willow Lane FL 59 54 x 317
Land $24,900 Total $35,800

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.

Sue M. Ciotuszynski 60,000.00
12304 Platten Rd.
Lyndonville, NY 14098

Geoffrey L. Whittier 13,500.00
Joan H. Whittier

12900 Roosevelt Highway
Waterport, NY 14571

Paul J. Keller
4 Carrington Dr.
Rochester, NY 14626

39,000.00

Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 189-505

APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD

99



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointment of Mary
Kargbo to the Community Services Board, effective May 1, 2005 with a first
term expiration date of April 30, 2009, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the
appointment of Bonnie Malakie to the Community Services Board effective
May 1, 2005 with a first term expiration date of April 30, 2009.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 190-505

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Public Health Technician position in the Public Health Department, at grade 15
of the CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 191-505

APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO GLOW WORKFORCE INVESTMENT
BOARD

WHEREAS, the Federal Workforce Investment Act of 1998 requires
that each local Workforce Investment Area create a Workforce Investment
Board to administer and oversee the local Workforce System, and

WHEREAS, the Chief Elected Officials are charged with the
responsibility of soliciting and appointment of members to the Workforce
Investment Board, be it,

RESOLVED, that this Legislature endorses the Chairman’s
recommendation of Trudy Jansen, representing Rural Opportunities to the
GLOW Workforce Investment Board, to replace Janette Padilla, and that this
term be effective from the date of this resolution.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

100



RESOLUTION NO. 192-505

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF TEMPORARY
POSITIONS IN THE JOB DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of two
temporary Employment & Training Counselor positions in the Job
Development Agency, at Grade 15 of the CSEA salary schedule, with said
positions to be effective through September 16, 2005 to assist with the
Summer Youth Employment program, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
these newly created vacant positions.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 193-505

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCIES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of the
following vacant positions in the Department of Social Services:

Youth Care Worker position at Grade 8 of the CSEA Salary Schedule effective
May 23, 2005.

Caseworker position at Grade 16 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, effective May
16, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 194-505

AUTHORIZING ABOLISHING CREATING AND FILLING POSITIONS IN
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the abolishing of a
Laborer position, grade 1 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, effective June 6, 2005,
position to be recreated upon completion of the Road Surface Management
System Summer Intern Program, approximately August 12, 2005 and be it

101



FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation
of a temporary Intern — Road Surface Management System — in the Highway
Department, for a ten-week period, effective approximately June 6, 2005, to be
paid at $11.00 per hour, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
this newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 195-505

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO BUILDINGS AND
GROUNDS BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds into
the Buildings and Grounds budget, as follows:

From: To:
A1990.435 — Contingency 1620.405 Building Projects
$5,600 $5,600

funds to be used for environmental engineering, testing and consulting for the
mold abatement at the Public Health Department.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 196-505

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
AND BUILDING SCIENCE INVESTIGATIONS, INC.

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with
Building Science Investigations, Inc. for the provision of environmental
engineering, consulting and testing for the mold abatement at the Public Health
Department, agreement effective from May 21, 2005 through May 27, 2005, at
a cost of $5,600, to be paid from account 1620.405 — Buildings and Grounds,
Building Projects.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

102



RESOLUTION NO. 197-505

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
AND ZACHER CONSTRUCTION

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Zacher
Construction for the construction of a new acoustical ceiling at the Public
Health Department; agreement effective May 28, 2005 through June 3, 2005,
at a cost of $5,950.00.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 198-505

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
AND INDOOR AIR PROFESSIONALS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Indoor
Air Professionals for mold abatement and decontamination at the Public Health
Department, agreement effective May 21, 2005 through May 27, 2005, at a
cost of $34,800.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

Legislator Callard withdrew a resolution authorizing the filling of a vacancy in
the District Attorney’s Office. He said he does not recall any discussion about
this position. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 199-505

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF RIDGEWAY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto Luis Nieves, Jr.
for the sum of $33,946.00, Serial No. 0075, Tax Map No. 79.12-1-66 of the
premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem
Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of Orleans and recorded in
the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of deeds at page 312, being
formerly assessed to Luis Nieves, Jr. bounded and described as follows: In the
Town of Ridgeway, Orleans County, New York, being known as 526 W.
Center St., and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and

103



deliver a deed therefore, to the said purchaser upon payment in full of the
aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 200-505

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF CLARENDON

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto Robert and
Dawn McElwain for the sum of $16,119.31, Serial No. 0054, Tax Map No.
99.-1-30.11 of the premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the
foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of
Orleans and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of
deeds at page 312, being formerly assessed to Robert and Dawn McElwain
bounded and described as follows: In the Town of Clarendon, Orleans County,
New York, being known as 4715 Bennetts Corners Rd. and that the County
Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore, to the said
purchaser upon payment in full of the aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

RESOLUTION NO. 201-505

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF KENDALL

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto Kevin and
Dawn Murray for the sum of $15,814.70, Serial No. 0064, Tax Map No. 44.-1-
18.1 of the premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure
In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of Orleans and
recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of deeds at page
312, being formerly assessed to Kevin and Dawn Murray bounded and
described as follows: In the Town of Kendall, Orleans County, New York,
being known as 1783 Countyline Rd. and that the County Treasurer is hereby
authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore, to the said purchaser upon
payment in full of the aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beedon.

104



Legislator Callard motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Bennett.
Meeting adjourned at 4:50 pm.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
May 25, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of May 26
Planning Board meeting, Filing of twenty Disclosure of Interest forms with
this office from employees who received funds in addition to wages from
Orleans County, Notice of May 25 Oak Orchard Watershed Protection
Alliance Meeting, Notice of “How Does Ag District Law Impact My Town”
presentation on June 8 at 7:00 pm at the Trolley Building, presented by Ag &
Farmland Protection Board, Cornell Cooperative Extension, Orleans County
Planning Department and the Farm Bureau, Announcement that Senator
Schumer will be visiting Iroquois Job Corp on Friday at 2:00 pm. All
Legislators are invited.

During Open Discussion, Legislator Kent made some comments about various
vouchers that he had audited, including the high cost of the CATS bill for
transportation for the Office for the Aging. He also mentioned a bill for
$8,415 being paid to an attorney in Buffalo regarding the People vs Gerald
O’Connor appeal. For preschool special education and early intervention
services we paid $160,000; $4,500 for one child. David Schubel said the first
year of the early intervention program cost the county $36,000. Susan Heard
responded that we now budget $2,000,160. Chairman Tuohey said these are
mandated programs. Legislator Beedon commented that BOCES is going to be
eliminating the SASH program, it is going to be a gradual reduction. Legislator
Kent said that program is being liquidated because the federal money dried up
four years ago.

Legislator Beedon motioned to add three resolutions to the agenda; second by
Legislator Kent. All in favor.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 202-505

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

105



WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 5182 through 5382, and totaling $363,369.24 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by check number 36953
and number 37005, and totaling $3383.56 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 28865 through 28922 and
32379 through 32389, and totaling $282,575.42, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by check number 3013 totaling $8,020.83 be
paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job Development
Agency, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and directed to
draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 203-505

AMENDING THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF AND NEW YORK
STATE UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an amended agreement
between the Sheriff's Department and New York State Unified Court System
increasing the allocation from $168,487.00 to $179,199.00 for Contract No.
C200352.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 204-505

AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF MORTGAGE TAX RECEIPTS

WHEREAS, this Legislature is in receipt of the Semi-annual Mortgage
Tax Report showing the amounts to be credited to each tax district of Orleans
County, of the money collected during the preceding six months ended March
31, 2005, be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 261 of the Tax Law, this
Legislature issues a Tax Warrant for the payment of the respective taxed
districts of the amounts so credited, and authorizes and directs the Orleans
County Treasurer to pay said amount% 6% the respective districts in accordance



with this report, as follows:

Mortgage Tax Apportionment
October 1, 2004 through March 31, 2005

Town Village Due  Village Town

Taxable  Taxable Rate Town Share Share
Albion 176,255,635 108,575,566 30.80% 23,408.62 7,209.99 16,198.63
Barre 64,872,787 12,216.12 12,216.12
Carlton 144,102,324 20,019.92 20,019.92
Clarendon 120,903,757 19,196.35 19,196.35
Gaines 95,220,693 21,338,919 11.20% 12,336.12 1,382.26 10,953.86
Kendall 112,870,473 24,141.54 24,141.54
Murray 156,535,285 49,137,795 15.70% 29,620.32 4,649.04 24,971.28
Ridgeway 190,193,192 88,018,074 23.14% 27,749.59 6,421.01 21,328.58
Shelby 151,612,765 65,503,107 21.60% 24,323.94 5,254.48 19,069.46
Yates 113,398,960 26,148,587 11.53% 13,076.28 1,507.63 11,568.65
$1,325,965,871 $358,722,048 206,088.80 26,424.41 179,664.39

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush withdrew a resolution authorizing the filling of a vacant MEO

Leadperson position in the Highway Department, due to lack of information.
The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 205-505

APPOINTING RECORDS MANAGEMENT OFFICER

RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints Charles H. Nesbitt, Jr. as

Orleans County Records Management Officer.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 206-505

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN MENTAL HEALTH AND
WILLIAM T. LEWEK, MD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Mental Health and William T. Lewek, MD, 27 Rowley Street, Rochester, New

107



York 14607, providing services as a Staff Psychiatrist for 7 on-site hours per
month at an hourly rate of $115.00.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 207-505
SETTING UP NEW MONIES IN SHERIFF’S BUDGET

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is authorized to set up new
monies in the Sheriff’s budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation
A4320 - TRACS Grant 3110.486 — Special Grants
$7,916 $7,916

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 208-505

AWARDING BID FOR GALVANIZED WIRE MESH GABIONS FOR
ROAD PROJECTS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature awards the bid for galvanized wire
mesh gabions in two sizes: 12’ x 3* x 3’ — 200 units, 12° x 3° x 1 %’ — 100
units, to Chemung Supply Corp. of Elmira, NY at a cost of $21,000, which
was the low bid submitted, to be paid from accounts D5110.436 and
D5112.436.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

After adoption of the above resolution, Legislator Rush said this is for Oak
Orchard River Road. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 209-505

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
AND INDOOR AIR PROFESSIONALS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Indoor
Air Professionals for HVAC systemg gdeaning and sanitizing at the Nursing



Home at a cost of $9,865.00, to be paid from account EH6030.405 — Nursing
Home, Building and Maintenance Projects.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 210-505

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
with the Orleans County Department of Social Services and the following
agencies:

ARC of Orleans County, Albion, NY for the provision of the Consumer
Directed Personal Care Assistance Program (CDPCAP); to be effective May 1,
2005 through April 30, 2006 at rates established by the NYS Department of
Health. County cost is 25%.

Baker Victory Services, Lackawanna, NY for the provision of foster care
services, to be effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 at a cost not to
exceed $165,000. County cost is $56,100.

KidsPeace National Center for Kids in Crisis, Schnecksville, PA for the
provision of therapeutic foster care services; to be effective July 1, 2005
through June 30, 2006 at a cost not to exceed $298 per day. County cost is
$74.50 per day.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 211-505

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby authorizes the Commissioner
of Social Services to fill a vacant Bilingual Keyboard Specialist position at
Grade 10 of the CSEA salary schedule, effective May 31, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

109



RESOLUTION NO. 212-505
APPROVING RATES FOR ORLEANS COUNTY NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following customary
service rates for the Nursing Home effective July 1, 2005, as follows:

Room Charge  Assessment Total
Basic Daily Room & Board (*):

Private Room C-Wing 185.71 1129  $197.00
Semi-Private Room C-Wing 176.19 10.81 $187.00
Semi-Private Room A&B Wings  166.67 10.33  $177.00
Respite 190.48 11.52 $202.00

(* Includes NY'S Assessment of 6%)

Physical Therapy Restorative

And Evaluation HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule
Occupational Therapy Restorative

And Evaluation HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule
Speech Therapy Restorative

And Evaluation HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule
Laboratory Procedure HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule
X-Ray Procedure HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule
Mental Health Consult Visit $125.00
Medical/Surgical Supplies Invoiced Cost + 40%

Complex Medical Equipment/Rental  Invoiced Cost + 40%

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 213-505

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF LIFELINE UNITS BY OFFICE FOR THE
AGING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Office for the Aging
to purchase from Lifeline Systems, in@, 40 Lifeline Units for upgrade at a



price of $709.20 each and 10 Lifeline Units for growth at a price of $772 each
effective immediately prices good until December 31, 2006. No county cost.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 214-505

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S
OFFICE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Third Assistant DA position in the District Attorney’s Office, at
grade 3 of the Management Salary Schedule, effective May 16, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 215-505
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FOR NURSING HOME

WHEREAS, the current washer/extractor is broken and the cost to
repair the machine would approximate 50% of the cost of a new machine, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the purchase of one Milnor
Washer/Extractor, 55-60 Ib. Capacity, Model #30022T5X, from Aramark,
2458 Duff Avenue, Lancaster, PA, at a cost not to exceed $13,725.00 which
includes shipping, handling and installation to be paid from EH6030.220 -
Nursing Home, Equipment.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 216-505

AUTHORIZING ABOLISHING, CREATING AND FILLING POSITIONS
IN OFFICE FOR THE AGING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the abolishing of a Data
Entry Machine Operator position in the Office for the Aging, at grade 9 of the
CSEA Salary Schedule and the creation of a Keyboard Specialist position in
the Office for the Aging, at grade 7 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, and be it
111



FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
the newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 217-505

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TREASURER TO TRANSFER FUNDS
FROM THE NURSING HOME RESERVE ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the Nursing Home Enterprise Account is in need of funds
to cover expenses, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the transfer of $125,000.00
from the Nursing Home Reserve account to the EH 9010.810 account, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that these funds will be replaced when
Medicaid payments are received.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 218-505

RESCINDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 124-305 WHICH AUTHORIZED
USE OF HANDGUNS BY JAIL EMPLOYEES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature rescinds resolution number 124-305,
which authorized the use of handguns to be carried by Correction Officers
when having obtained written authorization from the Sheriff.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 1 nay, Bower, 0 absent.

Legislator Rush motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Beedon. Meeting
adjourned at 4:45 p.m.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
June 8, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present, with the
exception of Legislator Bennett. 112



The Clerk presented the following communications: Resolution passed by
Monroe County adopting the Western Erie Canal Heritage Corridor
Management Plan, Announcement of EAP Summer Picnic to be held on June
22, Announcement of Intercounty meeting to be held on June 17, Notice of
Public Hearing in the Town of Elba regarding amending the Town Zoning
Ordinance, Minutes from June 1 Youth Board meeting, Notices of Public
Hearing in Towns of Ridgeway and Alabama regarding a Proposed Local Law
to amend the Zoning Law, Notice of Community Coalition Initiatives and
Actions Dinner being held on June 18 at the Knights of Columbus.

Susan Heard distributed an Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through May, 2005. She said the money is holding steady.
Legislator Bower asked Mrs. Heard what her thoughts are for so far this year.
Mrs. Heard responded that we have had a $2.5 million drop in cash for this
same time period last year, but she does not see that there will be a cash flow
crunch or anything.

The Chief Administrative Officer distributed a graph showing ’04-‘05
Medicaid spending comparison. Legislator Callard asked what the difference
is between what has been spent so far this year and what we budgeted. Mr.
Nesbitt said there is about a 3.5% difference as shown by the bottom graph.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 219-605
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
ch ecks numbered 5383 through 5528, and totaling $155,076.68 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
37021 through 37025, and totaling $16,583.37 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 4162 through 4200
and 1568 through 1590 and totaling $1,013,015.57 be paid, and claims against
the Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 28926 through 28966 and
32390 through 32391, and totaling $220,082, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 3016 through 3022 and totaling
$8,604.51 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-Insurance

113



Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County
Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 220-605

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Senior Child Support Investigator position in the Department of Social
Services at Grade 13 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, effective July 6, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 221-605

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF KENDALL

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto Kevin and
Dawn Murray, for the sum of $15,814.70, Serial No. 0064, Tax Map No. 44.-
1-18.1 of the premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the
foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of
Orleans and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of
deeds at page 312, being formerly assessed to Kevin and Dawn Murray
bounded and described as follows: In the Town of Kendall, Orleans County,
New York, being known as 1783 Countyline Rd., and that the County
Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore, to the said
purchaser upon payment in full of the aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Rush.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 222-605

AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN
OF CLARENDON

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sell and convey unto Robert and
Dawn McElwain, for the sum of $16,449.31, Serial No. 0054, Tax Map No.



99.-1-30.11 of the premises contained in the 2000 delinquent tax list in the
foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of
Orleans and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 753 of
deeds at page 312, being formerly assessed to Robert and Dawn McElwain
bounded and described as follows: In the Town of Clarendon, Orleans County,
New York, being known as 4715 Bennetts Corners Rd., and that the County
Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore, to the said
purchaser upon payment in full of the aforementioned purchase price.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 223-605

GRANTING EXTENSIONS FOR PAYMENTS ON IN REM AUCTION
PARCELS

WHEREAS, resolution number 79-205 Setting Date and Terms for
Auction of County-owned Tax Properties, indicates that the balance of the
successful and accepted bids for parcels sold at the property auction must be
paid to the Orleans County Treasurer by May 31, 2005, unless extended by the
Orleans County Legislature, and

WHEREAS, Roy E. Murphy, the successful bidder on Parcel 22, Town
of Murray, Tax Map #64.4-1-16 has requested an extension, not to exceed
sixty (60) days, and

WHEREAS, Susanne Ciotuszynski, the successful bidder on Parcel 40,
Town of Yates, Tax Map #37.-1-3 has requested an extension, not to exceed
sixty (60) days, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature grants an extension for balance due
payment for these two parcels for a period of time not to exceed sixty (60)
days, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that due to this extension, and loss of interest
to the County, there will be charge of $250.00 for each of these parcels
(property with improvements) for each 30 day period, until the property is fully
paid, not to exceed a period of 60 days.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

115



RESOLUTION NO. 224-605

AMENDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND GENTIVA HEALTH SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the amendment between
the Public Health Department and Quality Care-USA dba Gentiva Health
Services, Cheektowaga, NY, to provide Home Health Aide Services to the
residents of Orleans County, through the Orleans County Health Department’s
Home Health Services Program. Contract Period January 1, 2002 through
December 31, 2006; said amendment provides for a one-hour charge of
$17.00, and Holiday Pay $25.50; previous amounts were $14.00 and $21.00.
Reimbursement from Medicare, Medicaid and third party insurances. County
cost remains zero.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 225-605

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CHIEF
ADMINISTRATIVE  OFFICER’S BUDGET TO CLERK OF
LEGISLATURE’S BUDGET

WHEREAS, the secretarial position that had previously been included
in the Chief Administrative Officer’s budget has been transferred to the Clerk
of the Legislature’s budget, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds from
the Chief Administrative Officer’s budget to the Clerk of the Legislature’s
budget, as follows:

From To
1020.100 Personal Services 1040.100 — Personal Services
$6,500 $6,500

Moved, Rush; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 226-605

URGING THE STATE LEGISLATURE TO SECURE FUNDING FOR
UPSTATE NEW YORK TRANSPLANT SERVICES

116



WHEREAS, Upstate New York Transplant Services, Inc.
(UNYTS) has requested $3.2 million in state funds and $500,000 in federal
funds for UNYTS new 54,000 square foot headquarters, research laboratories,
tissue recovery facilities, and administrative offices, as well as the proposed
innovative center for not-for-profit organizations in downtown Buffalo, and

WHEREAS, since 1997 when UNYTS employed 20 people with an
annual budget of $2 million, UNYTS has grown to 100 employees and a
budget of $10 million. Due to this growth and expansion of its services,
UNYTS have purchased their new headquarters in downtown Buffalo at a cost
of $3.2 million, plus an estimated $1 million for Phase | renovations, and

WHEREAS, UNYTS $4.2 million headquarters and facilities will
allow it to expand its services throughout the eight counties of Western New
York, as well as its referral services for Center for Donation and Transplant in
Albany, The Lions Eye Bank on Long Island, the Central New York Eye Bank
in Syracuse and the Connecticut Eye Bank, and

WHEREAS, UNYTS is a not-for-profit organization established in
1981, which is authorized by the federal government to accept anatomical gifts
for transplantation and medical research. UNYTS mission is to enhance and
save lives through organ, tissue and eye donation while maintaining respect for
those who give the gift of life, and

WHEREAS, UNYTS coordinates donations in the eight counties of
Western New York, transplanting patients nationally and locally at Buffalo
General Hospital, Women and Children’s Hospital of Buffalo and Erie County
Medical Center, and

WHEREAS, for the past 5 years, UNYTS has ranked among the
nation’s top 10 organ procurement organizations in donors per capita and that
as a result of its collaboration with UNYTS, Erie County Medical Center has
achieved a 92% donation rate, ranking it among the top hospitals in the
country, and

WHEREAS, with a consent rate of 65% compared to the national
average of 50%, last year 667 Western New Yorkers provided the gift of
life. UNYTS is one of only five organ procurement organizations to combine
tissue, organ, and eye services under one umbrella, which better serves the
community, and

WHEREAS, UNYTS and the University of Buffalo (UB) have a unique
and productive partnership and they have received every one of seven federal
grants applied for since 1999, totaling4$4.1 million, for programs to increase



donation rates. Through these projects, UNYTS has reached out to the
minority community and youth, and formed vital relationships with attorneys
and funeral directors, and

WHEREAS, UNYTS has many other productive relationships
including Kaleida’s Renal/Pancreas Transplant Program, the UB School of
Medicine and Biomedical Sciences, the UB Department of Biotechnical and
Clinical Lab Science, the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit of Children’s Hospital,
and the Western New York Health Care Proxy Coalition, and

WHEREAS, UNYTS is the largest tissue provider for HIV research in
the United States and its clinical laboratory is the sole provider of transplant
laboratory services for the Buffalo-Niagara region, and

WHEREAS, UNYTS staff train students from UB’s Department of
Medical Technology and have provided technical support for the research
efforts of the Division of Rheumatology and Immunology at UB’s School of
Medicine, IMMCO Diagnostics, Buffalo General Hospital, Women and
Children's Hospital of Buffalo and the Erie County Medical Center. UNYTS
is currently forging relationships with Roswell Park Cancer Institute and the
Immunology Division of the UB School of Medicine, and

WHEREAS, UNYTS provides exceptional services to donor families,
employing a dedicated staff 24 hours a day to assist families before, during,
and after the consent process and in 2004 the UNYTS referral center and
nearly 150 volunteers responded to nearly 22,000 calls, be it

RESOLVED, that the members of the Orleans County Legislature
hereby call upon the members of the New York State Assembly and Senate
Delegation, as well as New York State Governor George E. Pataki and the
members of the Western New York Congressional Delegation to identify and
secure $3.2 million in state funds and $500,000 in federal funds respectively
for Upstate New York Transplant Services 54,000 square foot headquarters,
research laboratories, tissue recovery facilities, and administrative offices, as
well as the proposed innovative center for not-for-profit organizations, and be
it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall
be sent to the members of the New York State Assembly and Senate
Delegation, as well as Governor George E. Pataki, and the members of the
Western New York Congressional Delegation for their consideration.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Beppgtt.



RESOLUTION NO. 227-605
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM SHERIFF’S BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of five
computers for the Sheriff’s Department, to be purchased from Marchese
Computer at a total cost of $5,479.50.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution approving an agreement with the Town
of Clarendon for shared highway services; second by Legislator Bower.
Legislator Kent asked if this agreement is just putting into writing something
that is already being done. Chairman Tuohey said if a disaster is declared the
towns can collect more money if this agreement is in place. Chairman Tuohey
commented that two other Town Supervisors have indicated that they are going
to be sending us this signed agreement. The following resolutions were then
adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 228-605

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH TOWN OF CLARENDON FOR
SHARED HIGHWAY SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with the
Town of Clarendon for the sharing of Highway Services between the County
and the Town, including but not limited to renting, exchanging or lending of
highway machinery, tools and equipment, borrowing or lending of supplies,
provision of specific services and maintenance of machinery or equipment;
agreement effective June 8, 2005 through June 7, 2010.

Moved, Rush; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 229-605

APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE
ABUSE SUBCOMMITTEE, THE MENTAL RETARDATION AND
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SUBCOMMITTEE, AND THE
MENTAL HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointments to the
Alcohol and Substance Abuse Subqqrgmittee, the Mental Retardation and



Developmental Disabilities Subcommittee, and the Mental Health
Subcommittee as follows:

Alcohol and Substance Abuse Subcommittee:

Mike Dorr, to serve a four-year term to begin May 31, 2005 and ending May
30, 20009.

Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities Subcommittee:

Patricia Dibley, to serve a four-year term to begin May 31, 2005 and ending
May 30, 20009.

Russell Johnson, waiver to serve a third term to begin May 31, 2005 and
ending May 30, 2009.

Kay Walter, waiver to serve a third term to begin May 31, 2005 and ending
May 30, 20009.

Mental Health Subcommittee:

Natalie Dryden, to serve a four-year term to begin May 31, 2005 and ending
May 30, 2009.

Tammy Tusken, to serve a four-year term to begin May 31, 2005 and ending
May 30, 20009.

Mike Dorr, to serve a four-year term to begin May 31, 2005 and ending May
30, 20009.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 230-605

AUTHORIZING USE OF COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING FOR
BLOOD DRIVE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the American Red Cross
to use the County Administration Building, Conference Rooms A - C, for
“Orleans County Employee Blood Drive” to be held July 5, 2005 between the
hours of 9:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.

Moved, Beedon; second, Rush. 120



Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.
RESOLUTION NO. 231-605

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO YOUTH BUREAU
BUDGET

WHEREAS, a member item grant received by the Youth Bureau was
budgeted in 7310.418 — Youth Programs, and

WHEREAS, some programs did not need their full allocation, and there
were unforeseen Youth Bureau expenses, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is authorized to transfer $635
into the Youth Bureau budget, as follows:

From: To:

7310.418 - Youth Programs 7312.418 - Youth Bureau
Other Contractual Other Contractual

$635 $635

$210 of these funds to be used to cover unforeseen Youth Recognition Banquet
expenses, with the balance covering expenses involved with transportation and
registration for five county Youth.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 232-605

AUTHORIZING SHERIFF TO APPLY FOR GOVERNOR’S TRAFFIC
SAFETY GRANTS

RESOLVED, that the Sheriff is authorized to apply for Governor’s
Traffic Safety Grants, as follows:

Child Passenger Safety Program $ 3,000
Selective Traffic Enforcement 15,795
Buckle Up New York 6,387

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bepygtt.



RESOLUTION NO. 233-605

AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL PAYMENT TO CANNON DESIGN FOR
CHANGES TO CERTIFICATE OF NEED DOCUMENT FOR THE
NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes additional payment to
Cannon Design, not to exceed $14,000 to be billed on an hourly basis, plus
reimbursables, for changes to the certificate of need document for the Nursing
Home.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

RESOLUTION NO. 234-605

AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF STATE FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT ORLEANS
COUNTY MARINE PARK

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves Appendix X extending
Agreement M030571 with the New York State Department of State to July 31,
2006; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves a revised scope
of work to include the following items:

$10,000 Supplies and materials- culvert pipe and drainage
improvements, paving of walkways, repair of south stairs, and
landscaping

$6,000 Salaries and Fringe Benefits- personnel costs to install the
above improvements

$9,000 Equipment- Flag pole, picnic tables, pressure washer and
display exhibit/accessories

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Chairman
to sign Appendix X of agreement M030571.

Moved, Rush; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Bennett.

122



After adoption of the above resolution, Legislator Beedon commented that
Wayne Hale is really working on cleaning up the steps. Chuck Nesbitt said he
was at the park and it looks a lot better.

Legislator Beedon motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Bower. Meeting
adjourned at 4:50 PM.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
June 22, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of Oak Orchard
Watershed Protection Alliance meeting on June 23, Notice of Supervisors and
Legislators meeting to be held on June 28, Announcement of filing of the
County of Orleans Annual Financial Report for the 2004 year, Notice of June
23 Planning Board meeting, Announcement of filing of the 2004 Orleans
County Marine Park Annual Report, Resolution adopted by Clinton County
Urging the Governor and the NYS Legislature to enact measures restricting
convicted sexual offenders from living near places where children congregate.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 235-605
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 5537 through 5722, and totaling $355,602.53 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
37322 through 37325, and totaling $8755.37 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 32392 through 32401, and
totaling $169,924.76, and claims against the Job Development Agency
represented by checks 3025 through 3042 and totaling $16,330.13 be paid, and
that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job Development Agency, and
the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett. 123



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION 236-605

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF CIVIL CONFINEMENT AND OTHER
STATE LEGISLATION PROTECTING WOMEN AND CHILDREN FROM
SEX OFFENDERS

WHEREAS, New York State has made great strides in reducing violent
crime in recent years, and

WHEREAS, the safety of our women and children is of the highest
priority and any legislation that seeks to further protect them from sexual
predators should be supported and passed, and

WHEREAS, legislation has been introduced in the New York State
Assembly that would provide for civil confinement of the most dangerous sex
offenders and strengthen and expand the scope of Megan’s Law to provide
additional safeguards to shield New Yorkers from sexual violence, and

WHEREAS, civil confinement legislation would authorize judges, after
a unanimous jury verdict, to order a sexually violent predator to be confined in
a secure mental facility upon completion of a prison sentence upon a
determination that the defendant has serious difficulty controlling his violent
behavior (A.2693), and

WHEREAS, convicted sex offenders would be prohibited from living
within 1,000 feet of a school or school grounds (A.1654), and

WHEREAS, a GPS tracking system would be implemented to monitor
the actions and whereabouts of the most dangerous sex offenders (A.8158),
and

WHEREAS, law enforcement would be required, rather than simply
permitted, to release information on Level 2 and Level 3 sex offenders to
vulnerable populations (A.1654), and

WHEREAS, the Division of Criminal Justice Services’ website would
be expanded to include information on all registed sex offenders (A.1701), and

WHEREAS, legislation introduced in the New York State Senate at the

request of Governor Pataki would require lifetime registration of all sex
offenders on the New York State Sex Offender Registry (S5.3506A), be it

124



RESOLVED that the Orleans County Legislature lends its support to
the implementation of each of the above measures, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Legislature does hereby urge the
New York State Assembly to pass these measures, that New York State
Governor George Pataki sign these bills into law when passed, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be sent to the
County Sheriff, District Attorney, New York State Attorney General’s Office,
New York State Assembly Speaker Sheldon Silver, New York State Senate
Majority Leader Joseph Bruno, the regional delegation of the New York State
Legislature and New York State Governor George Pataki.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION 237-605

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF AND CINGULAR
WIRELESS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Sheriff’s Department and Cingular Wireless which eliminates the 50%
deadline in the FCC rules and accelerates the 100% milestone to 12 months on
both the former AT&T Wireless Services network and the Cingular Wireless
Network, to be completed by 12 months from the signing of this agreement.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION 238-605

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP OF NEW MONIES IN OFFICE FOR THE
AGING BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Treasurer to
set up new monies in the Office For the Aging budget as follows:

Revenue Appropriation

AA4T772 — Programs for the Aging 6772.250 Other Equipment  $4,655
(HIICAP) 6772.443 Office Repairs 345
Health Insurance Info and Assistance 6772.462 Mileage 500
$6,000 6772.463 Other Travel 500

125



A4772 - Programs for the Aging 6772.100 Personal Services $35,168

(SPAP)

State Pharmecutical Assistance 6772.250 Other Equipment 3,500

$50,000 6772.411 Office Supplies 1,000
6772.419 MLR 500
6772.421 Phone 500
6772.433 Advertising 1,500
6772.462 Mileage 500
6772.463 Other Travel 1,000

6772.486 Special Grants 6,332

A4772 - Programs for the Aging 6772.100 Personal Services 25,876
LTCIEOP - Insurance Education 6772.250 Other Equipment 3,000

$50,000 6772.411 Office Supplies 2,000
6772.419 MLR 500
6772.421 Phone 500
6772.433 Advertising 1,500
6772.441 Printing 500
6772.462 Mileage 1,000
6772.463 Other Travel 1,000

6772.486 Special Grants 14,124

A3772 - Programs for the Aging 6772.100 Personal Services 23,541
EISEP — Expanded In Home Services 6772.250 Other Equipment 894

$39,612 6772.419 MLR 1,629
6772.421 Phone 300
6772.461 Postage 100
6772.462 Mileage 800

6772.474 Homemakers 12,348

Moved, Kent; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Kent presented a resolution authorizing the creation of positions in
the Office for the Aging, second by Legislator Bower. Legislator Bower asked
if the grant money that is covering these positions has been received. Mrs.
Canham responded that the money is available, they have to spend the money
first, then voucher for reimbursement. Chairman Tuohey said all positions will
be abolished if funding ceases. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION 239-605

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITIONS IN OFFICE
FOR THE AGING 126



RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation and filling of
the following positions in the Office for the Aging:

Part-time Caseworker Grade 16 of the CSEA Salary
Schedule

Part-time Clerical Aide Grade 5 of the CSEA Salary Schedule
Part-time Housekeeping Aide Grade 2 of the CSEA Salary Schedule

Part-time Community Services Worker Grade 8 of the CSEA Salary Schedule
(to be abolished when funding
ceases)

Full-time Community Services Worker Grade 8 of the CSEA Salary Schedule
(to be abolished when funding
ceases)

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION 240-605

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds within
the Public Health budget, as follows:

From: To:
4010.100 Personal Services 4010.452 Personal Service Contracts
$12,750 $12,750

transfer due to retirement of Medical Consultant position, services now
performed under contract with Oak Orchard Community Health Center.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 241-605

AUTHORIZING ABOLISHING POSITION IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the abolishing of the
Medical Consultant position, A4010.17, in the Public Health Department.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 157



RESOLUTION NO. 242-605

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF AND NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF STATE FOR WIRELESS 911 EXPEDITED
DEPLOYMENT PHASE I

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Sheriff and New York State Department of State for the implementation of
wireless 911 Expedited Deployment Phase Il grant monies, in the amount of
$197,687, with a local share of $21,965, agreement effective June 1, 2004
through December 31, 2006. This provides funding to the county 911 center as
the public safety answering point to receive all wireless calls in Orleans
County.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon withdrew a resolution approving a memorandum of
understanding with Medina Memorial Health Care. Chairman Tuohey said the
County Attorney has not had time to look this over yet.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution authorizing the filling of a vacancy in
the Highway Department; second by Legislator Beedon. Legislator Rush said
this will be filled with someone who is already an employee. Legislator
Bennett asked if we are going to abolish a position at the same time or fill all
positions as they move up. Chairman Tuohey said this person retired and
someone will move into that position. A resolution will be needed to authorize
the filling of the position that is being vacated by the employee moving up.
The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 243-605
AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
MEO Leadperson in the Highway Department at grade H4 of the CSEA salary

schedule.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

128



RESOLUTION NO. 244-605

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND NEW
DIRECTIONS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Social Services and New Directions, Lockport, NY for the provision of foster
care services; to be effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 at a cost not
to exceed $165,000. County cost is $56,100.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 245-605

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a
Caseworker position in the Department of Social Services at Grade 16 of the
CSEA Salary Schedule effective June 27, 2005, to be assigned to the Juvenile
Adjustment Services Program, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
this newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 246-605

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE JOB DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY AND ORLEANS-NIAGARA BOCES

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Job Development Agency has
received notification of Summer Youth and TANF Summer Program funds,
and

WHEREAS, as part of this Summer Program, the Job Development
Agency will offer a Vocational Exploration/Life Skills Program for eligible
youth, and

WHEREAS, the Orleans-Niagara BOCES has responded to a Request
for Funding Proposal and was selecteq Hyoperate this Program, be it



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Orleans County Job Development Agency and the Orleans-Niagara BOCES
for the provision of a VVocational Exploration/Life Skills Program during the
months of July and August 2005 at a cost not to exceed $10, 617. There is no
cost to the county.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 247-605

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Chauffeur position in Social Services at Grade 4 of the CSEA Salary
Schedule, effective July 5, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 248-605

AUTHORIZING DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO APPLY FOR STATE AID TO
PROSECUTION GRANT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the District Attorney to
apply to the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for renewal
of the State Aid to Prosecution grant for the year 2006, in the amount of
$40,375.

Moved, Callard; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 249-605

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE COUNTY CLERK
DEPARTMENT AT THE MOTOR VEHICLE OFFICE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant full-
time, temporary, seasonal Motor Vehicle Application Examiner position in the
Motor Vehicle office at grade 9, step 1 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, for the
remainder of the 2005 calendar year, as needed.

130



Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 250-605

RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 150-405 REGARDING NURSING
HOME POSITIONS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature rescinds resolution number 150-405
which abolished a full-time Custodial Worker position and created a full-time
Health Facility Worker position; this will result in maintaining the previous
position of one full time Custodial Worker — position #6030.409, Grade 2 of
the CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 251-605

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH TOWN OF MURRAY FOR SHARED
HIGHWAY SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with the
Town of Murray for the sharing of Highway Services between the County and
the Town, including but not limited to renting, exchanging or lending of
highway machinery, tools and equipment, borrowing or lending of supplies,
provision of specific services and maintenance of machinery or equipment;
agreement effective June 22, 2005 through June 21, 2010.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 252-605

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
COUNCIL BY-LAWS CHANGE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the amendment of the
Orleans County Emergency Medical Services Council By-laws to
be changed to 24 voting delegates; said inclusion adds Mercy Flight and
Orleans County Sheriff's Department Dispatch as voting members of the
council.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon. 131



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.
RESOLUTION NO. 253-605

AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL OFFICE SPACE FOR OFFICE FOR THE
AGING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Buildings and
Grounds Department to proceed with the project of additional office space for
the Office for the Aging, as presented by the Buildings and Grounds
Superintendent at the May 11, 2005 conference session.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bennett motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Bower. Meeting
adjourned at 4:40 p.m.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
July 13, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:40 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of Oak Orchard
Watershed Protection Alliance meeting on July 20, Notice of Public Hearing
for Town of Yates regarding adopting a local law to amend the zoning law,
Invitation to the Lake Plains Resource Conservation and Development Council
picnic to be held on August 11, Invitation to Enhancing Main Street, Making
Upper Floors Work Again sponsored by the Orleans County Planning
Department.

During Open Discussion, David Schubel said the Main Street, Making Upper
Floors Work Again event has an extraordinary set of panelists. Chairman
Tuohey said Wayne Hale set it up.

Legislator Callard said the Health Committee was in discussion with Jim
Graziano as late as yesterday regarding the New York Statewide Task Force on
Telepsychiatry. There are eight pilot sites. The grant is for $15,000. Should
we be approved, we would be one of the test sites. This would help with
telecommunications tied into psychiatry services. The grant had to be applied
for yesterday. The Legislature would have to approve acceptance of the grant.
Jim Graziano said the $15,000 will be spread among various counties. He said
this is something worth pursuing. He needs to obtain more information. In

132



addition to Mental Health, this will involve rural hospitals and two university
sites.

Chairman Tuohey asked Mr. Graziano how the audit went. Mr. Graziano
responded that it went very well. He said the amount of money needed to
return is $34,860. When he calculated that in terms of dollars that came in, it
came to 2.2%. Mr. Graziano asked the auditors how we fared with other
comparable clinics; they said other sites owe a lot more money. Legislator
Callard said it was a good audit. There was great cooperation between the
auditors and the staff.

Legislator Kent motioned to add a resolution to the agenda; second by
Legislator Bower.

The Treasurer distributed an Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through June, 2005.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 254-705
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 5749 through 6002, and totaling $430,589.51 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
37021 through 37025, and totaling $16,583.37 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 1594 through 1619
and 4204 through 4247 and totaling $482,276.58 be paid, and claims against
the Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29018 thrugh 29066 and
32402 through 32406 and 32366 totaling $290,721.04, and claims against the
Job Development Agency represented by checks 3047 through 3058 and
totaling $3,458.73 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of
Job Development Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-
Insurance Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on
the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

133



RESOLUTION NO. 255-705

APPROVING  AGREEMENT  BETWEEN MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND THE ARC OF ORLEANS COUNTY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Mental Health Department and the Arc of Orleans County, 122 Caroline Street,
Albion, New York 14411, for the 2005 calendar year, providing supportive
employment services, including vocational assessment, job readiness, and job
coaching, at a cost of $48,825.00.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 256-705

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN MENTAL HEALTH
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds within
the Mental Health budget, as follows:

From: To:
4310.100 — Personal Services 4310.452 — Personal Services Contracts
$38,400 $38,400

transferred funds to cover payment to contractual nurses, as a sufficient
amount to cover payment for the year was not originally budgeted.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 257-705

AUTHORIZING DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TO
REQUEST PROPOSALS FOR PAINTING OF THE TOWERS AT THE
CIVIL DEFENSE CENTER

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Director of
Emergency Management to request proposals for the painting of the towers at
the Civil Defense Center, as included in the 2005 Capital Plan.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 434



RESOLUTION NO. 258-705

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO AND PURCHASE FROM
COMPUTER SERVICES BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds into
the Computer Services budget, as follows:

From:. To:
1990.435 — Contingency 1680.460 — Training & Education
$4,615 $4,615

funds to be used for the purchase of payroll projection implementation and
support, to be purchased from KVS Information systems, at a cost of $4,615.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 259-705

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PROBATION AND
GOVERNMENT PAYMENT SERVICES, INC.

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Probation Department and Government Payment Services, Inc. for the
provision of collecting offender dues by Government Payment Services, at no
cost to the county, agreement effective June 23, 2005 through June 22, 2006.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 260-705

AUTHORIZING LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR OFFICE FOR THE AGING
EMPLOYEE AND FILLING OF VACANCY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes an unpaid leave of
absence for Beverly Spencer, Housekeeper Aide in the Office for the Aging,
effective June 27, 2005 through approximately August 31, 2005, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
the vacant Housekeeper Aide position until the return of employee on leave.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 135



RESOLUTION NO. 261-705

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND ANN P. BURBANK, NPP

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement for the
Mental Health Department and Ann P. Burbank, NPP, 32 Park View Drive,
Pittsford, NY 14534, providing services as a Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner for
8 on-site hours per week for 24 weeks, beginning July 1, 2005 and ending
December 31, at an hourly rate of $85.00.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution authorizing the sale of county
vehicles at impound, second by Legislator Beedon. Chairman Tuohey said she
had noticed that the impound area was pretty bare so she called Ray Emerson
to ask where the cars were, since they were not yet approved to be sold. Mr.
Emerson said they have been picked up. Chairman Tuohey asked Mr.
Emerson how he could sell them when the sale has not been approved by the
Legislature yet. Mr. Emerson replied that he had not thought about that.
Legislator Bennett said he took a junk pickup to a scrap yard and got $195 for
it; these vehicles were sold for $25. Legislator Callard said there is a process
for awarding bids. He said Legislator Bennett makes a valid point, that
consideration should have been given to taking the vehicles to a junk yard. He
said they did follow the bidding process, even though they allowed the cars to
be taken before approval. David Schubel said this bid process is the proper
way to do it. They called and asked me and I said to do it this way. Legislator
Bower said it might have been handled properly but it comes back to us to
accept these bids and this looks ridiculous. Chairman Tuohey then called the
question. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 262-705
AWARDING BIDS FOR SALE OF VEHICLES AT IMPOUND

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Sheriff and Highway
Department to sell the following vehicles to:

Jim Pratt, 12733 Ridge Road, Albion, NY 14411:
1982 Chevrolet Mini Bus, gray @ $213.50
1988 Chevy Van, blue, @ $102.50
Carolina Ban Saw @ $11.00

136



Vincent lorio, 523 Davis Avenue, Medina, NY 14103 - 1992 Dodge Shadow
@ $75.00;
Covenant Acres, Thomas W. Bartz, 7037 Albro Road, PO Box 207, Pike, NY
14130-0207 — 1994 Dodge ¥ ton Pick Up Truck @ $1025.00
Bill's Auto Wrecking, William Wells, 13324 Hanlon Road, Albion, NY
14411:

1986 Oldsmobile Cutlass Ciera 4-dr, green @ $25.00,

1991 Chevy Celebrity, 4-dr blue @ $25.00,

Unknown year Pontiac Trans-am, copper @ $25.00,

Unknown year Pontiac 6000, 4-dr, gray @ $25.00,

Unknown year Geo Storm, 2-dr, blue @ $25.00,

Unknown year Geo Prism, 4-dr blue @ $25.00,

Unknown year Chevy Cavalier, 4-dr, white @ $25.00,

Unknown year Chevy Cavalier, 4-dr, gray @ $25.00,

Unknown year Chevy Cavalier, 2-dr, blue @ $25.00,

1989 Buick Regal Gran Sport, 2-dr, maroon, @ $25.00,

1998 Chevy Lumina, 4-dr, white @ $51.00,

1990 Chevy Corsica, 2-dr, blue @ $25.00
David Wohlers, P. O. Box 108, Spencerport, NY 14559 — 1979 Auto Car @
$5,001
Orleans Construction, 12334 Ridge Road, Medina, NY 14103:

1984 Summit Semi Dump @ $4,031,

Chrysler Truck lift fork @ $2,620

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 4 ayes; 3 nays, Bennett, Bower, Tuohey; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION 263-705

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Mental Health Staff Counselor position in the Mental Health Department, at
grade 22 of the CSEA salary schedule.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 264-705

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN NURSING HOME

137



WHEREAS, the Nursing Home has a vacant Assistant Director of
Nursing position, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of the full time
Assistant Director of Nursing position, Grade 7 of the 2005 Management
Salary Schedule.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 265-705

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF TWO TEMPORARY
FULL TIME CERTIFIED NURSING ASSISTANT POSITIONS IN
NURSING HOME

WHEREAS, two permanent full time nursing assistants (11-7) are out
on medical leave, and

WHEREAS, the temporary full time nursing assistant positions are
needed to maintain adequate staffing on 11-7 shift, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of two
temporary full time nursing assistant positions on the 11-7 shift in the Nursing
Home at grade 4 of the CSEA salary schedule during the leave of absence
period (7-1-05 to 10-1-05); and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
the newly created temporary full time nursing assistant positions.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 266-705

AUTHORIZING FINAL PAYMENT TO FAULKS PLUMBING, HEATING
& AIR CONDITIONING FOR THE COURTHOUSE SQUARE PROJECT

WHEREAS, there is a retainage balance due Faulks Plumbing, Heating
and Air Conditioning of $5,000 on their contract for work done in connection
with the Courthouse Renovation Project; and

WHEREAS, there is an offset of $1,127.13 for warranty work directed
by and paid for by Orleans County; be g



RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of $3,872.87 to
Selective Insurance Company of America which is the Surety Company for
Faulks Plumbing, Heating and Air Conditioning and this amount constitutes
the final payment for work done by Faulks Plumbing, Heating and Air
Conditioning. This amount is to be paid from account, H-1160.250 — Capital
Project, Courthouse Square Improvements.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 267-705

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Child Support Specialist position at Grade 11 of the CSEA Salary Schedule,
effective July 5, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 268-705

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Department of Social Services:
David Dukoff Computer Services, Basom, NY, for the creation of a Day Care
System/Program in Microsoft Access 2000 at a cost not to exceed $4,500, at no
county cost.

Berkshire Farm Center, Canaan, NY for the provision of foster care services;
to be effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 at a cost not to exceed
$165,000, at a county cost of $56,100.

New York State DSS, Rensselaer, NY for the registration of family day and
school age child care programs for the revised period September 1, 2004
through March 31, 2005 at a cost not to exceed $22,290, at no county cost.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

139



RESOLUTION NO. 269-705

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOUTH BUREAU AND
CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Orleans
County Cooperative Extension for the lease of second floor office space
including equipment and utilities by the Orleans County Youth Bureau for a
twelve month lease, agreement effective January 1, 2005 to December 31,
2005 at a cost of $2,730.00. This agreement replaces the previous agreement
for October 1, 2004-December 31, 2005 and removes the provision of clerical
staff support.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 270-705

AUTHORIZING OUT OF STATE TRAVEL FOR DIRECTOR OF OFFICE
FOR THE AGING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes Pamela Canham to attend
the Performance Outcome Measurement Project in Washington, DC from
December 4, 2005 to December 7, 2005, at an estimated cost of $825, at no
cost to the county.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Callard recommended that the Chief Administrative Officer write a
letter to the Sheriff discussing the violation of policy regarding releasing the
cars before approval. Chairman Tuohey commented that the Highway
Department vehicles are still there. She said the sale price did not bother her;
it’s the fact that the proper procedure was not followed. Legislator Kent
commented that the County Attorney had been contacted regarding the proper
procedure. Chairman Tuohey said this is a personnel issue and should not be
discussed in open session. Legislator Bower asked if what we did today is
legal. Dave Schubel said, yes, approving the sale of vehicles is legal. Should
he have let them go prior to a resolution being adopted.....no. Mr. Schubel
said this topic has been a concern to me over the years that departments
dispose of surplus equipment and | don’t think we are all aware of it. A
department head says something is surplus and they sell it and you don’t vote
on it. Mr. Schubel and Mr. Nesbitt will discuss this on Friday; possibly write a
more clear policy. Chairman Tuohqy@aid there is a form that department



heads fill out for disposal of property. Then Buildings and Grounds takes the
items to store to be sold at the next auction. Dave Schubel said as you get new
people in positions, they might not be as aware of the policy. Maybe it is time
to reaffirm what that policy is. After further discussion, Legislator Callard
motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Bower. Meeting adjourned at 5:10
P.M.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
July 27, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: A copy of a letter written
to Pam Canham complimenting the services provided to the writer’s aunt by
Bev Spencer, a Housekeeping Aide in the Office for the Aging, Notice of July
28 Planning Board meeting.

During Open Discussion, Legislator Rush motioned to add two resolutions to
the agenda; second by Legislator Beedon. All in favor.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 271-705
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 6023 through 6228, and totaling $585,998.14 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
37322 through 37325, and totaling $8755.37 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29070 through 29131 and
32407 through 32407, and totaling $237,880.39, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 3061 through 3064 and totaling
$15,461.88 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and
directed to draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said
claims.

Moved, Beedon; second, Rush. 141



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 272-705

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 164 OF THE YEAR 1967 IN RELATION
TO ORLEANS COUNTY SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAXES,
INCREASING THE RATE OF TAXES ON SALES AND USES OF
TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY AND ON CERTAIN SERVICES,
AND ON OCCUPANCY OF HOTEL ROOMS AND AMUSEMENT
CHARGES, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 29 OF THE TAX LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 164 of the Orleans County Board of
Supervisors adopted November 30, 1967, as amended by Resolution No. 17 of
said Board, adopted February 6, 1969, Resolution Numbers 90 and 91 of said
Board, both adopted June 4, 1970, and as further amended by the Orleans
County Legislature by Resolution No. 547-1290, adopted December 12, 1990,
of said Legislature, Resolution No. 264-593, adopted May 1, 1993, Resolution
No. 388-795, adopted July 29, 1995, of said Legislature, Resolution No. 396-
997, adopted September 24, 1997, Resolution No. 380-1099, adopted October
13, 1999, and Resolution No. 377-901, adopted September 12, 2001, and
Resolution No. 387-903, adopted September 10, 2003, be amended in its
several parts as follows:

SECTION 1. The first sentence of section 2 of Resolution No. 164 as
enacted in 1967, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 2. Imposition of sales tax.

On and after September 1, 1970, there is hereby imposed and there
shall be paid a tax of three percent upon, and for the period
commencing June 1, 1993 and ending November 30, 2007, there is
hereby imposed and shall be paid an additional tax of one percent
upon:

SECTION 2. Subdivision (g) of section three of Resolution No. 164
as enacted in 1967, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

(g) With respect to the additional tax of one percent imposed for the
period commencing June 1, 1993 and ending November 30, 2007, the
provisions of subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of this section apply,
except that for purposes of 4@jis subdivision, all references in said



subdivisions (a), (b), (c) and (d) to an effective date shall be read as
referring to June 1, 1993, all references in said subdivision (a) to the
date four months prior to the effective date shall be read as referring to
February 1, 1993, and the reference in subdivision (b) to the date
immediately preceding the effective date shall be read as referring to
May 31, 1993. Nothing herein shall be deemed to exempt from tax at
the rate in effect prior to June 1, 1993 any transaction which may not be
subject to the additional tax imposed effective on that date.

SECTION 3. Section four of Resolution No. 164 as enacted in 1967, as
amended, is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 4. Imposition of compensating use tax.

(a) Except to the extent that property or services have
already been or will be subject to the sales tax under this enactment,
there is hereby imposed on every person a use tax for the use within
this taxing jurisdiction on and after June 1, 1993, except as otherwise
exempted under this enactment, (A) of any tangible personal property
purchased at retail, (B) of any tangible personal property (other than
computer software used by the author or other creator) manufactured,
processed or assembled by the user, (i) if items of the same kind of
tangible personal property are offered for sale by him in the regular
course of business or (ii) if items are used as such or incorporated into a
structure, building or real property by a contractor, subcontractor or
repairman in erecting structures or buildings, or building on, or
otherwise adding to, improving, maintaining, servicing or repairing real
property, property or land, as the terms real property, property or land
are defined in the real property lax law, if items of the same kind are
not offered for sale as such by such contractor, subcontractor or
repairman or other user in the regular course of business, (C) of any of
the services described in paragraphs (1), (7) and (8) of subdivision (c)
of section two, (D) of any tangible personal property, however
acquired, where not acquired for purposes of resale, upon which any of
the services described under paragraphs (2), (3) and (7) of subdivision
(c) of section two have been performed, (E) of any telephone
answering service described in subdivision (b) of section two and (F)
of any computer software written or otherwise created by the user if the
user offers software of a similar kind for sale as such or as a component
part of other property in the regular course of business.

(b) For purposes of clause (A) of subdivision (a) of this
section, for the period commencing June 1, 1993, and ending
November 30, 2007, the tax shalg be at the rate of four percent, and on



and after December 1, 2007, the tax shall be at the rate of three percent,
of the consideration given or contracted to be given for such property,
or for the use of such property, including any charges for shipping or
delivery as described in paragraph three of subdivision (b) of section
one, but excluding any credit for tangible personal property accepted in
part payment and intended for resale.

(c) For purposes of subclause (i) of clause (B) of
subdivision (a) of this section, for the period commencing June 1, 1993,
and ending November 30, 2007, the tax shall be at the rate of four
percent, and on and after December 1, 2007, the tax shall be at the rate
of three percent, of the price at which items of the same kind of
tangible personal property are offered for sale by the user, and the mere
storage, keeping, retention or withdrawal from storage of tangible
personal property by the person who manufactured, processed or
assembled such property shall not be deemed a taxable use by him.

(d) For purposes of subclause (ii) of clause (B) of
subdivision (a) of this section, for the period commencing June 1, 1993,
and ending November 30, 2007, the tax shall be at the rate of four
percent, and on and after December 1, 2007, the tax shall be at the rate
of three percent, of the consideration given or contracted to be given for
the tangible personal property manufactured, processed or assembled
into the tangible personal property the use of which is subject to tax,
including any charges for shipping or delivery as described in
paragraph three of subdivision (b) of section one.

(e) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this
section, for purposes of clause (B) of subdivision (a) of this section,
there shall be no tax on any portion of such price which represents the
value added by the user to tangible personal property which he
fabricates and installs to the specifications of an addition or capital
improvement to real property, property or land, as the terms real
property, property or land, as defined in the real property tax law, over
and above the prevailing normal purchase price prior to such
fabrication of such tangible personal property which a manufacturer,
producer or assembler would charge an unrelated contractor who
similarly fabricated and installed such tangible personal property to the
specification of an addition or capital improvement to such real
property, property or land.

() For purposes of Clauses (C), (D) and (E) of
subdivision (a) of this section, for the period commencing June 1, 1993,
and ending November 30, 20Q¢4 the tax shall be at the rate of four



percent, and on and after December 1, 2007, the tax shall be at the rate
of three percent, of the consideration given or contracted to be given for
the service, including the consideration for any tangible personal
property transferred in conjunction with the performance of the service
and also including any charges for shipping and delivery of the
property so transferred and of the tangible personal property upon
which the service was performed as such charges are described in
paragraph three of subdivision (b) of section one.

(g) For purposes of clause (F) of subdivision (a) of this
section, for the period commencing June 1, 1993, and ending
November 30, 2007, the tax shall be at the rate of four percent, and on
and after December 1, 2007, the tax shall be at the rate of three percent,
of the consideration given or contracted to be given for the tangible
personal property which constitutes the blank medium, such as disks or
tapes, used in conjunction with the software, or for the use of such
property, and the mere storage, keeping, retention or withdrawal from
storage of computer software described in such clause (F) by its author
or other creator shall not be deemed a taxable use by such person.

SECTION 4. Subdivision one of section eleven of Resolution No. 164
as enacted in 1967, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

1) (A) In respect to the use of property used by the purchaser in
this County prior to March 1, 1968.

(B) With respect to the additional tax of one percent imposed
for the period beginning June 1, 1993 and ending November 30, 2007,
in respect to the use of property used by the purchaser in this County
prior to June 1, 1993.

SECTION 5. Subdivision (b) of section fourteen of Resolution No.
164 as enacted in 1967, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

(b) Net collections attributable to the additional one percent sales and
compensating use taxes imposed for the period beginning June 1, 1993,
and ending November 30, 2007, are set aside for County purposes and
shall be available for any County purpose.

SECTION 6. This resolution shall take effect on December 1, 2005.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 145



RESOLUTION NO. 273-705

APPROVING  AGREEMENT  BETWEEN MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND NURSEFINDERS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Mental Health and Nursefinders, 1900 S. Clinton Avenue, Rochester, NY
14618, providing Registered Nursing services for a six-month period,
beginning July 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, at a cost of $22,080.00

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bennett presented a resolution setting the date for a public hearing
for additions to agricultural districts; second by Legislator Beedon. Chairman
Tuohey asked if this includes all the agricultural districts and if it is to opt in
only, not be removed from the district. Legislator Bennett said yes, it is all
districts and to opt in only. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 274-705

SETTING DATE FOR PUBLIC HEARING FOR ADDITIONS TO
CERTIFIED COUNTY AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS.

RESOLVED, that a public hearing will be held by this Legislature to
consider requests for inclusion of additional agricultural lands in certified
County Agricultural Districts on the 10" day of August at 4:20 PM at the
Legislative Chambers, 3 South Main Street, Albion, New York, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature shall publish
notices of said hearing in the two official County newspapers.

Moved, Bennett; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 275-705

APPROVING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH MEDINA
MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves a Memorandum of
Understanding with Medina Memorial Health Care for participation in the
Western Region Worksite Healthy Heart Alliance, effective July 27, 2005

146



through June 22, 2006, services to be facilitated by the Public Health
Department.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 276-705

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PROBATION DEPARTMENT
AND NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF PROBATION FOR PROBATION
ELIGIBLE REDUCTION INITIATIVE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature allows the Orleans County Probation
Department to accept monies from the NYS Division of Probation and
Correctional Alternatives for the Probation Eligible Reduction Initiative;
agreement effective 1/1/05 to 12/31/05 in the amount of $46,800 to provide
supervision and treatment to high risk offenders eligible for probation who are
in jeopardy of incarceration.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 277-705

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PROBATION DEPARTMENT
AND NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF PROBATION FOR INTENSIVE
SUPERVISION PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Probation Department and the New York State Division of Probation And
Correctional Alternatives for the operation of the Intensive Supervision
Program; agreement provides reimbursement of $20,200; effective 1/1/05 to
12/31/05.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution approving an agreement between
Emergency Management and New York State Office of Homeland Security;
second by Legislator Beedon. Chairman Tuohey asked Paul Wagner if he has
spent this money. Mr. Wagner responded that part of it is going toward a new
generator for the Emergency Management office. The following resolutions
were then adopted:

147



RESOLUTION NO. 278-705

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AND NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY

WHEREAS this Legislature authorized participation in the 2005 State
Homeland Security Program (SHSP) by Resolution No. 71-205, in the amount
of $30,000, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the grant acceptance
agreement between Emergency Management and Office of Homeland Security
for a contract period of October 1, 2004 through March 31, 2007.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 279-705

ADOPTING THE 2006-2008 CAPITAL PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE
INCLUSION OF CERTAIN 2006 PROJECTS IN THE PRELIMINARY
BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the importance of long range
planning for major capital projects, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature has examined the proposed 2006-2008
Capital Plan, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature does hereby approve the 2006-2008
Capital Plan as prepared by the County Planning Department and the Chief
Administrative Officer, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Budget
Officer to include the 2006 Capital Plan Projects with a total county cost of
$741,879, in the preliminary 2006 budget, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Legislature may change the amount
allocated in the final 2006 budget based on financial considerations.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 280-705

ESTABLISHING GUIDELINES FOR 441E 2006 COUNTY BUDGET



RESOLVED, that this Legislature establishes the following guidelines

to be used by County Departments in the preparation of their 2006 budget
requests:

1.

10.

No new positions may be requested unless they are fully funded with
no county cost, or prior approval has been granted by a majority of the
appropriate committee. Complete details must be included. New
positions must be in the salary schedule provided by the Budget
Officer.

No upgrades may be budgeted unless they have been approved in
accordance with the salary review policy.

Personal Services - Verify and use the salary schedule as provided by
the Budget Officer. Budget longevity in accordance with existing
salary schedules. All vacant positions must be identified as such.

Equipment - budget only what is essential, economically justifiable or
included in the approved capital plan.

Capital Projects - budget all approved capital equipment in account
code # .270 and budget all approved capital construction in account
code # .470.

Contractual - consider 2003-2004 actual expenses, as well as the
current and adjusted 2005 allocation when budgeting contractual
expense. Include any possible decreases and any known or expected,
unavoidable increases in your calculations. All other requests for
increases must be justified in writing. A list of contracts and amounts
must be included for all budget lines that include contracted services.

Provide a list of all grants which fund services in or provided by your
department including the expiration date, renewal date, amount of
grant, amount of county match and positions funded by the grant
(including positions paid on a contractual basis).

All new or expanded programs must be clearly identified as such.
Complete details must be included.

Out of County Travel - Provide a listing of all anticipated out of county
travel and meetings, with cost.

Revenue - use caution to avoid overestimating revenue, but be sure to
budget all the revenue you can reasonably expect to receive.

149



Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 281-705

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP NEW MONIES IN HIGHWAY
DEPARTMENT BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the setting up of new
monies in the Highway Department budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation
DM2665 — Sale of Equipment DM5130.444 — Repairs to Equipment
$11,663 $11,663

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 282-705

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Correction Officer position in the Sheriff’s Department, at a salary of
$9.80 per hour.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 283-705

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN THE
COMPUTER SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a full-time
Computer Specialist position in the Computer Services Department, at grade
16 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
the newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 450



Legislator Kent tabled a resolution authorizing the creation and filling of a
part-time position in the Social Services Department. The following
resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 284-705
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM JAIL BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of seven
gate motors for the jail from Southern Folger Detention Equipment at a total
cost of $5,649, to be paid from account 3150.444 — Jail, Repairs to Equipment
and Property.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 285-705

DESIGNATION OF THE NATIONAL INCIDENT MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM (NIMS) IN ORLEANS COUNTY

WHEREAS, the President in Homeland Security Directive (HSPD)-5,
directed the Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security to develop and
administer a National Incident Management System (NIMS), which would
provide a consistent nationwide approach for Federal, State, local and tribal
governments to work together more effectively and efficiently to prevent,
prepare for, respond to and recover from domestic incidents, regardless of
cause, size or complexity, and

WHEREAS, to facilitate the most efficient and effective incident
management it is critical that Federal, State, local, and tribal organizations
utilize standardized terminology, standardized organizational structures,
interoperable communications, consolidated action plans, unified command
structures, uniform personnel qualification standards, uniform standards for
planning, training, and exercising, comprehensive resource management, and
designated incident facilities during emergencies or disasters, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that all County of Orleans
departments and personnel coordinate their efforts to effectively and efficiently
provide the highest levels of incident management, and

WHEREAS, the NIMS standardized procedures for managing
personnel, communications, facilities and resources will improve the County’s

151



ability to utilize funding to enhance local readiness, maintain first responder
safety, and streamline incident management processes, and

WHEREAS, the Incident Command System components of NIMS are
already an integral part of various incident management activities throughout
the County, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature adopts the National Incident
Management System as the basis for all Incident Management in Orleans
County.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 286-705

AWARDING BID FOR TRANSPORTATION OF PRESCHOOL
HANDICAPPED CHILDREN

RESOLVED, that this Legislature awards the bid for transportation of
preschool handicapped children for the 2005-2006 school years, including the
summer session, to Ridge Road Express, Inc. Bid includes base price per child,
per day for the first year, 2005-2006, plus County’s option to renew for four (4)
additional years. These prices do not include an aide. The routes shall be as
follows:

POTENTIAL
ROUTE LOCATION ENROLLMENT PRICE PER CHILD
Route #1 ARC Rainbow Preschool 30 $35.00/child/day
243 South Main Street
Albion Site
Route #2 ARC Rainbow Preschool 18 $35.00/child/day

305 Allen Road, Albion
Tiny Shoes Site

Route #3 Monroe/Orleans BOCES Il 2 $210.00/child/day
Spencerport Site

Route #4 Visual Impaired Preschool 1 $240/280.00/child/day
Temple Beth Zion
Ambherst, NY

Route #5 Orleans/Niagara BOCES 1 $240.00/child/day

Shelby Basin Rpgg Site



Route #6 Orleans/Niagara BOCES 1 $240.00/child/day
North Tonawanda Site

Route #7 Mary Cariola Children’s 1 $240.00/child/day
Center, Inc., Rochester, NY

Route #8 Lockport Early Childhood 1 $210.00/child/day
Program, Lockport, NY

Calculation for additional routes: any children originating in Orleans County to
an Orleans County site shall be at the rate of $180.00 per day. Any children
originating in Orleans County going to a program outside Orleans County shall
be at a rate of $210.00 per day. Additional children may be added per day at
$18.00 or $21.00 per student respectively. If an aide is required - $44.00,
$55.00, $66.00 or $77.00 will be added per day for 4, 5, 6, 7 hours of
monitoring respectively. If a wheelchair is required — add $15.00 per vehicle
or per child per day.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 287-705

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Department of Social Services:

Gustavus Adolphus CFS, Jamestown, NY for the provision of residential
foster care for children who need more specialized services than those
available in Foster Homes; to be effective May 6, 2005 through May 5, 2006 at
a cost of $145.89/day per child. County cost is $36.47/day per child.

Hillside Children’s Center, Rochester, NY for the provision of foster care
services; to be effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 at a cost not to
exceed $165,000. County cost is $56,100.

Hopevale, Inc., Hamburg, NY for the provision of foster care services; to be

effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 at a cost not to exceed $165,000.
County cost is $56,100.

153



Snell Farm Children’s Center, Bath, NY for the provision of foster care
services; to be effective July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 at a cost not to
exceed $165,000. County cost is $56,100.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 288-705

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Public Health Department:

South Shore Comprehensive Therapies, LLP dba Child Pro of Western NY,
1025 Ridge Road; Lackawana, NY 14218 to provide EI services pursuant to
Title I1-A of Article 25 of the Public Health Law. Early Intervention services
provided to eligible infants and toddlers in Orleans County. Services offered
through the Early Intervention Program at the Orleans County Health
Department. Reimbursement from New York State Department of Health,
Medicaid, and some third party insurances.  Contract period July 1, 2005
through June 30, 2010.

South Shore Comprehensive Therapies, LLP dba Child Pro of Western NY,
1025 Ridge Road, Lackawana, NY 14218 to provide El evaluations pursuant to
Title 1I-A of Article 25 of the Public Health Law. Early Intervention
evaluations provided to eligible infants and toddlers in Orleans County.
Services offered through the Early Intervention Program at the Orleans County
Health Department. Reimbursement from New York State Department of
Health, Medicaid, and some third party insurances.  Contract period July 1,
2005 through June 30, 2010.

NYS Department of Health Immunization Program Room 649, Corning
Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12237-0627, to provide
Immunizations for Orleans County children eligible for services. Contract
Period April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006 in the amount of $25,900.00.
Reimbursement from New York State Department of Health at 100%. No
County Cost. Contract#C018677

Jamie Pritchard, 241 South Clinton Street, Albion, NY 14411, to provide El
services, pursuant to Title 11-A of Article 25 of the Public Health Law, to
provide EI services to Orleans County children eligible for services through the
Early Intervention Program. Reimfsement from Medicaid, third party



insurances and the NYS Department of Health. Contract period July 1, 2005
through June 30, 2010.

New York State Department of Health, Center for Environmental Health,
Division of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Public Water supply
Protection, Flanagan Square, 547 River Street, Troy, NY 12180-2216 to
provide $101,000.00 to the Orleans County Health Department for the Public
Water Supply Program. Contract period April 1, 2005 through March 31,
2006. County cost zero.

Moved, Beedon; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 289-705

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO AND PURCHASE FROM
VETERANS SERVICES BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds into
the Veterans Services budget, as follows:

From To
A1990.435 — Contingency 6510.406 — Burials
$4,500 $4,500

funds to be used for the purchase of ten full burial sites and ten smaller sites at
Mt. Albion Cemetery at a total cost of $4,500.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 290-705

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF AND NEW YORK
STATE OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY

WHEREAS this Legislature authorized participation in the 2005 Law
Enforcement Prevention Program (LETPP) by Resolution No. 63-205, in the
amount of $15,000, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the grant acceptance
agreement between the Sheriff’s Department and the Office of Homeland
Security for a contract period of October 1, 2004 through March 31, 2007.

155



Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 291-705

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Caseworker position in the Social Services Department, at Grade 16 of the
CSEA salary schedule, effective July 28, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 292-705

AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF PARTICIPATION OF THE STATE
HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the extended participation
of the State Homeland Security Program (HSEEP Contract #T838710)
approved by resolution 409-1003, in the amount of $1,235, to July 31, 2005,
with no cost to the county.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Bennett. Meeting
adjourned at 4:40 P.M.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
August 10, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present, with the
exception of Legislator Rush.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of August
Intercounty meeting, Notice of Fall NYSAC Conference.

The Treasurer distributed an Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through July, 2005. Mrs. Heard said Medicaid spending is up
over last year by $738,000. She paid{5§0,000 more in levy through July than



last year, so that accounts for about $1.4 million. Chairman Tuohey asked if
that is because Medicaid is high. Carri Blake, DSS Commissioner, said we
budgeted to run about 7 % higher and we are running about 8.2% more. She
said we paid the accrual in December every prior year; we will not do that this
year.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 293-805
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 6230 through 6438, and totaling $406,635.71 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by check number 37392
and totaling $210.66 be paid, and claims against the Highway Department,
represented by checks numbered 4251 through 4276 and 1623 through 1645
and totaling $195,176.46 be paid, and claims against the Nursing Home,
represented by checks numbered 29136 through 29177 and 32416 through
32417, and totaling $241,634.85, and claims against the Job Development
Agency represented by checks 3067 through 3078 and totaling $15,065.97 be
paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job Development
Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-Insurance
Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County
Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 294-805
ADOPTING ADDITIONS TO CERTIFIED AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS
WHEREAS, Article 25AA of State Agricultural and Markets Law
provides for the addition of predominantly viable agricultural land into
existing, certified agricultural districts following an annual thirty day

enrollment period and public hearing, and

WHEREAS, said enrollment period occurred in June 2005 and proper
notice was provided and a public hearjagywas held on August 10, 2005, be it



RESOLVED, that additions to Agricultural Districts No. 1, 2 and 3 of
whole tax parcels of predominantly viable farmland be adopted as
recommended by the County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board and
presented at the public hearing, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that a Notice of Determination of Non-
Significance — Negative Declaration shall be filed in the absence of a
significant effect of this action on the environment, pursuant to Article 8 of
Environmental Conservation Law.

Moved, Bennett; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution authorizing a transfer of funds into
and purchase from the Mental Health budget; second by Legislator Callard.
Chuck Nesbitt, CAO, commented that this purchase, a shelf system, had been
included in the capital plan for next year, so it will be removed from that plan.
Legislator Beedon commented that this is a good time to make the purchase, as
the state bid price might be higher next year. The following resolutions were
then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 295-805

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO AND PURCHASE FROM
MENTAL HEALTH BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer into the Mental
Health budget, as follows:

From: To:
4310.100 — Personal Services 4310.220 - Office Equipment
$5,614.81 $5,614.81

funds to be used for the purchase of an open shelf filing system to be
purchased from ASR Systems Group at a cost of $5,614.81, which is the state
contract price.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 296-805

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL FOR PAINTING OF TOWERS AT
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT15(83ENTER AND  AUTHORIZING



TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature accepts the proposal from Northeast
Towers, Inc. of Farmington, CT for the painting of two radio towers at the
Emergency Operating Center at a cost of $15,700, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of
funds within the Emergency Management budget, as follows:

From: To:
3640.480 Special Response Team $1,000 3640.270 — Capital Equipment
3640.437 Auxiliary Police $2,500 $3,500

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 297-805

AUTHORIZING SUERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS TO
ADVERTISE FOR SALE OF USED EMERGENCY BACKUP
GENERATOR

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Superintendent of
Buildings and Grounds to advertise for the sale of a used emergency backup
electric generator.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution authorizing setting up funds in the
Buildings and Equipment account, second by Legislator Bennett. Chairman
Tuohey asked for more information regarding the purchase. After brief
discussion, Legislator Beedon motioned to table the resolution. The following
resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 298-805

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
REGIONAL ACTION PHONE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Social Services and Regional Action Phone, Batavia, NY for the provision of
hotline listeners providing crisis intervention to Orleans County youth and
their families in an effort to de-esqu@te parent or guardian/child conflict



situations, agreement effective August 8, 2005 through July 31, 2006 at a cost
of $1.50 per call; no county cost.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 299-805

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE NURSING HOME AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Nursing Home:

Buffalo Hospital Supply providing supplies (enteral (tube feeding), urological
colostomy and tracheostomy) to the residents who are covered under the
Medicare reimbursement program (PPS) at a cost as set forth in the fee
schedule, effective June 1, 2005 through May 31, 2008

Buffalo Hospital Supply providing enteral (tube feeding) supplies (except
those who are covered under the Medicare reimbursement program (PPS),
effective June 1, 2005 through May 31, 2008

American Health Care, Inc. (a wholly owned subsidiary of Buffalo Hospital
Supply) providing urological, colostomy and tracheostomy supplies to
residents (except those who are covered under the Medicare reimbursement
program (PPS), effective June 1, 2005 through May 31, 2008.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

RESOLUTION NO. 300-805

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN HIGHWAY
DEPARTMENT BUDGETS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds within
Highway Department budgets, as follows:

From: To:

D5110.100 D5112.100

Road Maintenance Road Construction
Personal Services Personal Services

$20,900 160 $20,900



Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Rush.

Legislator Beedon motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Callard. All in
favor. Meeting adjourned at 4:40 P.M.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
August 24, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Deputy Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Deputy Clerk presented the following communications: Resolution
adopted by Madison County regarding submission for certification of all
HAVA compliant voting machines or systems; Notice of Annual NYS Youth
Bureau Conference to be held in Rochester October 23™ through 26™: Notice
of cancellation of August Planning Board meeting; Notice of 4" Annual
Orleans County Agricultural Industry Tour on September 15; Notice from
Town of Alabama of a Public Hearing on September 12" in connection with
Subdivision Regulation; and Notice of Youth Board Meeting on September
7th.

During Open Discussion, Legislator Beedon moved to add two resolutions to
the agenda; second by Legislator Bennett. All in favor.

The Treasurer was not present to pass out a report.
The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 301-805
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 6474 through 6663, and totaling $233,040.66 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
34774 through 37475, and totaling $233.06 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29181 through 29236 and
32419 through 32431, and totaling $277,745.16, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented byqghecks 3082 through 3089 and totaling



$13,142.13 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and
directed to draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said
claims.

Moved, Beedon; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower presented a resolution in connection with a medical
scholarship recipient; second by Legislator Beedon. Chairman Tuohey
questioned whether this was a new recipient, and Legislator Bower said it was.
The following resolution was then presented.

RESOLUTION NO. 302-805

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN ORLEANS COUNTY AND
MEDICAL SCHOLARSHIP RECIPIENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Orleans County and Daniel J. Uderitz; agreement providing for a medical
scholarship to be awarded to the recipient, not to exceed a total of $18,000 or
$4,500 for any one academic year; agreement contains repayment terms in
accordance with the Medical Scholarship Board Policy; first payment of
$2,250 to be made upon execution of agreement.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution concerning transferring of funds
within the Mental Health Budget; second by Legislator Callard. Legislator
Callard then asked Jim Graziano whether this was for something specific, and
Mr. Graziano said it was for new updated charts. The following resolution was
then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 303-805

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN MENTAL HEALTH
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds within
the Mental Health budget, as follows:

From: To:
4310.100 — Personal Services 162 4310.411 - Office Supplies



$3,500 $3,500

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon withdrew a resolution about filling a vacancy in the Mental
Health Department since there was a duplicate resolution on the agenda. Mr.
Graziano said it was the last position to be filled for a Staff Social Worker and
was being filled at Grade 22, Step 4, and the the following resolutions were
then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 304-805

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Director of Mental
Health to hire Paula Lumb as Staff Social Worker at Grade 22, Step 4 of the
CSEA salary schedule.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 305-805

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARMENT
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Public Health
Department to purchase twenty-five (25) flat screen computer monitors at a
cost of $246.49 per monitor, for a total cost of $6,162.25, to be paid from
account A4010.250 — Public Health, Other Equipment, to be covered by grants
for Tobacco Awareness and Homeland Security.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 306-805

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH TOWN OF SHELBY FOR SHARED
HIGHWAY SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with the
Town of Shelby for the sharing of Higggway Services between the County and



the Town, including but not limited to renting, exchanging or lending of
highway machinery, tools and equipment, borrowing or lending of supplies,
provision of specific services and maintenance of machinery or equipment;
agreement effective August 24, 2005 through August 23, 2010.

Moved, Rush; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 307-805

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Social Services Department:

Orleans County Sheriff’s Department, Albion, NY, for the provision of safe
transportation of youth to out-of-county detention facilities; to be effective
September 1, 2005 through August 31, 2006 at a cost of $20,000. County cost
is $10,000.

Welfare Research, Inc. (WRI), Albany, NY for the provision of previously
funded work in strength based Family Conferencing services; to be effective
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 at a cost of $10,000. County cost is $0.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution about the dissolving of the Local
Conditional Release Commission; second by Legislator Bower. Legislator
Bower asked why this Commission was being dissolved, and Chuck Nesbitt
said that it is now being handled by the NYS Parole Board. The following
resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 308-805
DISSOLVING LOCAL CONDITIONAL RELEASE COMMISSION

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the dissolution of the Local
Conditional Release Commission as of 9/1/05. This action is a result of Article
12 of the Corrections Law and related provision of the Penal Law slated to
sunset 9/1/05. This function will revert to the New York State Division of
Parole. The Commission consists of the following members.

164



Luci Welch Probation Director

John Girvin Orleans County Resident
Dione Harrington Child Protective Supervisor
Michelle Pietroboni Parole Officer

Moved, Callard; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution approving agreements with the
Health Department; second by Legislator Callard. Chairman Tuohey said that
the committee met and discussed the contract with Ridge Road Express for
transportation. Andrew Lucyszyn, Health Director, said they were the sole
bidder for this and there was concern about the cost of transporting seven
severely handicapped children for out of county for services. They questioned
whether transport could be done by the parent. Mr. Lucyszyn checked the
regulations and said the parent could transport the child and they have done
that in the past. They could pay them our county rate for mileage of $.395 for
a total of approximately $39.50 per trip. The state pays a maximum of $.37 so
the additional amount would have to be picked up by the county. However,
the county could increase the rate to the parents and it would still be a savings
to the county. Some families cannot afford to transport their child or they have
no means of transportation, but perhaps raising the rate with the approval of
the Legislature would be a possible means of saving money. Tom Weeks is
certainly a reasonable man and would discuss the clause in the contract
concerning amendments allowed. There was a $200,000 increase in the
contract, but no one else wanted to bid. Chairman Tuohey noted that it cost
$240 to transport one child so it was suggested that a parent or relative be
given money to transport as opposed to the $240. Mr. Lucyszyn said it should
have been put in the bid specs, but there is a paragraph which allows us to open
negotiations in the contract for any changes. The following resolution was
then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 309-805

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Public Health Department:

Kimberly J. Taylor 9 Acorn Valley Trail, Rochester, New York 14624 to
provide Speech Therapy services through the 3 to 5 program for the eligible
children in Orleans County. Contract Period July 1, 2005 through June 30,
2006. Rates set by New York State ggemissioner of Health. Reimbursement



from Medicaid, New York State Department of Health, and some third party
insurances.

Hearing and Speech Center of Western New York, 15 South Forrest Road,
Williamsville, NY 14221, to provide Speech Therapy services for the eligible
children in Orleans County through the 3-5 Program at the Orleans County
Health Department. Contract Period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006.
Reimbursement through New York State Department of Health, Medicaid and
some third party insurances.

Health Research Incorporated, One University Place, Rensselaer, NY 12144-
3455 to provide Health Services for Breast and Cervical Cancer through the
Early Detection Program.  Program covers the eligible women in Orleans
County who are not insured or under insured. Contract Period June 30, 2005
through June 29, 2006. Contract amount $8,644.00 No County cost.

Integrated Therapy Services, 25 Liberty Street, Batavia, NY 14020, to provide
Related Services to the eligible children in Orleans County. Contract period
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006. Rates set by New York State Department
of Health. Reimbursement through Medicaid, New York State Department of
Health and third party insurances.

Ridge Road Express, Inc, 5355 Junction Road, Lockport, NY 14094 to provide
transportation services to the eligible children in Orleans County through the
Early Intervention and 3-5 programs. Bid awarded; resolution number 286-
705.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution to transfer funds within the Health
Department budget for overtime; second by Legislator Callard. Legislator
Callard questioned if this was seasonal, and Mr. Lucyszyn said they have had a
tremendous amount of weekend work and he has had to call every nurse for
patient duty. They are now down one nurse (one nurse retired this week) and
they have had a lot of overtime. Legislator Beedon asked if this would be
enough money to get through to the end of the year, and Mr. Lucyszyn said he
thought it would. Legislator Bower asked if this was all because of the
retirement, and Mr. Lucyszyn said not all of it. Legislator Bower said they put
something into effect some time ago to try to reduce the overtime and he
questioned whether it was working, and Mr. Lucyszyn said the number of
nurses are at a premium. However, if they had a nurse working weekends, that
would certainly help them. Chairman Tuohey asked when he filled the
position that was just vacated, couldgggyou have that nurse work weekends.



Mr. Lucyszyn said the nurse he hired will work a regular Monday through
Friday, 9 am to 5 pm. |If they hire any additional part-time nurses, they
specifically tell them they have to carry at least one weekend. The following
resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 310-805

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN PUBLIC HEALTH
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to transfer funds within
the Public Health budget, as follows:

From: To:.

4010.100 — Personal Services 4010.101 Personal Services
Overtime

$20,000 $20,000

transferred funds to be used to pay for overtime hours performed by the
Nursing Division.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution concerning a grant from the NYS
Hazard Abatement Board; second by Legislator Kent. Legislator Callard asked
if this was for OSHA training, and Paul Wagner, EMO Director, said this grant
is through the county Safety Committee and is for training of highway
personnel for safety and certification. This is the first year for this grant. The
following resolutions were then presented:

RESOLUTION NO. 311-805

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE HAZARD
ABATEMENT BOARD FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
TRAINING AND EDUCATION GRANT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with the New
York State Hazard Abatement Board for the Occupational Safety and Health
Training and Education Grant Program for the amount of $38,076, agreement
effective August 1, 2005 through July 31, 2006.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 457



Legislator Bower presented a resolution transferring funds into the Records
Management budget; second by Legislator Kent. Legislator Callard wondered
what this involved, and Chuck Nesbitt said we had used a program set up by
the previous County Administrator but the software does not support Windows
XP and we investigated other program that we could use long term. They
received three quotes and this one was $5,000 less than the higher quote. They
have a situation now where boxes are stacking up at DSS, the software doesn’t
work, and these records have to be put into the system. This is a
tracking/inventory system and we are developing a strategy on how exactly it
will work out. They will barcode all files and the way the system will work is
if someone knows where a file is located, they can determine if it has been
taken out, who has it, etc. The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 312-805

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO AND PURCHASE FROM
RECORDS MANAGEMENT BUDGET

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to transfer funds into the
Records Management budget, as follows:

From: To:
A1990.435 — Contingency 1460.418 — Other
$7515 $7515

funds to be used for the purchase of Simple Records Manager software, as well
as support, conversion of current data and two bar code scanners, to be
purchased from RMS Records Management Software, Inc., at a total cost of
$7,515.00.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 313-805

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH NORTHEAST TOWERS FOR
PAINTING OF TOWERS AT EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED, this Legislature approves the agreement with Northeast
Towers, Inc. of Farmington, CT for the painting of two (2) radio towers at the
Emergency Operating Center for the amount of $15,700.00; payment to be
made from account 3640.270 Capital Equipment.

168



Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush withdrew a resolution to appoint an Orleans County Director
of Off Track Betting for further advice. Legislator Kent questioned how this
will be handled, and Chairman Tuohey said it was withdrawn.

RESOLUTION NO. 314-805

DESIGNATING TOURIST PROMOTION AGENCY AND AUTHORIZING
APPLICATION FOR 2005-2006 STATE TOURISM MATCHING FUNDS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature does hereby designate the Orleans
County Tourism Office, within the Planning and Development Department, as
the official Tourist Promotion Agency (TPA) to represent the county in
tourism promotion efforts and for purposes of the 2005-2006 New York State
Matching Funds Program; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the TPA Project Director is hereby
authorized to apply for 2005-2006 State Matching Funds in the amount of
$150,000 and to receive such funds to the extent that local matching funds are
available.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 315-805

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF RESOLUTION NO. 497-1204,
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION OF CERTIFICATE OF NEED
DOCUMENTS FOR ORLEANS COUNTY NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves amending Resolution No.
497-1204 to submit Certificate of Need documents on or before September 1,
2005 and the renovation and building expansion plan for 120 beds.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower questioned Dave Schubel on how we stand with the in rem
property of the DePalma estate. Mr. Schubel said he was not sure as the
Treasurer was on vacation. He asked that Mr. Schubel look into this and let
him know.

169



Legislator Beedon motioned to remove a resolution from the table authorizing
the setting up of funds in the Buildings and Equipment Account; second by
Legislator Bower. Mr. Beedon said some additional office space was created
in the basement of the Mental Health building and part of the renovations had
to do with the bathroom. Mental Health is paying for this service and this
resolution will approve the payment to the contractor. The following
resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 315-805

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP FUNDS IN BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT
ACCOUNT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Treasurer to set up
funds in the Buildings and Equipment account, as follows:

From: To:
Buildings and Reserve 1610.418 Buildings and Equipment
$1110.17 $1110.17

funds to be used for purchase of restroom partitions for the Mental Health
basement.

Moved, Beedon; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Bower. Meeting
adjourned at 4:50 PM.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
September 14, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Announcement of CPR
training for county employees, Announcement of luncheon lecture series to be
offered by GCC at the Village Inn, Announcement of a Hurricane Katrina
fundraiser, Notice of kickoffs for eastern and western United Way, notice of
September Supervisors and Legislators meeting.

During Open Discussion, Legislator Beedon motioned to add a resolution to
the agenda; second by Legislator Bower. All in favor.

The following resolutions were then atiéPted:



RESOLUTION NO. 316-905
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 6675 through 6916, and totaling $452,222.79 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
37492 through 37493, and totaling $58,251.84 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 1649 through 1660
and 4280 through 4319 and totaling $231,100.63 be paid, and claims against
the Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29238 through 29281 and
32432 through 32442, and totaling $751,761.42, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks no checks written by Job
Development for this time period, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the
Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be
authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in
payment of said claims.

Moved, Bower; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 317-905
AMENDING THE TUITION ASSISTANCE POLICY FOR NURSES

WHEREAS, the recruitment and retention of Registered Nurses and
Licensed Practical Nurses is critical to the compliant operation of the nursing
home; and

WHEREAS, the number of nurses has become low and a concern for
proper staffing; be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves 50% tuition assistance
(including books) for any individual pursuing the position of RN or LPN and
agreeing to commit 2 years of employment with the nursing home.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

171



RESOLUTION NO. 318-905

APPROVING PLACEMENT OF DOCTORAL LEVEL COUNSELING
PSYCHOLOGY TRAINEE AT MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Mental Health
Department, under the supervision of Dr. John G. Amos, Consulting
Psychologist, to contract with the University of Buffalo’s Educational &
Counseling Psychology Department to place a doctoral level Counseling
Psychology trainee in a practicum setting at said agency for a period of 12
months. The doctoral student, Kathleen Brundage, will see patients under Dr.
Amos’ supervision at no expense to the County. The agreement has been
reviewed by the County Attorney and approved as to form.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 319-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PROBATION AND NEW YORK
STATE DIVISION OF PROBATION

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Probation Department and New York State Division of Probation and
Correctional Alternatives to accept state reimbursable aid in the amount of
$103,000 effective for the 2005 calendar year.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 320-905

APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE GLOW WORKFORCE INVESTMENT
BOARD

WHEREAS, the Federal Workforce Investment Act of 1998 requires
that each local Workforce Investment area create a Workforce Investment
Board to administer and oversee the local Workforce Investment System, and

WHEREAS, the Chief Elected Officials are charged with the

responsibility of soliciting and appointing members to the Workforce
Investment Board, be it

172



RESOLVED, that this Legislature endorses the Chairman’s
recommendations for the following appointments to the GLOW Workforce
Investment Board:

Nathan Varland from Orleans Community Action to replace James Scharping
effective September 30, 2005,

Roger Amati from the Orleans-Niagara BOCES to replace David Christopher,
effective September 1, 2005, and

John Cima, from the Genesee Valley BOCES, effective September 1, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 321-905

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant RN
position in the Health Department, at grade 19 of the CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 322-905

AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 264-705 REGARDING FILLING
OF VACANCY IN THE NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature amends resolution number 264-705,
which filled a vacant Assistant Director of Nursing position in the Nursing
Home, to authorize filling this vacancy at grade 7, step 4 of the Management
Salary Schedule, effective August 23, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush withdrew a resolution appointing the Orleans County Director

of Off Track Betting for further study and information. The following
resolutions were then adopted:

173



RESOLUTION NO. 323-905
ACCEPTING BID FOR EMERGENCY BACK-UP GENERATOR
RESOLVED, that this Legislature accepts the bid for the Emergency
Management Office generator from the Holley Fire Department in the amount

of $3,502.25.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 324-905
SETTING UP NEW MONIES IN MENTAL HEALTH BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes setting up new monies in
the Mental Health budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation

A4490 Federal Children’s Initiative  4310.418 — Other Contractual $16,500

$20,000 4310.460 — Training 1,000
4310.462 — Mileage 2,000
4310.463 — Other Travel 500

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 325-905

AWARDING BID FOR DESIGN AND PRINTING OF 2005 COUNTY
FISHING GUIDE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature awards the bid for design and
printing of the 2005 County Fishing Guide to Digicon Imaging of Buffalo,
New York, at a cost of $12,835 for 40,000 Orleans County Fishing Guides, to
be paid from Account A6410.468 | Love New York Matching Funds; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement
with Digicon Imaging upon the approval of the County Attorney and
authorizes the Legislature Chairman to sign said agreement.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

174



RESOLUTION NO. 326-905
APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointment of Doreen
Wilson to the County Planning Board representing the Town of Barre, to fill
the unexpired term of James Keeler.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 327-905

AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF TEMPORARY POSITION IN JOB
DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

WHEREAS, this Legislature did authorize the creation and filling of
two Temporary Employment & Training Counselors in the Job Development
Agency through September 16, 2005 to assist with the Summer Youth
Program, and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient funds available enabling one Temporary
Employment & Training Counselor position to be extended through September
30, 2005, be it

RESOLVED, that one Temporary Employment & Training Counselor
in the Job Development Agency, be extended from September 16 through
September 30, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 328-905
APPOINTING MEMBER TO SAFETY COMMITTEE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints David Barhite to the Safety
Committee, as the CSEA Representative, filling the unexpired term of Wayne

Dickinson; term ending December 31, 2005.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

175



RESOLUTION NO. 329-905

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF PART-TIME VACANCY IN THE
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Clerk position in the Highway Department, at grade 7 of the CSEA
Salary Schedule.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 330-905
AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
deputy sheriff position (3110.29), grade 1/step 1 of the OCDSA Salary
Schedule, effective September 15, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 331-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF STATE FOR FUNDING OF DIGITIZATION OF PROPERTY TAX
MAPS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves agreement M050438
with the New York State Department of State to receive member item funds
from Assemblyman Nesbitt and Senator Maziarz in the amount of $40,000 for
the second-year costs of a two-year project for digitization of the County
property tax maps.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution approving an agreement with
Dewberry-Goodkind for engineering services on Monroe-Orleans Countyline
Bridge; second by Legislator Beedon. Legislator Kent asked if Orleans
County is paying the entire cost, or is something paid by Monroe County.
Legislature Bower said that we maintain this, it is somehow split in such a way
that the bridge is our charge. The foll?y\gng resolutions were then adopted:



RESOLUTION NO. 332-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH DEWBERRY-GOODKIND, INC. FOR
ENGINEERING ON THE MONROE-ORLEANS COUNTYLINE BRIDGE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the engineering agreement
with Dewberry-Goodkind, Inc. for the Monroe-Orleans Countyline Bridge at a
cost of $183,00.00 with $146,400.00 reimbursed and a final County cost of
$36,600.00.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 333-905

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
SCHOOL DISTRICTS REGARDING PREVENTIVE SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves agreements between the
Orleans County Department of Social Services and the Boards of Education of
the Albion, Lyndonville and Medina Central School Districts for the provision
of preventive services to children and their families through the assignment of
a Social Services Caseworker to each School District; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that said agreements will be effective August
30, 2005 through August 29, 2006, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that said services will be funded by 50%
Federal, 17.5% School and 32.5% State Block Grant funding.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 334-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
MICHAEL AND LISA RE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Social Services and Michael and Lisa Re, Holley, NY for the provision of
respite services for youth ages 7-17 who are exhibiting PINS behaviors; to be
effective August 3, 2005 at a cost of $5.25/day or $27.77 per day when a bed is
utilized. County cost is 25%.

177



Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 335-905

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Public Health Department:

New York State Department of Health, Division of Family Health, Fiscal Unit,
Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Room 878, Albany, NY 12237-0657; to
provide lead services through the Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention
Program. Contract period April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006. Contract
amount $29,586.00. Reimbursement from New York State Department of
Health $29,586.00. No County cost. New Contract#C020620.

Rochester Hearing and Speech, 1000 EImwood Avenue, Suite 400, Rochester,
NY 14620 to provide Speech Therapy services for the eligible children through
the 3-5 Program. Contract period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006. Rates
determined by New York State Department of Health. Reimbursement from
New York State Department of Health, Medicaid and some third party
insurances.

The ARC or Orleans Rainbow Preschool - 122 Caroline Street, Albion, New
York 14411, to provide Related Services through the 3 to 5 program for the
eligible children in Orleans County. Contract Period July 1, 2005 through June
30, 2006. Rates set by New York State Department of Health. Reimbursement
from New York State Department of Health, Medicaid and some third party
insurances.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 336-905
AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN OFFICE FOR THE AGING
RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Keyboard Specialist position in the Office for the Aging, at grade 7 of the
CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Kent; second, Callard.

Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 178



RESOLUTION NO. 337-905

AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 520-1204 REGARDING
AGREEMENT WITH THOMAS ASHBERY

WHEREAS, the Computer Services department is currently short
staffed, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature amends the agreement with Thomas
Ashbery for the provision of technical support for county computers to allow
for up to 37.5 hours per week of services, rather than 28 hours per week as
indicated in the original agreement, effective until such time that a vacant
position is filled.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower motioned for an executive session to discuss a personnel
issue; second by Legislator Rush.

After the executive session, Legislator Beedon motioned to adjourn; second by
Legislator Kent. Meeting adjourned at 5:00 p.m.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
September 28, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Announcement of October
Intercounty meeting.

The Treasurer distributed an Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through August, 2005.

During open discussion, Legislator Bower talked about issues that had been
discussed at a finance committee meeting last week. He said there might well
be a cash flow problem by the end of the year. It is not so much a problem
with departments’ budgets, as it is revenues not coming in as fast as in prior
years. The finance committee decided to stop all unnecessary spending. A
memo was sent out to all departments limiting spending to certain line items.
Legislator Bower asked if the Legislature wants to change that letter in any
way. He said there was not a lot of time to wait on this, so we acted last
Tuesday. Susan Heard said the cashyhalance is over $3,041,000 less than at



this time last year. $2.4 million of that is claimed for reimbursement that has
not yet come in. Medicaid year to date is up $1,250,000 in cash expended in
the same time period. Mrs. Heard said the departments are within their
budgeted line items, however, because the cash isn’t flowing as fast as we are
spending it, she agrees that it is a good idea to stop spending where you can.
Legislator Callard said it is important for the public to understand that, based
on past years’ performance at this time, we would be collecting about
$600,000 from the state, but this year we are waiting for $1.2 million, that is
hampering our cash flow. We expect monies to come in but as they string out
it is causing us to possibly borrow and incur interest expense while the state is
using the monies. Chairman Tuohey, referring to the letter that went out, said
the Legislature has the bottom line authority as far as curtailing any spending.
She said the memo was a good suggestion, but the Legislature should act on it.
She asked Legislator Bower if he has any suggestions. Legislator Bower
responded that he thinks we should continue with what we have set up. If a
department head has a question, they can call the CAO, or come to the
Legislature with any unusual expenses they have to pay for. Legislator Bower
said he would rather act now and save the taxpayers money, than react later
and cost the taxpayers money. Chairman Tuohey asked Legislator Bower if he
has a suggested resolution to add to today’s agenda. Legislator Bower said he
has nothing prepared. Chairman Tuohey suggested that the letter that had been
sent out could be formed into a resolution. Legislator Callard said that memo
indicates that we are asking for cessation of unnecessary expenditures, but did
it establish procedure? Legislator Bower said the memo says the Legislature
would decide on those expenses not covered in the memo. Legislator Callard
suggested adding some discretionary limitation so the CAO could facilitate the
process, rather than a 2-week delay for everything. Mrs. Heard said she’s seen
about $115,000 of claims since Thursday that should have been in before.
Chairman Tuohey asked Mr. Nesbitt what he would need in order to make it
convenient for him to make the decisions without coming to the Legislature.
Mr. Nesbitt said he would like to have some sort of guideline established by
the Legislature to operate by. He said to be given straight discretionary power
puts him in a difficult position with department heads. It was agreed that a
resolution would be presented, authorizing the CAO to use his discretion for
purchases up to $500 in line items that are not approved in the memo, above
that amount legislative approval will be necessary.

Susan Heard said if things do not improve over the next two weeks, she would
like to be authorized by resolution to process a revenue anticipation note.
Legislator Callard asked what the term would be. Mrs. Heard said six months,
at a rate of 3%. Mrs. Heard said she would keep a close watch to see if she
needs to go that route. She distributed a sales tax report, which indicates that
the sales tax is up at the end of the third quarter. Legislator Bower asked Mrs.
Heard to keep the finance committee {ggrmed.



Legislator Beedon motioned to add three resolutions to the agenda; second by
Legislator Rush. All in favor.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 338-905
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 6934 through 7107, and totaling $329,830.73 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
37682 through 37686, and totaling $5,944.83 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29284 through 29339 and
32443 through 32456, and totaling $272,215.37, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 3094 through 3109 and totaling
$18,050.34 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and
directed to draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said
claims.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 339-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES

WHEREAS, grant monies have been awarded to the District Attorney
in the amount of $40,375 for State Aid to Prosecution, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
District Attorney and New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for
State Aid to Prosecution for the 2006 year.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

181



RESOLUTION NO. 340-905

AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 330-905 REGARDING FILLING
OF VACANCY IN SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that resolution number 330-905 be amended to authorize
the filling of a vacant Deputy Sheriff position at grade 1, step 2 of the OCDSA
Salary schedule, rather than step 1.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 341-905

ACCEPTING BIDS FOR PURCHASE OF VEHICLES IN THE BUILDINGS
AND GROUNDS DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature accepts the bids for the sale of the
following vehicles in the Buildings and Grounds Department; $300.00 for the
1988 Chevy van; $550.00 for the 1990 Chevy van both from Michael
Kauffman, 316 Catherine Street, Medina, NY; $193.00 for the 1993 Dodge van
from Gary Van Ameron, 14501 E. Lee Road, Albion, NY.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 342-905

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Account Clerk Typist position in the Social Services Department, at Grade 9 of
the CSEA Salary Schedule, effective October 6, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Kent introduced a resolution approving agreements with Cannon
Design for Construction Management Services and Architectural and
Engineering Services for the Nursing Home; second by Legislator Bower.

Legislator Callard said we recognize the need, but he is concerned about the
financial implications of the projegly He thinks it warrants timelier



consideration. If you consider we had a fund balance of about $4.6 million at
the beginning of 2005 and a cash balance of $2.7 and historically in recent
years we have been budgeting $1.1 million against our balances. From what |
understand, the nursing home will be able to sustain its expenses for this year.
If we are going to incur a deficit during 2006 where will the money come
from? It has to come from the general fund. If we consider that, and we
discussed this in committee, that could be from $600,000 to $750,000, based
on an average occupancy of 115 and we have had 112 year to date now. That
dollar amount could increase to a million. The question is, what ramifications
will it have on our budget. Will we have to increase taxes for that purpose?
The project will not be complete until 2008. Legislator Callard said he wants
the Legislature and the public to understand the financial implications. If we
completed the project by the end of 2007, how much more would we have to
inject into next year’s budget, another million, half million? Given these dollar
amounts, are we going to deplete our resources completely? We budgeted very
well in years past and it is critical that we budget properly this year. We
cannot afford to deplete our balances and sustain the nursing home. Once
construction is completed and new rates are established, that really only brings
us to break even. Legislator Callard said he has not seen any cash flow
projections relative to this project. If we are going to invest up to $10 million,
we have to seriously consider the ramifications and implications of this and
what they will do to the tax rate in 2006, 2007 and 2008. Nobody questions
the importance of dealing with the issue, but the public needs to fully
understand that taxes will go up. Legislator Bower said the public also has to
understand that if we do nothing, the ramifications are a lot worse. We will not
only be faced with a deficit of $600,000 to $750,000 a year, but if that facility
deteriorates at the rate it has been, we will get less occupants and the burden on
the taxpayers will be greater. 1 would rather have some burden for two years,
knowing that in 2008 we will have a nursing home that will just about be able
to sustain itself. There are not a lot of alternatives, if we sell it, a new owner
would get rebased and not put one penny into that nursing home. Legislator
Bower thinks we owe it to our citizens who we represent in their last years of
life, that they have a place that is fitting. Legislator Callard said we do have an
obligation to our seniors, but our average occupancy is 112; there are more
than 112 taxpayers paying the taxes that will support this, so this warrants
disclosure to the public so they have an understanding of the situation. He
would appreciate their input. Legislator Callard cannot justify entering into
$10 million of construction without seeing numbers to substantiate this.
Chairman Tuohey said the state is considering lower level cares in the nursing
homes, therefore, reimbursement will be less and they are really in flux right
now as to what they are going to do. We have sent a letter in decreasing our
census to 120 beds which should help, even the way it is now in bed hold
revenue, so even though we don’t do a thing but decrease the beds to 120, that
will help our cash flow. As far as theyx0 million, I have been mulling it over



about going one way or the other. | appreciate what you said about owing the
senior citizens, but | also say we owe a lot more to the taxpayers who are
footing all these bills. | disagree that if it is sold that it would not be upgraded.
I don’t know of anyone who would buy it and not upgrade it, because that
would decrease their reimbursement rate. $10 million is increasing our debt,
doubling our debt. Legislator Rush said yes, a little more than double.
Legislator Bower said it is important to remember if we do nothing we are
going to lose $600,000 or $700,000 a year. Chairman Tuohey agreed with what
Legislator Callard is saying, that maybe at this particular time it might be good
to stop and reevaluate. Legislator Kent said we have been in this process for a
year, basing what we are doing on what we have seen happening in other parts
of the state. When private companies come in and buy a nursing home they
get rebased, when renovations took place in Wayne or Livingston counties, or
wherever it happens, they get a higher reimbursement rate. We have every
expectation going through this process that we are going to get a higher
reimbursement rate. If you are talking about delaying it, maybe that is a
possible option, but changing your mind at this point.....you (Legislator
Callard) are the only one who expressed any reservations about it publicly.
Legislator Kent said he will go down in flames for this particular thing. There
is no way on earth you could convince me that we should sell the nursing
home. We owe it to the senior citizens in this county to have a first rate
facility. Chairman Tuohey said maybe the way to have a first rate facility is to
have somebody buy it. $10 million is a lot of money. Legislator Kent said $8
million of it will be reimbursed by the state if past practice is anything to go
on. Chairman Tuohey said with the changes being made, it is not going to do
that. Legislator Kent said we have to go on the basis of what we knew when
we did it. Chairman Tuohey said no, we go on the basis of what it is today.
Legislator Bower said if anyone buys the nursing home, it automatically gets
rebased, by state law. We have to put a new, or mostly new facility in to get
rebased. If they get rebased to the $135, $140 per day range, why would
anyone want to put more money into the facility; they are going to get the
money anyway. They can convince people anywhere in the state to come to
their nursing home. We have an obligation to the people in Orleans County,
and our people don’t have to travel to Genesee, Wyoming, Buffalo or
Rochester to see their loved ones. Chairman Tuohey said we do have nursing
homes in Orleans County, and it does not mean it would not be there if we sold
it. Legislator Callard said he brought up the discussion not to argue the need,
but the financial implications on our budget, which could have $1 million or $2
million of implications which we pass on to the taxpayers, or it could deplete
the fund balance completely, that is what scares me. He is just trying to bring
out the need for public disclosure. Chairman Tuohey called the question.
Legislator Bennett motioned to table this resolution pending more information.
He said he thinks Legislator Callard brings up a genuine concern. Legislator
Bennett’s understanding is that byggpending this money, we will get



reimbursement so we can break even after two years, but | have not seen the
cash flow. Does two weeks make that much of a difference? Legislator
Beedon agreed with tabling the resolution. Legislator Callard said maybe in the
meantime we will get more feedback from the public. Legislator Kent said we
have been talking about this for a year and have not had any feedback yet. The
resolution was tabled with Legislators Bower and Kent opposing to table.
Legislator Bower asked exactly what information is needed. Legislator Callard
replied, cash flow implications for 2006, 2007 and 2008. The following
resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 343-905

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARMENT
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Public Health
Department to purchase eight (8) computers (no CRT) at a cost of $799.92 per
computer, for a total cost of $6,399.36, to be paid from account A4010.250 —
Public Health, Other Equipment, to be covered by grants for Tobacco
Awareness and Homeland Security.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 344-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN REAL PROPERTY AND NYS
OFFICE OF REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between
Real Property Tax Services and the NYS Office of Real Property Services for
the provision of computer processing services for the preparation of 2005
assessment rolls, school tax rolls, and tax bills, and town/county tax rolls and
tax bills at a cost of $32,918.50.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 0 nays; 1 abstention, Kent; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower introduced a resolution amending a prior resolution
regarding property title. The County Attorney requested that this resolution be
held over until the next meeting, as he is waiting for a letter from one of the
attorneys involved. Legislator Bower tabled the resolution. The following
resolutions were then adopted:

185



RESOLUTION NO. 345-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NURSING HOME AND PNP
COMPUTER SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreement
between the Nursing Home and PNP Computer Services for the provision of
computer software maintenance and updates for the Nursing Home clinical and
financial software; effective September 1, 2005 through August 31, 2006, at a
cost of $5,767.50.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 346-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
KENDALL SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Social Services and the Board of Education of Kendall Central School District
for the provision of preventive services to children and their families through
the assignment of a Social Services Caseworker to the School District; to be
effective August 30, 2005 through August 29, 2006. Said services will be
funded by 50% Federal, 17.5% School and 32.5% State Block Grant funding.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 347-905

AUTHORIZING OUT OF STATE TRAVEL FOR PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes Wayne Hale to attend the
Ontario Motorcoach Association Marketplace in Toronto, Canada from
October 24 through October 26, 2005, cost is fully covered by the Greater
Niagara Region Budget.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

186



RESOLUTION NO. 348-905

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Youth Care Worker position in Social Services, at Grade 8 of the CSEA Salary
Schedule, effective October 3, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 349-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NURSING HOME AND
WESTERN NEW YORK RURAL AREA HEALTH EDUCATION CENTER,
INC.

WHEREAS, there exists a staffing shortage within healthcare in
Western New York, and

WHEREAS, there are not-for-profit organizations to assist in the
education and training of health care professionals where shortages exist, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Nursing Home and the Western New York Rural Area Health Education
Center, Inc., 56 Harvester Avenue, Suite 301, Batavia, New York 14020 (R-
AHEC) to provide (or facilitate) training for nursing home personnel.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO 350-905

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NURSING HOME AND
HARTER, SECREST & EMERY, LLP

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Nursing Home and the law firm of Harter, Secrest & Emery LLP, 1600 Bausch
& Lomb Place, Rochester, New York 14604-2711, to serve as special counsel
to the nursing home with respect to the annual cost report, at a cost not to
exceed $1,500.00.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower. 187



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.
RESOLUTION NO. 351-905

AUTHORIZING FIRE DRILL TO BE HELD ON PREMISES WITH
ABANDONED BUILDINGS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a fire drill to be held on
the premises of 3288 Fancher Road, Fancher, NY, to be conducted by the
Fancher Hulberton Murray Fire Company.

Moved, Rush; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 352-905
ADOPTING SPENDING GUIDELINES

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Finance Committee of
the County Legislature, that at the current rate of spending and revenue
collection the County is facing a cash flow deficiency by year’s end, and,

WHEREAS, this has prompted the Finance Committee to take action in
reducing operating expenses, be it

RESOLVED, that the Finance Committee directs that, effective
immediately, nonessential spending is hereby prohibited until further notice
and only the following line items will be paid:

.100 Personal Services

421 Telephone

433 Legals

447 Contracted Service and Equipment

452 Personal Service Contracts

461 Postage

462 Mileage

463 Travel Other Than Mileage (provided that has been pre-
approved with a travel request prior to the date of this letter.),
and be it

OO0OO0O0O0OO0O0O0

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other spending up to $500 will
require the approval of the Chief Administrative Officer, and legislative
approval if over $500.

188



Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower told Legislator Callard that he will get the information
requested, regarding the 2006-2008 budget ramifications, but he asks of
Legislator Callard that he talk to some of the families of residents in the
nursing home. Legislator Callard said he does not deny the need, he only
wants the legislature and the public to understand the financial implications.
Chairman Tuohey said, then you better also tour the dog pound, and the jail.
Legislator Bower said we house people that are breaking laws at the expense of
the taxpayers, but we are going to try to table something for our elderly; that
doesn’t make sense. Chairman Tuohey said we do not have to build a new jail,
the prisoners can be sent somewhere else. Legislator Bower said the taxpayers
would pay the total cost for a new jail, but only about 20% for the nursing
home.

Legislator Kent withdrew a resolution authorizing the creation of a part-time
position in the Social Services Department.

Legislator Bower moved to adjourn; second by Legislator Callard. Meeting
adjourned at 5:10 pm.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
October 12, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communication: Orleans County Single
Audit for 2004 filed by County Treasurer.

The Treasurer distributed an Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through September 2005. She commented that the general fund
balance continues to drop a little.

During open discussion, Gale Keene, a resident of Holley, spoke about the
county nursing home. She said she was rather distraught to find out that the
whole plan for renovation expansion has been shelved. She feels that the
people who live there have been taxpayers, and everyone in the county has
parents who might one day need a nursing home, so the argument of saving
taxpayers does not seem to hold water. Ms. Keene said she would like
justification as to why this project that has been being planned for so long has
been shelved. Chairman Tuohey replied that it has not been shelved yet. Paula
Bannister of Brockport said her mojgey is in the Orleans County Nursing



Home. She referred to an article in the Batavia Daily News, which mentioned
the jail and the animal shelter and wondered, as a taxpayer, if these come out
of the same budget. They don’t quite seem on an equal footing to anyone that
has someone in the nursing home. She said it seems like there could be a
pretty good grass roots campaign in this county for people to get involved in to
support this nursing home.

Legislator Beedon motioned to add three resolutions to the agenda; second by
Legislator Bower. All in favor.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution appointing the Orleans County
Director of Off Track Betting; second by Legislator Beedon. Legislator Kent
said he does not question that the Chairman deserves this appointment, but he
said the way it is being done causes us all damage because of the cynicism that
is out there already. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 353 -1005

APPOINTING ORLEANS COUNTY DIRECTOR OF OFF TRACK
BETTING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints Marcia B. Tuohey to the
position of Orleans County Director of Off Track Betting, effective upon
confirmation from the New York State Wagering Board.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 6 ayes; 1 nay, Kent; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 354-1005
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 7118 through 7340, and totaling $222,255.47 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
37682 through 37686, and totaling $5944.83 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 4323 through 4356 and
1664 through 1673 and totaling $94,290.13 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29343 through 29383 and
32457 through 32460, and totaling $2¢$,026.42, and claims against the Job



Development Agency represented by checks 3112 through 3116 and totaling
$5,059.34 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-Insurance
Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County
Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Callard; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 355-1005

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM SOLID WASTE BUDGET AND
AUTHORIZING INCREASE IN CHARGE FOR RECYCLING BINS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of 500
recycling bins to be purchased from A-1 Plastics, at a total cost of $3,360, and
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes an increase of
.50 cents per recycling bin, for a cost of $7.00 per bin.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 356-1005

AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A REVOLVING LOAN
FUND FOR MICROENTERPRISES, AND APPROVING A GRANT
AGREEMENT WITH THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT COPRORATION TO
ESTABLISH AND ADMINISTER THE REVOLVING LOAN FUND AND
IMPLEMENT A DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the LDC maintains a microenterprise loan fund which was
established with Community Development Block Grant funds obtained by the
County of Orleans (the “County”) and which is administered by COIDA, and

WHEREAS, the County has received federal grant assistance in the
amount of $300,000.00 (“Grant”) from the New York State Housing Trust
Fund Corporation represented by the Governor’s Office for Small Cities
(“GOSC”) through the Community Development Block Grant Program
(“CDBG”) for the purpose of financing the recapitalization of a revolving loan
fund for existing or new microenterprises, as described in the County’s
application to GOSC submitted in April, 2004, and

191



WHEREAS, the LDC wishes to obtain additional funds to be used to
provide loans to microenterprises within Orleans County to encourage the
establishment of businesses in the central business districts of the Village of
Albion and the Village of Medina, and

WHEREAS, in order to utilize the Grant proceeds the LDC would have
to: (i) request that the Boards of the Villages of Albion, and Medina designate
portions of their central business districts as a “blighted area” consistent with
federal regulations (ii) obtain the County’s consent to the proposed Downtown
Revitalization Program and request that the County authorize the use of the
Grant to implement a revolving loan fund for the Downtown Revitalization
Program, and

WHEREAS, the County would provide the Grant proceeds to the LDC
for the purpose of funding a revolving loan fund (the “Revolving Loan Fund”)
for microenterprises within Orleans County and to fund related administrative
and program delivery costs, in accordance with the Grant and Application in
their current forms, and

WHEREAS, the LDC is a not-for-profit local development corporation
eligible to receive grants of CDBG funds and has the capacity to make
microenterprise loans in the best interests of the County, and

WHEREAS, the LDC will need to procure services for the purpose of
administering and monitoring the Revolving Loan Fund, be it

RESOLVED, as follows:

Section 1: The LDC is hereby authorized to negotiate and sign a grant
agreement and other appropriate documents with the County and to receive
funds from the County in the form of a grant to be used to fund the Revolving
Loan Fund to provide loans to microenterprises within Orleans County and to
fund related administrative and program delivery costs.

Section 2: The LDC is authorized to either amend, with approval of the
Legislature, the Existing Operating Plan (in conjunction with COIDA) or
establish a new Loan Fund Policy Guidelines and Operating Plan to reflect the
additional funding being provided under the Grant for loans to
microenterprises.

Section 3: The LDC is authorized to issue a request for proposals and
otherwise engage in a procurement process, which complies with applicable
Federal regulations for the purpose of procuring services for the administration
and monitoring of the Revolving Loan §gnd .



Section 4: The LDC is authorized to seek consent from the County for the
Downtown Revitalization Program and to work with the County to obtain
GOSC approval for an amendment to the Grant.

Section 5: The Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer and Secretary are
each individually authorized to execute all necessary documents to effectuate
the LDC’s participation in the Grant and the establishment and administration
of the Revolving Loan Fund and to facilitate the implementation of the loan
programs described in the Downtown Revitalization Program.

Section 6: This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Moved, Bennett; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 357-1005

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO PLACE ADVERTISEMENT
REGARDING UNPAID TAXES

RESOLVED, that pursuant to a request from the County Treasurer, this
Legislature authorizes the placement of a notice in the Lake Country
Pennysaver notifying the delinquent taxpayers that failure to pay their 2005
taxes will result in the County filing a tax lien against said property as required
by New York State Real Property Tax Laws.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 358-1005

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Public Health Department:

Monroe Orleans Boces #2, 3599 Big Ridge Road, Spencerport, NY to provide
related services (therapies, counseling and hearing/visually impaired) for the
eligible children in Orleans County through the Orleans County Health
Department’s 3-5 program. Rates are set by The New York State Department
of Health. Reimbursement from New York State Department of Health,
Medicaid and some third party insurances. Contract period July 1, 2005
through June 30, 2006. 193



New York State Department of Health, Center for Environmental Health,
Bureau of Community Environmental Health and Food Protection, Flanagan
Square, 547 River Street, Room 515, Troy, NY, to provide $16,619.00 in funds
for Youth Tobacco Enforcement and Prevention as well as to provide
education for Tobacco retailers in Orleans County. Contract period October 1,
2005 through September 30, 2006. No County cost.

3D Delivery/dba Genesee Delivery, 58 Kingsbury Avenue; Batavia, NY to
provide delivery services for the Orleans County Health Department to the Erie
County Public Health Lab for water and medical samples. Contract period
August 6, 2005 through August 31, 2006. Contract rate $1.15 per mile.
Reimbursement from the New York State Department of Health.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 359-1005

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF TEMPORARY POSITION
IN SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a
temporary Keyboard Specialist position in the Department of Social Services,
at grade 7 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, effective October 20, position to be
abolished upon the return of the encumbent from sick leave, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
this newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 360-1005
APPROVING PURCHASE FROM ELECTIONS BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Elections Office to
purchase 4000 ballots for the November 8, 2005 election, to be purchased from
Phoenix Graphics, at a cost of $3,680, to be paid from account 1450.441,
Elections — Printing.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

194



RESOLUTION NO. 361-1005

AUTHORIZING SETTING UP NEW MONIES IN SELF-INSURANCE
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes setting up new monies in
the Self-Insurance budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation
S3389 OSHASafety Grant 1710.460 Training & Education
$38,076 $38,076

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 362-1005
APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD
RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the appointment of David
Meza, MD to the Orleans County Board of Health to fill the unexpired term of
Thomas Madejski, MD; term to expire December 31, 2010.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 363-1005
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM TOURISM BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of $615 to Mid-
Atlantic Fly Fishing Guide for the purchase of an advertisement for October,
November and December, to be purchased from account 6410.468 — | Love

NY.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 364-1005

APPROVING YOUTH BUREAU SPENDING FOR YOUTH BOARD
ATTENDANCE AT CONFERENCE IN ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

195



WHEREAS, the Orleans County Youth Bureau budgeted $400.00 for
Youth Bureau Conference expenses in account 7312.463, Youth Bureau, Other
Travel, and

WHEREAS, the total amount will not be spent because some
conference expenses are being covered by the Association of NYS Youth
Bureaus, and,

WHEREAS, the total Youth Bureau Administrative budget is matched
50% by YDDP Office of Children and Family Services funds and so needs to
be expended, and

WHEREAS, Youth Board members would benefit from attending the
conference and chaperones are needed for the Youth attendees, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves spending $175.00 from
7312.463 for two Board members to chaperone and attend the Youth Bureau
Conference on October 24™, 2005. The Board members will each pay $7.50
for the balance of the registration fee.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 365-1005

APPROVING  AGREEMENT BETWEEN ORLEANS COUNTY
PROBATION DEPARTMENT AND TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Probation Department and Toshiba Business Solutions for a maintenance and
supply agreement for Lanier copier in the amount of $1294.70 per year for a
three year period beginning October 15, 2005 to October 15, 2008.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 366-1005

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NURSING HOME AND DR.
THOMAS J. MADEJSKI

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Nursing Home and Dr. Thomas Madejski for Medical Director services at an

196



annual cost of $12,000; agreement effective September 1, 2005 to August 31,
2008.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 367-1005

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO ROCHESTER GENESEE REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of $7,545.15 to
the Rochester Genesee Regional Transportation Authority, for the third quarter
match, to be paid from account 5630.432 — Public Transportation, Contracts
and Agreements.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 368-1005
AUTHORIZING PURCHASES FROM JAIL BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the following purchases
to be paid from the Jail budget:

3150.424 Various Vendors Food $7,572.58
3150.429 Lakeside Distributing ~ Cleaning Supplies 707.21

Moved, Kent; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 369-1005
AUTHORIZING PURCHASES FROM SHERIFF’S BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the following purchases
to be made from the Sheriff’s budget:

Siren with light for a patrol car, to be purchased from Galls, Inc. at a cost of
$944.97, to be paid from account 3110.446 — Sheriff, Vehicle Maintenance.

Gas for marine patrol purchased from Lake Breeze Marina, cost of $1189.48,
to be paid from account 3110.430 — Sheyjff, Navigation Expenses.



Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 370-1005
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM PUBLIC HEALTH BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Public Health
Department to purchase nursing supplies from Buffalo Hospital Supply, at a
cost of $529.59, to be paid from account 4010.489 — Public Health, Hospital
Supplies and Medicine.

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bennett withdrew a resolution setting a date of public hearing for
Empire Zone boundary amendments. The following resolutions were then
adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 371-1005

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
HOLLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Department of Social Services and the Board of Education of Holley Central
School District for the provision of preventive services to children and their
families through the assignment of a Social Services Caseworker to the School
District; to be effective August 30, 2005 through August 29, 2006. Said
services will be funded by 50% Federal, 17.5% School and 32.5% State Block
Grant funding.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 372-1005

SETTING SALARIES FOR COUNTY CLERK AND DEPUTY COUNTY
CLERKS FOR 2006

WHEREAS, it is necessary for this Legislature to set the salaries of the
County Clerk, Deputy County Clerk and Deputy County Clerk DMV for the
year 2006 for the purposes of computing the benefits related to personal
services for the budgeting process, be1it9



RESOLVED, that pursuant to the 2005 Management Salary Schedule
in the Management Compensation Plan, that the County Clerk salary be Grade
9, Step 3, at an annual salary of $47,267 plus longevity benefit of $375 for a
total of $47,642, and be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the same Compensation Plan, the Deputy
County Clerk salary be set at Grade 3, Step 2 for a total of $27,867, and
Deputy County Clerk-DMV salary be set at $33,854 plus longevity benefit of
$750 for a total of $34,604, and be it

RESOLVED, that the proposed salaries will realize a savings of
$14,391 prior to computation of benefits.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 373-1005

AUTHORIZING SOCIAL SERVICES TO APPLY TO THE NEW YORK
STATE OFFICE OF CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES FOR FUNDING TO
SUPPORT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a renewal application by
the Department of Social Services, to the New York State Office of Children
and Family Services for a $39,578 Federal Family Violence Prevention and
Services grant to provide domestic violence services; said funds to be
reimbursed at 100%.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 374-1005

AUTHORIZING SOCIAL SERVICES TO APPLY FOR YOUTH
ENGAGEMENT SERVICES PROGRAM GRANT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Social Services
Department to apply for a grant application for Youth Engagement Services
Program to provide employment opportunities for youth age 14 to 18 on public
assistance cases or in foster care for the amount of $78,933 at no cost to the
county; to be effective January 1, 2006.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.
199



RESOLUTION NO. 375-1005
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM COMPUTER SERVICES BUDGET
RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of exchange
server (e-mail) cluster installation and configuration, to be purchased from
Marchese Computers, at a cost of $4,200, to be paid from account 1680.270,
Computer Services — capital account.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 376-1005
AUTHORIZING PURCHASES FROM HIGHWAY BUDGET
RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Highway Department

to purchase items necessary for repair of equipment from Albion Automotive
Supply at an estimated cost of $1,000, to be paid from:

5130.414 Automotive Parts $775
5130.418 Other 150
5130.444 Repairs to Equipment and Property 75

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 377-1005

AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO RELEVY UNPAID 2005-2006
SCHOOL TAXES TO THE 2006 COUNTY/TOWN TAX BILLS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request from the County Treasurer,
she is hereby authorized to relevy the unpaid school taxes, adding a 7%
penalty, to be added to the 2006 tax rolls, for the respective towns as of
November 1, 2005.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

200



RESOLUTION NO. 378-1005

AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO RELEVY UNPAID 2005
SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FEES TO THE 2006 COUNTY/TOWN TAX
BILLS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request from the County Treasurer,
she is hereby authorized to relevy the unpaid 2005 Solid Waste/Recycling fees,
to be added to the 2006 tax rolls for the respective towns as of November 1,
2005.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 379-1005

AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO RELEVY UNPAID 2005-2006
VILLAGE TAXES TO THE 2006 COUNTY/TOWN TAX BILLS

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 4 of 1997 provides for the collection of
certain delinquent Village taxes by the County of Orleans in accordance with
Section 1442 of the Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is authorized to relevy the
unpaid 2005-2006 village taxes, adding a 5% penalty, to be added to the 2005
tax rolls for the respective towns as of November 1, 2005.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 380-1005

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF AND NYS DIVISION
OF PROBATION AND ALTERNATIVES FOR THE ALTERNATIVES TO
INCARCERATION PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Sheriff and the NYS Division of Probation for the Alternatives to Incarceration
Program at a cost of $57,378, with $15,400 being reimbursed to the county,
leaving a county cost of $41,978.

Moved, Callard; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

201



RESOLUTION NO. 381-1005

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NURSING HOME AND
ORLEANS NIAGARA BOCES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the
Nursing Home and Orleans Niagara BOCES for the use of the Nursing Home
as a clinical training site for CNA training, at no cost, agreement effective
September 15, 2005 through September 14, 2007.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower introduced a resolution amending a previous resolution
regarding spending guidelines. He said he is moving the resolution without
including the last paragraph, which authorizes the Chief Administrative Officer
to approve spending up to $1000. Legislator Callard said he would encourage
keeping the last paragraph. It slows down county business to have every
expenditure over $500 come to the Legislature. Legislator Bower said it might
slow down business, but it also might save taxpayers’ money. Legislator
Callard said he has confidence in the CAO. Legislator Kent said he thinks it
would give the CAO the flexibility that is needed. Legislator Callard motioned
to leave the last paragraph in the resolution. All in favor, with the exception of
Legislator Bower. The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 382-1005

AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 352-905 REGARDING SPENDING
GUIDELINES

RESOLVED, that resolution number 352-905, Adopting Spending
Guidelines, is amended as follows:

In addition to line items listed in resolution 352-905, which are:

.100 Personal Services

421 Telephone

433 Legals

447 Contracted Service and Equipment

452 Personal Services Contracts

461 Postage

463 Travel Other Than Mileage (provided that it has been pre-
approved with a travel request prior to the date of the Finance
Committee’s directive letter) 202

Sy oy Ny N R



Other allowable expenses are:

o Interdepartmental payments
o 100% grant money expenditures
o State and federal mandated services.

Other spending up to $1000 will require the approval of the Chief
Administrative Officer, and legislative approval if over $1,000

Moved, Bower; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Kent introduced a resolution authorizing payment of $7000 to the
First Presbyterian Church for the Nutrifare Program; second by Legislator
Bower. Legislator Bower said to the Treasurer, Susan Heard, | understand
you have been under some pressure because of some accusations made and
letters written. He said he hopes she will write this check. Mrs. Heard said,
you are welcome to pass this resolution. Legislator Bower asked Mrs. Heard if
she is going to honor this and pay the bill to see that the senior citizens will be
taken care of and meals are delivered. Vouchers have been sent into the state,
we know we are going to get the money. Chairman Tuohey said it is the
Treasurer’s prerogative. Legislator Bower said he understands that, but he can
ask if she is going to pay it. Mrs. Heard said she will write a check for $3,700,
and maybe funds will come in tomorrow. Legislator Bower said you are not
paying this if funds do not come in tomorrow. Mrs. Heard said that is correct.
The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 383-1005

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH -
NUTRIFARE PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of $7,000.00 to
the First Presbyterian Church for the Nutrifare Program.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Kent introduced a resolution authorizing a transfer of funds from the
Nursing Home reserve account; second by Legislator Bower. Chairman
Tuohey asked how much is left in that fund. Mrs. Heard said $231,820.
Legislator Kent pointed out that the nursing home submitted a claim to the
state in August and has not yet been paid. The medicare payment was

203



supposed to have been here last Friday. It came today, but cannot be accessed
for twenty-four hours. The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 384-1005

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TREASURER TO TRANSFER FUNDS
FROM THE NURSING HOME RESERVE ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the Nursing Home Enterprise Account is in need of funds
to cover expenses, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the transfer of $200,000.00
from the Nursing Home Reserve account to the EH 9010.810.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Chairman Tuohey entertained a motion to remove a resolution approving
agreements with Cannon Design from the table. A motion was not made.

Regarding the previously tabled resolution which amended a resolution
regarding property title, Legislator Bower said he had been requested by the
County Attorney at the last meeting to table the resolution. David Schubel,
County Attorney requested that the resolution be voted on today. Legislator
Bower motioned to remove the resolution from the table; second by Legislator
Beedon. The County Attorney explained that when the county took title to this
property the parties were divorced. The spouse paid the taxes to redeem it and
our policy has always been if that is done, we require the now divorced
husband to quit claim his interest back to the wife. The following resolution
was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 385-1005

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 200-505 REGARDING PROPERTY
TITLE

WHEREAS, resolution Number 200-505 authorized the sale and
conveyance of the parcel particularly described therein unto Robert and Dawn
McElwain upon certain terms, and

WHEREAS, a Judgment of Divorce between the parties provides that
Dawn McElwain shall have title to the said parcel, be it

204



RESOLVED, that resolution number 200-505 is hereby amended so as
to provide that title to the said parcel shall be sold and conveyed solely to
Dawn McElwain, all of the other provisions of the resolution shall remain the
same.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Callard motioned to bring the Cannon agreements resolution from
the table for consideration. There was no second.

Legislator Callard motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Beedon.
Meeting adjourned at 5:08 p.m.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
October 26, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Deputy Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Deputy Clerk presented the following communications: Notice of
Planning Board Meeting, Notice of proposed Local Law from the Town of
Alabama amending a zoning law, Notice of Youth Board Meeting, Notice of
Amendment to Zoning Ordinance from Town of Hartland, Resolution from
Ulster County supporting the Clean Money Clean Election bill.

During open discussion Chairman Tuohey asked if anyone would like to speak
and Gary Derwick from Meadowbrook Drive said he was a lifelong resident
and taught 32 years in Albion, and he would like to give his opinion about the
Nursing Home. He said it is a hard decision when you are working with
taxpayers and there is a lot of pressure on both sides, but we all have to look at
the needs of our moms and dads and senior citizens. His mom needed to go
into a nursing home and they looked at the different facilities in the area and
they ended up going to Orchard Manor in Medina as they felt that although the
facility in Albion would have been much more convenient and easier, it wasn’t
where they wanted her to be because it wasn’t up to par and he didn’t think his
mother would get the right care. However, he said we have to be vigilant as
far as our tax money, but he thinks the county is doing a good job — he has
looked at how the school taxes have gone up, and the county taxes have stayed
down; but at the same time we have to look after our seniors, our relatives, and
pretty soon us too. When we get to that point, we want a facility we feel
comfortable with and some place where we want to go.

205



Ted Swiercznski, former Legislator for 25 years, said we or our families will
need this facility and he noted that the county should have extra money in a
couple of years from the sales tax that Walmart will generate and this will help.
He hopes the Legislature will make the right decision.

Rachel Fisker from Ingersol Street said her father was in the nursing home — he
is only 53 and has been there four years with Alzheimer’s disease so it is not
just senior citizens at the facility. When this happened her sister was only 14
years old. Her family is in Kendall and Brockport, but since her mother grew
up in Albion and she was living in Albion, they decided to have her father in
our nursing home, but the facility is not up to par. These diseases are starting
to affect younger people, not just senior citizens, so you have to start looking at
the bigger picture.

Eli Howard from Knowlesville is an employee of the nursing home and would
like to see it continue to be here. He started when he was 19 and he is 31 now.
He remembers the old timers at the nursing home when he started who would
say they only have 3 more years before retirement and he would think — he has
42 years to go. Now, he never thinks about going anywhere else and it has
come to the point that the county nursing home is part of his life. He said that
everything he has in his life is credited to the nursing home. He understands it
is a tough decision for the Board to make but he hopes it will continue to be in
Albion.

Adolf Genter who is a volunteer at the nursing home, said the A and B wings
need to be completely updated.

George Burlingame said his wife has been in the nursing home for three years
and he has been given permission to feed her every day so he is well
acquainted with the staff and they are second to none. He would hate to see
them have to look for a job. He is real proud of the facility.

The Treasurer stated she did not have a written report at this time.

Legislator Rush motioned to add a resolution to the agenda; second by
Legislator Bower. All in favor.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 386-1005

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

206



WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered through , and totaling $ be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered no
checks for Self-Insurance during this time period, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29387 through 29447 and
32461 through 32472, and totaling $274,233.97, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 3121 through 3148 and totaling
$25,110.43 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and
directed to draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said
claims.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 387-1005

AUTHORIZING  FILLING VACANCIES IN THE SHERIFF’'S
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of the
following vacant positions in the Sheriff’s Department

Deputy Sheriff (3110.55) at grade 1 of the OCDSA Salary Schedule.
Correction Officer, part-time, (3150.39) at an hourly rate of $9.89.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 388-1005

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FROM MENTAL HEALTH LAW EXPENSE
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of $14,504.59 to
NYS Office of Mental Health for the care, maintenance, services and/or
examination of patients placed in State of New York Office of Mental Health
facilities pursuant to orders of County Criminal Courts and/or County Family
Courts, to be paid from account 4390.447 — Mental Health Law Expense,
Contracted Service and Equipment. o7



Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 389-1005
APPROVING AGREEMENTS FOR THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Sheriff’s Department:

Niagara County Sheriff for crime lab services from 01/01/05-12/31/07, at an
annual cost of $12,000

NYS Unified Court System for security at the court house from 10/01/05-
10/01/06, at an annual reimbursement of $229,463, which includes a fourth
court deputy position.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 390-1005

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Coordinator of Case Management Services position in the Mental Health
Department at Grade 7 of the Management Compensation Plan.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bennett presented a resolution approving appointments to the
Empire Zone Administrative Board; second by Legislator Rush. Legislator
Bennett said he would like Jim Bensley’s name removed from this resolution.
The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 391-1005

APPROVING  APPOINTMENTS TO  THE EMPIRE  ZONE
ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointments
to the Zone Administrative Board:  ogg



Name Representation Term Expiration

Paul Hendel Education 10/27/06
Mark Chamberlain Labor 10/27/08
Edward Urbanik Banking 10/27/08
Kenneth DeRoller Community 10/27/08

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution authorizing the Treasurer to transfer
funds to the Capital Reserve Buildings & Equipment budget; second by
Legislator Beedon. Legislator Kent asked what this money is being used for
and Legislator Rush said it was to purchase lawnmowers which was discussed
at the budget meeting. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 392-1005

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM
BUILDINGS & GROUNDS BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the County Treasurer to
transfer from Buildings and Grounds account as follows:

From:
To:
1620.250 - Other Equipment Capital Reserve Buildings
& Equipment
$14,829.18 $14,829.18

funds to be used to purchase equipment unable to procure on state bid in 2005.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 393-1005

APPROVING COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING FOR POINT OF
DISTRIBUTION EXERCISE

WHEREAS, the expanding range of the Avian Influenza poses an
important global public health threat that has prompted the Orleans County
Health Department to make pandemic flu preparedness a local planning
priority, and

209



WHEREAS, when vaccine and antiviral drugs are available in Orleans
County, the Orleans County Health Department must be prepared to vaccinate
or distribute appropriate drugs to all County residents in a timely manner at
special clinics, and

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Health Department must have practice
drills and exercises to test its capabilities and to train volunteers, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the use of the Country
Office  Building Conference Rooms A-C for this Point Of
Distribution/Dispensing (POD) clinic exercise to be held on December 12,
2005, between the hours of 2:00 PM and 8:00 PM. All County employees are
encouraged to actively participate in this POD emergency preparedness clinic
and assume various roles and responsibilities as directed.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 394-1005

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO TRANSFER FUNDS INTO ANIMAL
CONTROL OFFICER BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer into the Animal
Control Officer’s budget, as follows:

From: To:
A1990.435 - Contingency 3510.250 — Other Equipment
$3,000 $3,000

funds to be used to pay for 1996 Ford F250 truck acquired by Buildings and
Grounds from Sheriff’s Department. This transfer will cover the revenue
shortage due to anticipated trade in.

Moved, Rush; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 395-1005

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
AND YORK INTERNATIONAL

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorize Buildings and Grounds to
contract with York International Corp, 4@ perform chiller overhaul and low end



inspection of compressor at County Office Building in the amount of
$2,995.00 to be paid from account 1620.403 — Buildings and Grounds —
Maintenance Projects.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 396-1005

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes Buildings and Grounds to
purchase from Stockham Lumber supplies in the amount of $1,388.05 for a
secured storage project in the Mental Health basement to be paid from account
1620.403 — Buildings and Grounds — Maintenance Projects.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 397-1005

AUTHORIZING PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF 30-DAY COMMENT
PERIOD FOR REVIEW OF ORLEANS COUNTY AGRICULTURAL
DISTRICT NO. 3

RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby authorizes the publication of
the Notice of 30-Day Comment Period for the review of Agricultural District 3
in the Towns of Albion, Gaines, Murray, and Ridgeway.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 398-1005

APPROVING MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OFFICES
OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
ORLEANS COUNTY RELATIVE TO STATE OF NEW YORK V.
TIMOTHY J. ADAMS

WHEREAS, Section 254-a of the Family Court Act authorizes the
County Attorney and the District Attorney to enter into an agreement whereby
the District Attorney shall be the presenting agency in which a designated
felony is involved subject to the appraypd of the County Legislature, and



WHEREAS, the offices of the County Attorney and District Attorney
are of the opinion that the District Attorney, pursuant to the provisions of
Section 254-a of the Family Court Act, is in a better position to continue
through disposition as the presenting agency in the matter of State of New
York v. Timothy J. Adams, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby approves a Memorandum of
Agreement between the Offices of Orleans County Attorney and Orleans
County District Attorney whereby the Orleans County District Attorney is
authorized to continue with the prosecution of Timothy J. Adams as that matter
has been removed from the Orleans County Court and transferred to the
Orleans County Family Court.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 399-1005

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION AND BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation has
agreed to allow the Orleans County Buildings and Grounds Department to
make improvements to the drainage ditch in front of the Public Safety
Building, as well as the Orleans County Nursing Home, by means of installing
culvert pipe and drainage inlets and filling said ditch, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement that the
county will maintain these improvements from hereon.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bennett motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Beedon.
Meeting adjourned at 4:45 P.M.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
November 9, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

212



The Clerk presented the following communications: Resolution adopted by
Herkimer County Urging NYS to use an Asset Test to Determine Eligibility of
HEAP Applicants, Announcement of November Supervisors and Legislators
meeting, Announcement of November Intercounty meeting.

Paula Bannister, Chair for the Family Focus Group, said the group supports the
Orleans County Nursing Home. Ms. Bannister said she has followed the
research and planning of this project over the past 15 months. The defects of
the facility have been clearly outlined, money and time have been invested in
the research and planning, now it seems you are getting cold feet. Ms.
Bannister said the comment that she has heard from a Legislator that bothers
her the most is that a renovation project was defeated in 2001, and she also
believes there was money in 2000 for it. She said it is a simple analogy, keep
your home up, you borrow money and pay back the money. This building is
not going to get better over the years. The project is not going to get cheaper.

Alice Klatt-Miller, a physical therapy assistant at the Nursing Home said she
works with the residents every day and it saddens her that half of them cannot
get to their beds by themselves, they need assistance no matter how much they
can do for themselves because they cannot get between the beds if they are
wheelchair bound, because there is so little space. It saddens her when staff
has to take them to another bathroom because there is not enough room for the
patient and two staff members; they have to use someone else’s or a public
bathroom that is larger.

Marshall Burlingame said his mother is a resident of the Orleans County
Nursing Home. He said he has heard terrible stories about other facilities,
which strike him as being common to what happens in a nursing home where
people don’t care and those are usually private. Mr. Burlingame said he was
amazed at the level of caring at the Orleans County Nursing Home. He said
there are only two options, either do renovations or sell the facility, which he
thinks would be a terrible tragedy of public neglect toward our citizens.
Privatization is the wrong way to go. As far as renovations, we all know things
get more and more expensive; a decision needs to be made as soon as possible.

Chairman Tuohey explained that there is a resolution that has been tabled,
which is to hire the architect and engineers to proceed with this project. The
problem was the $10 million figure. She said she had asked Legislators Bower
and Kent the day after the resolution was tabled why they are not doing
something about addressing the cost. She advised the Chief Administrative
Officer to get in touch with the architect and come back with a plan that is less
than $10 million. They did present a plan to us last week and it is in the area
of $7 million. There has never been any official discussion about selling the
nursing home. The problem has been ghecost; it is our responsibility to see that



the taxpayers get every dollar for what they pay in taxes. Most of the
legislature has been responsible in addressing the cost of this project.
Chairman Tuohey then asked if there are any other legislators who would like
to comment. No comments. Chairman Tuohey said, as far as the resolution
goes, it can be voted on to be brought off the table, but it does not have the
appropriate amount of dollars, there has to be a new contract, and alterations to
the certificate of need. Ms. Klatt-Miller asked if, with a lower cost facility, we
can be assured that some of the things being take out to bring the cost down
will not have to have money spent on them within three to five years, to put
those things back in. Chairman Tuohey responded that nothing will be taken
out that would affect the quality of care, we are still proposing a whole new
section with new rooms, there are areas that can be changed without effecting
the facility, possibly not big offices, we might have to do some of the work
with our own people. No one can assure you right now what is going to
happen in five years. Chairman Tuohey then called for a short recess.

After the recess, Legislator Beedon motioned to add a resolution to the agenda;
second by Legislator Bower. All in favor.

The Treasurer distributed an Analysis of Monthly Cash Receipts and
Disbursements through October, 2005.

The following resolution was then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 400-1105
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-
Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 7362 through 7539, and totaling $235,242.43 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
37732 through 37736, and totaling $8808.08 be paid, and claims against the
Highway Department, represented by checks numbered 4360 through 4378
and 1677 through 1683 and totaling $63,811.71 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29450 and 29477 and 32474
through 32475, and totaling $186,300.19, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 3151 through 3160 and totaling
$11,944.48 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, and the Self-Insurance

214



Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the County
Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Kent; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower presented a resolution to adopt the preliminary county
budget for the year 2006 and set the date of public hearing; second by
Legislator Beedon.

Chairman Tuohey said she would like each legislator to offer any comments on
this resolution.

Legislator Callard said he is voting against it. He feels that the sales tax
revenue should be used to decrease the tax rate, not to maintain programs and
increase departmental spending. He said the tax rate is too high and we need
to continue to review the budget and refine line items.

Legislator Kent said he would not be surprised if he votes against this. He said
he would like to see a couple of things done, such as not buying the Highway
Superintendent a new truck with 4-wheel drive under the circumstances that
we face right now in the county. He would like to see every departnent that
gets any new computers justify getting a monitor with it, and | share some of
Legislator Callard’s concerns. Legislator Kent votes no.

Legislator Beedon said he will vote yes. We worked hard on this. There was a
concern by Legislator Callard that the 2.9% that we had before was not enough
to meet certain expenditures, so we had a second meeting and discussed it, and
got the budget to a point that we could live with it because of some of the
expenditures that we will be having this coming year.

Legislator Bower said he votes yes for this budget. It might be a little high, but
there is time after the public hearing to reduce that. If at that time we decide to
reduce the budget somewhat, we can. He thinks because of added spending,
especially retirement of about $1.8 million plus we added health care costs,
and some expense to the nursing home, this is a good budget.

Legislator Bennett said he is not particulary happy with the increase, but
because it is the preliminary budget, he will vote for it, but if it stays the same,
he will not vote for the final budget.

Legislator Rush said he supports the preliminary budget. He is aware of what
Legislator Bower is talking about, maybe trying to lower it a little bit more
before the final budget comes up. 245



Chairman Tuohey said she is disappointed in this preliminary budget.
Addressing Legislator Bower, she said we have stood shoulder to shoulder for
16 years projecting a tax rate that was affordable without jeapordizing services,
even a decrease last year of .16 cents per thousand. She does not understand
how, at a finance meeting a few days ago, a tax rate of increase of .24 cents per
thousand was agreed upon, then a few days later at a finance committee
meeting which a couple of us were not invited to, this rate was doubled to .49
cents per thousand. Chairman Tuohey said what she believes was removed
was the $200,000 contribution from the Social Services department, a $9
million budget, and you and Legislator Kent could not find anything to cut
from this budget. Other departments were nickeled and dimed. Buildings and
Grounds was cut $39,800, Sheriff $51,950, and Highway $544,750. A
reduction in the use of the existing fund balance is one of the significant
contributions to this increase. We have a healthy fund balance, almost $5
million, 16 years ago when you and | came on board it was just under $1
million. This happened through department’s prudent spending and the
Legislature’s fiscally responsible budgeting. This is what was done two weeks
ago, establishing a .24 cent per thousand increase, not .49 cents per thousand.
It is apparent that the increase in the sales tax revenue is being used to increase
spending, instead of using it to decrease taxes. Chairman Tuohey said that
Legislator Kent has said the key to revitalizing Orleans County is making it
user friendly for seniors. | say economic development, attracting industry,
creating jobs and a fiscally responsible tax rate is the way to revitalize Orleans
County and keep our young adults here. | vote no.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 401-1105

ADOPTING PRELIMINARY COUNTY BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2006
AND SETTING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature does hereby adopt the Preliminary
County Budget for the Year 2006 as presented by the Budget Officer and the
Finance Committee, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the public hearing for the Preliminary
County Budget for 2006 be held on Monday, December 5, 2005 at 7:30 p.m. at
the Orleans County Courthouse, Albion, New York, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the notice for said public hearing be
published in the officially designated county newspapers.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon. 216



Adopted. 4 ayes; 3 nays, Callard, Kent, Tuohey; 0 absent.
RESOLUTION NO. 402-1105

AUTHORIZING  FILLING OF VACANCIES IN  SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a the
following vacant positions:

Work Experience Crew Leader position (3110.71) at Grade 24 of the Orleans
County Sheriff’s Employees Association, Local 2966, salary schedule

Deputy Sheriff position (3110.45) effective November 15, 2005, at Grade 1 of
the Orleans County Deputy Sheriff's Association salary schedule

Deputy Sheriff Sgt. position (3110.04) effective November 11, 2005, at Grade
2 of the Orleans County Deputy Sheriff’s Association Salary Schedule.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 403-1105
APPROVING 2006 STOP-DWI PLAN

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the 2006 STOP-DWI Plan
in the amount of $65,778, from the Governor’s Traffic Safety Committee,

effective January 1 through December 31, 2006.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 404-1105
CANCELLING SECOND LEGISLATURE MEETING IN NOVEMBER

RESOLVED, that the November 23, 2005 Legislature meeting is
cancelled.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

217



RESOLUTION NO. 405-1105

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO PROCESS AND RELEASE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS

WHEREAS, this Legislature has adopted a policy of authorizing the
payment of claims against the county by resolution, and

WHEREAS, the second Legislature meeting in November has been
cancelled, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Orleans County
Treasurer to process and release checks for claims against the County from the
General Fund, Job Development Agency, Nursing Home and Self-Insurance
Fund without the benefit of a prior resolution, upon completion of the audit
performed during the week of November 21, 2005.

Moved, Bower; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 406-1105

APPROVING THE EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM BUDGET AND
PLAN FOR 2006

WHEREAS, the Employee Assistance Program (EAP) Committee has
been authorized to operate an Employee Assistance Program (EAP) and other
related programs for the County, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature requires the EAP Committee to submit for
approval a plan of operations, together with a proposed budget for the year
2006, be it

RESOLVED that this Legislature authorizes the Orleans County
Employee Assistance Program budget and plan of operations for the year 2006
as follows:

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLAN
REVENUES

Commissions/Deposits 2006 $ 6,000.00
Raffles 500.00
Total $ 6,500.00

218



PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

GCASA Contract
Employee of the Month Program

Summer Picnic

Summer EAP Event

Spring Fling

Holiday Get-Together
Fall or Spring Event

Miscellaneous
Total

Moved, Rush; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 407-1105

$ 2,600.00
575.00
875.00
500.00
600.00
850.00
400.00
100.00

$6,500.00

AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF MORTGAGE TAX RECEIPTS

WHEREAS, this Legislature is in receipt of the Semi-annual Mortgage
Tax Report showing the amounts to be credited to each tax District of Orleans
County, of the money collected during the preceding six months ended
September 30, 2005 be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 261 of the Tax Law, this
Legislature issues a Tax Warrant for the payment of the respective taxed
districts of the amounts so credited, and authorizes and directs the Orleans
County Treasurer to pay said amounts to the respective districts in accordance
with this report, as follows:

Mortgage Tax Apportionment

April 1, 2005 through September 30, 2005

Town
Taxable

Albion 178,145,085
Barre 64,790,520
Carlton 144,962,775
Clarendon 125,127,112
Gaines 96,052,598
Kendall 113,560,499
Murray 159,262,318
Ridgeway 190,841,026

Village Rate Due
Taxable Town

109,879,617 30.83% 37,032.40
8,391.40
31,527.65
19,183.96
21,485,245 11.18% 15,514.65
22,705.66
50,047,751 15.71% 28,153.29
88,333,154  2341g% 35,055.85

Village
Share

11,418.69

1,735.17

4,423.55
8,113.02

Town
Share

25,613.71

8,391.40
31,527.65
19,183.96
13,779.48
22,705.66
23,729.74
26,942.83



Shelby 153,280,808 66,797,135 21.79% 39,794.65 8,670.91  31,123.74
Yates 114,039,936 26,103,390 11.44% 19,959.16 2,284.30  17,674.86

Total  $1,340,062,677 $362,626,292 $257,318.67 $36,645.64 $220,673.03

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 408-1105

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN MENTAL HEALTH
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes transfers of funds within
the Mental Health budget, as follows:

FROM TO

4310.100 - Personnel Services 4310.401 Cellular Phones $1,000

$14,475 4310.413 Gasoline 2,000
4310.414 Auto Parts 1,000
4310.433 Advertising 2,100
4310.440 Auditors 100
4310.441 Printing 1,000
4310.443 Repairs to Off Equip 1,275
4310.446 Vehicle Maintenance 500
4310.456 Data Processing 2,000
4310.458 Books/Manuals 1,500
4310.461 Postage 1,000
4310.461 Travel 1,000

$14,475 $14,475

Moved, Beedon; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 409-1105

AUTHORIZING ABOLISHING, CREATING AND FILLING OF
POSITIONS IN THE PROBATION DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a full-time
Secretary 1l position in the Probation Department, at a Grade 3, Step 1 of the
Management Compensation Plan, and the abolishing of a full-time Principal

220



Account Clerk position Grade 15 of the CSEA Salary Schedule, effective
November 30, 2005, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
the newly created vacant position effective November 30, 2005, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a
vacant Secretary | position at a Grade 1, Step 1 of the Management
Compensation Plan, effective November 30, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 410-1105

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NURSING HOME AND
ROTENBERG & CO.

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves Rotenberg & Co to perform
the financial audit for the years ending 2005, 2006 and 2007, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves a fixed price fee
for each of the years in the three-year period December 31, 2005-2007 in the
amount not to exceed $18,950 (2005), $19,650 (2006) and $20,350 (2007).

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 411-1105

APPROVING 2006 INTEGRATED COUNTY PLAN FOR CHILDREN
YOUTH AND FAMILIES WITH THE NYS OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND
FAMILY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Department of Social Services and the
Orleans County Youth Bureau have developed a joint plan to be eligible for
state aid from the New York State Office of Children and Family Services
under the comprehensive Youth Services Planning guidelines, and

WHEREAS, The Orleans County Youth Board, Youth Bureau and

Department of Social Services are desirous of continuing county
comprehensive youth services planning efforts during 2006, and

221



WHEREAS, guidelines provided by the Office of Children and Family
Services for applying for said eligibility have been satisfactorily completed by
the Orleans County Youth Bureau, and the Youth Board does recommend
approval at this time, be it

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Legislature authorizes the
Chairman to execute such documents as are deemed necessary to effect the
2006 Integrated County Plan with the NYS Office of Children and Family
Services.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 412-1105

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Social Welfare Examiner position at Grade 13 of the CSEA Salary Schedule,
effective December 13, 2005.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution adopting an animal control fee
schedule; second by Legislator Kent. Legislator Callard pointed out that this is
what should have been done in the past, making charges to other counties a
greater amount than within this county. The following resolution was then
adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 413-1105
ADOPTING ANIMAL CONTROL FEE SCHEDULE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following fee schedule
regarding the seizure and/or destruction of animals:

Rabies Seizure $10/day

Incineration of euthanized animals

in county $20

out of county $30

Genesee County only $11 cat/$22 dog (brought in bulk)

222



Shelter Fees (held for 5 days)

First impoundment $10

Second impoundment $20 first 24 hours; $3 each add'l 24 hour period
(within one year of first impoundment)

Third impoundment $30 first 24 hours; $3 each add'l 24 hour period

(and subsequent impoundments within one year of first impound or any
dog owned by that person)

Housing of Animals - Village of Albion, Holley and Medina

Village of Medina dog/cat $5/day pick-up only

Village of Holley dog/cat $5/day which includes pick-up
Village of Albion dog $5/day which includes pick-up
Village of Albion cat $3/day (picked-up by Albion A.C.0.)

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Kent presented a resolution approving rates for the nursing home;
second by Legislator Bower. Legislator Callard pointed out that this is in
response to the state increasing fees from our nursing home to them. This was
not initiated at the county level; it is a response to a state mandate.  The
following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 414-1105
APPROVING RATES FOR ORLEANS COUNTY NURSING HOME

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following private pay
customary service rates for the Nursing Home effective January 1, 2006:

Room Charge  Assessment Total
Basic Daily Room & Board (*):
Private Room C-Wing 212.26 12.74 $225.00
Semi-Private Room C-Wing 198.11 11.89 $210.00
Semi-Private Room A&B Wings 188.67 11.33 $200.00
Respite 216.98 13.02 $230.00

(* Includes NYS Assessment of 6%)

Physical Therapy Restorative
And Evaluation HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule

Occupational Therapy Restorative

223



and Evaluation HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule

Speech Therapy Restorative

And Evaluation HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule
Laboratory Procedure HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule
X-Ray Procedure HCPCS Code Medicare Part B Fee Schedule
Mental Health Consult Visit $125.00

Medical/Surgical Supplies Invoiced Cost + 40%

Complex Medical Equipment/Rental Invoiced Cost + 40%

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 415-1105

SETTING UNIT CHARGE FOR 2006 COUNTY  SOLID
WASTE/RECYCLING PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature sets the unit charge for the 2006
County Solid Waste/Recycling Program at the following rate, which is the
same charge as 2005:

1. One unit of Service $138.00
2. One-half unit of Service $ 69.00
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that an Administrative Fee of $2.00 shall be
added to each unit of service, and a $1.00 fee to each half unit of service.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 416-1105

APPROVING ABSTRACT OF 2006 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING
PROGRAM FEES

224



RESOLVED, that the Abstract of 2006 Recycling - Solid Waste
Program Fees, as prepared by the Clerk, be, and hereby is, approved by this
Legislature.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower presented a resolution authorizing the treasurer to charge
back erroneous taxes to county, town and school districts; second by Legislator
Beedon. Legislator Callard asked how these errors occur, and when they do
occur, if it goes back to the towns which then give it back to the people. Susan
Heard said she gives a check to the person. It could be due to an error in the
assessment, possibly an exemption not applied. The error starts with the town
assessor, when it hits the tax bill is when the person sees it, then they fill out
the correction form, then at the end of the year we recoup this. Legislator Rush
said it is the assessor’s resoponsibility to have it right. Mrs. Heard said it is a
matter of correcting either a clerical error or an error in essential fact. The
following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 417-1105

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO CHARGE BACK ERRONEOUS TAXES
TO RESPECTIVE COUNTY, TOWN AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the County Treasurer by
letter dated November 7, 2005, she be, and hereby is, authorized to charge
back the following erroneous taxes to the respective towns and schools within
the County, as follows:

TOWN TAX TAX TO T0 T0 TOSOLID TO

MAP # YEAR COUNTY TOWN SCHOOL WASTE VILLAGE TOTAL
CARLTON
Ronald Jackson 5.11-1-23 2004 65.49 26.43 91.92
Ronald Jackson 5.11-1-23 2005 65.44 25.98 91.42
Daniel Heater 7.-1-3121 2005 106.34 51.10 157.44
Rosemary Yocum 7.-1-511 2003-2005  54.60 54.60
Richard Higley 7.13-1-20 2005 49.08 23.58 72.66
Jedd Partners 7.14-1-21.13 2005 34521  165.87 511.08
Jedd Partners 7.14-1-21.13 2005 66.78 954.02 1,020.80
Jedd Partners 7.14-1-21.14 2005  427.01 205.17 632.18
Jedd Partners 7.14-1-21.14 2005 82.61 1,180.09 1,262.70
David&Sakinah Malil ~ 16.-1-40.3 2005  300.21 144.24 444.45
E. Weyman 16.1-40.12 2005 7.36 7.36
Medina Medical Bldg ~ 18.1-2-2 2005  964.44  463.41 1,427.85
Elaine Bennett 27.4-3-34 2002 84.66  33.62 118.28
John Keenahan 29.1-1-21 2005 40.90 19.65 60.55

Anthony Sabo 30.-1-40.1 2004-2005 225102.27 102.27



CLARENDON

Various Fire Vol.Ex. 7 parcels 2005 94.64 94.64
David Webster 88-3-29.2 2003-2005 512.83 294.17 807.00
Alfred Ornt Sr. 99.-2-15 2005 13.52 13.52
Ralph Webster 108.-2-41.2 2005 97.96 54.06 152.02
GAINES
Sharone Albone 40.-3-2  2003-2005  602.85 602.85
Jen Associates 62.-1-76.116
2002-2004  4675.37 2899.28 449,96 8,024.61
Jenn Associates 62.-1-76.116 2005 160.23 160.23
KENDALL
Sales tax adj. 2004 41 A1
Sales tax adj. 2005 41 A1
Todd Young 9.-1-52.2 2005 276.86 276.86
George Vito 10.11-1-16 2003-2005 446.54 285.76 732.30
MURRAY
Walter Englert 77.17-1-11.2 2005 163.37 55.78 219.15
May Ann Colavito 77.17-2-28 2005 82.59 82.59
Robert Wilting 54.-1-6.11 2003-2005 490.10 265.67 755.77
Barbara Ludington 64.-1-34  2003-2004 185.57 102.08 287.65
George&Elaine Berg ~ 64.-2-47 2005 596.36 444.63 1,040.99
7 Day Adventist 65.-1-28.12 2005 160.23 160.23
Nils Casperson 65.-1-48 2005  302.27 216.70 518.97
Constance Dunlap 75.-1-15.13 2005 203.16 158.21 361.37
Dale Passarell 77.-1-1.2 2005 1,338.54 851.71 2,190.25
Leland&Betty Hurd 77-1-9.1 2005 184.31 117.28 301.59
RIDGEWAY
Vincent Cardone 80.45-1-10
80.45-1-10.1 2002-2004 2,316.33 2,316.33
Orleans Construction ~ 48.-2-14.221 2005 481,52 262.09 743.61
Ronald Tuohey 70.-1-20.12 2005 243.83 243.83
SHELBY
Sandstone Village 80.10-2-2.22  2002-031,865.09 1,865.09
Elizabeth Jennings 80.14-1-7.23 2005 6.54 2.30 8.84
YATES
M&E Malachowski 14.-1-8.1 2003-2005  719.27 489.05 1,208.32
Lynette Gilbert 14.-1-27.1 2005 180.00 180.00
14,874.33 9,309.80 2,134.11 770.42 2,316.33 29,404.99

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 418-1105
LEVYING CHARGE BACKS
WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has reported to this Legislature that

she has charged the several towns of Orleans County for erroneous and
refunded taxes, be it 226



RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the following amounts to
be levied against the respective towns:

TOWN OUTSIDE INSIDE
Albion

Barre

Carlton 1315.92

Clarendon 456.39

Gaines 3502.13

Kendall 563.44

Murray 2156.28 138.37
Ridgeway 505.92

Shelby 2.30
Yates 669.05

Total Charged to Towns $9,309.80

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 419-1105

APPROVING CHARGE BACKS TO TOWNS FOR DATA MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, USER FEES, TAX BILLS AND RATE AND MAP FILES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes charge backs for Data
Management Services, user fees, tax bills and rate files to be levied on to the
2006 taxes, as follows:

CHARGEBACKS TO TOWNS FOR 2006

NO. OF NYS TAX USER  RATE&MAP TOTAL
TOWN PARCELS AGREEMENT BILLS FEES FILES TOTAL  TOWN
Albion Inside 1608 1608.00  385.92 1993.92
Outside 922 922.00 221.28 890.96 150.00 2184.24 4178.16
Barre 1352 1352.00  324.48 803.84 150.00 2630.32 2630.32
Carlton 2402 2402.00 576.48 1095.80 150.00 4224.28 4224.28
Clarendon 1733 1733.00 41592 792.44 150.00 3091.36 3091.36
Gaines Inside 249 249.00 59.76 308.76
Outside 1006 1006.00 241.44 756.08 150.00 2153.52 2462.28
Kendall 1735 1735.00 416.40 775.40 150.00 3076.80 3076.80
Murray Inside 681 681.00 163.44 844.44
Outside 1406 1406.00  337.44 1045.16 150.00 2938.60 3783.04
Ridgeway Inside 1408 1408.00  337.92 1745.92

Outside 1706 1706.00 224?9.44 1192.12 150.00 3457.56 5203.48



Shelby Inside 971 971.00  233.04 1204.04
Outside 1314 1314.00  315.36 739.12 150.00 2518.48 3722.52

Yates Inside 386 386.00 92.64 478.64
Outside 1299 1299.00 311.76 558.84 150.00 2319.60 2798.24
TOTALS 20,178  20,178.00 4842.72 8649.76 1500.00 35,170.48 35,170.48

Moved, Bower; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 420-1105

APPROVING APPORTIONMENT OF 2006 SALES TAX TO TOWNS AND
VILLAGES

RESOLVED, that the apportionment of the 2006 Sales Tax to Towns
and Villages as presented by the Clerk of the Legislature in the foregoing
warrants be, and hereby is approved by this Legislature.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 421-1105

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NURSING HOME AND
DENTSERV

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreement
between the Nursing Home and Dentserv for the provision of dental services to
the residents at a cost of $2,494.00 per month, effective January 1, 2006
through December 31, 2007.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 422-1105

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the installation of a 1000
pound capacity Liftgate, including parts labor and freight, to be purchased
from Thruway Spring, Rochester, NY, at a total cost of $1,793.75, to be paid
from account 3510.250 — Animal Control Officer, Other Equipment.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent. 228



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution authorizing a purchase from the
Mental Health budget; second by Legislator Callard. Legislator Beedon said if
this is purchased before the 30" of this month, there is a large savings. This
will bring the billing system back to Orleans County and will allow our people
to do it in house. Legislator Rush asked if the county has to make up the
difference between the $60,000 unspent reinvestment monies and the purchase
cost of $67,000. Legislator Beedon said we are going to try to find the
difference in the existing Mental Health budget, but if the county has to make
up the difference, 1’d rather do that than have to pay someone to do the work
next year. Legislator Beedon said he is very pleased with the effort that has
been made by the Mental Health department to get a handle on this. The
following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 423-1105
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM MENTAL HEALTH BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of
scheduling, billing and electronic records software from Accumedic Computer
Systems, Inc. in the amount of $67,556, purchase contingent upon approval
from the State Office of Mental Health to utilize $60,800 in unspent
reinvestment monies from 2005, which is 100% state dollars.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Callard. Meeting
adjourned at 5:10 p.m.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
December 7, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Notices of two Public
Hearings for the Town of Shelby; one regarding amending the zoning law; the
other regarding a garage sale local law.

During open discussion, Legislator Kent said four or five months ago we
received a report from the County Attorney regarding deputy election
commissioners; whether they can be pyigback into the step and grade system.



Legislator Kent asked if anything is going to be done about this. Dave Schubel
said, as he recollects, the deputies had been removed from the step and grade
system and were not getting longevity. An inquiry was made as to whether or
not it is permissible to put them back into the step and grade system, and
whether they could get longevity, He said he feels that they could and they can.
Whether you do it or not, is a policy decision. Legislator Bennett said a
resolution would be needed to do that. Legislator Kent said, with all the
changes they (Elections) will be forced to deal with in the next year or so, this
would be a good time to throw them a bone of some sort. Chairman Tuohey
said, so as of the first of the year, they would go back to the step and grade
system. Legislator Bennett said yes, he thinks we should do that. Legislator
Callard agreed that this resolution should be proposed for December 28.
Legislator Bower said the new one never starts at the bottom step; they are
always paid the same. When the last newcomer came on she was paid the
same as someone who was there for years. Legislator Callard said he and
Legislator Bennett will formulate a resolution.

Chairman Bower introduced a resolution to adopt the 2006 Orleans County
budget, with a change from the preliminary budget. Chairman Tuohey said this
change from the preliminary budget will provide for an average tax rate of
$8.53 per thousand, which is an increase of .38 cents per $1000, or a 4.705%
increase.  Chuck Nesbitt said, due to rounding, it is actually a .39-cent
increase. The Clerk pointed out that previous resolutions adopting the budget
with an amended figure included the information of what the actual change is
that was made. Mr. Nesbitt said that would be an additional $150,000 taken as
cash surplus from the road fund. A roll call vote was then taken and the
following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 424-1205

ADOPTING THE 2006 ORLEANS COUNTY BUDGET

WHEREAS, the 2006 preliminary budget for Orleans County was
presented to the general public at a public hearing held at 7:30 p.m. on
December 5, 2005, and

WHEREAS, this Legislature has reviewed and discussed said
preliminary budget, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature does hereby adopt the 2006
preliminary budget, with one amendment, which is an additional $150,000
from the Highway road fund to be used as cash surplus.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon. 230



Roll call. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

After adoption of the resolution, Legislator Bower thanked Susan Heard,
Chuck Nesbitt and all the legislators for all their hard work in getting to this
point where we could adopt a budget that hopefully will satisfy the people that
we represent. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 425-1205

REGARDING TOWN LEVIES

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Legislature a duly certified
copy of the annual budget of each of the several towns in the County of
Orleans for fiscal year beginning January 1, 2006, be it

RESOLVED, that there shall be assessed and levied upon and collected
from the taxable real property situated in the following named towns outside of
any incorporated village, wholly set partially located therein, the amounts
indicated below, for the Highway - Townwide; Highway - Outside and Part-
Town Outside purposes, as specified in the budgets of the respective towns:

HIGHWAY HIGHWAY TOWN

TOWNS OUTSIDE TOWNWIDE OUTSIDE
Albion $105,250.00 $231,225.00

Barre 413,280.85

Carlton 349,248.00

Clarendon 287,895.00

Gaines 183,988.00 272,582.00 41,248.00
Kendall 291,577.00

Murray 145,800.00 193,244.00 17,334.00
Ridgeway 83,404.00 193,755.00 20,746.00
Shelby 130,294.00 172,135.00 22,997.00
Yates 156,500.00 137,300.00 9,463.00
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that there shall be, and hereby is, assessed and
levied upon and collected from the real property liable, therefore, with the
respective Fire Protection and Improvement Districts in the following towns,
as indicated, the amounts for the purpose of such districts as follows:

231



TOWN DISTRICT AMOUNT
Albion Fire Protection $84,422.00
Water Dist. 1 19,000.00
Water Dist. 3 82,000.00
Water Dist. 4 28,569.00
Water Dist. 5 60,692.00
Barre Fire 82,000.00
Water Dist. 1 28,980.00
Water Dist. 2 13,200.00
Water Dist. 3 13,135.00
Water Dist. 4 13,920.00
Carlton Fire 93,750.00
Light Dist. | 3,100.00
Light Dist. 11 6,000.00
Water 249,310.00
Clarendon Fire Protection 152,643.00
Water Dist. 2 46,578.00
Water Dist. 3 60,000.00
Water Dist. 4 57,508.00
Water Dist. 5 18,772.00
Water Dist. 6 31,588.00
Water Dist. 7 37,432.00
Water Dist. 8 10,757.00
Gaines Fire Protection 27,776.00
Water Dist. 2 13,388.00
Water Dist. 3 11,295.00
Water Dist. 4 17,425.00
Water Dist. 5 5,315.00
Kendall Fire Dist. 1 (Kendall) 120,640.00
Fire Dist. 2 (Morton) 57,400.00
Light Dist. 1 3,669.00
Light Dist. 2 2,326.00
Light Dist. 3 1,200.00
Water Dist. 2 18,029.00
Water Dist. 3 21,715.00
Water Dist. 4 72,005.00
Water Dist. 5 28,630.00
Murray Fire Protection Dist.1 51,051.00
Fire Dist. 2 90,084.00
Light Dist. 23Rancher) 2,000.00



Light Dist. 2 (Hulberton) 2,800.00
Light Dist. 3 (Brockville) 800.00
Water Dist. | 6,000.00
Water Dist. 2 31,000.00
Water Dist. 3 22,582.00
Water Dist. 4 6,995.00
Water Dist. 5 4,300.00
Water Dist. 6 10,000.00
Water Dist. 7 18,548.00
Water Dist. 8 16,440.00
Water Dist. 9 5,700.00
Water Dist. 10 5,600.00
Water Dist. 11 90,000.00
Ridgeway Fire Protection 147,775.00
Light 2,954.00
Water Improvement 31-E 12,050.00
Water Improvement 269 10,577.00
Water District 2 19,892.15
Water District 3 30,479.32
Water District 4 68,736.50
Water District 5 26,186.88
Water District 7 9,702.00
Knowlesville Sewer Dist 28,050.00
Shelby Fire Protection Dist. 160,000.00
(Shelby & E. Shelby)
Light Dist.1 (Shelby) 3,520.00
Light Dist. 2 (Millville) 2,035.00
Yates Fire Protection 74,200.00
Water Dist. No. 4 184,590.00
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount to be raised by tax for all
other purposes, as specified in the said several annual budgets as presented to
this Legislature, and which are now on file in the Office of the Clerk of the
Legislature, shall be, and hereby are assessed, levied upon and collected from
all the taxable property in the towns enumerated below, except as otherwise
provided by law:

REASSESSED REASSESSED GENERAL
TOWN WATER BILLS 2S\jjijWER BILLS FUND




Albion $5,037.41 $291,971.00
Barre 180,848.32
Carlton 2,272.08 123,770.00
Clarendon 276,284.00
Gaines 5003.75 269,423.00
Kendall 4,438.97 270,420.00
Murray 59.24 242,530.00
Ridgeway 20,173.59 244,298.00
Shelby 13,809.82 350,904.00
Yates 285.34 242,802.00
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that such taxes and assessments when
collected shall be paid to the Supervisors of the several towns in the amounts
as shown by this resolution for distribution to them in the manner provided by
law.

Moved, Bower; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 426-1205

AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO RELEVY UNPAID
RECYCLING-SOLID WASTE PROGRAM FEES

RESOLVED, that pursuant to a request from the County Treasurer, she
be, and hereby is authorized to add the following 2005 Unpaid Solid
Waste/Recycling Fees to the 2006 tax rolls of the several towns in Orleans
County:

TOWN AMOUNT
Albion Inside $ 15,702.54
Outside 5,287.60
Barre 6,008.63
Carlton 9,133.16
Clarendon 4,967.13
Gaines Inside 961.38
Outside 6,649.55
Kendall 4,406.33
Murray Inside 3,364.83
Outside 4,806.90
Ridgeway Inside 11,937.14

Outside 234 11,055.87



Shelby Inside 7,530.81

Outside 6,889.89
Yates Inside 2,243.22
Outside 6,409.22
TOTAL $107,354.20

Moved, Bower; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 427-1205

AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO RELEVY UNPAID SCHOOL
TAXES

RESOLVED, that pursuant to a request from the County Treasurer, she
be, and hereby is authorized to relevy the unpaid school taxes, adding a 7%
penalty; said taxes to be added to the 2006 tax rolls of the respective towns as
of November 1, 2005.

TOWN AMOUNT
Albion Inside $202,739.68
Outside 162,689.52
Barre 113,420.38
Carlton 306,948.09
Clarendon 221,650.76
Gaines Inside 15,976.76
Outside 127,896.94
Kendall 126,821.76
Murray Inside 204,254.07
Outside 345,846.98
Ridgeway Inside 206,135.80
Outside 203,679.09
Shelby Inside 146,915.64
Outside 144,268.48
Yates Inside 40,430.56
Outside 155,481.01
TOTAL $2,725,155.52

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

235



RESOLUTION NO. 428-1205

AUTHORIZING TREASURER TO RELEVY CERTAIN UNPAID
VILLAGE TAXES

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Treasurer is authorized to relevy
certain unpaid village taxes to the 2006 tax bills, adding a 5% penalty, as
follows:

Village of Albion Town of Albion  $ 121,476.72

Town of Gaines 11,385.87
Village of Holley 128,178.53
Village of Lyndonville 21,131.62
Village of Medina Town of Ridgeway  129,885.26

Town of Shelby 106,233.24
Total $ 518,291.24

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

After adoption of the above resolution, Legislator Callard asked why the
interest rate is 7% on the school taxes and 5% on the village taxes. Mrs. Heard
stated this is set by state law. She said the village relevied taxes went up about
$100,000 over last year.

Legislator Beedon motioned for an executive session to discuss negotiations;
second by Legislator Callard.

After the executive session, Legislator Callard motioned to adjourn; second by
Legislator Beedon. Meeting adjourned at 5:40 pm.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
December 14, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Announcement of

NYSAC Legislative Conference to be held from January 30 through February
1.

236



During Open Discussion, Legislator Kent asked about the possibility of
passing a resolution encouraging the towns to give a moratorium on tax
assessment increases. Chairman Tuohey said that is something to be handled
at the local level. Legislator Kent said he knows it has to be done at the town
level, but he is looking for the Legislature to encourage the towns to do it.
Chairman Tuohey suggested that this would be a good topic to bring up at the
Supervisors and Legislators meeting. Legislator Kent said it would be a good
idea for the Legislature to pass a resolution encouraging this. Chairman
Tuohey suggested that Legislator Kent talk to the County Attorney regarding a
resolution.

Andrew Lucyszyn, Director of the Public Health Department said the disaster
exercise that was held this past week was very successful according to the
regional coordinators and the State Health Department. Mr. Lucyszyn thanked
the legislators for allowing county employees to participate; he also thanked
the employees who participated.

Chairman Tuohey asked Chief Administrative Officer Charles H. Nesbitt, Jr. to
report on the meeting that was held with Cannon Engineers this afternoon. Mr.
Nesbitt said we met earlier today with Cannon Design, our construction
management and architectural and engineering firm for the proposed nursing
home project. The project specs came in on what is being proposed as a
reduction in cost. The original total project cost was just under $10 million.
The new design is approximately $6.28 million for construction and
contingencies relative to construction. Planning, architecture and engineering,
construction management and other expenses such as surveys and testing,
comes in at approximately $937,569. Equipment under the new plan comes in
at roughly $190,000, for a total project cost of $7.406 million, with additional
cost for financing and interim interest expenses of approximately $560,000,
bringing the total comparable project costs to $7,966,848. Mr. Nesbitt said he
believes it is the intention of the Legislature to look at voting on the project on
December 28.

Kathy Ahlberg spoke about the Totally Wireless agreement. She said the
amount of time being spent by the office staff trying to determine what the
bills are for is not worth the small amount of savings that has been realized
since the contract began. The owner of Totally Wireless agrees that there is
more time being spent by both parties than is warranted by the small savings.
It was agreed that a letter will be sent to Totally Wireless to terminate the
agreement.

Susan Heard, County Treasurer, distributed a report, which shows the
difference in the amount of school, and village relevied taxes for 2004/5 and
2005/06. The school districts will takesin $78,409 more than last year and the



villages are up by $94,323. Legislator Bower asked Mrs. Heard to explain
how the county up fronts this money. Mrs. Heard said the county makes the
towns, villages and school districts whole. This is the amount of their unpaid
school and village taxes that the county will collect and make payment to
them, so they are paid in full.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 429-1205
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Highway Department, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have
been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 8031 through 8264 , and totaling $437,057.72 be paid, and
claims against the Nursing Home represented by check numbers 32485
through 32497 through totaling $ and claims against the Self-Insurance fund,
represented by checks numbered 37948 through 37949, and totaling $5464.53
be paid, and claims against the Highway Department, represented by checks
numbered 4382 through 4398 and 1687 through 1694 and totaling
$86,524.04 be paid, and claims against the Job Development Agency
represented by checks 3178 through 3193 and totaling $7,366.11 be paid, and
that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Administrator of the Nursing Home, the
Director of Job Development Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, and
the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 430-1205

APPROVING APPORTIONMENT OF THE 2006 GENERAL COUNTY
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that the apportionment of the General County Budget for
2006, as prepared by the Director of Real Property Tax Services, be, and
hereby is, in all respects approved by this Legislature.

Moved, Bower; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 93g



RESOLUTION NO. 431-1205
APPROVING ABSTRACTS OF TAX ROLLS

RESOLVED, that the Abstract of Taxes, as prepared by the Clerk, they
being Abstract of Tax Rolls (1) Assessments, Tax Rates and Levies; (2)
Amount and Purpose of Taxes for Town Expenditure; (3) Amount and Purpose
of Taxes for County Expenditure and all other matters therein contained, be
and hereby are, adopted by this Legislature and that the several items of taxes
and levies set forth be levied upon respective tax districts of the county and be
fixed as the tax rates for the extension of taxes in such districts.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 432-1205

APPROVING COMPLETED TAX ROLLS AND DIRECTING THE
EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF WARRANTS

WHEREAS, upon the tax rolls of the several Towns the several taxes
have been duly extended as provided by law, it is

RESOLVED, that the tax rolls be approved as so completed, and that
the taxes so extended against each parcel of property upon the said rolls are
hereby determined to be the taxes due thereon as set forth therein, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that there be annexed to each of said rolls, a
tax warrant under seal of the Legislative Body in the form prepared by the
Clerk as provided by Section 904 of the Real Property Tax Law; that such
warrants shall be in the respective amounts heretofore authorized to be levied
upon each of said rolls; and that said rolls with said warrants annexed are to be
forthwith delivered to the respective collectors of the several tax districts of the
County.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 433-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT FOR 800 MHz RADIO MAINTENANCE
CONTRACT

239



RESOLVED, that this Legislature awards the bid of the 800 MHz
Radio Maintenance Contract to FM Communications, at a cost of $12,500.00,
effective January 1, 2006, through December 31, 2006; payment to be made
from account 3020.418-Public Safety Communication System, Other
Contractual.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 434-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN COUNTY CLERK AND
ABSTRACT COMPANIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the lease agreements with
the following Abstract Companies, for the leasing of space in the County
Clerk’s Office, agreements effective for calendar years 2006 and 2007 at an
annual cost of $2,000/year per company:

Monroe-Genesee Country Title Agency, LLC
Orleans Abstract and Title Services
Crossroads Abstract Corp.

Moved, Bower; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 435-1205

SETTING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
OF ORLEANS TO MAKE APPLICATION FOR REDESIGNATION OF
CERTAIN AREAS WITHIN THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS AS AN
EMPIRE ZONE.

RESOLVED, that this Legislature will hold a Public Hearing on
December 28, 2005 at 4:25 pm, at which time any questions and comments
will be heard to authorize the County of Orleans to make application for
redesignation of certain areas within the County of Orleans as an Empire Zone.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 436-1205

APPROVING PURCHASES FROM ShigRIFF’'S BUDGET



RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Sheriff to purchase
tires and automotive parts from UTZ Parmenter Tire in the amount of
$3,017.96, with $2,679.50 to be paid from account 3110.414 — Sheriff,
Automotive Parts, and the balance of $338.40 to be paid from account
3510.414 — Animal Control, Automotive Parts.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 437-1205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN BUILDINGS AND
GROUNDS DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Custodial Worker position in the Buildings and Grounds Department
at an hourly rate of $8.76.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 438-1205

AUTHORIZING PURCHASES FROM BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the following purchases
to be made from the Buildings and Grounds budget:

Two Hydro Tractors with snow blowers from Ontrac Equipment Corp., at a
total cost of $7,971.82, to be purchased from account 1620.250 — Buildings
and Grounds, Other Equipment.

Replacement power venter and fan control for the Public Safety Building to be
purchased from MJ Mechanical Services at a cost of $1,265.37, to be
purchased from account 1620.403 — Buildings and Grounds, Maintenance
Projects.

Parts for hot water tank in jail to be purchased from VJ Stanley at a cost of
$1,561.50, to be paid from account 1620.403 — Buildings and Grounds,
Maintenance Projects.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 944



RESOLUTION NO. 439-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Public Health Department:

NYS Department of Health, Division of Family Health, Fiscal Unit, ESP
Corning Tower, Room 878, Albany, NY 12237-0657, to provide Migrant
Health Services for eligible residents of Orleans County. Contract period
January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006. Contract amount $39,500.00.
Reimbursement from New York State Department of Health at 100%. No
County cost. Contract#C018167

Health Economics Group, Inc., 1050 University Ave Rochester, NY to provide
3" party billing services to retrieve monies for the 3-5 programs through the
Orleans County Health Department. Health Economics to be paid 15% of
monies recovered. If no monies recovered, no payments will be made to
Health Economics. Contract period January 1, 2006 through December 31,
2009.

Health Research Incorporated, One University Place, Rensselaer, NY 12144-
3455, to provide Public Health Preparedness/Response for Bioterrorism
services to the Orleans County Health Department and the residents of Orleans
County. Contract Period; August 31, 2005 through August 30, 2006. Contract
amount $75,000.00. Contract#15-0073-06. No County Cost.

New York State Department of Health, Division of Family and Local Services,
Corning Tower, Room 878, Albany, New York, 12237-0657, to provide
services through Early Intervention Administration; Children with Special
Health Care Needs Program. Contract Period from October 1, 2005 through
September 30, 2006. Contract #C017618. Contract amount $70,606.00.
Reimbursement at 100%. No County Cost.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 440-1205
SETTING DATE OF 2006 ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING

RESOLVED, that the Organizational Meeting of the Orleans County
Legislature will be held on Thursday, January 5, 2006, at 4:30 p.m.
242



Moved, Rush; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 441-1205
AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a part-time
Correction Officer position in the Sheriff’s Department, at a salary of $9.89 per
hour.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 442-1205

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN BUILDINGS AND
GROUNDS BUDGET

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to transfer funds within
the Buildings and Grounds budget as follows:

From: To:
1620.101 — Overtime 1620.403 — Maintenance Projects
$2,100 $2,100

Moved, Rush; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 443-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NURSING HOME AND
ANGELICA TEXTILE SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Nursing Home and Angelica Textile Services, 34 Swan Street, Batavia, NY
14020, for resident linen services for the period January 1, 2006 to December
31, 2007 at an agreed upon per piece contract price.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

243



RESOLUTION NO. 444-1205

APPROVING AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN DISTRICT
ATTORNEY AND THE NEW YORK STATE CRIME VICTIMS BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature amends the agreement between the
District Attorney and the New York State Crime Victims Board for additional
funding in the amount of $7,021; current agreement effective through
September 30, 2006.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 445-1205

APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM COMMITTEE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the following
appointments to the Employee Assistance Program Committee, all for a two-
year term beginning January 1, 2006 and ending December 31, 2007:

Allison Schoolcraft Nursing Home 1/1/06 - 12/31/07
Jeanne Nenni Highway Department 1/1/06 - 12/31/07
Brian Spangler Mental Health 1/1/06 - 12/31/07
Julie Noreck Social Services 1/1/06 - 12/31/07

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 446-1205

AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF A LETTER OF INTENT WITH EF
JOHNSON TO UPGRADE THE 800 MHz MULTINET RADIO SYSTEM

WHEREAS, EF Johnson made a proposal to enter into a contract with
Orleans County to upgrade the current County 800 MHz Radio System to a
P25 Trunked System during the timeframe of the Nextel rebanding Wave 4
NSPAC negotiation period and work completed with the Wave 4 NSPAC
Implementation period, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Chairman to submit a
Letter of Intent to EF Johnson for the upgrade of the current 800 MHz Multinet
radio system to a P25 Trunked system per the P25 promotional offer made to
this Legislature on November 9, 200543n approximate cost of $750,000, said



Letter of Intent is conditional on completing a mutually acceptable contract for
rebanding with Nextel.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution authorizing the Emergency
Management Director to apply for an equipment grant; second by Legislator
Kent. Chairman Tuohey asked how much the grant is for. Paul Wagner said it
depends what equipment is specified; probably around $20,000. Chairman
Tuohey asked Mr. Wagner if he has something particular in mind. Mr.
Wagner said he is looking at an electronic device that measures differences in
temperatures not affected by smoke conditions. The following resolutions
were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 447-1205

AUTHORIZING THE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR TO
APPLY FOR AN EQUIPMENT GRANT (CEDAP).

WHEREAS, the Federal government is offering phase two of the
Commercial Equipment Direct Assistance Program (CEDAP) to provide
emergency responder agencies with equipment items that will enhance and
support regional response, mutual aid, and interoperability of responder
equipment, and

WHEREAS, no county dollars are required to acquire such equipment,
be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Emergency
Management Director to apply for the CEDAP equipment grant.

Moved, Rush; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 448-1205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S
OFFICE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Secretary to the Assistant District Attorney position at grade 1 of the
Management Salary Schedule, effective January 2, 2006.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent. 245



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution authorizing an agreement between
Buildings and Grounds and the NYS Unified Court System; second by
Legislator Beedon. Susan Heard commented that the fact sheet does not show
what the previous amount of this agreement was. Chairman Tuohey suggested
that this resolution be tabled until that information is obtained. Legislator
Bower moved to table the resolution; second by Legislator Rush. The
following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 449-1205

APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO THE COMMUNITY SERVICES
BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointment of
Roosevelt Smith to the Community Services Board for a 2-year term,
beginning December 15, 2005 and ending December 14, 2007.

Moved, Beedon; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 450-1205
AUTHORIZING EQUIPMENT PURCHASE FOR THE NURSING HOME

WHEREAS, a resident floor lift is broken beyond repair and poses a
safety problem for employees, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the purchase of one Hoyer
Power Floor Lift (400 Ib capacity), to be purchased from Direct Supply, at a
cost of $1,254.85, to be paid from account 6030.200 — equipment.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 451-1205
APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO ORLEANS COUNTY YOUTH BOARD
RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the appointment of Linda
Haight of 14738 Moore Street, Town of Albion, to serve as an At-Large

representative on the Orleans County Youth Board beginning January 1, 2006
through December 31, 2008. 246



Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 452-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
ORLEANS COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE AGING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Social Services and the Orleans County Office for Aging for the provision of
outreach activities for Low Income Home Energy Assistance recipients; to be
effective October 1, 2005 through September 30, 2006 at a cost of $14,500.
County cost is $0.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 453-1205
APPROVING REALLOCATION OF YOUTH BUREAU YDDP MONIES
WHEREAS, the Youth Bureau did not need the budgeted personal
services contract because it was removed from the agreement with Cornell

Cooperative Extension, and

WHEREAS, the Youth Bureau insurance, phone and postage were
budgeted at a larger amount than needed, and

WHEREAS, the Youth Bureau receives a 50% match for expenses
through a YDDP allocation, which needs to be expended in 2005, and

WHEREAS, programs that the Youth Bureau allocates YDDP monies
to are over matched, paying more than 50% of their program expenses, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves decreasing the Youth
Bureau Administrative budget by $1,570.00 and decreasing the YDDP revenue
to A3820 by $785.00.

The $785.00 will be reallocated to the following agencies and programs:

Orleans County Juvenile Adjustment Services $250.00
NYSARC-Camp Rainbow $200.00
Regional Action Phone $135.00

Genesee Orleans Ministry of ConcernyJust Friends $200.00



Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 454-1205

AUTHORIZING OUT OF STATE TRAVEL FOR PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes Wayne Hale to attend the
Snowbird Extravaganza Travel Show in Lakeland, Florida, from January 16
through January 19, 2006, at a cost of $2091.83, to be paid from account
6410.468, | Love New York.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 455-1205

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN YOUTH BUREAU
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes a transfer of funds within
the Youth Bureau budget, as follows:

From To:

7312.100 Personal Services 481 Professional Dues $ 20

$330 411 Office Supplies 260
462 County Travel 50

From 7312.461 Postage To:

$140 481 Professional Dues 140

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 456-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NURSING HOME AND
BRENDA ZIMMERMAN

WHEREAS, the Nursing Home is required by New York State code to
have an arrangement for Occupational Therapy consultant services, and

248



WHEREAS, Brenda Zimmerman, 3511 Landers Lane, Gasport, New
York 14067, is an Occupational Therapist, licensed by the State of New York
and has agreed to provide occupational therapy consultant services as specified
in the Independent Contractors Agreement, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement for services
at a rate of $50.00 per hour effective January 1, 2006 through December 31,
2006.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 457-1205
APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following appointments
to the Orleans County Planning Board:

EXPIRATION
NAME REPRESENTS DATE
Daniel Strong Town of Carlton 12-31-08
1150 Sawyer Road
Kent, New York 14477
Terrance Brown Town of Carlton 12-31-08
1544 East Kent Road (Alternate)
Kent, New York 14477
Kevin Johnson Town of Clarendon 12-31-08
4554 South Holley Road
Holley, New York 14470
John McNeil Town of Clarendon 12-31-08
17219 Taylor Road (Alternate)
Holley, New York 14470
Thomas Fuller Town of Shelby 12-31-08
4957 Hellert Road
Medina, New York 14103
Kirk Myhill Town of Shelby 12-31-08

10835 West Shelby Road 24@\lternate)



Medina, New York 14103

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 458-1205
AUTHORIZING PURCHASES FROM TOURISM BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the following purchases
to be made from the Tourism budget — 6410.468 — | Love NY:

Jacuzzo Cre-8-Tiv Designs  Fam Tour Promotion Expense $ 2,219.63
Clark CSM, Ltd. Project planning and development for

Three Country Byways Tour Planner  4,000.00
K2 Communications Sugar and Spice and Everything Ice

3-County Byways cultural tourism

initiative design services 9,000.00

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 459-1205

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF PART-TIME VACANCY IN THE
SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
part-time Correction Officer, position number 3150.28, at grade 1 of the
OCSEA salary schedule, effective December 15, 2005.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 460-1205
SETTING UP NEW MONIES IN TOURISM BUDGET

WHEREAS, sixteen local businesses placed advertisements in the
2005-06 Orleans County Fishing Guide, resulting in $3,500 in revenue, be it

250



RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby authorizes these funds to be
expended for tourism promotion purposes in 2005 and further authorizes
setting up monies in the Tourism Account as follows:

Revenue Appropriation
A2000 Other Tourism Revenues 6410.468 | Love New York
$3,500.00 $3,500.00

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 461-1205

ESTABLISHING POLICY FOR SHARING OF COUNTY GIS TAX MAP
DATA

WHEREAS, the County prepared a comprehensive Geographic
Information System (GIS) Needs Assessment in cooperation with towns,
villages, and contract agencies to identify data sharing opportunities and the
benefits of digital data in improving efficiencies in the delivery of services to
the public, and

WHEREAS, the participants in the Needs Assessment collectively
identified creation of digital tax map data as their highest priority for achieving
the forenamed purpose, and

WHEREAS, the County subsequently converted said tax maps, of
which it is custodian, to GIS format in response to documented need and
benefits, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby authorizes the County to
share, upon request and free of charge, the GIS tax map data with all
municipal, state, and federal governments and associated agencies, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that requests by private consultants and
contractors for GIS tax map data of which the County is custodian must be
made to the County through the client governments or associated agencies on
whose behalf they have been officially authorized to perform work, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that for all individuals or entities except
the forenamed, the cost of the GIS tax map data of which the County is
custodian shall be $50.00 for each town, up to $500.00 for the entire County.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush. 251



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.
RESOLUTION NO. 462-1205

AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER  409-1105 REGARDING
ABOLISHING, CREATING AND FILLING POSITIONS IN THE
PROBATION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, resolution number 409-1105 abolished a Principal
Account Clerk position in the Probation Department and created a Secretary 11
position in the Probation Department, and

WHEREAS, Orleans County negotiations resulted in the disposition
that the abolished position should remain that of a bargaining unit title, be it

RESOLVED, that resolution number 409-1105 is amended, as follows:

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of the
following vacancies in the Probation Department:

Secretary | position at Grade 1 of the Management Compensation Plan,
effective November 30, 2005

Principal Account Clerk position, at grade 15 of the CSEA Salary Schedule,
effective November 30, 2005

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Julie Vendetti, who was in the position
of Secretary Il effective November 30, 2005 through December 8, 2005 be
paid at the rate of Grade 3, Step 1 of the Management Compensation Plan for
that time period.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon motioned to waive the rules to add an emergency resolution
to today’s agenda; second by Legislator Callard. Legislator Beedon said this
has to be taken care of by December 23; that is why it needs to be voted on
today. The following resolution was then adopted:

252



RESOLUTION NO. 463-1205

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO MENTAL HEALTH
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to transfer funds into the
Mental Health budget, as follows:

From: To:

1990 — Contingency Fund 4310.418 — Other Contractual
$34,860 $34,860

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the use of
these funds for a Medicaid audit settlement, in the event that the Mental Health
department’s fund balance is insufficient to pay this amount.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bower motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Callard. Meeting
adjourned at 5:00 pm.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
December 28, 2005

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the pledge
to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the following communications: Announcement of
NYSAC Legislative Conference.

During Open Discussion, Legislator Kent said he has been requesting
Buildings and Grounds to give some attention to the trees in the square. One
sugar maple needs attention and it should be done now. If it waits until spring,
that will mess up all the new growth. Legislator Kent said he would also like to
see the Legislature pass a resolution next year recommending a moratorium on
assessment increases for home improvements, not additions. He also would
like to see the beginning of a fund dedicated to future remediation of the jail
situation. Legislator Kent said he also hopes the Legislature does not lose
track of the animal control situation.

253



Chairman Tuohey thanked Legislator Kent for his comments, and said that he
has been a conscientious Legislator for the last two years.

Legislator Rush, along with the rest of the board members and office staff,
presented Chairman Tuohey with a plaque in recognition of the 16 years she
served on the Orleans County Legislature; 10 of which were in the capacity of
Chairman. Chairman Tuohey said these have been some of the happiest years
of her life. She said she will miss the members of this board.

Chairman Tuohey, on behalf of the Legislature, presented Legislator Richard
Bennett with a plaque in recognition of the years he has served on this board.
Chairman Tuohey said Legislator Bennett’s leaving is a real loss to the county.
She thanked him for his kindness; said he always listens to the people.
Legislator Bennett said he came into office with humility, and was always
grateful to the public. He said he is grateful to the people of Orleans County
for having given him this privilege.

Legislator Beedon motioned to add four resolutions to the agenda; second by
Legislator Bower. All in favor.

The following resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 464-1205
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development Agency,
the Nursing Home, and account S1710 of the Self-Insurance Fund have been
audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented by
checks numbered 8287 through 8467, and totaling $357,727.20 be paid, and
claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks numbered
38013 through 38015, and totaling $5385.30 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29536 and 29613 and 32498
through 32505, and totaling $271,581.11, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 3196 through 3207 and totaling
$14,391.34 be paid, and claims against the Highway Department, represented
by checks numbered 4401 through 4410 and 1697 through 1699 and totaling
$30,382.14 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the Director of Job
Development Agency, the Superintendent of Highways, the Administrator of
the Nursing Home, and the Self-Insurance Administrator be authorized and
directed to draw demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said
claims. 254



Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 465-1205
ABOLISHING ALL POSITIONS NOT BUDGETED

RESOLVED, that effective January 1, 2006, all positions for which an
appropriation has not been included in the 2006 County Budget are hereby
abolished, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all County Departments are hereby
directed to review the positions on the salary schedule prepared by the
Personnel Office and to notify the Director of Personnel of each position not
budgeted; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon receipt of such notification the
Personnel Department will take the appropriate action to insure that non-
budgeted positions are abolished and removed from the 2006 salary schedule.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 466-1205

PLACING DEPUTY ELECTION COMMISSIONERS IN MANAGEMENT
COMPENSATION PLAN

RESOLVED, that effective January 1, 2006, the Deputy Election
Commissioners will be placed in the Management Compensation Plan at Grade
2,step 7.

Moved, Callard; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 467-1205

AUTHORIZING SALARY INCREASES FOR MANAGEMENT AND
CERTAIN PART-TIME AND UNCLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature does hereby approve a 3% increase
in the Management Compensation Plan salary schedule, effective January 1,
2006, and be it

255



FURTHER RESOLVED, that employees are also authorized to receive
any increments they are entitled to under the plan, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following salaries, effective January
1, 2006, are authorized for certain part-time and unclassified employees:

Annual: Daily:
County Historian $6,963  Court Attendant

(Daily) $61.30
Risk Management Director 3,819  Examination Monitor
Deputy Budget Officer 2,865  (Full Day) 97.38
Deputy Fire Coordinator 834  Examination Monitor
Fire Investigator 834  (Half Day) 48.70
Deputy Clerk of the Legislature 2,633
Election Commissioners 9,130 Hourly
Marine Park Manager 6,365  Clerk (Elections) 8.34
Parole Denial Attorney 18,025  Youth Bureau Director 18.60
Director of Computer Services 59,846  Cook 12.14
Insurance Program Assistant 2,814  Crew Leader (Sheriff’s Dept)

Aging Services Aide V
Minimum Wage
Animal Control Officer 11.46
Correction Officer 10.19
Deputy Sheriff 11.46
Dispatchers 10.19
Fuel Farm Manager 22.64
Radio Systems Mgr ~ 19.67

Other:

Coroners $1,527.00 annual plus $100 per case
Occupational Therapist $ 50.00 per case

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature will be
paid an annual salary of $16,439 for 2006; with the remaining members of the
Legislature to be paid an annual salary of $10,959 each.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

256



RESOLUTION NO. 468-1205

RENEWING AGREEMENT WITH NEI WASTE SERVICES FOR SOLID
WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the current agreement with NEI Waste Services provides
an option to renew the agreement for two additional two-year periods on the
same terms and conditions as the original agreement, except for the option of
NEI to increase or decrease the CPI factor, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the renewal of the
agreement with NEI Waste Services to cover years 2007 and 2008, with the
CPI factor increasing to 3.5%.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

After adoption of the above resolution, Chairman Tuohey commented that the
CAO had written about the renewal of this agreement in his weekly newsletter.
She said it is a good contract. Legislator Bower commented that it is an
excellent contract. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 470-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH MICHAEL R. WATERHOUSE FOR
TOURISM COORDINATOR SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an independent agreement
with Michael R. Waterhouse of Albion, NY for the provision of tourism
coordinator services in the Planning and Development Department at a cost
not to exceed $17,150; said agreement to be in effect from January 1, 2006
to December 31, 2006.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 471-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN PUBLIC HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AND ERIE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between the

Public Health Department and the Erie County Health Department, 95 Franklin
257



Street, Buffalo, NY 14202, to serve as lead agency to the eight western
counties and provide Public Health Preparedness/Response for Bioterrorism
services to the Orleans County Health Department and the residents of Orleans
County. Contract Period August 31, 2005 through August 30, 2006. Contract
amount $11,250.00; No County Cost.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 472-1205

ADOPTING LOCAL LAW NO 2 of 2005 TO MAKE APPLICATION FOR
REDESIGNATION OF CERTAIN AREAS WITHIN THE COUNTY OF
ORLEANS AS AN EMPIRE ZONE

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 2-Intro of 2005 was introduced at a regular
meeting of the Orleans County Legislature on December 14, 2005 and a Public
Hearing was held on December 28, 2005, at which time all interested persons
wishing to speak were heard, be in enacted as follows:

COUNTY OF ORLEANS
LOCAL LAW NO. 2 of 2005

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS TO MAKE APPLICATION
FOR REDESIGNATION OF CERTAIN AREAS WITHIN THE COUNTY
OF ORLEANS AS AN EMPIRE ZONE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ORLEANS COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE
COUNTY OF ORLEANS, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The County of Orleans is hereby authorized and empowered to
submit an application for redesignation of certain areas within the County of
Orleans as an Empire Zone; provided, however, that such authorization and
empowerment shall be conditioned upon the concurrence, through property
adopted resolution(s) with respect to such application of the governing bodies
of any and all cities, towns and villages in which such zone is located.

Section 2. The boundaries of said areas to be included in said Empire Zone
shall be as set forth in Schedule A, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

Section 3. Pursuant to requirements of Section 963(a) of the General
Municipal Law, the Chairman of the Orleans County Legislature shall continue
to serve as the Local Empire ZogggCertification Officer and the Chief



Administrative Officer of Orleans County shall continue to serve as the
alternate certifying officer of the Orleans County Empire Zone, and shall,
pursuant to the regulations promulgated pursuant to Article 18-B of the
General Municipal Law, perform the following duty, to wit: certify, jointly
with the New York State Commissioner of Economic Development and the
New York State Commissioner of Labor, those businesses enterprises that are
eligible to receive those benefits referred to in Section 966 of the General
Municipal Law, and any other applicable statutes.

Section 4. Pursuant to Article 18-B of the General Municipal Law, the
Local Empire Zone Administrative Board as presently constituted is hereby
continued. The Local Empire Zone Administrative Board, pursuant to Section
963(a) of the General Municipal Law, as amended, shall approve for
certification by the Zone Certification Officer or the Alternate Zone
Certification Officer, the New York State Commissioner of Economic
Development, and the New York State Commissioner of Labor, the
applications of those businesses eligible for certification to receive the benefits
referred to in Section 966 of the General Municipal Law, and shall perform all
other duties required of it pursuant to Section 963(b) of the General Municipal
Law,

Section 5. This local law shall take effect upon filing in the Office of the
Secretary of State as provided by Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Moved, Bennett; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 473-1205

AUTHORIZING PROBATION DIRECTOR TO APPLY TO THE NEW
YORK STATE DIVISION OF PROBATION AND CORRECTIONAL
ALTERNATIVES FOR GRANTS

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Probation Director to
apply to the New York State Division of Probation and Correctional
Alternatives for the following grants:

Probation Eligible Reduction Initiative to cover the period of January 1, 2006
through December 31, 2006 for the amount of $46,800 to provide supervision
and treatment to high risk offenders eligible for probation who are in jeopardy
of incarceration.

Intensive Supervision Program to cover the period of January 1, 2006 through
December 31, 2006, for the amount of $20,200.

259



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 474-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN OFFICE FOR THE AGING AND
ELLEN FOSTER FOR DIETICIAN SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Office for the Aging is required to have a dietician for
at least 12 hours per week, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with Ellen
Foster at $28 per hour to provide said service at no county cost for the year
January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 475-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN ORLEANS COUNTY OFFICE
FOR THE AGING AND VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Office for the Aging for the 2006 calendar year:

Angels in Your Home
Westside Home Care
Orleans County Health Department

All agreements for a cost of $15.29 per hour for Personal Care Aide Service
and $32.22 for RN Supervision.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 476-1205

AUTHORIZING OFFICE FOR THE AGING TO APPLY FOR “POMP”
GRANT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Office for the Aging
to apply to the NYS Office for the Aging for $4,000 of grant funding for the
POMP (Performance Outcome Measurement Program).

Moved, Kent; second, Bower. 260



Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.
RESOLUTION NO. 477-1205
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM COMPUTER SERVICES BUDGET

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Computer Services
Department to purchase two power backup systems from Marchese Computers
at a total cost of $1,918, to be paid from account 1680.270 — Computer
Services, Capital Equipment.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 478-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN OFFICE FOR THE AGING AND
NEIGHBORHOOD LEGAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between the
Office for the Aging and Neighborhood Legal Services to provide legal
services to Orleans County senior citizens for the 2006 calendar year, at a total
cost not to exceed $5,000.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 479-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT AND
METEORLOGIX

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with
Meteorlogix for use of the 911 satellite for weather purposes for dispatch, to be
paid from account 3020.442 — Public Safety Communications, Rental of
Equipment, at a cost of $1,428.

Moved, Callard; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 480-1205

ESTABLISHING DAY CARE RATES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
SERVICES 261



WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services receives New York
State Child Care Block Grant dollars for the sole purpose of providing day care

subsidies to eligible low income parents; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Office of Children and Family
Services has recently established the market rate payment ceiling by County

for day care rates, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby establishes day care rates
paid by the Department of Social Services on behalf of eligible clients,

effective January 1, 2006 as follows:

TYPE AGE

FAMILY DAY CARE 6 wk - 18 mth
19 mth -2 yrs
3yrs—5yrs
6 yrs—12 yrs

GROUP FAMILY DAY CARE 6 wk - 18 mth
19 mth - 2 yrs
3yrs-5yrs
6 yrs-12yrs

DAY CARE CENTER 6 wk — 18 mth
19 mth -2 yrs
3yrs—-5yrs
6 yrs—12yrs

SCHOOL AGE 6-12yrs
Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 481-1205

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FROM SHERIFF’S BUDGET

DAILY
RATE

$25
$24
$23
$23

$27
$26
$25
$24

$30
$29
$28
$27

NA

PART

DAY

$17
$17
$16
$16

$20
$19
$18
$17

$22
$21
$20
$19

$19

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of $3,724.73 to
Lyons Collision for repair of Sheriff’'s car 527, to be paid from account

3110.446, Sheriff — Vehicle Maintenance.
262



Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 482-1205

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS INTO OFFICE FOR THE AGING
BUDGET

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is authorized to transfer funds into the
Office for the Aging budget, as follows:

From:. To:
T65 Lifeline Trust $17,000 6772.476 — Lifeline $17,000

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 483-1205
APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH LONOWOOD ART COMPANY

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with
Lonowood Art Company for repair of the damaged Nursing Home sign at a
cost of $6,970, payment to be covered by insurance carried by driver that
damaged the sign.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 484-1205

APPROVING LEASE AGREEMENTS WITH FOR COPIERS AT COUNTY
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following five year
lease agreements, both terms effective January 1, 2006 through December 31,
2010, with Xerox Corporation for copiers at the County Administration
Building:

Xerox Copy Centre C123 at a monthly cost of $70.10, which covers 5,200
copies per month, excess copies will be charged at $.0084 each

Xerox Copy Centre 255 at a monthly cost of $178.73, which covers 35,000
copies per month, excess copies will bggeharged at $.0060.



Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 485-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Department of Social Services:

Orleans County Buildings & Grounds, Albion, NY for the provision of
Messenger and Custodial services; to be effective January 1, 2006 through
December 31, 2006 at a cost of $35,725. County cost is $8,931.25.

Orleans County Computer Services, Albion, NY for the provision of 1 full-
time person assigned to DSS for computer programming, maintenance and
consultation services, to be effective January 1, 2006 through December 31,
2006 at a cost of $46,800. County cost is $11,700.

Orleans County Office for Aging, Albion, NY for the provision of the PERS
program to eligible Medicaid clients; to be effective January 1, 2006 through
December 31, 2006 at a cost of $31 per client per month. County cost is 25%.

Orleans County Office for Aging, Albion, NY for the provision of assisting
select public assistance clients in applying for SSI; to be effective January 1,
2006 through December 31, 2006 at a cost not to exceed $10,000. County cost
is $2,500.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 486-1205

AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK
STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING FOR THE SECTION 8 HOUSING
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the agreement with the
New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal for the Section
8 Housing Assistance Program, effective through December 31, 2006.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. ogg



RESOLUTION NO. 487-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
AND OAK ORCHARD COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement with Oak
Orchard Community Health Center for physician services at the Orleans
County Jail, effective January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006 at an annual
cost of $15,000.

Moved, Kent; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 488-1205

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN COUNTY
ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a Third
Assistant County Attorney position in the County Attorney’s Office, effective
January 1, 2006, at an annual salary of $10,000, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
the newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Rush; second, Bennett.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 489-1205

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN
COMPUTER SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of an IT
Operations Analyst | position in the Computer Services Department, at grade
4, step 2 of the Management Salary Schedule, effective January 11, 2006, and
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of
this newly created, vacant position.

Moved, Bower; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. 265



RESOLUTION NO. 490-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
for the Department of Social Services:

Orleans County Attorney, Medina, NY for the provision of 2 part-time
attorneys assigned to Social Services; to be effective January 1, 2006 through
December 31, 2006 at a cost of $115,240. County cost is $28,310.

Educational Resource Associates, Pittsford, NY for the provision of PINS
assessment, PINS intervention, Family Resolutions and Mediation services; to
be effective January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006 at a cost of $70,000.
County cost is $0.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 491-1205
AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN OFFICE FOR THE AGING

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filling of a vacant
Community Services Worker position in the Office for the Aging at Grade 8 of
the CSEA Salary Schedule.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 492-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NURSING HOME AND
GRAMERCY ASSOCIATES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement between Gramercy
Associates and Nursing Home for computer network and software support
services at a rate of $55 per hour, effective January 1, 2006 through December
31, 2006.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent. ogg



RESOLUTION NO. 493-1205

AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER  375-1005 REGARDING
COMPUTER SERVICES PURCHASE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature amends resolution number 375-
1005, which authorized the purchase of an e-mail exchange server cluster
installation and configuration, to be purchased from Marchese Computers, at a
cost of $4,200, to be paid from account 1680.270, Computer Services — capital
account; said amendment authorizes a cost of $5,378.

Moved, Bower; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Beedon presented a resolution amending a prior resolution regarding
a purchase made from the Mental Health budget; second by Legislator Callard.
Legislator Beedon explained that the original resolution approved the entire
dollar amount to be paid to Accumedic, but there was software purchased too,
so there is a bill for Accumedic Computer Systems, which is not the total
amount. They will be paid $44,228 and Docutrac is paid the other $23,328 for
software. It is the same dollar amount, but the way it was before, we could not
make the payment to Docutrac. Chuck Nesbitt said the Docutrac portion is a
functioning piece of the entire software package and it will not function
without that. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 494-1205
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM MENTAL HEALTH BUDGET

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 423-1105 is to be amended as follows, be

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of
scheduling, billing and electronic records software in the amount of
$67,556.00, of which $44,228.00 is to be payable to Accumedic Computer
Systems, Inc., and $23,328.00 is to be payable to DocuTrac, Inc.

Moved, Beedon; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 495-1205

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE FROM STOP DWI BUDGET
267



RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the purchase of two
Option 1 computer systems from Marchese Computers, Inc. in the total amount
of $1,799.84 for use by the Probation Department, to be paid from account
3315-250 - Stop DWI Program, Other Equipment.

Moved, Callard; second, Kent.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 496-1205
APPOINTING PUBLIC DEFENDER

RESOLVED, that Sanford Church be appointed Public Defender for
Orleans County for a term of two years, beginning January 1, 2006, at grade 9,
step 9 of the Management Compensation Salary Schedule; and, that in addition
thereto, the reasonable disbursements and expenses of the Public Defender
incurred in the conduct of County business shall be paid upon the usual
monthly vouchers to be audited by this County Legislature.

Moved, Callard; second, Rush.

Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

1

Legislator Kent motioned to remove a resolution from the table, which
approves agreements with Cannon Design for construction management
services and architectural and engineering design services for the Nursing
Home; second by Legislator Bower. All in favor. Legislator Kent then
presented the resolution in it’s amended form; second by Legislator Bower.
Chairman Tuohey said, by approving this resolution, the Nursing Home will
move forward to the design stage. Chairman Tuohey said she would like to
compliment the Legislators for sticking to their guns as far as lowering the $10
million original cost down to $8 million. It is a good step forward. Legislator
Callard addressed the members of the public in attendance, who are supporters
of the Nursing Home, saying it is always good for people to work together for
a common goal. He said we need to encourage the use of the Nursing Home, it
will be a state of the art facility. Our success depends on utilization of the
Nursing Home. The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 497-1205
APPROVING AGREEMENTS WITH CANNON DESIGN FOR

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND ARCHITECTURAL
AND ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES

268



RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following agreements
with Cannon Design:

Architectural/Engineering Design Services for the additions and renovations to
the Orleans County Nursing Home, at a total cost of $440,000, plus
reimbursables, such as photocopies, mail, travel and lodging, which will be
billed at 1.05 times the expense incurred.

Construction Management Services for additions and renovations to the
Orleans County Nursing Home, at a total cost of $265,000.

Moved, Kent; second, Bower.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush motioned to bring a resolution from the table, which approves
an agreement between Buildings and Grounds and Unified Court System;
second by Legislator Beedon. Legislator Rush explained that there was
discussion at the last meeting regarding the cost for 2005, which was a little
less than for 2006. The term of the contract was also discussed. These
contract dates are set in accordance with the state budget. The following
resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 498-1205

APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
AND UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement between
Buildings and Grounds and the New York State Unified Court System, which
provides for the county to clean and maintain the court facility, at a cost of
$111,837 agreement effective April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006, with
100% reimbursement to be made to the county by the state.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Bennett motioned to adjourn; second by Legislator Callard.
Meeting adjourned at 5:00 pm.

269



00°€ZE'e6E'TTS

8€'6€G'756
25'65T'88¢'T
TE6T8'609'T
1S1Y1'19€'T
21255 766
27'9.6'8T8
08'.1S'€L0'T
29'T0T'v0C'T
12'886'T8S
00'T26'667'T
Ana xel
900¢ joluy

%00°00T

%6508.E8
%L9¢90€'TT
%86Y6¢T v1
%LT8700°CT
%V5¢6¢.L8
%Y1¢88T L
%cCYECCY'6
%G87895°0T
%cCST180T'S
%CT6YIT €T

AnaT rer1ol
10 uonliod

86892 V9L'9TY'T$

90°€5€°269'8TT
20'TST'e8T 09T
6v'7.9T8T°00C
62°2G6'6.0°0LT
61°€56'CL9°€CT
6L ¥v0'0r8'T0T
TL'L9€°C6Y'EET
GE'LTS0EL'6YT
€9°€LY'0LE"CL

¥0'9LL'GTG'98T

uolyenpen
[Ind

solliadoud 1dwaxa Ajjeinred uelad apn|aul SanjeA ajgexe] paisnlpy «

%86
%86
%86
%96
%6
%96
%96
%86
%T6
%96

arey

‘lenb3

099'08€'9€E'T

T€8'9GT V1T
8G0°LST'€ST
98€£'958'06T
G69'6TH 65T
667'095'€TT
£00'895'G6

CIT'LGT'SeT
CL9'6TGEVT
GG7'007'79

GY6'78G'9LT

anfep
a|gexel

695°2.5'99€'T$

907'€2€ 91T
8817'6.6'9GT
Tv0'8LT'96T
6G2'9.2°€9T
98262911

eY7'99.'L6
£19'76T'82T
L06'GEL'OVT

TET'LS8'G9
GYT'GS0°6.LT

« ONJeA a|gexe |
paisnlpy

saley uoljezijenb3 SAN Buisn Ara xel Alunod 900¢Z 40 wuawuonioddy

9002- @|qeL uolezijenb3 Ajunod

Sa1eA
IGIETIS
Aemabpry
Aennpy
[repusai
saures
uopualte|d
uojren
alleg
uolq|v

UMO|

270



2006 Sales Tax Apportioned to Towns and Villages

Apportioned % Due Amount Amount Due
Town To Town Village Due Village ~ Town Outside
Albion $291,118.78 61.68% $179,561.61 $111,557.17
Barre $65,717.53
Carlton $91,583.76
Clarendon $104,950.04
Gaines $115,717.32 24.27% $28,085.82 $87,631.50
Kendall $87,809.02
Murray $151,360.72 31.42% $47,564.70 $103,796.02
Ridgeway $213,055.99 46.29% $98,615.63 $114,440.36
Shelby $167,697.29 43.58% $73,079.59 $94,617.70
Yates $77,660.55 22.89% $17,776.26 $59,884.29
Totals $1,366,671 $444,683.59 $571,927.05

271




00'€97'6
¢19.0T0
9v5'9¢6'L8

00°005'95T
C696LL°T
9v5'9¢6'L8

00°00€"LET
¥96€0¢'T
96'6€0'YTT

0020822
960621
96'6€0'VTT

88'966'8T¢C
7966.€8
06€'€€T'92

6.'600'6€L
¢09S6€'8
Tvv'€20'88

preuog
epuaig
SsajeA

00266'2C
T1659¢°0
€19'¢8v'98

00'762'0ET
€590S°T
€19'¢8v'98

00'GET'2LT
700ECT'T
808'082'€ST

00'706'05€
68¢68¢¢
808'082'€ST

18'9/6'T95
€088¢7'8
G8€'€/9'99

€5',06'62L
0€86EY'8
€19'¢8v'98

usalI9
PaIPIIN
Aalys

00'9vL'02
¥8€¢0¢0
218205207

00'70Y'€8
GE9ET80
218205207

00'GGL'€6T
69¢ST0°T
920'T¥8'06T

00'862't1C
€1108¢'T
920'T¥8'06T

05°0v6'9v.
LLyySy'8
v15'8vE'88

12'885'898
T8EELY'8
2.8'105°20T

nepy
elegleg
Remabpry

00v€E'LT
GELBSTO
00%52'002'60T
00'008'SYT
9GTSEET
00%52'002'60T
00'v72'€6T 00'225'162
SQLYETCT ¢6G.95°C
G0G'872'6GT  66¥'095'€TT
000€5'2e 00'027'0L2
9962¢S'T 98¢18€'C
G0G'87¢'6GT  66¥'095'€TT
62'086'0EY
6716658
00'976'8TT'0G
16'vY8'2r6 7£'€8€'0T6
€G71929'8 G¢L910'8
67.'00€'60T  66%'095'€TT
13N10 uojueH
Apuro auipeN
Reunp Jlepuay

00'8v2'12
€815¢E0
€5€'295'L

00'886'15
Levlel0
€5€'295'%L

00'28€'PYT
99TE0ST
865'250'96

00'€2¥'692
€96708°C
865'250'96

ev'evy'y8T
9€6€85'8
G0'/8Y'T2

0v'L6Y'0v9
1165798
296'080'%L

Buo
e)8107
saures

00'568'282
0¢800€¢

ZIT'L2T'GeT  SLLT96'YYT

00'782'9.2
L2080¢¢C

ZIT'L2T'GeT  SLLT96'YvT

66'G90'2L0'T Z8TV9'60C'T

80,5098

ZIT'LST'GZT  CL9'6TS'EVT

Ao
uesns
uopuaie|d
9002

00'8v2'6v€
§¢e60r'e

00'0LL'€2T
G08ES8'0

¥0v8ey'8

ysny
elawed
uoye)

S8IAS7 Xe] pue Sajey Xe| ‘SJUBWSSasSy
ST10d XV1 40 10vd1Sav

GL'082'ETY
0LLSLE9
025'028'79

2E'8v8'08T
98668L°¢
025'028'79

65879785
¥98LL0°6
GGY'001'9

yoeag
usaiInepy
alleg

painaT saxe|
0007 Jad a1el xe|
JUBWISSBSSY
00'052'G0T polnaT saxe]
GLLTYST  000T Jod ayel xe]
897'G92'89 JUBLUSSASSY
00'622'1€2 polAaT saxe]
656/62'T  000T Jad oyes xe|
G80'SYT'8LT 1UBLUSS3SSY
00'T/6'T6C polnaT saxe]
TG68€9'T 0007 Jad oyes xe|
G80'SYT'8LT 1UBLUSSaSSY
86'0£8'L26 palnaT saxe]
TYEZTS8  000T Jod ayel xe]
T€E'866'80T 1UBLUSS3SSY
81'892'9.G palAaT saxe]
09€926'8  000T 4od ayel x|
¥79'986'29% 1UBLUSSASSY
Jeuiseq
yeres
uolqy

abe||IA - 9pISINQ [BIBUAD

QO - skemybiH 104 A7 [essus

apIMUMO] "SAMH 104 Ana [eJauBD)

Xe] Umo] 104 AraT [esauss

apIsu| - pun4 [esaua9 Auno)

apISIND - pund [eauag Auno)

272



SaleA

Aalaus

00%56'C
6929950
€00'2T2'S

Kemabpry

00°000°C
6850050
762'566'€

Aenpy

0000Z'T
8C€S8T
SL'¥9

0092€'C
€8ELVED
€8.'569'9

00'699'¢

9€699v°0
00'99%'%/8'L

Ilepusy

saule

uopuaJe|)

000009
€ETIV00
0v6'650°0€T

00°00T'E

¢0859T°0
G/6'969'8T

uojjed

000
0000000
008'08€'S
alleg

uolqry

palna] saxe]
000T$ Jad ael xe |
JUBLISSASSY

paina saxe]
1un Jad arey
SHun Jo "oN

palna] saxe]
000T$ Jad ael xe |
JUBLISSISSY

palna saxe]
0007 Jad ares xel
JUBLISSISSY

palInaT sexe |
000T Jad arey xe|
JUBWISSISSyY

palInaT sexe ]
000T Jad arey xe|
JUBWISSIaSSyY

palInaT sexe ]
0007 Jad arey xe|
JUBWISSISSY

Jayoued - Reuny T 1s1@ b1

119A9S00Y - [[EPUBY € 1SIa I

UOLIOW ¢ 181 SaxeL 1ybi

(9]
N
(q\]

[[repuay T 1s1Q sexe ] b1

uoyed z 1911s1q W61

uoed T 30MsIa b1

s b



saje

00'5€0¢
€059708°0
086'8€5'C

00°02Se

8860990
y9T'L0%'S

Aaleys

Remabpry

00008
28L1v20
6G.'80€'E

000082
861070
851'G96'9

Aenpy

I1epua

saueo

GLTY6'ET
6L
L9'6GL'T

uopuale|)

uojsen

G2'609'9T
GEC6'L
960'C

alleg

00°000°Z8
Gv'LEE
144

00°000°6T

67'85€
€9

uolqy

palneT saxe]
Jun Jad xe|
S)UN 4O "ON

palneT saxe]
Jun Jad xe|
S)UN JO "ON

pains saxe]
a10e Jad arey
saloe Jo ‘oN

pains saxe]
000T$ Jad areu xe |
JUBWSSaSSY

pains saxe]
000T$ Jad areu xe |
JUBWSS3SSY

pains saxe]
000T$ Jad ayeu xe |
JUBWSSaSSY

pains saxe]
000T$ Jad areu xe |
JUBWSSaSSY

uolgly € 1sid Je1em

uolgly T '1siq Je1em

1S3 pays.iarem paeyalo yeo

1810 Wb

Adlays T 1510 BN

3||1m001g € 181d b1

uouaqInNH Z 1s1a b

274



saje

Aaleys

Remabpry

Aenpy

080'922
09T
€IVt
026'€T
SPT
96
GET'ET
G8T
TL
002'€T
00'00¢
99
00'086'8¢
00'0T¢
8eT
00'269'09
VA4S
€61
00'695'82
02'68T
16T
|lepuay| saueo  uopuase|d uojsen alleg uoiqly

paing| saxe|
1un Jad ayel xe|
SHuN Jo 'ON

palneT saxe]
1un Jad xe|
SHUN Jo 'ON

palnaT saxe]
1nun Jad xe|
S)UN 40 "oN

palneT saxe]
1nun Jad xe|
S)UN 40 "oN

palneT saxe]
Jun Jad xe|
S)UN JO "ON

paineT saxe]
1un Jad xe|
SHUN JO "ON

palneT saxe]
Jun Jad xe|
S)UN 4O "ON

TyZaM U0y jed soxe] Jajep

alleg ¥ 1S1q Ja1em

alled ¢ ‘1sIqg 191eM

alleg z 1s1q Jarem

alled T '1sIqQ 191

uolgly G '1sid Je1em

uolqly v ‘1siq Jerem

275



00'2LL'8T paingT saxe]
18°CTE 1un Jad ayes xe|
09 SHunN Jo 'oN
G "ON '1SIQ Je1e/) uopuaie|)
00'805'.S paingT saxe]
§G'v9¢ 3un Jad ayes xe|
SL'LST SHunN Jo 'oN
¥ "ON '1SIQ J8IeM UOpUB.IeD
01'666'65 paIngT saxe]
0L'87¢ 3un Jad ayes xe|
S¢Tve S)UN JO 'ON € "ON '1SIQ Ja1e/\ uopuaie|)
008.G'9¥ paing| sexe]
9v'€ce 1un Jad ayes xe|
44 SHunN Jo 'oN
2 "ON ‘1S J81e/\ uopuaie|)
00°80T'T paing| saxe|
00¢C nun Jad ares xe|
¥5S S)un Jo 'oN
£FZAM UOlIRD Saxe] IareMm
05022 paIAg| Saxe]
05 11un Jad ayel xe]
1474 S)un Jo 'oN

Z¥2AM uolJe) sexe] Jale
SOeA Aajays Kemabpry Reuniy Irepusy seufe9  uopudseld  UO}KED aleg uoiqy

276



GE'TBE'6 paing| sexe]
16'9¢T 1un Jad ayes xe|
YL S)un Jo 'oN G8Z "ON '1SIQ J81e/\ Saures
00%69'9 paing| saxe|
0068Y7°0 100} Jad a1l xe]
€T6'VT 199} JO 'ON 82 "ON "1S1Q 181e/\ Saures
00%69'9 paing| saxe|
¥525¢6°0 100y Jad a1l xe]
89.'v€¢'L JUBISSASSY £82 "ON 1SI(] Jalep Saures
00'262'0T paing| sexe]
86€ ajel xe|
x4 JUBLUSSBSSY 8'ON '1SIQ Jale/\ uopuaie|)
00°0¥T paInaT saxe|
00017 1un Jad ayes xe|
1) SHun jo ‘'oN diyspJeH Jarep uopuare|d
00'262'L€ paIngT saxe]
97°G5¢ nun Jad ayes xe|
S0T s)Hun Jo ‘'oN
/ "ON '1sIQ Jalep\ uopuaie|)
00'885'T€E paIngT saxe]
TL2eYy 1un Jad ayes xe|
€L S)un Jo 'oON

SaleA Aqlays Remabpry Reunpy Jlepua| saulen  Uopuase|) uole) alleg uoiqly 9 "ON "1SIq Jarep uopuale|)

277



€9'89¢€'€C paing| sexe]
LE'GLT 1un Jad ayey
ras SHun jo ‘'oN € "ON '1SIQ Ja1eM |lepuay
79'6TE'6T paing| sexe]
11°G8T 1un Jad ayey
0070T SHun jo ‘'oN Z "ON "1S1Q J81e/ [[epua
00205y paing| sexe]
€5EGCT0 ajel xe|
099'¥16'GE JUBISSASSY T "ON "1SIq JaTeM [[epusy]
00'STE'S paing| sexe]
[A*Xa% 1un Jad ayes xe|
14} S)un Jo 'oN 682 "ON '1SIQ J81e/\ Saures
60°€05'Y paing| sexe]
6L'G6T 1un Jad ayes xe|
€ S)un Jo "'oN 88Z 'ON '1SIQ J8¥e/\ SauleD
16'T26'CT paing| sexe]
6L'G6T 1un Jad ayes xe|
99 SHun Jo "oN 182 'ON 1SIQ J8TeM SaureD
G9'€06'T paing| sexe]
16'9¢T 3un Jad ayes xe|
ST SHun Jo "oN 98¢ ‘ON 1SIQ JaTeM SaureD

SaleA Aqlays Remabpry Reunpy Jlepua| saulen  Uopuase|) uole) alleg uoiqy

278



SaleA

Aaleus

nun
suun

KemabBpry

0028522
9¢'6¢¢
66

09°€80'T
02’19
€

0’97662
¢€'90¢
Syl

00°009°€
150
0v'966'9
00°00¥'2
vS0
86€'L0V'Y

Keunpyy

9€°00L'62
SEvvE
G298

91'887'GL
ET'E6¢C
05'9G¢
llepusy

saure

uopus.re;y uoyed aleg

palnaT saxel
nun Jad arey
S)un Jo ‘oN

palne saxe|
1nun Jad arey
.T-snun Jo ‘oN

palnaT saxe]
nun Jad ayrey
/€ - SNUN 10 'ON

palnaT saxe]
1004 Jad a1ey xe]
961004 JU0I4 [210]

palAaT Saxe ]
000T Jad ayey xeL
JUBWSSASSY

palng| saxeL
1un Jad ayey
SHUN Jo 'ON

pains| sexe|
jun Jad ayey
sun Jo "oN
uoiqy

€ 181@ J81ep Aenpy

2 1s1@ J81ep Aenpy

2 181@ J81ep Aeunpy

T 'ON '1s1q J8rep Aeinpy

G "ON '1SIQ J31eM |[epusy

¥ "ON '1S1Q J81eM |[epusy

279



00"00L'G
€E°€GC
€¢

ST'TEY
ST'TEY
00T

G8'800'9T
6¢°9v¢
59

00'8v5'8T
vL'e8T
4%

00°000°0T
78'G8
LT

00°00€'?
19'98¢
ST

00'566'9
€¢'GT¢
€€
SaleA Aqlays Kemabpry Reunpy Jfepua saulen  Uopuase|) uoysen

alleg

uoiqy

palne saxe]
1un Jad ayey
S)un 40 'oN

palne saxe]
1un Jad ayey
S)UN JO 'ON

palne saxe]
1un Jad ayey
S)UN JO 'ON

palne saxe]
1un Jad ayey
S)UN JO 'ON

palne] saxe]
1un Jad ayey
S)UN JO 'ON

palng saxe]
1un Jad ayey
S)UN JO 'ON

palne saxe]
1un Jad ayey
S)UN JO "ON

6 1S1Q Ja1e Aeunpy

T - 8 1s1q J8rep Aenpy

8 1s1q Jaye Aeunpy

1 1s1q Ja1ep Aeunpy

9 1s1q Jaye Aeunpy

G 1s1q Jarep Aeunpy

¥351q Jarem Aeuniy

280



SaleA

Aaleus

LY'vET'8T
yT'8ET
444

89'/G9'T
19°0TT
ST

05'88¢2'S
00v.€6'T
00L'62L'C

05'88¢'S
09'GET
6€

00'520°9
TSTLLLO
vL9'28L'L

00'520°9

€9'¢8
€L

KemabBpry

00°000°06
G¢'ese
95¢

00°009'S
19'98T
0¢
Reunpyy

Ilepuay

saure

uopuase|

uoye)

alleg

uoiqy

palnaT saxe]
1un Jad aoud
S[a2Jed Jo 'oN

palnaT saxe]
1un Jad aoud
S[a2Jed Jo 'oN

paIna saxe]
000T Jad ayel Xe |
JUBWSSASSY

palnaT saxe]
1un Jad aoud
S[a2Jed Jo 'oN

palAaT Saxe ]
000T Jad ayey xeL
JUBWSSASSY

palng| saxe]
nun Jad arey xe|
S)un Jo "'ON

palInaT saxeL
1un Jad ayey
S)un Jo ‘'oN

paInaT saxeL
1un Jad ayey
S)un Jo ‘'oN

9v€ 1810 Jo1em

9v€ 1810 Jo1em

TPE 1510 Jare Aemabpry

SPEIM

69z Aemabpry saxe] Jarem

EYEAM
31¢-Aemabpry saxe] Jarep

EvEAM 3-1€ Aemabpry saxe] 1arem

1771810 Jarem Aeuniy

0771810 Jarem Aeuniy

281



€6'250'T
¢r'0ST
002

91'991'22
19'8¢¢
0026

2LT20'
18°¢8T
0ce

91'50L'29
Ly'T0€
80¢

01’6209
8T'Tve
S¢

GLTv8'Le
SLY9T
69T

009€9'C
08'TET
0¢
Sa1eA Aglays Kemabpry

Aenpy

Ilepuay

saure

uopuase|

uoyred

alleg

uoiqy

palng| saxe]
1un Jad ares xe|
S)un Jo 'oN

palng| saxe]
1un Jad ares xe|
S)un Jo 'oN

palng| saxe]
1un Jad ares xe|
S)un Jo 'oN

palng| saxe]
1nun Jad ares xe|
S)un Jo 'oN

palng| saxe]
1un Jad ayes xe|
S)un Jo 'oN

palInaT saxeL
1un Jad aoud
S[adled Jo 'oN

palnaT saxe]
1un Jad aoud
S[adJed Jo 'oN

TS€ 1817 J81em

6v€ 1810 J81eMm

6v€ 1510 J81eM

8v€ 1810 J8leMm

8v€ 1810 J81leMm

L¥€ 1817 J81lem

L¥€ 1810 J81lem

282



0000272 00°000'09T  00°GLL'LVT 00°'7S0'TS
6Cvy6L0 €8€669T TSY0SE'T 0€€026°0
68€'00v'€6 ¥GS'8€0'00T  8TH'9¢y'60T LEE'0LY'SS
00002'Se
00°08T
ot
00°06€'65T
0T¢
00'6GL
00°050'8¢
Tv'eee
/8
L0'679'8
20'88T
00'9%
Sa1eA Aglays Kemabpry Reunpy llepuay

00'9.L'L2
CLBSEE0

905°€/9'78  S00'VEV'TET 89S'60L'6YT

saure

00'€¥9'2ST
99€TIT'T

uopuase|

00'05.'€6
¢129290

uoyred

00028
8999€T'T
0€0'L¥T'2L

alleg

00'zey'v8
c6er6T'T
876'/89'0L

00T'Y
00T'Y

uoiqy

paine saxe]
)00T Jad arey xel
JUBLISSASSY

palne saxe|
0007 Jad a1el xe|
JUBLISSASSY

palne saxe]
nun Jad 150D
S)un Jo 'oON

palne saxe]
nun Jad 150D
S)un Jo 'oN

palng| saxe]
1nun Jad ares xe|
S)un Jo 'oN

palng| saxe]
1nun Jad ares xe|
S)un Jo 'oN

palng| saxe]
1un Jad ares xe|
S)un Jo 'oN

aureg 1s1q all4

‘1S uonadal0.d all4

217 "ON "1SIQ 1818/ S81eA

T "ON "1SIQ 1818/ S81eA

THE J8MaS [|IAS3MOUY

Z Jamas uolqy

TS€ 1817 J81em

283



16°L2C
¥£'98¢ 78'608'€T 69°€LT'0C £1'56¢ L6'8EV'Y
29TET'TC  vC'€EC’'90T  92'G88'6CT €5'8.1'8CT
vr'2e9's  0L0zv'vT 10°€66'¢C €LTLT'8 £€°90V'Y
LG'TT6'G6T  CT'¥8T'T6C  68'%18'60V G0'TOT'0SS 9/°7T28'9¢T
00%80'06
€20S.ST
79€'G6T'LS
00°00%'2S
v.¥818'T
00 TE6'Y9S'TE
00°0v9'02T
208S6€'T
00209°0£7'98
Sa1eA Aglays Kemabpry Reunpy llepuay

GL'€00'G
18'G8E'TT
€6'0T9'L
0L°€L8'EVT

saure

dnues|D yg1dS

afreyo Jarem sjpased € - y0T 1Y

S|[10 JOMBS Passasseay

Auadoid Agjays waiofep py
S|[1q] 188\ pasSasseay
saxe) abe||IA pauiniay
ajseM pijos predun
S8Xe) |00Y9S pauInay

Auno) 01 JUsWasINqUIaY 10} SAINST 13103dS

80°CL2'T T7'LE0'G

eL9LY'TeT

€T°L96'Y 9T'EET'6 £€9'800'9 ¥1°066'0¢

9/°099'TZ  60'8v6'90€  8E'0ZV'ETT  0C'62Y'S9E
palne saxe ]
0007 Jad ayel xe|
JUBLISSASSY
palne saxe|
0007 Jad ayel xe|
JUBLISSASSY
palne saxe|
0007 Jad ayel xe|
JUBLISSASSY

uopuaJer) uoye) aleg uoiqly

Aeunpy-uousginy
Jayaued Z 1s1q a4

21510 UOLIO S8xe] all4

11510 |epuay| saxe] alid

284



ainye|siBa ayr 4o 3ia|D
B1aq1uy ‘W uds|yrey  G00Z '49GLIaaQ JO Aep LIGT SIL} HHOA MBN ‘Uolq|y Je pajeq

9002 ‘Aep Jo Aep 1ST 8} 10jaq 10 UO
syuawiAed ay axew pue saxel ay) 199]]09 01 Pa1daIIP SlueLem ples Ag aJe S10199]|09 pres Teyl AJIuad Jayuny | pue G0z ‘4aquiadad jo Aep YiST ay} uo suesiQ Jo

QuN0Y Y JO SIOLISIP Xe) [BI9A3S S} JO S10108]|09 3y} 01 PAISAIIAP 012Jay} PaydeNe SJUBLIEM PUE S|[0Y Xe] 3y} JO 10BJISge anil e S| anoge sy} Teyl AJiuad Agaiay |

9965T9ET T9Ve9€T 8LY8LTT 67958°CT 09596°¢T €99T0¥T  9SVIT'ET EVI6OTT ¢9eve’8T  G0S00°€T 8pIsINO
YC0ETLTT 0TT¥8'TT 9867.°0T 6SSEETT §0c68°CT Seevy' Tl apisul
0£20L'€8T'T  OV'TZL'€0L'T [8TCC'8LTC  1§5'9.2'090°C

seley 1o11SIq 1daox3 sarey Xe] Jo [e1o)L
EVTT9'TVO'T  €E'TT8'286 6T'929'LTE'T L0'€2L'SCS'T G8'959'02L 22'S66'TT0'C 1sealL Aunod oL
y€°0r1'508 78'769'558  GY'S00'6T6 ET'E0T'E96 9/'6vL'€06  GL'EVC'ELS 0L'9SV'6L6 80°'8LE',28  LO'VIE'SK. T'992'CT6 Josinadng o)
Sa1eA Aglays Remabpry Keunpyy

10199]|00 01 8|qeafirey) |j0Y Uo saxe| [e10]
Jlepua| saulen  Uopuase|) uole)

alleg uoiqly

285



0£'20L°€8T

29TET'TC
¥7'259'8
LG'TT6'GET

19900856
00°05T
788595
00'5891
ov'v0y
G0'699
8€'6£5'756

8€'6£5'756

T

SaleA

0v'CeL'e0L'T

vZ'€€C'90T
0L'0Zv'vT
ZTy8T'T6C

vE'Y88'T6C'T
00°0ST
CT'6EL
00'68¢°C
0v'8¥S

0g¢
25'657'88¢C'T

25'657'88¢C'T

Agays

ainyeisiBa ayp Jo elD ‘Biaquy ‘I usajyrey

G002t/

5002 ‘18qwiaaq 4o Aep UIST SIy} YIOA MaN ‘Uolq]y Je pajeq

002 Jeak ay) Joj preoq pres Jo sBuipassoid ay) Jo piodai Aw Ag umoys se ‘paioads asodind sy 1o} pareslpul SIOLISIP Xe) [eIanas au) Ul
ueal0 Jo Aunod ayy Jo aineisiBa ay) Ag palAs| SIUNOWE [RIBASS B JO JUSWATEIS 1091100 PUE BN) B S| 10rSqe SA0ge ay) 1ey AIniso Agaiay |

181228112

97'G88'6¢T
T0°€66'2C
68'718'60

TL'825'GT9'T
00°04T
[AR41n
00¥TT'E
9e'LyL
¢6'50S
TE'618'609'T

TE'618'609'T

Aemabpry

1§'9/2°090' €V'TTI9'TYO'T E€ETT8'.86

£G'8.1'82T
eLTLT'S
G0'TOT'0SS

97'5z8'eLE'T
0ST

9T'sv0T
00280
88009
S9'v6¢¢C
LG'1¥)'19E'T

LG'1¥)'19E'T

Reunpy

€E'907'y
9,'Te8'9eT

v€'€8e'0TH
00°05T
0v'SLL
00'GELT
ov'9TY
Y'€9S
0T'€7.'906
20'608°28
21'255'766

[lepuay

L8'G8E'TT
€6'079'L
0L'€L8'erT

€8'076'7¢8
00°04T
809G
00'§5¢T
0¢'T0€
€T'e0se
27'9.6'818

27'9.6'818

saufes

61°929'LTE'T

€T'L96'Y
9,°059'Tee
GLTv6'ET

GG'G90'LL0'T
00°04T
vv'c6L
00°€ELT
26'9TY
6€°95Y
08'L15'€L0'T

08'L15'€L0'T

uopuase|d

L0'€2L'STS'T §8'959°02. 2T'G66'TTOC  OS JAUIO IV ® PaIAST saxeL wolj

9T'EET'6
60'876'90€

28'T79'602'T
00°05T
08'560T
00C0v'C
87'9.S
¢6'GTET
29T0T'Y0C'T

29T0T'Y0C'T

uojled

£9'800°9
8€°0Cr'ETT
G2'609'9T
65'879'78S
00°04T
¥8°'€08

00°¢SET
8y'vee

12'886'18S

12'886'18S

alleg

sainyipuadx3 AlUnoY Jo4 saxe] Jo 8sodind pue Junowy

900¢ - S110d XV1 40 Lovd1sav il

Jainseal] Aluno) 01 8|qeded [el0L

2L9LY'TeT saxe] abe|iA predun
yT'066'0c 99 weiboid alsem pios predun
0¢'627'G9€E SOXe] |00Y9S pauiniay

paysiarep uopuase|d

paysiarep aueg
9T'660'70S'T  AUnoD Ag pastey aq 0wy [eoL

00'0ST 9|l aley ¥ 10eiX3 |9
96'068 S99 J9sN
00'0£5°C BuIssa0id xel
02209 s|IIg xe :xoeqabreyd
SoXe] papunjay SnoauoL]

00'T26'66Y'T soxe) Ag pasiel aq 0} Junowy
Ipal) Xe] Sajes ssa

00°'T26'66Y'T asuadx3 Auno) [elauss

wwm._mr_o % SIUN0JJIY UMO ]

uoiqly

286



OFFICIAL

Supervisor

Clerk/Tax Collector
Highway Superintendent
Town Justices (Each)
Councilmen (Each)

FUND

General

General Outside Village
Highway Townwide
Highway Outside Village

SPECIAL DISTRICTS:

Fire District
Water District #1
Water District #2
Water District #3
Water District #4
Water District #5
Water District #6
Sewer District #1
Sewer District #2
TOTALS

TOWN OF ALBION
2006
SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

SALARY
$ 5,450
26,870
42,665
10,500 17,500
3,297
SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET
ALBION
APPROPRIATIONS LESS LESS AMT. TO BE
AND PROVISIONS ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED  RAISED
FOR OTHER USES REVENUES BALANCE BY TAX
$2,485,548 $2,163,577 $30,000 $291,971
122,007 112,681 9,326 -
379,225 85,000 63,000 231,225
207,395 98,645 3,500 105,250
84,422 84,422
38,515 19,515 19,000
27,520 26,760 760 -
121,520 39,520 82,000
54,265 23,800 1,896 28,569
95,034 34,342 60,692
56,125 34,605 21,520
75,325 3,325 72,000
4,100 4,100
$3,751,001 $2,641,770 $108,482 $1,000,749

287



TOWN OF BARRE

2006

SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

OFFICIAL

Supervisor

Clerk/Tax Collector
Highway Superintendent
Town Justices (Each)
Councilmen (Each)

6,635

SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET

BARRE

APPROPRIATIONS LESS LESS

AND PROVISIONS ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED
FUND FOR OTHER USES REVENUES BALANCE
General $393,798.32 $147,950.00 $65,000.00
Highway Townwide 656,200.00 152,919.25 90,000.00
SPECIAL DISTRICTS:
Barre Fire District 82,000.00
Water District #1 29,121.25 141.25
Water District #2 13,875.00 675.00
Water District #3 13,027.50 -107.50
Water District #4 16,407.50 2,487.50
TOTALS $1,204,429.57 $300,869.25 $158,196.25

288

SALARY

5,650
20,615
44,525

6,435

2,000

AMT. TO BE
RAISED
BY TAX

$180,848.32
413,280.75

82,000.00
28,980.00
13,200.00
13,135.00
13,920.00

$745,364.07



TOWN OF CARLTON
2006
SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

OFFICIAL SALARY
Supervisor $ 8,160.00
Clerk/Tax Collector 26,390.00
Highway Superintendent 39,015.00
Town Justices (2 total) 6,600.00 6,950.00
Councilmen (Each) 2,805.00

SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET

CARLTON

APPROPRIATIONS LESS LESS AMT. TO BE

AND PROVISIONS ESTIMATED UNEXPENDE! RAISED
FUND FOR OTHER USES REVENUES BALANCE BY TAX
General $370,760 $196,990 $50,000 $123,770
Highway Townwide $681,100 279,852 52,000 $349,248
SPECIAL DISTRICTS:
Light District 1 $5,100 2,000 $3,100
Light District 2 $6,500 500 $6,000
Carlton Water District $541,310 292,000 $249,310
Carlton Fire District $94,750 1,000 $93,750
TOTALS $1,699,520 $768,842 $105,500 $825,178

289



OFFICIAL

Supervisor

Clerk/Tax Collector
Highway Superintendent
Town Justices (2)
Councilmen (each)

FUND

General

Highway Fund Townwide

SPECIAL DISTRICTS:

Water District No.1
Water District No.2
Water District No. 3
Water District No. 4
Water District No. 5
Water District No. 6
Water District No. 7
Water District No. 8
Fire District

TOTALS

SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

TOWN OF CLARENDON
2006

SUMMARY OF2006 TOWN BUDGET

290

CLARENDON
APPROPRIATIONS  LESS LESS
AND PROVISIONS  ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED
FOR OTHER USES  REVENUES BALANCE

$572,850 $260,664 $35,902
492,855 181,000 23,960
64,376 64,376
68,622 22,044
105,002 39,840 5,162
79,338 14,825 7,005
27,456 7,800 884
39,348 5,760 2,000
41,532 4,100
14,907 3,150 1,000
152,643
$1,658,929 $603,559 $75,913

SALARY

$ 10,000.00
27,820.00
48,130.00
13,340.00

3,000.00

AMT. TO BE
RAISED
BY TAX

$276,284
287,895

46,578
60,000
57,508
18,772
31,588
37,432
10,757
152,643

$979,457



TOWN OF GAINES
2006
SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

OFFICIAL SALARY

Supervisor $ 7,300.00
Town Clerk/Tax Collector 21,850.00
Highway Superintendent 35,533.00
Town Justices (Each) 7,500.00
Councilmen (Each) 2,800.00

SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET

GAINES

APPROPRIATIONS LESS LESS AMT. TO BE

AND PROVISIONS ESTIMATED UNEXPENDEI RAISED
FUND FOR OTHER USES REVENUES  BALANCE BY TAX
General $369,198.00 $ 77,775.00 $22,000.00 $ 269,423.00
General Outside Village 41,248.00 3,000.00 14,000.00 24,248.00
Highway Townwide 272,582.00 80,200.00 48,000.00 144,382.00
Highway Outside Village 183,988.00 129,000.00 54,988.00
SPECIAL DISTRICTS:
Water District No.1 101,576 98,250 3,326 -
Water District No.2 35,143 17,810 3,445 13,888
Water District No. 3 26,855 15,450 110 11,295
Water District No. 4 30,232 12,807 17,425
Water District No. 5 111,962 106,647 5,315
Fire District 27,776 27,776
TOTALS $1,200,560 $540,939 $90,881 $568,740

291



OFFICIAL

Supervisor

TOWN OF KENDALL

2006

SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

Town Clerk/Tax Collector
Highway Superintendent

Town Justices

7400 7550

Councilmen (Total)

FUND

General
Highway

SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET

APPROPRIATIONS
AND PROVISIONS
FOR OTHER USES

$ 482,460.00
472,415.00

SPECIAL DISTRICTS:

Water District No.1
Water District No.2
Water District No.3
Water District No. 4
Water District No. 5
Light District No. 1
Light District No. 2
Light District No. 3
Fire District No. 1

Fire District No. 2

TOTALS

4,502
18,029
21,715
72,005
28,630

3,969

2,426

1,300

120,640
57,400.00

$1,285,491.00

KENDALL

LESS
ESTIMATED
REVENUES

$ 142,040.00
148,838.00

$290,878

292

LESS
UNEXPENDED
BALANCE

$

SALARY

8,000.00
23,812.00
45,000.00
14,950.00
12,000.00

AMT. TO BE
RAISED
BY TAX

$ 70,000.00 $ 270,420.00

32,000.00

300
100
100

$102,500

291,577.00

4,502
18,029
21,715
72,005
28,630

3,669

2,326

1,200

120,640
57,400.00

$892,113.00



TOWN OF MURRAY
2006

SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

OFFICIAL

Supervisor

Town Clerk/Tax Collector
Highway Superintendent
Town Justices (Each)
Councilmen (Each)

SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET

MURRAY

APPROPRIATIONS LESS LESS

AND PROVISIONS ESTIMATED  UNEXPENDED
FUND FOR OTHER USES REVENUES BALANCE
General $496,210 $137,360 $116,320
General Outside Village 50,484 33,150
Highway Townwide 465,315 266,000 6,071
Highway Outside Village 266,700 113,000 7,900
SPECIAL DISTRICTS:
Light District No. 1 (Fanch 2,400 400
Light Dist. #2 (Hulberton) 3,300 500
Light Dist. #3 (Brockville) 1,600 800
Murray Fire District 51,051
FHM Fire District 90,084
Water District No. 1 19,001 8,300 4,701
Water District No. 2 104,671 49,900 23,771
Water District No. 3 56,985 30,900 3,503
Water District No. 4 13,411 5,100 1,316
Water District No. 5 6,005 1,705
Water District No. 6 64,158 43,000 11,158
Water District No. 7 38,765 13,100 7,117
Water District No. 8 26,930 10,000 490
Water District No. 9 15,273 9,000 573
Water District No. 10 11,910 6,310 -
Water District No. 11 105,905 15,905
TOTALS $1,890,158 $742,730 $184,620

293

SALARY

$ 7,750.00
21,970.00
46,160.00

8,750.00
3,000.00

AMT. TO BE
RAISED
BY TAX

$242,530
17,334
193,244
145,800

2,000
2,800
800
51,051
90,084
6,000
31,000
22,582
6,995
4,300
10,000
18,548
16,440
5,700
5,600
90,000
$962,808



OFFICIAL

Supervisor

Town Clerk

Highway Superintendent
Town Justice
Councilmen (Each)

FUND

General

General Outside Village
Highway Townwide
Highway Outside Village

SPECIAL DISTRICTS:

Fire Protection District
Knowlesville Light District

Knowlesville Sewer District

Water Improvement
Water Debt Service 31E
Water Debt Service 269
Water #2 Debt Service
Water #3 Debt Service
Water #4 Debt Service
Water #5 Debt Service
TOTALS

TOWN OF RIDGEWAY

2006
SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET

RIDGEWAY

APPROPRIATIONS LESS
AND PROVISIONS ESTIMATED
OR OTHER USES REVENUES
$487,124 $166,310
52,073 20,220
395,712 104,050
294,206 164,000
148,691 916
3,000 46
31,546 400
377,745.76 192,601.94
$1,790,097.76 $648,543.94

294

LESS

UNEXPENDED

BALANCE

$76,516
11,107
97,907
46,802

3,096
4,518.91

1,760.75
1,483.64

$ 239,946.91

SALARY

$ 9,594.00
25,176.00
44,945.00
10,328.00

3,456.00

AMT. TO BE
RAISED
BY TAX

$244,298
20,746
193,755
83,404

147,775
2,954
28,050
180,624.91
12,400
10,833.50
21,770
30,523.00
68,578.00
22,045.80
$901,606.91



TOWN OF SHELBY

2006

SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

OFFICIAL

Supervisor

Clerk/Tax Collector
Highway Superintendent
Town Justice
Councilmen (Each)

SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET

SHELBY
APPROPRIATIONS LESS
AND PROVISIONS  ESTIMATED
FUND FOR OTHER USES ~ REVENUES
General $ 608,859.00 $ 137,955
General Outside Village 40,787 7,790
Highway Townwide 366,635 164,500
Highway Outside Village 315,122 154,828
SPECIAL DISTRICTS:
Shelby Center Light 4,000 30
Millville Light 2,250 15
Shelby Fire Co. 160,000.00
TOTALS $1,497,653.00 $ 465118

295

SALARY
$ 8137.00
27,600.00
47,000.00
10,327.00
3,600.00
LESS AMT. TO BE
UNEXPENDED RAISED
BALANCE BY TAX
$ 120,000 $ 350,904.00
10,000 22,997
30,000 172,135
30,000 130,294
450 3,520
200 2,035
160,000.00
$ 190,650 $ 841,885.00



TOWN OF YATES

2006

SALARIES BUDGETED FOR TOWN OFFICIALS

OFFICIAL

Supervisor

Clerk/Tax Collector
Highway Superintendent
Town Justices (Each)
Councilmen (Each)

SUMMARY OF 2006 TOWN BUDGET

YATES

APPROPRIATIONS LESS
AND PROVISIONS  ESTIMATED

FUND OROTHER USES REVENUES
General $ 380,002 $ 82,200
General Outside Village 24,163 8,200
Highway Townwide 320,700 148,400
Highway Outside Village 295,500 109,000
SPECIAL DISTRICTS:

Fire Protection District 74,200

Water District No. 2 32,650 32,650
Water District No. 4 271,988 77,200
TOTALS $ 1,399,203 $ 457,650

296

SALARY
$ 7,923.00
28,428.00
47,427.00
6,465.00
2,812.00
LESS AMT. TO BE
UNEXPENDED RAISED
BALANCE BY TAX
$ 55000 $ 242,802
6,500 9,463
35,000 137,300
30,000 156,500
74,200
10,198 184,590
$ 136,698 $ 804,855



Orleans County
2006 Budget

Adopted: December 7, 2005




Orleans County L egislature

Richard V. Bennett
George R. Bower
David B. Callard
Marcia B. Tuohey
John W. Beedon
Gary F. Kent

Kenneth E. Rush

George R. Bower
Richard V. Bennett
Marcia B. Tuohey
Charles H. Nesbitt, Jr.

Susan M. Heard

Member at Large
Member at Large
Member at Large
District No. 1
District No. 2
District No. 3

District No. 4

Finance Committee

Chairman

Vice Chairman
Legislature Chairman
Budget Officer

Deputy Budget Officer



2006 Budget M essage

Overview

This 2006 preliminary budget proposes an
increase of $734,484 in the total levy.
Overall spending under this budget will
increase $3,073,014 or 5.27% while
revenues will grow by $2,510,832 or
nearly 5.4%, increasing the county cost by
$562,182 or 4.72%. The projected year-
end fund balance available to reduce the
tax levy is $970,000, a 15.7% decrease
from the 2005 budget. The value of real
property countywide has increased by
0.87%.

The result is a bottom line 2006 property
tax rate of $8.63 cents per thousand, 49
cents greater than a year ago an increase
of approximately 6%.

Fund Balance

A reduction in the use of existing fund
balances ($180,000) is a significant
contributor to the increase in next year's
tax levy. The $970,000 is made up of
three components: $885,000 from the
Genera Fund, $65,000 from the highway
fund and $20,000 from the machine fund.
The $970,000 amount is to be generated
by projected growth in the corresponding
fund balances and higher than expected
2005 sales tax receipts.

Debt Service

The 2006 cost of the County’s long term
debt has been reduced by $10,725 with
the total outstanding County debt at
$6,555,000.

Appropriations Highlights

For the first time in recent years the
County will provide asubsidy to the
Orleans County Nursing Home of at |east
$591,000. The subsidy is being offset by
aone-time revenue of $125,000 for
disadvantaged facilities making the net
subsidy at least $466,000.

The budgeted amount for contributions to
the New York State retirement systemis
up from 6% of total payroll in 2005 to
9.5% of total payroll.

Therisein the cost of employee medical
insurance is expected to be 14.5% or
approximately $444,213 in the 2006
budget year.

The 2006 budget includes $450,851 or a
5.2% increase in cost to Orleans County
taxpayers for state and federally mandated
Social Service programs. The grand total
of $9,041,901 makes up 78% of the entire
$11,543,323 levy. New York Stateis
implementing the new cap on Medicaid in
2006, which will allow the County to
more predictably budget an approximate
3.5% increase for the 2006 budget year.

The County’s Solid Waste and recycling
fee remains unchanged at $140.00 per
household.

Revenue

The 2006 budget projects sales tax
receipts to rise by $950,000 over the
budgeted 2005 amount with generally
higher fuel costs and the construction of
the new WalMart super center in the
Town of Albion

Respectfully Submitted,
Charles H. Neshitt, Jr.
Chief Administrative Officer



2006 - SCHEDULE A - SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY FUNDS

SPECIAL SOLID SELF DEBT
GENERAL GRANT WASTE ROAD MACHINE INSURANCE SERVICE ENTERPRISE
TOTAL FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND
APPROPRIATIONS
EXCLUDING INTERFUND 59,407,616 43,613,538 752,994 4,097,982 1,245,092 1,194,558 758,520 7,744,932
SOLID WASTE FUND 1,964,488 1,964,488
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 65,750 37,000 28,750
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 61,437,854 43,613,538 752,994 2,001,488 4,097,982 1,273,842 1,194,558 758,520 7,744,932
REVENUES
EXCLUDING INTERFUND 48,908,781 34,687,351 752,994 2,001,488 1,866,225 1,164,382 1,194,558 76,803 7,164,980
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 65,750 37,000 28,750
TOTAL REVENUES 48,974,531 34,724,351 752,994 2,001,488 1,866,225 1,164,382 1,194,558 105,553 7,164,980
AMOUNT FUNDED BY TAX LEVY 12,463,323 8,889,187 2,231,757 109,460 652,967 579,952
LESS CASH SURPLUS 1,120,000 885,000 215,000 20,000
LEVY FOR BUDGETARY PURPOSES 11,343,323 8,004,187 2,016,757 89,460 652,967 579,952
PLUS ALLOWANCE FOR
UNCOLLECTIBLE TAXES ,000
TOTAL LEVY 11,393,323
2006 - SCHEDULE B - SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS - BY FUNDS
SPECIAL SOLID SELF DEBT
GENERAL GRANT WASTE ROAD MACHINE INSURANCE SERVICE ENTERPRISE
TOTAL FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND
GENERAL GOV'T. SUPPORT 5,710,761 5,236,644 201,324 272,793
EDUCATION 3,175,200 3,175,200
PUBLIC SAFETY 7,022,807 7,022,807
HEALTH 6,965,594 6,965,594
TRANSPORTATION 5,141,750 - 3,896,658 1,245,092
ECON. ASSISTANCE & OPPORT. 28,644,124 20,337,698 752,994 7,553,432
CULTURE & RECREATION 136,665 136,665
HOME & COMM. SERVICES 738,930 738,930
DEBT SERVICE 950,020 758,520 191,500
OTHER TRANSFERS -
OTHER 921,765 921,765
SOLID WASTE 1,964,488 - 1,964,488
APPROPRIATIONS 61,372,104 43,613,538 752,994 1,964,488 4,097,982 1,245,092 1,194,558 758,520 7,744,932
Plus Interfund Transfers 65,750 37,000 28,750
TOTAL ALL APPROPRIATIONS 61,437,854 43,613,538 752,994 2,001,488 4,097,982 1,273,842 1,194,558 758,520 7,744,932
2006 - SCHEDULE C - SUMMARY OF REVENUES - BY FUNDS
SPECIAL SOLID SELF DEBT
GENERAL GRANT WASTE ROAD MACHINE INSURANCE SERVICE ENTERPRISE
TOTAL FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND
REAL PROPERTY TAX ITEMS 1,041,829 1,041,829
NON-PROPERTY TAXES 10,740,000 10,740,000
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME 7,529,203 5,208,115 1,983,488 335,000 2,600
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES 1,962,676 387,300 752,994 822,382
USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 502,123 476,913 18,000 1,700 2,000 2,000 1510
PERMITS, FINES & FORFEITURES 72,078 72,078
SALE OF PROP. & OTHER COMP. 775,232 775,232
OTHER 8,587,338 189,100 6,250 5,000 1,194,558 31,560 7,160,870
STATE AID 10,737,342 8,835,824 1,858,275 43243
FEDERAL AID 6,960,960 6,960,960
REVENUES 48,908,781 34,687,351 752,994 2,001,488 1,866,225 1,164,382 1,194,558 76,803 7,164,980
Plus Interfund Transfers 65,750 37,000 28,750
TOTAL ALL REVENUES 48,974,531 34,724,351 752,994 2,001,488 1,866,225 1,164,382 1,194,558 105,553 7,164,980




2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1010 LEGISLATIVE BOARD

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 Recommend Adopted
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 79,811 82,193 82,193 82,193 82,193 82,193
Subtotal 79,811 82,193 82,193 82,193 82,193 82,193
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0412 BOARD MEETING EXPENSE 0 250 250 250 250 250
0431 INSURANCE 500 506 506 537 537 537
0462 MILEAGE 4,635 3,600 3,600 4,000 4,000 4,000
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 532 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400
Subtotal 5,667 5,756 5,756 6,187 6,187 6,187
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 2,632 2,632 3,114 3,114 3,114
0820 MEDICARE 0 1,192 1,192 1,192 1,192 1,192
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 5,093 5,093 5,093 5,093 5,093
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 3,382 3,382 5,292 5,292 5,292
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 30,476 30,476 37,973 37,973 37,973
0870 BLUE MENU 0 6,834 6,834 6,832 6,832 6,832
Subtotal 0 49,609 49,609 59,496 59,496 59,496
Total Appropriations: 85,478 137,558 137,558 147,876 147,876 147,876
Total Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0
COUNTY COST: 85,478 137,558 137,558 147 876 147,876 147,876
A 1020 CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 68,662 81,973 74,498 55,848 55,848 55,848
Subtotal 68,662 81,973 74,498 55,848 55,848 55,848
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL 0 0 0 2,102 0 0
0431 INSURANCE 387 393 393 389 389 389
0441 PRINTING 210 400 400 400 400 400
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 298 400 400 400 400 400
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
0462 MILEAGE 65 450 450 500 500 500
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 0 500 500 500 500 500
Subtotal 960 2,143 2,143 5,291 3,189 3,189
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 4,919 4,919 5,306 5,306 5,306
0820 MEDICARE 0 1,188 1,188 810 810 810
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 5,082 5,082 3,463 3,463 3,463
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,153 1,153 758 758 758
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 148 148 74 74 74
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 0 0 3,822 3,822 3,822
0870 BLUE MENU 0 2,899 2,899 0 0 0
0880 DISABILITY 0 180 180 0 0 0
Subtotal 0 15,569 15,569 14,233 14,233 14,233
Total Appropriations: 69,621 99,685 92,210 75,372 73,270 73,270
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
5031 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL RESI 0 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
Subtotal 0 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
REVENUE TOTALS 0 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
COUNTY COST: 69,621 88,685 81,210 64,372 62,270 62,270




2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1040 CLERK OF LEGISLATIVE BOARD

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 Recommend Adopted
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 70,428 72,487 78,987 84,044 84,044 84,044
Subtotal 70,428 72,487 78,987 84,044 84,044 84,044
A 1040 CLERK OF LEGISLATIVE BOARD
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 1,540 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 0 100 100 100 100 100
0421 TELEPHONE / FAX & TELETYPE 1,663 2,500 2,500 2,300 2,300 2,300
0431 INSURANCE 385 350 350 413 413 413
0433 LEGAL NOTICE 747 900 1,875 900 900 900
0441  PRINTING 1,312 1,500 1,500 1,600 3,100 3,100
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 115 350 350 350 350 350
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 788 900 900 900 900 900
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 365 400 400 400 400 400
0461 POSTAGE 1,856 2,800 2,800 2,500 2,500 2,500
0462 MILEAGE 84 100 100 150 150 150
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 0 450 450 450 450 450
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 100 100 100 100 100 100
Subtotal 8,955 12,150 13,125 11,863 13,363 13,363
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 4,349 4,349 6,747 6,747 6,747
0820 MEDICARE 0 1,051 1,051 1,214 1,214 1,214
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 4,494 4,494 5,191 5,191 5,191
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,538 1,538 1,895 1,895 1,895
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 148 148 185 185 185
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 9,601 9,601 11,330 11,330 11,330
0880 DISABILITY 0 180 180 240 240 240
Subtotal 0 21,361 21,361 26,802 26,802 26,802
Total Appropriations:
79,383 105,998 113,473 122,709 124,209 124,209
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
5031 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL RESI 0 0 14,550 14,550 17,050 17,050
Subtotal 0 0 14,550 14,550 17,050 17,050
REVENUE TOTALS
0 0 14,550 14,550 17,050 17,050
COUNTY COST:
79,383 105,998 98,923 108,159 107,159 107,159
A 1141 ASSIGNED COUNSEL FAMILY COURT
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0459 LEGAL FEES 91,173 100,000 100,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
Subtotal 91,173 100,000 100,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
Total Appropriations:
91,173 100,000 100,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
REVENUES
3088 NYS ASSIGNED COUNSEL-PUB.L 0 20,000 20,000 44,000 25,000 25,000
Subtotal 0 20,000 20,000 44,000 25,000 25,000
REVENUE TOTALS 0 20,000 20,000 44,000 25,000 25,000
COUNTY COST: 91,173 80,000 80,000 66,000 85,000 85,000




2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1165 DISTRICT ATTORNEY

PERSONAL SERVICES Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 Recommend Adopted
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 266,305 273,845 273,845 283,014 283,014 283,014
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 0 0 0
Subtotal 266,305 273,845 273,845 283,014 283,014 283,014
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 362 2,480 2,480 1,000 1,000 1,000
Subtotal 362 2,480 2,480 1,000 1,000 1,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 0 0 0
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 3,043 3,000 3,000 3,500 3,200 3,200
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 374 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0421 TELEPHONE 2,462 3,000 3,000 3,000 2,600 2,600
0431 INSURANCE 1,470 1,431 1,431 1,622 1,622 1,622
0441  PRINTING 24 400 400 500 500 500
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 568 500 500 750 750 750
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 0 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 46,357 40,000 40,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
0453 SPECIAL PROSECUTOR 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 6,000
0455 WITNESS FEES 2,310 4,000 4,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
0457 STENO FEES 0 0 0 22,500 22,500 22,500
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 4,998 4,000 4,000 4,500 4,500 4,500
0459 LEGAL FEES & SERVICES 6,952 5,000 5,000 0 0 0
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 60 500 500 500 500 500
0461 POSTAGE 2,535 2,000 2,000 2,500 2,500 2,500
0462 MILEAGE 0 1,500 1,500 1,000 1,000 1,000
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 0 500 500 500 500 500
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 878 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Subtotal 72,031 71,731 71,731 67,772 67,072 67,072
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 16,431 16,431 26,886 26,886 26,886
0820 MEDICARE 0 3,970 3,970 4,104 4,104 4,104
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 15,001 15,001 17,549 17,549 17,549
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 3,460 3,460 3411 3,411 3,411
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 259 259 333 333 333
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 28,186 28,186 33,393 33,393 33,393
0880 DISABILITY 0 540 540 810 810 810
Subtotal 0 67,847 67,847 86,486 86,486 86,486
Total Appropriations: 338,699 415,903 415,903 438,272 437,572 437,572
REVENUES
3089 ASSIGNED COUNSEL -D.A. 1,307 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
3325 DCJS DA SALARY SUBSIDY 98,039 111,800 111,800 90,048 90,048 90,048
Subtotal 99,345 116,800 116,800 95,048 95,048 95,048
REVENUE TOTALS 99,345 116,800 116,800 95,048 95,048 95,048
COUNTY COST: 239,353 299,103 299,103 343,224 342,524 342,524
A 1170 PUBLIC DEFENDER
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 153,085 158,176 158,176 188,222 188,222 188,222
Subtotal 153,085 158,176 158,176 188,222 188,222 188,222
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 1,100 1,100 0 0 0
Subtotal 0 1,100 1,100 0 0 0



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1170 PUBLIC DEFENDER (continued)

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 Recommend Adopted
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 299 300 300 2,000 2,000 2,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 693 1,500 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
0421 TELEPHONE 1,686 1,750 1,750 1,000 1,000 1,000
0431 INSURANCE 1,105 882 882 1,302 1,302 1,302
0441  PRINTING 0 40 40 40 40 40
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 85 0 0
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 5,600 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 2,170 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0459 LEGAL SERVICES 105,479 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000
0461 POSTAGE 499 450 450 450 450 450
0462 MILEAGE 899 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 75 75 75 75 75 75
Subtotal 118,590 131,997 131,997 134,367 134,367 134,367
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 9,491 9,491 17,882 17,882 17,882
0820 MEDICARE 0 2,294 2,294 2,729 2,729 2,729
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 9,807 9,807 11,670 11,670 11,670
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 2,306 2,306 2,646 2,646 2,646
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 222 222 259 259 259
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 17,967 17,967 21,466 21,466 21,466
0880 DISABILITY 0 360 360 479 479 479
Subtotal 0 42,447 42,447 57,131 57,131 57,131
Total Appropriations: 271,675 333,720 333,720 379,720 379,720 379,720
REVENUES
3088 NYS ASSN. COUNSEL-PUB.DEFE 4,012 35,000 35,000 93,000 45,000 45,000
Subtotal 4,012 35,000 35,000 93,000 45,000 45,000
REVENUE TOTALS 4,012 35,000 35,000 93,000 45,000 45,000
COUNTY COST: 267,663 298,720 298,720 286,720 334,720 334,720
A 1180 JUSTICES & CONSTABLES
455 MISC FEES FOR SERVICES 2650 1800 1800 2000 2000 2000
COUNTY COST: 2650 1800 1800 2000 2000 2000
A 1185 MED EXAMINERS & CORONERS
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 17,190 17,400 17,400 17,400 17,400 17,400
Subtotal 17,190 17,400 17,400 17,400 17,400 17,400
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 295 250 250 500 500 500
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 3,353 4,000 4,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 1,892 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 300 300 300 300 300 300
Subtotal 5,840 5,750 5,750 8,000 8,000 8,000
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 1,046 1,046 1,655 1,655 1,655
0820 MEDICARE 0 251 251 251 251 251
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,538 1,538 1,514 1,514 1,514
Subtotal 0 3912 3,912 4,497 4,497 4,497
Total Appropriations: 23,030 27,062 27,062 29,897 29,897 29,897
COUNTY COST: 23,030 27,062 27,062 29,897 29,897 29,897




2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1325 COUNTY TREASURER

PERSONAL SERVICES Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 169,718 187,178 187,178 189,527 183,545 183,545
Subtotal 169,718 187,178 187,178 189,527 183,545 183,545
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 1,000 1,000 500 500 500
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 349 350 350 350 0 0
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 5,100 0 0
Subtotal 5,449 1,350 1,350 850 500 500
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 636 700 700 700 700 700
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 139 600 600 500 500 500
0421 TELEPHONE 2,075 3,000 3,000 2,700 2,700 2,700
0431 INSURANCE 2,945 4,639 4,639 4,503 4,503 4,503
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 1,764 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0440 AUDITORS 15,700 14,650 16,000 14,650 14,650 14,650
0441  PRINTING 171 500 550 500 500 500
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 160 0 0
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 2,756 2,900 3,866 2,900 2,900 2,900
0450 CENTRAL EQUIPMENT REPAIR 0 0 0 435 435 435
0456 CENTRAL COMPUTER 9,887 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
0461 POSTAGE 1,589 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
0462 MILEAGE 151 360 360 360 360 360
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 669 716 716 716 716 716
0465 EDUCATION PROGRAMS 0 0 0
0481 MEMBERSHIP DUES 50 50 50 50 50 50
Subtotal 38,692 42,915 45,281 42,814 42,814 42,814
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 10,528 10,528 16,981 16,981 16,981
0820 MEDICARE 0 2,714 2,714 2,748 2,748 2,748
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 11,604 11,604 11,751 11,751 11,751
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 4,228 4,228 3,780 3,780 3,780
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 296 296 296 296 296
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 44,919 44,919 53,665 53,665 53,665
0880 DISABILITY 0 780 780 657 657 657
Subtotal 0 75,069 75,069 89,878 89,878 89,878
Total Appropriations: 213,859 306,512 308,878 323,069 316,737 316,737
REVENUES
1090 *INTEREST & PENALTIES ON TAXE 870,617 780,000 780,000 800,000 800,000 800,000
1230 *TREASURER 59,813 50,000 50,000 52,000 52,000 52,000
Subtotal 930,431 830,000 830,000 852,000 852,000 852,000
REVENUE TOTALS 930,431 830,000 830,000 852,000 852,000 852,000
COUNTY COST: (716571) (523488) (521122) (528931) (535263) (535263)
A 1340 BUDGET OFFICER
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 6,078 6,257 6,257 2,782 2,782 2,782
Subtotal 6,078 6,257 6,257 2,782 2,782 2,782
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 100 100 100 100 100 100
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 0 120 120 120 120 120
0431 INSURANCE 30 30 30 31 31 31
0441  PRINTING 492 500 892 900 900 900
Subtotal 622 750 1,142 1,151 1,151 1,151
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 376 376 264 264 264
0820 MEDICARE 0 90 90 40 40 40
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 387 387 172 172 172




2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1340 BUDGET OFFICER (continued)
Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
Subtotal 0 853 471 76 476
Total Appropriations: 6,700 7,860 8,252 4,409 4,409 4,409
COUNTY COST: 6,700 7,860 8,252 4,409 4,409 4,409
A 1355 REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICE
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 65,515 67,835 67,835 68,490 68,490 68,490
Subtotal 65,515 67,835 67,835 68,490 68,490 68,490
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 2,200 2,200 1,000 0 0
Subtotal 0 2,200 2,200 1,000 0 0
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 541 700 700 700 700 700
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 211 450 450 450 450 450
0421 TELEPHONE 758 1,300 1,300 1,300 800 800
0431 INSURANCE 359 347 347 434 434 434
0441  PRINTING 64 50 50 50 50 50
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 90 260 260 260 260 260
0447  TAX MAP MAINTENANCE 119 102 102 102 102 102
0461 POSTAGE 328 300 300 300 300 300
0462 MILEAGE 1,307 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,250 1,250
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 564 500 500 1,000 750 750
0466 CONSULTANT FEES 2,226 15,400 15,400 15,400 15,400 15,400
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 220 250 250 250 250 250
0488 AUCTION EXPENSE 0 50 50 50 50 50
Subtotal 6,788 20,709 20,709 21,796 20,796 20,796
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 4,070 4,070 6,470 6,470 6,470
0820 MEDICARE 0 983 983 994 994 994
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 4,205 4,205 4,246 4,246 4,246
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,538 1,538 1,512 1,512 1,512
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 148 148 148 148 148
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 3,554 3,554 4,246 4,246 4,246
0870 BLUE MENU 0 5,934 5,934 4,683 4,683 4,683
0880 DISABILITY 0 180 180 358 358 358
Subtotal 0 20,612 20,612 22,657 22,657 22,657
Total Appropriations: 72,303 111,356 111,356 113,943 111,943 111,943
REVENUES
1250 TAX MAP FEES 30,080 23,000 23,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
3040 REAL PROP ADM TRAINING 2,324 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
Subtotal 32,404 25,500 25,500 27,500 27,500 27,500
REVENUE TOTALS 32,404 25,500 25,500 27,500 27,500 27,500
COUNTY COST: 39,899 85,856 85,856 86,443 84,443 84,443
A 1362 TAX ADVERT. & EXPENSE
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 4,126 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
Subtotal 4,126 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
4,126 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
1235 *CHARGES FOR TAX ADV & EXP 3,037 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
Subtotal 3,037 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

10



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1362 TAX ADVERT. & EXPENS (continuec  Actual ‘04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
REVENUE TOTALS 3,037 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
COUNTY COST: 1,089 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

A 1410 COUNTY CLERK
PERSONAL SERVICES

0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 344,349 363,486 363,486 365,905 351,889 351,889
Subtotal 344,349 363,486 363,486 365,905 351,889 351,889
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 500 1,475 1,975 1,975 1,975 1,975
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 4,328 6,637 5611 2,500 2,500 2,500
Subtotal 4,828 8,112 7,586 4,475 4,475 4,475
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 2,309 2,600 2,812 2,600 2,600 2,600
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 1441 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
0421 TELEPHONE 3,371 5,000 5,000 5,500 5,500 5,500
0431 INSURANCE 4,915 5,200 5,200 3,676 3,676 3,676
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 0 150 150 150 150 150
0441  PRINTING 188 1,000 1,200 500 500 500
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 175 660 660 700 700 700
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 39,310 44,540 45,972 48,130 48,130 48,130
0454 MICROFILMING 1,527 1,500 1,500 1,000 1,000 1,000
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 921 1,200 1,200 1,500 1,500 1,500
0461 POSTAGE 4,674 3,700 3,700 3,900 3,900 3,900
0462 MILEAGE 548 600 600 800 800 800
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 560 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0481 MEMBERSHIP DUES 195 195 195 195 195 195
Subtotal 60,133 69,145 70,990 71,451 71,451 71,451
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 21,808 21,808 32,215 30,977 30,977
0820 MEDICARE 0 5271 5271 5,002 4,794 4,794
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 22,537 22,537 21,400 20,508 20,508
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 9,610 9,610 9,854 9,854 9,854
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 851 851 888 888 888
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 85,448 85,448 101,378 100,781 100,781
0880 DISABILITY 0 2,040 2,040 2,160 2,160 2,160
Subtotal 0 147,565 147,565 172,897 169,962 169,962
Total Appropriations: 409,310 588,308 589,627 614,728 597,777 597,777
REVENUES
1255 *COUNTY CLERK FEES 633,062 628,200 628,200 621,500 621,500 621,500
2410 *RENTAL OF REAL PROPERTY 0 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
2411 MOTOR VEHICLE FEES 88,039 220,000 220,000 276,000 276,000 276,000
Subtotal 721,101 854,200 854,200 903,500 903,500 903,500
REVENUE TOTALS 721,101 854,200 854,200 903,500 903,500 903,500
COUNTY COST -311791 -265892 -264573 -288772 -305723 -305723
A 1420 COUNTY ATTORNEY
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 148,819 157,964 157,964 159,225 169,225 169,225
Subtotal 148,819 157,964 157,964 159,225 169,225 169,225
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 1,100 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
0421 TELEPHONE 795 995 995 995 995 995
0431 INSURANCE 795 805 805 881 881 881
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 30 0 0
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 15,774 16,792 16,792 16,792 26,792 26,792
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 0 575 575 575 575 575
0459 ARBITRATION 13,255 20,000 20,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
0461 POSTAGE 420 465 465 465 465 465

11



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
A 1420 COUNTY ATTORNEY (continued)
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0462 MILEAGE 0 400 400 400 400 400
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 0 260 260 260 260 260
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 297 325 325 325 325 325
0493 OUTSIDE COUNSEL 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 10,000
Subtotal 32,465 41,917 41,917 41,993 51,993 51,993
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 9,477 9,477 15,128 15,128 15,128
0820 MEDICARE 0 2,290 2,290 2,310 2,310 2,310
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 9,794 9,794 9,871 9,871 9,871
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,153 1,153 1,138 1,138 1,138
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 1M 1 1 11 11
0870 BLUE MENU 0 3,163 3,163 3,492 3,492 3,492
0880 DISABILITY 0 120 120 180 180 180
Subtotal 0 26,108 26,108 32,230 32,230 32,230
Total Appropriations: 181,284 225,989 225,989 233,448 243,448 243,448
REVENUES
1265 COUNTY ATTORNEY FEES 135,723 145,372 145,372 150,240 150,240 150,240
Subtotal 135,723 145,372 145,372 150,240 150,240 150,240
REVENUE TOTALS 135,723 145,372 145,372 150,240 150,240 150,240
COUNTY COST: 45,561 80,617 80,617 83,208 93,208 93,208
A 1430 PERSONNEL
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 88,916 88,233 88,233 99,207 89,498 89,498
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 74 0 0
Subtotal 88,990 88,233 88,233 99,207 89,498 89,498
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,428 140 140 0 0 0
Subtotal 1,428 140 140 0 0 0
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 1,143 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 2,822 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600
0420 RENT AND/OR LEASES 300 300 300 300 300 300
0421 TELEPHONE 1,485 1,840 1,840 1,840 1,700 1,700
0426 RECRUITMENT DRUG TESTING 990 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700
0431 INSURANCE 474 524 524 503 503 503
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 0 100 100 125 125 125
0441  PRINTING 774 800 800 800 800 800
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 125 130 130 130 130 130
0447 CONTRACTED SERVICE & EQUIF 0 0 0
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 192 287 287 287 287 287
0461 POSTAGE 12711 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
0462 MILEAGE 233 558 558 558 558 558
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 47 630 630 630 630 630
0481 MEMBERSHIP DUES 100 135 135 135 135 135
Subtotal 9,957 11,804 11,804 11,808 11,668 11,668
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 5,294 5,294 9,424 8,502 8,502
0820 MEDICARE 0 1,279 1,279 1,438 1,298 1,298
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 5,469 5,469 6,150 5,548 5,548
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 2,691 2,691 2,274 2,274 2,274
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 118 118 185 185 185
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 9,315 9,315 11,062 11,062 11,062
0870 BLUE MENU 0 4,342 4,342 4,857 4,857 4,857
0880 DISABILITY 0 288 288 360 360 360
Subtotal 0 28,796 28,796 35,750 34,086 34,086
Total Appropriations: 100,376 128,973 128,973 146,765 135,252 135,252

12



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1430 PERSONNEL (continued)
Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
REVENUES
1260 CIVIL SERVICE EXAM FEES 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200
Subtotal 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200
REVENUE TOTALS 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200
COUNTY COST: 98,176 126,973 126,973 144,565 133,052 133,052
A 1433 RISK MANAGEMENT
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 3,602 3,708 3,708 3,708 3,708 3,708
Subtotal 3,602 3,708 3,708 3,708 3,708 3,708
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 749 2,500 3,275 2,500 2,500 2,500
Subtotal 749 2,500 3,275 2,500 2,500 2,500
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 222 222 0 0 0
0820 MEDICARE 0 54 54 54 54 54
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 230 230 230 230 230
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 0 0 378 378 378
0870 BLUE MENU 0 0 0 1,681 1,681 1,681
0880 DISABILITY 0 0 0 60 60 60
Subtotal 0 506 506 2,403 2,403 2,403
Total Appropriations: 4,351 6,714 7,489 8,611 8,611 8,611
COUNTY COST: 4,351 6,714 7,489 8,611 8,611 8,611
A 1450 BOARD OF ELECTIONS
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 79,187 80,519 80,519 80,519 80,519 80,519
Subtotal 79,187 80,519 80,519 80,519 80,519 80,519
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 300 300 5,800 1,800 1,800
Subtotal 0 300 300 5,800 1,800 1,800
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 2,505 1,800 1,800 3,000 3,000 3,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 421 800 800 800 800 800
0421 TELEPHONE 1,485 1,750 1,750 2,000 2,000 2,000
0431 INSURANCE 627 587 587 698 698 698
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 676 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
0441  PRINTING 7,948 13,000 13,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 110 200 200 200 200 200
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 221 600 600 600 600 600
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 15,011 15,000 15,000 71,100 30,000 30,000
0461 POSTAGE 6,333 8,000 8,000 10,000 8,000 8,000
0462 MILEAGE 770 700 700 1,200 1,200 1,200
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 851 1,800 1,800 3,000 2,400 2,400
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 70 100 100 100 100 100
Subtotal 37,029 46,137 46,137 109,498 65,798 65,798
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 4,054 4,054 7,649 7,649 7,649
0820 MEDICARE 0 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 4,994 4,994 4,994 4,994 4,994
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 4,613 4,613 4,548 4,548 4,548
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 222 222 222 222 222
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 36,553 36,553 41,853 41,853 41,853
0880 DISABILITY 0 360 360 360 360 360
Subtotal 0 51,962 51,962 60,792 60,792 60,792
Total Appropriations: 116,216 178,918 178,918 256,609 208,909 208,909

13



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1450 BOARD OF ELECTIONS (continued)

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
REVENUES
2215 *ELECTION SERVICES 28,541 14,500 14,500 56,100 30,000 30,000
Subtotal 28,541 14,500 14,500 56,100 30,000 30,000
REVENUE TOTALS 28,541 14,500 14,500 56,100 30,000 30,000
COUNTY COST: 87,675 112,456 164,418 200,509 178,909 178,909
A 1460 RECORDS MANAGEMENT
Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 5,339 5311 5311 5311 5,311 5,311
Subtotal 5,339 5311 5311 5311 5,311 5,311
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 37 150 150 150 150 150
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 0 0 7,515 686 686 686
0421 TELEPHONE 14 0 0
0431 INSURANCE 31 32 32 35 35 35
0441 PRINTING 0 200 227 230 230 230
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 0 60 60 60 60 60
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 20 25 25 25 25 25
Subtotal 102 467 8,009 1,186 1,186 1,186
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 319 319 505 505 505
0820 MEDICARE 0 7 7 7 77 77
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 329 329 329 329 329
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 769 769 379 379 379
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 13 13 13 13 13
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 1,617 1,617 1,851 1,851 1,851
0880 DISABILITY 0 32 32 32 32 32
Subtotal 0 3,156 3,156 3,186 3,186 3,186
Total Appropriations: 5,441 8,934 16,476 9,683 9,683 9,683
COUNTY COST: 5,441 8,934 16,476 9,683 9,683 9,683
A 1615 CENTRAL OFFICE EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 17,536 50 21,290 50 50 50
0453 COMMUNICATIONS REPAIR 18,782 0 42,657
Subtotal 36,318 50 63,946 50 50 50
Total Appropriations: 36,318 50 63,946 50 50 50
REVENUES
1271 CENTRAL TYPEWRITER REPAIR 27,420 50 39,180 50 50 50
Subtotal 27,420 50 39,180 50 50 50
27,420 50 39,180 50 50 50
REVENUE TOTALS
8,898 0 24,766 0 0 0
COUNTY COST:
A 1620 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 439,770 457,879 457,879 451,648 451,648 451,648
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 3,809 6,000 3,900 6,000 4,500 4,500
Subtotal 443,579 463,879 461,779 457,648 456,148 456,148
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 0 0 2,500 1,500 1,500
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 1,100 1,464 1,300 1,000 1,000

14



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
A 1620 BUILDINGS AND GROUN (continued)
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 1,190 22,801 22,801 32,801 7,000 7,000
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 1,112 2,800 1,450 2,800 2,500 2,500
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 0 45,000 45,000 34,000 24,000 24,000
Subtotal 2,302 71,701 70,715 73,401 36,000 36,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 222 400 150 400 300 300
0403 MAINTENANCE PROJECTS 84,695 65,000 79,607 76,000 74,000 74,000
0405 BUILDINGS PROJECTS 0 0 46,350 0 0 0
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 321 400 525 600 600 600
0413 GAS & OIL - ALL DEPARTMENTS 7,256 7,000 7,000 7,200 7,200 7,200
0414 AUTOMOTIVE PARTS 3,129 3,500 3,300 4,000 4,000 4,000
0415 UNIFORM & CLEANING ALLOWAI 3,557 3,000 2,030 3,000 3,000 3,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 0 0 15,000
0421 TELEPHONE 1,591 2,200 1,900 2,200 1,900 1,900
0422 NIAGARA MOHAWK 153,894 160,000 160,000 165,000 165,000 165,000
0423 WATER & SEWER 5,789 5,600 5,600 6,000 6,000 6,000
0427 NATURAL GAS & HEATING FUEL 47,298 65,000 65,000 68,000 68,000 68,000
0429 CLEANING SUPPLIES 19,468 18,500 19,334 18,500 18,500 18,500
0431 INSURANCE 21,419 21,991 21,991 24,533 24,533 24,533
0433 ADVERISING & LEGAL NOTICES 0 150 280 150 150 150
0441  PRINTING 19 40 0 40 40 40
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 147 250 160 250 250 250
0444 REPAIRS TO EQUIP. & PROPERT 9,048 8,000 8,435 8,000 8,000 8,000
0446  VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2,706 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 21,280 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 0 0 0
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 0 100 0 100 100 100
0461 POSTAGE 96 150 90 150 150 150
0462 MILEAGE 16 30 0 30 30 30
0470 CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJI 0 0 0
0482 ENGINEERING SERVICES 0 500 0 500 500 500
Subtotal 381,951 393,311 468,252 416,153 413,753 413,753
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 26,838 26,838 43,477 43,477 43,477
0820 MEDICARE 0 6,770 6,770 6,636 6,636 6,636
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 28,946 28,946 28,374 28,374 28,374
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 12,301 12,301 12,136 12,136 12,136
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 1,171 1,171 1,184 1,184 1,184
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 90,578 90,578 125,469 125,469 125,469
0880 DISABILITY 0 2,608 2,608 2,880 2,880 2,880
Subtotal 0 169,212 169,212 220,156 220,156 220,156
Total Appropriations: 827,831 1,098,103 1,169,958 1,167,358 ,126,057 1,126,057
REVENUES
1270 *SHARED SERV. (BLDG&GROUND:! 411,943 404,169 404,169 414,757 414,757 414,757
2665 *SALES OF EQUIPMENT 0 0 24,883 24,000 24,000 24,000
3021 NYS CRT HOUSE MAINT. REIMBUF 99,541 111,709 126,709 125,352 125,352 125,352
Subtotal 511,484 515,878 555,761 564,109 564,109 564,109
REVENUE TOTALS 511,484 515,878 555,761 564,109 564,109 564,109
COUNTY COST: 316,347 582,225 614,197 603,249 561,948 561,948
A 1680 COMPUTER SERVICES DEPT.
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 81,225 84,177 84,177 215111 185,809 185,809
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000
0103 BEEPER PAY 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000
Subtotal 81,225 84,177 84,177 219,111 189,809 189,809
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 277 0 0 1,500 1,500 1,500
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 0 50,360 50,360 26,200 17,000 17,000
Subtotal 277 50,360 50,360 27,700 18,500 18,500

15



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

A 1680 COMPUTER SERVICES [ (continuec  Actual ‘04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 380 380 380 760 560 560
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 588 750 750 750 750 750
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 58,684 1,080 3,075 2,300 2,300 2,300
0421 TELEPHONE 895 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,000 1,000
0431 INSURANCE 491 469 469 738 738 738
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 225 200 200 325 325 325
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 17,475 21,840 21,840 0 0 0
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 200 925 5,540 925 925 925
0461 POSTAGE 33 200 200 200 200 200
0462 MILEAGE 829 900 900 1,200 1,200 1,200
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 0 250 250 250 250 250
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 50 50 50 50 50 50
Subtotal 79,849 28,844 35,454 9,298 8,298 8,298
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 5,050 5,050 20,816 17,937 17,937
0820 MEDICARE 0 1,221 1,221 3,177 2,737 2,737
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 5,219 5,219 13,585 11,706 11,706
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,538 1,538 2,274 2,274 2,274
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 148 148 222 222 222
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 12,410 12,410 18,821 18,821 18,821
0880 DISABILITY 0 180 180 720 720 720
Subtotal 0 25,766 25,766 59,615 54,417 54,417
Total Appropriations: 161,351 189,147 195,757 315,724 271,024 271,024
REVENUES
1275 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 75,056 82,100 82,100 112,800 113,300 113,300
Subtotal 75,056 82,100 82,100 112,800 113,300 113,300
REVENUE TOTALS 75,056 82,100 82,100 112,800 113,300 113,300
COUNTY COST: 86,295 107,047 113,657 202,924 157,724 157,724
A 1910 UNALLOCATED INSURANCE
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0431 INSURANCE 1,539 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 4,651 4,600 4,600 4,600 4,600 4,600
0488 AUCTION EXPENSE 8,954 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
0495 JUDGEMENT & CLAIMS 36,355 100,000 100,000 100,000 75,000 75,000
0498 TAX & INS ON FORECLOSED PR¢ 5,741 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Subtotal 57,240 120,200 120,200 120,200 95,200 95,200
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 0 0 58,000 58,000 58,000
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 0 0 184,000 184,000 184,000
Subtotal 0 0 0 242,000 242,000 242,000
Total Appropriations: 57,240 120,200 120,200 362,200 337,200 337,200
REVENUES
1262 AUCTION REVENUE 6,617 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Subtotal 6,617 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
REVENUE TOTALS 6,617 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
COUNTY COST: 50,623 110,200 110,200 352,200 327,200 327,200
A 1970 OFFICE SUPPLIES/TOWNS
432 MISC. CONTRACTS 65,466 0 11,514 0 0 0
COUNTY COST: 65,466 0 11,514 0 0 0
A 1990 CONTINGENT FUND 0 250,000 184,020 750,000 557,500 557,500
COUNTY COST: 0 250,000 184,020 750,000 557,500 557,500

16



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
Z Unnassigned Revenue
A 1001 Real Property Taxes & Tax Items 7,138,973 7,518,241
A 1051 Gain from Sale of Foreclosed Prop. 53,340 40,000 40,000 75,000 85,000 85,000
A 1081 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 98,498 105,030 105,030 100,000 126,277 126,277
A 1110 Sales Tax - County share 9,921,334 9,700,000 9,700,000 10,400,000 10,650,000 10,650,000
A 1115 Sales Tax to reduce Town Levy 87,809 87,809
A 2401 Interest Earnings 114,682 120,000 120,000 136,000 136,000 136,000
A 2402 Interest Reserve 69 60 60 100 100 100
A 2610 Fines & Forfieted Bail 18,200 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
A 2655 Minor Sales 0 500 500 500 500 500
A 2665 Sale of Equipment 0 25,383 500 500 500 500
A 2680 Insurance Recoveries 21,147 8,618
A 2685 Cost Allocation Recovery 87,054 87,054 87,054 115,640 115,640 115,640
A 2687 Tobacco Settlement Proceeds 625,763 620,000 620,000 625,000 634,592 634,592
A 2701 Refund Prior Years 388,889 126,800 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
A 2705 Gifts & Donations 3,629 20
A 2770 Other Miscellaneous 19,232 25,650 25,650 100 25,100 25,100
A 2720 Other Miscellaneous-OTB 33,388 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
A 5031B Transfer from Solid Waste 37,000 37,000 37,000 8,950 8,950 8,950
Total Unassigned Revenue 18,649,007 18,542,165 10,900,794 11,626,790 11,947,659 11,947,659
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,223,881 4,446,290 4,546,578 5,615,943 5,236,644 5,236,644
TOTAL REVENUES 21,164,895 21,178,365 13,630,557 14,569,887 14,800,656 14,800,656
COUNTY COST -17,941,014  -16,732,075 -9,083,979 -8,953,944 -9,564,012 -9,564,012
EDUCATION
A 2490 COMMUNITY COLLEGES
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0465 COMMUNITY COLLEGES 680,419 900,000 900,000 850,000 825,000 825,000
Subtotal 680,419 900,000 900,000 850,000 825,000 825,000
Total Appropriations: 680,419 900,000 900,000 850,000 825,000 825,000
COUNTY COST 680,419 900,000 900,000 850,000 825,000 825,000
A 2960 EDUC HANDICAPPED CHILDREN
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0465 EDUCATION-HANDICAPPED CHL__ 2,132,484 2,160,000 2,160,000 2,540,000 2,340,000 2,340,000
Subtotal 2,132,484 2,160,000 2,160,000 2,540,000 2,340,000 2,340,000
2,132,484 2,160,000 2,160,000 2,540,000 2,340,000 2,340,000
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
3277 EDUCATION-HANDI. CHILDREN 1,285,164 1,285,200 1,285,200 1,511,300 1,392,300 1,392,300
Subtotal 1,285,164 1,285,200 1,285,200 1,511,300 1,392,300 1,392,300
1,285,164 1,285,200 1,285,200 1,511,300 1,392,300 1,392,300
REVENUE TOTALS
847,320 874,800 874,800 1,028,700 947,700 947,700
COUNTY COST
A 2980 MEDICAL SCHOLARSHIPS
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0465 MEDICAL SCHOLARSHIPS 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
Subtotal 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
Total Appropriations: 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
REVENUES
2701 *REFUND PRIOR YR EXPENSES 0 0 -1,800 3,000 3,000 3,000
Subtotal 0 0 -1,800 3,000 3,000 3,000
REVENUE TOTALS 0 0 -1,800 3,000 3,000 3,000
COUNTY COST: 9,000 9,000 7,200 6,000 6,000 6,000

17



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

EDUCATION

A 2989 OTHER EDUCATION -D.A.R.E. Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 HANDICAPPED PROGRAM 0 200 200 200 200 200
0499 DARE PROGRAM 1,513 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Subtotal 1,513 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
1,513 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
2611 HANDICAPPED PARKING ED PR(¢ 33 200 200 200 200 200
2706 DARE DONATION 771 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Subtotal 804 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
REVENUE TOTALS 804 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
COUNTY COST: 709 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL EDUCATION
Total Appropriations 2,823,416 3,070,200 3,070,200 3,400,200 3,175,200 3,175,200
Total Revenue 1,285,968 1,286,400 1,284,600 1,515,500 1,396,500 1,396,500
County Cost 1,537,449 1,783,800 1,785,600 1,884,700 1,778,700 1,778,700
PUBLIC SAFETY
A 3020 PUBLIC SAFETY COMM. SYSTEM
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 313,464 336,939 336,939 345,939 345,939 345,939
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 68,891 45,000 45,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
0102 PERS. SER. OTHER 13,905 14,248 14,248 15,282 15,282 15,282
Subtotal 396,261 396,187 396,187 411,221 411,221 411,221
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 475 1,800 2,845 1,800 1,800 1,800
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 125 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
Subtotal 600 3,300 4,345 3,300 3,300 3,300
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0404 COMMUNICATIONS MAINTENAN 5,778 7,000 7,000 7,000 6,500 6,500
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 755 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0415 UNIFORM & CLEANING ALLOWAI 3,846 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 12,103 17,900 18,785 22,950 22,950 22,950
0421 TELEPHONE / FAX & TELETYPE 4,063 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0431 INSURANCE 1,205 1,352 1,352 1,180 1,180 1,180
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 2,404 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700
0444 REPAIRS TO EQUIP. & PROPERT 483 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 444 350 350 350 350 350
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 1,280 2,000 3,334 3,500 3,000 3,000
0462 TRAVEL-IN COUNTY - EMPLOYEI 409 100 100 100 100 100
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 478 90 90 90 20 20
0486 SPECIAL GRANTS 0 0 53,583 55,000 55,000 55,000
0496 911 COMMUNICATION SYSTEM 37,467 41,000 41,000 41,000 41,000 41,000
Subtotal 70,715 84,492 140,294 145,870 144,870 144,870
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 23,527 23,527 39,066 39,066 39,066
0820 MEDICARE 0 5,743 5,743 5,963 5,963 5,963
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 24,562 24,562 25,495 25,495 25,495
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 9,610 9,610 8,723 8,723 8,723
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 666 666 851 851 851
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 65,931 65,931 66,938 66,938 66,938
0880 DISABILITY 0 1,620 1,620 1,911 1,911 1,911
0890 DENTAL INSURANCE 0 396 396 396 396 396
Subtotal 0 132,055 132,055 149,343 149,343 149,343
Total Appropriations: 467,576 616,034 672,881 709,734 708,734 708,734
REVENUES
1140 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SYST 69,822 72,500 72,500 65,000 65,000 65,000
1511 LIFELINE PUBLIC SAFETY COMN 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
2410 *RENTAL OF REAL PROPERTY 0 0 18,030 18,813 18,813 18,813
3301 EXPEDITED DEPLOYMENT 0 0 53,583 79,080 79,080 79,080

18



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

PUBLIC SAFETY

A 3020 PUBLIC SAFETY COMM. SYSTEM  (continued)
Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
REVENUES
3309 PSAP STATE SURCHARGE COUL 28,980 26,312 26,312 25,000 25,000 25,000
Subtotal 98,802 108,812 180,425 197,893 197,893 197,893
REVENUE TOTALS 98,802 108,812 180,425 197,893 197,893 197,893
COUNTY COST: 368,774 507,222 492,456 511,841 510,841 510,841
A 3110 SHERIFF
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 1,247,832 1,298,563 1,298,563 1,409,920 1,409,920 1,409,920
0101 PERSONAL SER - OVERTIME 243,191 175,000 175,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
0102 HOLIDAY PAY 35,350 46,000 46,000 39,257 39,257 39,257
Subtotal 1,526,373 1,519,563 1,519,563 1,649,177 1,649,177 1,649,177
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 0 0 500 300 300
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 0 0
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 6,200 2,200 2,200
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 78,459 56,000 56,000 95,000 50,000 50,000
Subtotal 78,459 56,000 56,000 101,700 52,500 52,500
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 1,742 5,000 5,000 5,000 4,500 4,500
0404 COMMUNICATIONS MAINTENAN 5,371 4,000 6,145 4,000 4,000 4,000
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 6,197 4,500 4,500 6,000 5,500 5,500
0413 GAS &OIL 56,005 45,000 45,000 63,000 63,000 63,000
0414 AUTOMOTIVE PARTS 5,707 5,500 5,500 6,500 6,500 6,500
0415 UNIFORM & CLEANING ALLOWAI 13,587 19,000 19,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 12,934 9,000 9,246 8,500 8,500 8,500
0420 RENT AND/OR LEASES 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0421 TELEPHONE 8,587 10,500 10,500 10,500 9,750 9,750
0430 NAVIGATION EXPENSES 11,170 6,000 9,500 8,000 8,000 8,000
0431 INSURANCE 91,879 90,101 90,101 77,488 77,488 77,488
0441 PRINTING 989 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 850 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,000 1,000
0444 REPAIRS TO EQUIP. & PROPERT 174 500 500 500 500 500
0446 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 51,587 35,000 41,472 40,000 40,000 40,000
0447 CONTRACTED SERVICES & EQU 13,880 10,000 10,000 8,685 8,685 8,685
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 7,500 18,500 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 1,276 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 9,981 5,000 3,100 5,000 5,000 5,000
0461 POSTAGE 4,943 3,700 3,700 4,000 4,000 4,000
0462 MILEAGE 76 1,350 1,350 1,500 1,500 1,500
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 4,406 3,375 8,075 3,375 3,375 3,375
0467 SEAT BELT GRANT 0 0 0 9,387 9,387 9,387
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 135 250 250 300 300 300
0486 SPECIAL GRANT 23,431 5,000 14,765 15,000 15,000 15,000
Subtotal 333,408 285,676 304,105 314,135 311,385 311,385
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 143,677 143,677 156,672 156,672 156,672
0820 MEDICARE 0 22,393 22,393 23,913 23,913 23,913
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 88,812 88,812 102,249 102,249 102,249
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 31,906 31,906 31,478 31,478 31,478
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 2,602 2,602 3,071 3,071 3,071
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 180,141 180,141 203,847 203,847 203,847
0880 DISABILITY 0 6,087 6,087 6,960 6,960 6,960
0890 DENTAL INSURANCE 0 1,364 1,364 1,364 1,364 1,364
Subtotal 0 476,982 476,982 529,554 529,554 529,554
Total Appropriations: 1,938,241 2,338,221 2,356,650 2,594,566 2,542,616 2,542,616
REVENUES
1510 *SHERIFF'S FEES 66,726 53,000 53,000 69,600 69,600 69,600
1615 BAIL REFUND(1%) 1,864 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
2260 *POLICE SERVICES 117,058 125,300 125,300 125,300 125,300 125,300
2590 *PERMITS - PISTOL 440 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100
3311 ALTERNATIVE TO INCARCERATI 15,400 16,200 16,200 16,200 16,200 16,200
3315 NAVIGATION LAW ENFORCEME! 35,520 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
3329 BYRNE GRANT - DARE 5,798 0 0 0 0 0
3330 SECURITY COSTS-COURT REFC 163,639 182,000 182,000 190,360 190,360 190,360
3820 YOUTH PROGRAMS 0 0 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500
4308 HOMELAND SECURITY - SHERIF 15,000 0 0 15,000 15,000 15,000

PUBLIC SAFETY

19



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

A 3110 SHERIFF (continued)
Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
4330 SEAT BELT GRANT 4,869 20,520 20,520 25,182 25,182 25,182
4335 K-9/ERT GRANT 1,663 0 0
Subtotal 427,978 418,120 426,620 471,242 471,242 471,242
REVENUE TOTALS 427,978 418,120 426,620 471,242 471,242 471,242
COUNTY COST: 1,510,263 1,920,101 1,930,030 2,123,324 2,071,374 2,071,374
A 3140 PROBATION
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 490,837 503,804 503,804 495,527 490,497 490,497
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 0 0 0
0103 BEEPER PAY 0 0 0 7,900 7,900 7,900
Subtotal 490,837 503,804 503,804 503,427 498,397 498,397
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 7,500 7,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 4,744 0 0 0 0 0
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 1,236 1,000 2,274 1,000 1,000 1,000
Subtotal 5,980 8,500 9,774 3,000 3,000 3,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 1,466 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 2,967 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 2,799 5,000 3,300 5,000 5,000 5,000
0421 TELEPHONE 6,824 9,500 9,500 7,000 7,000 7,000
0431 INSURANCE 2,837 3,630 3,630 2,989 2,989 2,989
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0441  PRINTING 630 1,500 1,714 1,500 1,500 1,500
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 948 5,000 5,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 15,978 18,000 18,000 24,870 24,870 24,870
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 0 0 0 0 0 0
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C 5,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 283 500 500 500 500 500
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 3484 6,500 6,200 4,000 4,000 4,000
0461 POSTAGE 2,315 3,000 3,000 3,000 2,500 2,500
0462 MILEAGE 5,533 6,300 6,300 7,300 7,300 7,300
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 1,552 3,000 4,700 4,500 4,500 4,500
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 335 775 775 500 500 500
Subtotal 53,449 73,705 73,619 74,159 73,659 73,659
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 30,229 30,229 46,995 46,597 46,597
0820 MEDICARE 0 7,306 7,306 7,262 7,112 7,112
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 31,235 31,235 31,056 30,411 30,411
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 10,763 10,763 10,619 10,619 10,619
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 1,036 1,036 1,036 1,036 1,036
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 97,346 97,346 123,826 117,339 117,339
0880 DISABILITY 0 2,340 2,340 2,506 2,506 2,506
Subtotal 0 180,255 180,255 223,300 215,620 215,620
Total Appropriations: 550,266 766,264 767,452 803,886 790,676 790,676
REVENUES
1210 PROBATION FEES 4,871 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
1211 PROBATION SUPERVISION FEES 13,480 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000
1212 ELECTRONIC MONITORING 1,075 5,000 5,000 2,500 2,500 2,500
1213 ILLUNIMATIONS WORKSHOP 560 0 0 0 0 0
1214 URINE SCREEN 579 2,500 2,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
3310 PROBATION SERVICES 142,831 129,628 129,628 143,986 143,986 143,986
3313 OPERATION 360 STATE DIVERSI 46,072 46,800 46,800 46,800 46,800 46,800
3314 JUV A/C INCENTIVE BG 0 0 0 0 0 0
3820 YOUTH PROGRAMS 0 0 19,988 20,587 20,587 20,587
4310 NYS DCJS TITLE V - FEDERAL 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 209,467 203,928 223,916 235,373 235,373 235,373
REVENUE TOTALS 209,467 203,928 223,916 235,373 235,373 235,373
COUNTY COST: 340,799 562,336 543,536 568,513 555,303 555,303

20



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

PUBLIC SAFETY

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
A 3150 SHERIFF-JAIL
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 1,274,716 1,234,281 1,234,281 1,332,502 1,332,502 1,332,502
0101 PERSONAL SER - OVERTIME 180,527 115,000 115,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
0102 HOLIDAY PAY 50,896 53,540 53,540 55,334 55,334 55,334
Subtotal 1,506,139 1,402,821 1,402,821 1,512,836 1,512,836 1,512,836
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 0 0 1,000 700 700
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
0250 OTHER EQUIP 0 0 4,143 5,500 5,000 5,000
Subtotal 0 0 4,143 7,500 6,700 6,700
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0405 BUILDINGS PROJECTS 0 0 0 16,100 13,400 13,400
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 2,406 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
0415 UNIFORM & CLEANING ALLOWAI 21,168 16,000 16,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 7,793 10,000 9,200 9,200 8,000 8,000
0420 RENT AND/OR LEASES 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0421 TELEPHONE 1,976 3,000 3,000 3,000 2,200 2,200
0422 NIAGARA MOHAWK 42,372 44,000 44,000 48,000 48,000 48,000
0423 WATER 13,437 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
0424 FOOD COSTS 103,743 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
0427 NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & ( 39,297 43,000 43,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
0429 CLEANING SUPPLIES 15,061 9,000 9,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
0431 INSURANCE 11,372 12,352 12,352 12,649 12,649 12,649
0441  PRINTING 95 500 500 800 800 800
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 1,226 500 500 750 750 750
0444 REPAIRS TO EQUIP. & PROPERT 15,836 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 4,909 5,320 5,320 5,320 5,320 5,320
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 87,524 70,000 70,000 72,800 72,800 72,800
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 4,288 7,200 4,728 7,200 7,200 7,200
0461 POSTAGE 430 300 300 300 300 300
0462 MILEAGE 174 500 500 1,500 1,500 1,500
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 889 375 375 1,500 1,150 1,150
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 0 100 100 100 100 100
0489 HOSPITAL-SUPPLIES-MEDICINE 89,921 100,000 105,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
Subtotal 464,417 460,647 462,375 507,719 502,669 502,669
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 143,729 143,729 143,719 143,719 143,719
0820 MEDICARE 0 20,556 20,556 21,936 21,936 21,936
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 85,291 85,291 93,796 93,796 93,796
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 31,137 31,137 32,236 32,236 32,236
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 2,738 2,738 3,108 3,108 3,108
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 195,935 195,935 236,789 236,789 236,789
0880 DISABILITY 0 6,600 6,600 7,164 7,164 7,164
0890 DENTAL INSURANCE 0 1,497 1,497 1,497 1,497 1,497
Subtotal 0 487,483 487,483 540,245 540,245 540,245
Total Appropriations: 1,970,556 2,350,951 2,356,822 2,568,300 2,562,450 2,562,450
REVENUES
2264 *JAIL FACILITIES 194709 190000 190000 190,000 190,000 190,000
2265 SSIBOUNTY PAYMENT 0 1000 1000 1,000 1,000 1,000
2450 *COMMISSIONS 40118 40000 40000 40,000 40,000 40,000
3264 NYS LUNCH PROGRAM 846 2000 2000 2,000 2,000 2,000
3316 HOUSING PAROLE VIOLATORS 38022 30000 30000 30,000 30,000 30,000
4264 FEDERAL LUNCH PROGRAM 5943 5000 5000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Subtotal 279,637 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000
279,637 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000
REVENUE TOTALS
1,690,918 2,082,951 2,088,822 2,300,300 2,294,450 2,294,450
COUNTY COST:
A 3151 CRIME VICTIM ASSISTANCE
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 70,937 67,141 67,141 68,152 68,152 68,152
Subtotal 70,937 67,141 67,141 68,152 68,152 68,152
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 0 0 0
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 261 774 774 656 656 656

21



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

PUBLIC SAFETY

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request '06 ecommend '06 Adopted '06
A 3151 CRIME VICTIM ASSISTAI (continued)
0421 TELEPHONE / FAX & TELETYPE 447 600 600 600 600 600
0431 INSURANCE 305 220 220 320 320 320
0441  PRINTING 187 300 300 200 200 200
0461 POSTAGE 0 0 0
0462 TRAVEL-IN COUNTY - EMPLOYEI 1,034 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 78 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 0 250 250 20 20 20
Subtotal 2,312 5,144 5,144 4,796 4,796 4,796
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 4,029 4,029 6,474 6,474 6,474
0820 MEDICARE 0 974 974 988 988 988
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 4,163 4,163 4,225 4,225 4,225
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,538 1,538 1,516 1,516 1,516
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 148 148 148 148 148
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 3,426 3,426 4,044 4,044 4,044
0880 DISABILITY 0 360 360 360 360 360
Subtotal 0 14,638 14,638 17,755 17,755 17,755
Total Appropriations: 73,249 86,923 86,923 90,703 90,703 90,703
REVENUES
3326 CRIME VICTIM PROGRAM 82,167 86,800 86,800 86,800 90,703 90,703
Subtotal 82,167 86,800 86,800 86,800 90,703 90,703
REVENUE TOTALS 82,167 86,800 86,800 86,800 90,703 90,703
COUNTY COST: -8917 123 123 3,903 0 0
A 3315 Stop DWI Program
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 24,835 26,178 26,178 26,178 26,178 26,178
Subtotal 24,835 26,178 26,178 26,178 26,178 26,178
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 2,280 0 0
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 10,339 14,000 14,648 14,000 14,000 14,000
Subtotal 12,619 14,000 14,648 14,000 14,000 14,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 0 500 500 500 500 500
0416 HOSPITAL/MEDICAL SERVICES 0 800 800 800 800 800
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 462 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400
0421 TELEPHONE 0 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650
0431 INSURANCE 260 364 364 336 336 336
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 2,179 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
0441  PRINTING 0 300 300 300 300 300
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 45 800 800 800 800 800
0444 REPAIRS TO EQUIP. & PROPERT 0 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 0 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 765 900 900 900 900 900
0461 POSTAGE 257 350 350 350 350 350
0462 MILEAGE 0 38 38 38 38 38
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 0 38 38 38 38 38
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 156 300 300 300 300 300
Subtotal 4,124 21,140 21,140 21,112 21,112 21,112
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 1,571 1,571 2,486 2,486 2,486
0820 MEDICARE 0 379 379 379 379 379
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 1,623 1,623 1,623 1,623 1,623
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 56 56 0 0 0
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 8,725 8,725 0 0 0
0880 DISABILITY 0 135 135 0 0 0
Subtotal 0 12,489 12,489 4,488 4,488 4,488
Total Appropriations: 41,578 73,807 74,455 65,778 65,778 65,778
REVENUES
2615 *STOP DWI PROGRAMS 0 73,208 37,208 65,778 65,778 65,778
Subtotal 0 73,208 37,208 65,778 65,778 65,778

22



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

PUBLIC SAFETY

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 3315 Stop DWI Program (continued)
REVENUE TOTALS 0 73,208 37,208 65,778 65,778 65,778
COUNTY COST: 41,578 599 37,247 0 0 0
A 3510 CONTROL OF ANIMALS
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 31,860 34,967 34,967 35,878 35,878 35,878
0101 PERSONAL SER - OVERTIME 4919 4,300 4,300 4,500 4,500 4,500
Subtotal 36,779 39,267 39,267 40,378 40,378 40,378
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 4,000 764 0 0 0
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 693 13,000 19,236 0 0 0
Subtotal 693 17,000 20,000 0 0 0
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 739 1,000 1,000 1,000 800 800
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 113 100 100 100 100 100
0413 GAS & OIL - ALL DEPARTMENTS 3,832 2,700 3,700 4,000 4,000 4,000
0414 TIRES & BATTERIES - ALL DEPT¢ 477 100 338 200 200 200
0415 UNIFORM & CLEANING ALLOWAI 291 500 500 500 500 500
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 1,157 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,800 1,800
0420 RENT AND/OR LEASES 7,320 8,000 8,000 8,000 7,400 7,400
0422 NIAGARA MOHAWK 1,004 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0431 INSURANCE 938 828 828 1,191 1,191 1,191
0441  PRINTING 0 100 100 100 100 100
0444 REPAIRS TO EQUIP. & PROPERT 299 3,000 1,762 3,000 3,000 3,000
0446 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,656 500 500 500 500 500
0449 FUEL OIL 6,259 6,400 6,400 7,200 7,200 7,200
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 3,894 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
0461 POSTAGE 26 25 25 25 25 25
0462 MILEAGE 0 45 45 45 45 45
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 0 50 50 50 50 50
Subtotal 28,005 28,348 28,348 30,911 30,911 30,911
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 2,295 2,295 3,836 3,836 3,836
0820 MEDICARE 0 569 569 585 585 585
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 2,434 2,434 2,503 2,503 2,503
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,538 1,538 1,517 1,517 1,517
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 74 74 148 148 148
0880 DISABILITY 0 180 180 299 299 299
Subtotal 0 7,090 7,090 8,888 8,888 8,888
Total Appropriations: 65,477 91,705 94,705 80,177 80,177 80,177
REVENUES
1550 *DOG CONTROL FEES 8,951 13,000 13,000 19,000 13,000 13,000
2268 *DOG CONTROL SERVICES 30,711 35,000 35,000 35,000 41,000 41,000
Subtotal 39,662 48,000 48,000 54,000 54,000 54,000
REVENUE TOTALS 39,662 48,000 48,000 54,000 54,000 54,000
COUNTY COST: 25815 43,705 46,705 26,177 26,177 26,177
A 3640 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 85,616 87,817 87,817 88,721 88,721 88,721
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII, 107 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 85,723 87,817 87,817 88,721 88,721 88,721
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 0 1,228
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 3,020 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,000 1,000
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 14,964 3,000 14,344 2,000 2,000 2,000
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 441 1,500 1,906 1,500 1,500 1,500
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 5,340 22,540 26,040 15,834 5,834 5,834
Subtotal 23,765 28,440 44,918 20,734 10,334 10,334

23



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

PUBLIC SAFETY

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 3640 EMERGENCY MANAGEN (continued)
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 1,705 2,200 2,200 2,800 2,800 2,800
0404 COMMUNICATIONS MAINTENAN 1,319 2,500 3,227 2,500 2,500 2,500
0405 BUILDINGS PROJECTS 435 2,000 2,128 2,000 2,000 2,000
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 736 925 925 925 925 925
0412 BOARD MEETING EXPENSE 404 400 715 400 400 400
0413 GAS & OIL - ALL DEPARTMENTS 2,885 3,300 3,300 4,500 4,500 4,500
0414  TIRES & BATTERIES - ALL DEPT! 220 400 400 400 400 400
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 3,664 3,520 2,312 3,520 3,520 3,520
0421 TELEPHONE 1,684 2,500 2,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
0422 NIAGARA MOHAWK 9,733 10,000 10,000 10,200 10,200 10,200
0423 WATER & SEWER 500 400 400 500 500 500
0431 INSURANCE 2,313 2,478 2,478 2,547 2,547 2,547
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 499 350 350 350 350 350
0437  AUXILIARY POLICE - EMER MAN, 0 3,000 500 3,000 3,000 3,000
0441  PRINTING 73 200 284 200 200 200
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 737 370 370 500 500 500
0445 REPAIRS TO BUILDINGS & GROLU 0 500 500 500 200 200
0446 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 341 500 500 500 500 500
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 7,903 2,000 2,501 2,400 2,400 2,400
0449 FUEL OIL 2,566 3,300 3,300 4,500 4,500 4,500
0453 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT F 0 500 500 500 500 500
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 915 1,700 1,855 1,700 1,000 1,000
0461 POSTAGE 1,164 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100
0462 MILEAGE 128 250 250 250 250 250
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 708 1,000 1,000 1,000 800 800
0470 KODAK SETTLEMENT 0 0 0
0480 SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 1,464 2,750 2,947 2,750 2,000 2,000
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 130 350 350 350 350 350
0486 GRANTS 4,096 0 3,689 0 0 0
0494 SECURITY SERVICES 2,743 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 49,064 48,493 50,581 51,892 49,942 49,942
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 4,919 4,919 7,955 7,955 7,955
0820 MEDICARE 0 1,279 1,279 1,288 1,288 1,288
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 5,455 5,455 5,499 5,499 5,499
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 4,997 4,997 5,306 5,306 5,306
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 185 185 518 518 518
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 9,601 9,601 11,330 11,330 11,330
0880 DISABILITY 0 240 240 780 780 780
Subtotal 0 26,676 26,676 32,676 32,676 32,676
Total Appropriations: 158,552 191,426 209,992 181,673 181,673 181,673
REVENUES
1305 RADIO PROGRAM FEES 180 2,200 2,200 1,100 1,100 1,100
3305 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 2,000 1,500 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
4305 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 14,613 13,400 13,400 13,400 13,400 13,400
4306 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRAI 5,331 5,000 5,000 0 0 0
4307 HOMELAND SECURITY 26,570 0 0 0 0 0
4309 ST HOMELAND SECURITY PROG E 50,000 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 98,694 22,100 22,100 16,500 16,500 16,500
REVENUE TOTALS 98,694 22,100 22,100 16,500 16,500 16,500
COUNTY COST: 59,858 213,526 232,092 165,173 165,173 165,173
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY
Total Appropriations 5,265,495 6,515,331 6,619,880 7,094,817 7,022,807 7,022,807
Total Revenue 1,236,407 1,184,768 1,248,869 1,395,586 1,399,489 1,399,489
County Cost 4,029,088 5,330,563 5,371,011 5,699,231 5,623,318 5,623,318
HEALTH
A 4010 PUBLIC HEALTH
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 1,229,040 1,260,445 1,227,695 1,056,950 1,056,950 1,056,950
0101 PER SER - OVERTIME 39,165 16,000 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000
0102 PERS. SER. OTHER 0 0 0 165,000 165,000 165,000
0103 BEEPER PAY 0 0 0 15,500 15,500 15,500
Subtotal 1,268,205 1,276,445 1,263,695 1,273,450 1,273,450 1,273,450
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500

24



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HEALTH
Actual '04  Budget'05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 4010 PUBLIC HEALTH (continued)
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,923 4,686 4,686 4,500 4,500 4,500
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 40,041 29,750 34,106 10,500 10,500 10,500
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 865 500 500 500 500 500
Subtotal 42,830 35,936 40,292 17,000 17,000 17,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 1,604 3,000 3,000 3,500 2,500 2,500
0402 LAB 15,047 14,000 14,000 16,000 16,000 16,000
0404 COMMUNICATIONS MAINTENAN 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 2,500
0407 T.B. OUTPATIENT 1,680 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500
0408 THERAPY SERVICES 108,075 100,000 100,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
0409 VACCINES & MEDICATIONS 36,972 30,000 30,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
0410 RABIES CONTROL 4,960 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 11,282 13,000 13,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
0412 BOARD MEETING EXPENSE 739 500 500 1,000 1,000 1,000
0415 UNIFORM & CLEANING ALLOWAI 2,862 2,730 2,730 2,730 2,730 2,730
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 5,906 3,000 3,000 1,500 1,500 1,500
0419  MAINTENANCE IN LIEU OF RENT 120,000 126,315 126,315 133,664 133,664 133,664
0421 TELEPHONE 8,937 12,000 12,000 12,000 10,000 10,000
0431 INSURANCE 13,329 14,297 14,297 14,693 14,693 14,693
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 3,705 1,500 1,500 0 0 0
0434 ADVERTISING 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 2,500
0441  PRINTING 919 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 1,166 800 800 1,500 1,500 1,500
HEALTH
A 4010 PUBLIC HEALTH
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMENT 5,201 1,000 1,000 3,500 3,500 3,500
0445 REPAIRS TO BUILDINGS & GROUN 0 0 0
0450 CENTRAL EQUIPMENT REPAIR 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 189,887 188,513 201,263 176,597 176,597 176,597
0456 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 58,809 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
0457 HANDICAPPED ACCESS - WEST S| 42,731 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANUAI 1817 3,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0459 LEGAL FEES & SERVICES 16,650 16,500 16,500 17,000 17,000 17,000
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 2,110 2,000 2,000 3,500 3,500 3,500
0461 POSTAGE 5,651 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
0462 MILEAGE 54,291 55,000 55,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 3,115 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
0464 SUBSCRIPTIONS-NEWSPAPER-M# 0 0 0 500 500 500
0466 CONSULTANT FEES 10,020 10,000 10,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
0474 HOMEMAKERS 11,251 10,000 10,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
0478 HEALTH PROMOTION SUPPLIES 6,232 5,000 5,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0479 MEDICAL EXAMINERS EXPENSES 22,500 22,500 22,500 23,500 23,500 23,500
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 1,720 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0482 ENGINEERING SERVICES 22,574 25,000 25,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
0487 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SUPPL 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000
0489 HOSPITAL-SUPPLIES-MEDICINE E’ 16,233 13,000 13,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Subtotal 802,977 769,655 782,405 823,184 820,184 820,184
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 75,757 75,757 119,950 119,950 119,950
0820 MEDICARE 0 18,510 18,510 18,467 18,467 18,467
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 79,140 79,140 78,954 78,954 78,954
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 28,830 28,830 28,047 28,047 28,047
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 2,738 2,738 2,738 2,738 2,738
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 240,042 240,042 285,679 285,679 285,679
0880 DISABILITY 0 6,360 6,360 6,360 6,360 6,360
Subtotal 0 451,377 451,377 540,195 540,195 540,195
2,114,011 2,533,413 2,537,769 2,653,829 2,650,829 2,650,829
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
1601 *PUBLIC HEALTH FEES 12,813 6,000 6,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
1602 PUBLIC HEALTH MEDICARE 332,670 325,000 325,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
1603 PUBLIC HEALTH - MEDICAID 90,775 90,000 90,000 115,000 115,000 115,000
1604 PH SELF PAY 20,587 15,000 15,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
1605 PH OTHER INSURANCE 244,193 220,000 220,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
1606 PH PHC PROGRAM 36,787 16,000 0 0 0 0
1606 PH PHC PROGRAM 0 0 15,500 35,000 35,000 35,000

25



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HEALTH
Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 4010 PUBLIC HEALTH (continued)
1607 PH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 63,000 70,000 70,000 65,000 65,000 65,000
1621 EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES 0 0 0 25,000 25,000 25,000
3035 MEDICAL EXAMINER 6,750 6,750 6,750 7,165 7,165 7,165
3401 PUBLIC HEALTH 641,198 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000
3449 EARLY INTERVENTION 0 0 20,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
3450 PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PROGRAI 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000
3472 SPECIAL HEALTH PROGRAMS-ST/ 131,412 92,945 92,945 108,851 108,851 108,851
4401 IHAP PUBLIC HEALTH 17,683 17,683 17,683 17,683 17,683 17,683
4451 EARLY INT. ADMIN. 52,533 52,533 52,533 52,923 52,923 52,923
4472 SPECIAL HEALTH PROGRAM-FEDI 125,662 120,476 120,476 120,216 120,216 120,216
4489 BIOTERRORISM PREPAREDNESS 99,000 77,000 77,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
Subtotal 1,976,063 1,860,387 1,879,887 1,994,838 1,994,838 1,994,838
REVENUE TOTALS 1,976,063 1,860,387 1,879,887 1,994,838 1,994,838 1,994,838
COUNTY COST: 137,949 673,026 657,882 658,991 655,991 655,991
A 4046 PHYSICAL HANDICAPPED CHILDREN
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0465 PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED 0 0 0 5,000 3,000 3,000
0467 PROGRAMS 1,925 5,000 5,000
Subtotal 1,925 5,000 5,000 5,000 3,000 3,000
Total Appropriations: 1,925 5,000 5,000 5,000 3,000 3,000
REVENUES
1606 PH PHC PROGRAM 0 0 500 500 300 300
3446 HANDICAPPED CHILDREN 1,148 2,500 2,500 2,500 1,500 1,500
Subtotal 1,148 2,500 3,000 3,000 1,800 1,800
1,148 2,500 3,000 3,000 1,800 1,800
REVENUE TOTALS
777 2,500 2,000 2,000 1,200 1,200
COUNTY COST:
A 4059 EARLY INTERVENTION PROGRAM
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0465 EDUCATION PROGRAMS 794,504 750,000 750,000 662,000 662,000 662,000
Subtotal 794,504 750,000 750,000 662,000 662,000 662,000
Total Appropriations: 794,504 750,000 750,000 662,000 662,000 662,000
REVENUES
1621 EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICE 0 0 0 406,000 406,000 406,000
3449 EARLY INTERVENTION 0 0 100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Subtotal 0 0 100,000 556,000 556,000 556,000
REVENUE TOTALS 0 0 100,000 556,000 556,000 556,000
COUNTY COST: 794,504 750,000 650,000 106,000 106,000 106,000
A 4310 MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 999,170 1,191,967 1,115,377 1,249,649 1,249,649 1,249,649
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 64 0 0
Subtotal 999,234 1,191,967 1,115,377 1,249,649 1,249,649 1,249,649
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 0 0 2,297 2,297 2,297
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 0 5,615 13,200 13,200 13,200
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0 0 60,800 250 250 250
Subtotal 0 0 66,415 15,747 15,747 15,747

26



HEALTH

2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

Actual '04  Budget'05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 4310 MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIC (continued)
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 4,053 3,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0405 BUILDINGS PROJECTS 4,000 500 500 5,480 5,480 5,480
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 7,889 5,000 8,500 9,000 9,000 9,000
0412 BOARD MEETING EXPENSE 590 800 800 800 800 800
0413 GASOLINE 3,452 2,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0414 AUTOMOTIVE PARTS 264 500 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
0416 HOSPITAL/MEDICAL SUPPLIES 600 600 600 800 800 800
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 19,792 18,000 56,984 43,000 43,000 43,000
0419  MAINTENANCE IN LIEU OF RENT 117,742 117,600 117,600 117,600 117,600 117,600
0421 TELEPHONE 11,712 14,000 14,000 10,000 12,000 12,000
0424 FOOD SUPPLIES 12,651 9,000 10,000 12,000 2,000 2,000
0431 INSURANCE 20,672 22,182 22,182 22,664 22,664 22,664
0433 ADVERTISING & LEGAL NOTICE¢ 1,569 500 2,600 1,200 1,200 1,200
0440 AUDITORS 7,500 8,500 15,600 16,000 16,000 16,000
0441  PRINTING 943 500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 1,235 1,500 2,775 4,000 3,000 3,000
0446  VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,501 500 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500
0447 CONTRACTED SER & EQUIP 237,627 261,866 181,066 253,180 232,824 232,824
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 291,884 267,596 305,996 349,565 333,565 333,565
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C 13,124 12,000 14,000 14,500 14,500 14,500
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 2,170 500 2,000 1,500 1,500 1,500
0459 LEGAL FEES & SERVICES 5,500 5,000 5,000 5,500 5,500 5,500
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 2,372 1,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
0461 POSTAGE 1,613 1,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
0462 MILEAGE 8,247 10,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 158 500 1,000 750 750 750
0466 CONSULTANT FEES 66,799 57,500 66,100 66,100 66,100 66,100
0469 ICM GENERAL - MENTAL HEALTH 5,693 69,834 69,834 65,763 65,763 65,763
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 1,240 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
0492 TRANS. SERV. NON-EMPLOYEE¢ 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Subtotal 852,592 894,478 929,137 1,032,402 987,046 987,046
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 64,745 64,745 117,779 117,779 117,779
0820 MEDICARE 0 17,285 17,285 18,120 18,120 18,120
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 73,904 73,904 77,478 77,478 77,478
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 25,755 25,755 27,288 27,288 27,288
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 2,627 2,627 2,664 2,664 2,664
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 172,078 172,078 219,733 219,733 219,733
0880 DISABILITY 0 6,180 6,180 6,240 6,240 6,240
Subtotal 0 362,574 362,574 469,302 469,302 469,302
Total Appropriations: 1,851,826 2,449,019 2,473,503 2,767,100 2,721,744 2,721,744
REVENUES
1620 *MENTAL HEALTH FEES 1,098,604 1,372,726 1,372,726 1,565,910 1,565,910 1,565,910
3490 MENTAL HEALTH 20,508 20,692 20,692 19,873 19,873 19,873
3491 CSS 0 837,501 837,501 758,286 758,286 758,286
3492 ICM 49,499 52,722 52,722 65,763 65,763 65,763
4490 MENTAL HEALTH - CCSI 0 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Subtotal 1,168,611 2,303,641 2,303,641 2,429,832 2,429,832 2,429,832
1,168,611 2,303,641 2,303,641 2,429,832 2,429,832 2,429,832
REVENUE TOTALS
683,215 145,378 169,862 337,268 291,912 291,912
COUNTY COST:
A 4320 FRIENDS OF MENTAL HEALTH
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS-FRIENDS OF MEN. t 21,400 21,400 21,400 60,025 60,025 60,025
Subtotal 21,400 21,400 21,400 60,025 60,025 60,025
Total Appropriations: 21,400 21,400 21,400 60,025 60,025 60,025
REVENUES
3491 CSS 0 21,400 21,400 60,025 60,025 60,025
Subtotal 0 21,400 21,400 60,025 60,025 60,025

27



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HEALTH

A 4320 FRIENDS OF MENTAL HEALTH

REVENUE TOTALS

COUNTY COST:

A 4321 ARC PROGRAM

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS

Subtotal
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
3493 ARC NON 620
3494 ARC 620
Subtotal

REVENUE TOTALS

COUNTY COST:

A 4322 DRUG & ALCOHOL ABUSE PROGRAMS

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS

Subtotal
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
3486 ALCOHOL ABUSE
Subtotal

REVENUE TOTALS

COUNTY COST:
A 4390 MENTAL HEALTH LAW EXPENSE

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0447 MISC. CONTRACTED SERVICES

Subtotal

Total Appropriations:

COUNTY COST:
A 4540 MERCY FLIGHT

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0439 AUTHORIZED AGENCIES

Subtotal

Total Appropriations:
COUNTY COST:

TOTAL HEALTH
Total Appropriations
Total Revenue
County Cost

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
(continued)
0 21,400 21,400 60,025 60,025 60,025
21,400 0 0 0 0 0
435,668 502,591 502,591 424,971 423,776 423,776
435,668 502,591 502,591 424,971 423,776 423,776
435,668 502,591 502,591 424,971 423,776 423,776
336,009 396,212 396,212 355,248 355,248 355,248
56,026 66,548 66,548 28,697 28,697 28,697
392,035 462,760 462,760 383,945 383,945 383,945
392,035 462,760 462,760 383,945 383,945 383,945
43,633 39,831 39,831 41,026 39,831 39,831
427,287 348,820 348,820 348,820 348,820 348,820
427,287 348,820 348,820 348,820 348,820 348,820
427,287 348,820 348,820 348,820 348,820 348,820
327,277 310,129 310,129 310,129 310,129 310,129
327,277 310,129 310,129 310,129 310,129 310,129
327,277 310,129 310,129 310,129 310,129 310,129
100,010 38,691 38,691 38,691 38,691 38,691
93,329 70,000 70,000 90,000 90,000 90,000
93,329 70,000 70,000 90,000 90,000 90,000
93,329 70,000 70,000 90,000 90,000 90,000
93,329 70,000 70,000 90,000 90,000 90,000
5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400
5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400
5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400
5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400
5,745,350 6,685,643 6,714,483 7,017,145 6,965,594 6,965,594
4,070,922 4,927,617 5,047,617 5,781,769 5,736,569 5,736,569
1,674,428 1,758,026 1,666,866 1,235,376 1,229,025 1,229,025

28



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
Actual '04  Budget'05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 5630 PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 24,540 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Subtotal 24,540 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
24,540 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
1789 TRANSPORTATION - OTHER 8,400 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
Subtotal 8,400 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
8,400 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
REVENUE TOTALS
16,140 19,000 19,000 19,000 19,000 19,000
COUNTY COST:
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION
Total Appropriations 24,540 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Total Revenue 8,400 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
County Cost 16,140 19,000 19,000 19,000 19,000 19,000
ECONOMIC ASSISTIANCE AND OPPORTUNITY
A 6010 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 2,453,335 2,564,605 2,564,605 2,571,456 2,571,456 2,571,456
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 20,013 13,000 13,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
0103 BEEPER PAY 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 20,000
Subtotal 2,473,348 2,577,605 2,577,605 2,611,456 2,611,456 2,611,456
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 445 4,542 11,806 940 940 940
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 17,481 0 26,710
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 17,137 0 0
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 16,914 18,000 18,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Subtotal 51,976 22,542 56,515 15,940 15,940 15,940
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 2,385 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0402 LAB 1,942 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 21,798 22,000 23,015 22,000 22,000 22,000
0412 BOARD MEETING EXPENSE 0 100 100 100 100 100
0413 GAS & OIL - ALL DEPARTMENTS 5,785 5,000 5,000 7,500 7,500 7,500
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 4,046 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
0419 MAINTENANCE IN LIEU OF RENT 202,467 200,494 200,494 202,855 202,855 202,855
0421 TELEPHONE 22,723 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000
0431 INSURANCE 70,874 70,526 70,526 77,432 77,432 77,432
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 211,429 141,687 141,687 212,725 212,725 212,725
0433 ADVERTISING & LEGAL NOTICE¢ 903 350 350 1,500 1,500 1,500
0438 HIRE CONTRACT 216,590 182,897 182,897 217,700 217,700 217,700
0440 AUDITORS 14,250 12,375 12,375 14,500 14,500 14,500
0441  PRINTING 547 2,400 2,835 2,400 2,400 2,400
0442 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 1,459 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 1,492 1,500 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
0446  VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2,663 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 8,018 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000
0455 FEES FOR SERVICES 3,120 2,500 2,500 3,000 3,000 3,000
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C 17,261 17,500 17,500 51,200 51,200 51,200
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 7,548 5,600 5,600 7,200 7,200 7,200
0459 LEGAL FEES & SERVICES 106,189 114,872 114,872 114,872 114,872 114,872
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATION 0 0 0
0461 POSTAGE 21,995 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000
0462 MILEAGE 48,925 44,000 45,000 59,650 59,650 59,650
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 7,115 7,500 11,500 7,500 7,500 7,500
0466 CONSULTANT FEES 4,000 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 2,820 3,500 3,500 3,000 3,000 3,000
0486 TRANSPORTATION GRANT 18,320 20,000 20,000
0491 NYS REVENUE/ASSESSMENTS 52,112 43,450 43,450 50,000 50,000 50,000
0492 TRANS. SERV. NON-EMPLOYEE¢ 523 350 350 1,000 1,000 1,000
0494 SECURITY SERVICES - DSS 52,197 64,796 64,796 50,000 50,000 50,000
Subtotal 1,131,494 1,047,897 1,054,347 1,192,634 1,192,634 1,192,634

29



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

Actual '04  Budget'05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 6010 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (continued)
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 149,964 149,964 248,088 248,088 248,088
0820 MEDICARE 0 37,377 37,377 37,866 37,866 37,866
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 159,812 159,812 161,910 161,910 161,910
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 63,430 63,430 65,188 65,188 65,188
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 6,068 6,068 6,364 6,364 6,364
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 486,325 486,325 594,999 594,999 594,999
0880 DISABILITY 0 14,640 14,640 15,360 15,360 15,360
Subtotal 0 917,616 917,616 1,129,775 1,129,775 1,129,775
Total Appropriations: 3,656,817 4,565,660 4,606,083 4,949,805 4,949,805 4,949,805
REVENUES
1811 *CHILD SUPP-INCENTIVE EARNII 42,947 38,750 38,750 43,000 43,000 43,000
1848 *BURIALS 8,637 0 0
2070 *CONTRB.PRIV.AGCY FOR YOUT 22,434 22,555 22,555 23,155 23,155 23,155
3610 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRA 0 0 1,105,271 1,321,000 1,321,000 1,321,000
3611 FOOD STAMPS 226,266 170,000 170,000 180,000 180,000 180,000
4610 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMIN. 0 0 2,376,409 2,460,000 2,460,000 2,460,000
4611 FOOD STAMP PROGRAM ADMIN 191,031 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
4661 TITLE IV-B FUNDS 15,849 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Subtotal 507,064 481,305 3,962,985 4,277,155 4,277,155 4,277,155
REVENUE TOTALS 507,064 481,305 3,962,985 4277155 4,277,155 4,277,155
COUNTY COST: 3,149,754 4,084,355 643,098 672,650 672,650 672,650
A 6055 DAY CARE
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS 1,270,533 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000
Subtotal 1,270,533 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000
Total Appropriations: 1,270,533 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000
REVENUES
3655 DAY CARE 75% 117,593 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000
4655 DAY CARE 100% 1,204,367 1,020,000 1,050,000 1,120,000 1,120,000 1,120,000
Subtotal 1,321,960 1,155,000 1,185,000 1,255,000 1,255,000 1,255,000
1,321,960 1,155,000 1,185,000 1,255,000 1,255,000 1,255,000
REVENUE TOTALS
51,427 45,000 15,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
COUNTY COST:
A 6070 SERVICE FOR RECIPIENTS
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0455 MISC. FEES FOR SERVICES 69,575 190,000 190,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Subtotal 69,575 190,000 190,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total Appropriations: 69,575 190,000 190,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
REVENUES
3610 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRA 0 0 23,750 625 625 625
4610 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMIN. 0 0 142,500 3,750 3,750 3,750
Subtotal 0 0 166,250 4,375 4,375 4,375
REVENUE TOTALS 0 0 166,250 4,375 4,375 4,375
COUNTY COST: 69,575 190,000 23,750 625 625 625
A 6101 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0485 HEALTH DEPT MISC SERVICES 456,882 500,000 500,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
Subtotal 456,882 500,000 500,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
Total Appropriations: 456,882 500,000 500,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

30



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 6101 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
REVENUES
1801 *MEDICAL ASSISTANCE 233,433 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000
3601 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE 377,802 305,000 305,000 230,000 230,000 230,000
4601 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE 152,823 155,000 155,000 117,500 117,500 117,500
Subtotal 764,058 730,000 730,000 617,500 617,500 617,500
REVENUE TOTALS 764,058 730,000 730,000 617,500 617,500 617,500
COUNTY COST: 307,176 230,000 230,000 267,500 267,500 267,500
A 6102 MED. MGMT INFO SYSTEMS
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0485 HEALTH DEPT MISC SERVICES 8,541,182 7,761,500 7,761,500 7,200,000 7,200,000 7,200,000
Subtotal 8,541,182 7,761,500 7,761,500 7,200,000 7,200,000 7,200,000
Total Appropriations: 8,541,182 7,761,500 7,761,500 7,200,000 7,200,000 7,200,000
REVENUES
3602 LONG TERM CARE 1,020,148 950,000 950,000
Subtotal 1,020,148 950,000 950,000 0 0 0
REVENUE TOTALS 1,020,148 950,000 950,000 0 0 0
COUNTY COST: 7,521,033 6,811,500 6,811,500 7,200,000 7,200,000 7,200,000
A 6109 FAMILY ASSISTANCE
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS 1,955,693 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000
Subtotal 1,955,693 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000
Total Appropriations: 1,955,693 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000 1,946,000
REVENUES
1809 *AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN 52,518 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000
3609 AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN 380,595 484,375 484,375 484,375 484,375 484,375
4609 AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN 689,471 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000
Subtotal 1,122,584 1,319,375 1,319,375 1,319,375 1,319,375 1,319,375
REVENUE TOTALS 1,122,584 1,319,375 1,319,375 1,319,375 1,319,375 1,319,375
COUNTY COST: 833,109 626,625 626,625 626,625 626,625 626,625
A 6119 CHILD CARE
467 PROGRAMS 763,713 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000
Subtotal 763,713 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000
REVENUES
1819 CHILD CARE 77,942 80,000 80,000 85,000 85,000 85,000
3619 CHILD CARE-STATE 342,726 520,000 520,000 485,000 485,000 485,000
4619 CHILD CARE-FEDERAL 354,181 316,000 316,000 316,000 316,000 316,000
REVENUE TOTALS 774,849 916,000 916,000 886,000 886,000 886,000
COUNTY COST: -11136 -116000 -116000 -86000 -86000 -86000
A 6123 JUVENILE DELINQUENTS
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS 122,568 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000
Subtotal 122,568 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000
Total Appropriations: 122,568 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000

31



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 6123 JUVENILE DELINQUENT. (continued)
REVENUES
1823 JUVENILE DELINQUENT 4,655 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000
3623 JUVENILE DELINQUENT 8,717 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000
Subtotal 13,372 54,000 54,000 54,000 54,000 54,000
REVENUE TOTALS 13,372 54,000 54,000 54,000 54,000 54,000
COUNTY COST: 109,196 171,000 171,000 171,000 171,000 171,000
A 6129 STATE TRAINING SCHOOL
467 PROGRAMS 88,880 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
88,880 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
COUNTY COST: 88,880 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
A 6140 SAFETY NET (FORMERLY HOME REL)
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS 1,040,000 1,133,000 1,133,000 1,152,000 1,152,000 1,152,000
Subtotal 1,040,000 1,133,000 1,133,000 1,152,000 1,152,000 1,152,000
Total Appropriations: 1,040,000 1,133,000 1,133,000 1,152,000 1,152,000 1,152,000
REVENUES
1840 SAFETY NET 116,262 85,000 85,000 95,000 95,000 95,000
3640 SAFETY NET 444,335 524,000 524,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
4640 SAFETY NET -298 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Subtotal 560,299 619,000 619,000 605,000 605,000 605,000
REVENUE TOTALS 560,299 619,000 619,000 605,000 605,000 605,000
COUNTY COST: 479,701 514,000 514,000 547,000 547,000 547,000
A 6141 FUEL AID PROGRAM
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS 1,000,066 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Subtotal 1,000,066 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Total Appropriations: 1,000,066 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
REVENUES
4641 HEAP 1,000,066 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Subtotal 1,000,066 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
REVENUE TOTALS 1,000,066 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
COUNTY COST: 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 6142 EMERGENCY AID ADULTS
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0467 PROGRAMS 18,182 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Subtotal 18,182 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Total Appropriations: 18,182 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
REVENUES
1842 *RECOVERY-EMERG AID ADULT 41,494 20,000 20,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
3642 EMERGENCY AID - ADULTS -5,875 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500
Subtotal 35,619 32,500 32,500 42,500 42,500 42,500
REVENUE TOTALS 35,619 32,500 32,500 42,500 42,500 42,500
COUNTY COST: -17,437 -7,500 -7,500 -17,500 -17,500 -17,500

32



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES
Total Appropriations
Total Revenue

County Cost
A 6410 TOURISM

EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT

Subtotal

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
0412 BOARD MEETING EXPENSE
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL
0421 TELEPHONE
0431  INSURANCE
0441 PRINTING
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU
0461 POSTAGE
0462 MILEAGE
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE
0466 CONSULTANT FEES
0468 | LOVE NEW YORK
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES

Subtotal
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
1113 ROOM OCCUPANCY TAX
2000 TOURISM

3715 TOURISM - | LOVE NY
4097 FEDERAL HIGHWAY SCENIC BY\

Subtotal

REVENUE TOTALS

COUNTY COST:

A 6510 VETERAN'S SERVICE

PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES

Subtotal
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS
0406 BURIALS

0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS
0419 MAINTENANCE IN LIEU OF RENT
0421 TELEPHONE

0431  INSURANCE

0432  MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1
0441  PRINTING

0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU
0461 POSTAGE

0462 MILEAGE

0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES

Subtotal
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

0810 STATE RETIREMENT
0820 MEDICARE
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
18,984,092 18,996,160 19,036,583 19,102,805 19,102,805 19,102,805
5,079,723 4,857,180 8,202,610 10,060,905 10,060,905 10,060,905
13,904,369 14,138,980 10,833,973 9,041,900 9,041,900 9,041,900
0 0 0 2,100 1,100 1,100
0 0 0 2,100 1,100 1,100
1,009 800 800 800 800 800
57 300 300 300 300 300
3,332 2,150 1,630 2,150 2,150 2,150
214 700 700 700 700 700
496 534 534 645 645 645
52 300 300 300 300 300
500 500 500
0 100 100 100 100 100
868 800 800 800 800 800
1,415 2,500 2,900 3,000 3,000 3,000
276 500 1,100 750 400 400
9,312 20,000 20,000 17,450 17,150 17,150
114,187 135,248 139,143 117,476 117,096 117,096
910 800 800 800 800 800
132,627 165,232 169,607 145,271 144,241 144,241
132,627 165,232 169,607 147,371 145,341 145,341
28,484 21,000 21,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
23,046 31,000 34,500 23,000 23,000 23,000
56,086 67,624 67,624 58,738 58,548 58,548
34,360 0 0
141,976 119,624 123,124 106,738 106,548 106,548
141,976 119,624 123,124 106,738 106,548 106,548
-9,349 45,608 46,483 40,633 38,793 38,793
58,045 58,887 58,887 62,048 62,048 62,048
58,045 58,887 58,887 62,048 62,048 62,048
445 450 450 990 990 990
12,935 4,800 9,300 10,000 10,000 10,000
602 700 700 700 700 700
0 100 100 100 100 100
4,525 5,559 5,559 5,559 5,559 5,559
902 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100
356 370 370 402 402 402
993 1,450 1,450 1,550 1,550 1,550
96 300 300 350 350 350
110 300 300 370 370 370
494 550 550 550 550 550
804 700 700 700 700 700
391 400 400 400 400 400
426 200 200 850 500 500
50 50 50 50 50 50
23,129 17,029 21,529 23,671 23,321 23,321
0 3,633 3,633 5,895 5,895 5,895
0 854 854 900 900 900
0 3,651 3,651 3,847 3,847 3,847

33



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

A 6510 VETERAN'S SERVICE  (continuec Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 1,538 1,538 1,517 1,517 1,517
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 148 148 148 148 148
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 17,145 17,145 23,317 23,317 23,317
0880 DISABILITY 0 180 180 360 360 360
Subtotal 0 27,049 27,049 35,984 35,984 35,984
Total Appropriations:
81,174 102,965 107,465 121,703 121,353 121,353
REVENUES
3610 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRA 0 0 18,720 21,430 21,430 21,430
3710 VETERANS AID 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
4610 SOCIAL SERVICES ADMIN. 0 0 37,441 42,860 42,860 42,860
Subtotal 5,000 5,000 61,161 69,290 69,290 69,290
REVENUE TOTALS 5,000 5,000 61,161 69,290 69,290 69,290
COUNTY COST: 76,174 97,965 46,304 52,413 52,063 52,063
A 6610 WEIGHTS & MEASURES
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONNEL SERVICES 27,730 28,543 28,543 28,776 28,776 28,776
Subtotal 27,730 28,543 28,543 28,776 28,776 28,776
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 1,800 1,800 0 0 0
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0 18,000 18,000 0 0 0
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 24 150 150 150 150 150
Subtotal 24 19,950 19,950 150 150 150
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 316 420 420 100 100 100
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 66 100 100 100 100 100
0413 GAS & OIL - ALL DEPARTMENTS 1,300 950 950 1,500 1,500 1,500
0414  AUTOMOTIVE PARTS 106 125 125
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 150 580 580 600 600 600
0421 TELEPHONE 196 375 375 375 375 375
0431 INSURANCE 849 734 734 1,098 1,098 1,098
0441  PRINTING 0 150 150 150 150 150
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 30 130 130 130 130 130
0446  VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,272 500 500 500 500 500
0448 PETROLEUM QUALITY 0 0 0 150 150 150
0461 POSTAGE 101 100 100 100 100 100
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 580 700 700 650 650 650
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 22 97 97 97 97 97
Subtotal 4,989 4,961 4,961 5,550 5,550 5,550
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 2,412 2,412 3,836 3,836 3,836
0820 MEDICARE 0 414 414 417 a7 a7
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 1,770 1,770 1,784 1,784 1,784
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 769 769 758 758 758
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 74 74 74 74 74
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 8,983 8,983 10,286 10,286 10,286
Subtotal 0 14,422 14,422 17,155 17,155 17,155
Total Appropriations: 32,743 67,876 67,876 51,631 51,631 51,631
REVENUES
1962 SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASUI 4,986 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
3989 WEIGHTS & MEASURES GRANT 2,315 2,014 2,014 2,014 2,014 2,014
Subtotal 7,301 11,014 11,014 11,014 11,014 11,014
REVENUE TOTALS 7,301 11,014 11,014 11,014 11,014 11,014
COUNTY COST: 25,443 56,862 56,862 40,617 40,617 40,617

34



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

Actual '04  Budget'05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 6772 OFFICE FOR THE AGING
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 254,866 267,876 352,461 336,540 336,540 336,540
Subtotal 254,866 267,876 352,461 336,540 336,540 336,540
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 0 0 8,000 8,000 8,000
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 15,500 0 11,396
Subtotal 15,500 0 11,396 8,000 8,000 8,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0405 BUILDINGS PROJECTS 3,458 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 4,712 4,000 9,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 600 1,848 1,848 1,848 1,848 1,848
0419  MAINTENANCE IN LIEU OF RENT 16,446 16,285 18,914 19,091 19,091 19,091
0421 TELEPHONE 1,962 2,700 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0431 INSURANCE 2,820 2,944 2,944 2,990 2,990 2,990
0433 ADVERTISING & LEGAL NOTICE¢ 342 200 3,200 500 500 500
0441  PRINTING 1,112 1,200 1,700 1,400 1,400 1,400
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 235 200 545 545 545 545
0447 CONTRACTED SER & EQUIPMEN 0 3,375 3,375 3,375 3,375 3,375
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 15,378 21,600 21,600 28,000 28,000 28,000
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C 1,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
0459 LEGAL FEES & SERVICES 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
0461 POSTAGE 7,090 6,600 6,700 6,000 6,000 6,000
0462 MILEAGE 7,022 7,200 10,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 1,569 750 3,250 2,000 2,000 2,000
0473 NUTRITION 255,962 229,534 229,534 229,534 229,534 229,534
0474 HOMEMAKERS 45,861 54,795 60,143 45,000 45,000 45,000
0476  LIFELINE 19,919 25,566 52,163 28,163 28,163 28,163
0481 MEMBERSHIP DUES 570 655 655 1,000 1,000 1,000
0486 HEALTH DEPT GRANTS 0 0 20,456 10,500 10,500 10,500
0492 TRANS. SERV. NON-EMPLOYEE¢ 25,568 23,000 23,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Subtotal 417,126 412,952 483,527 433,446 433,446 433,446
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 12,040 12,040 19,334 19,334 19,334
0820 MEDICARE 0 3,885 3,885 4,915 4,915 4,915
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 16,608 16,608 21,013 21,013 21,013
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 8,457 8,457 10,991 10,991 10,991
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 814 814 1,073 1,073 1,073
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 42,418 42,418 49,036 49,036 49,036
0880 DISABILITY 0 1,560 1,560 2,220 2,220 2,220
Subtotal 0 85,782 85,782 108,582 108,582 108,582
Total Appropriations: 687,492 766,610 933,166 886,568 886,568 886,568
REVENUES
1972 *OFFICE FOR AGING FEES 57,832 53,697 53,697 54,003 54,003 54,003
1973 LIFE LINE 70,659 80,000 97,000 80,000 80,000 80,000
3772 PROGRAMS FOR THE AGING 340,555 291,491 331,103 333,384 333,384 333,384
4772 PROGRAMS FOR THE AGING 281,988 276,487 382,487 378,408 378,408 378,408
Subtotal 751,034 701,675 864,287 845,795 845,795 845,795
REVENUE TOTALS 751,034 701,675 864,287 845,795 845,795 845,795
COUNTY COST: 63,542 64,935 68,879 40,773 40,773 40,773
TOTAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE & OPPORTUNITY
Total Appropriations 19,918,128 20,098,843 20,314,697 20,310,078 20,307,698 20,307,698
Total Revenue 5,985,034 5,694,493 9,262,196 11,093,742 11,093,552 11,093,552
County Cost 13,933,094 14,404,350 11,052,501 9,216,336 9,214,146 9,214,146

35



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

CULTURE AND RECREATION

A 7180 MARINE PARK

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 6,001 6,180 6,180 6,180 6,180 6,180
Subtotal 6,001 6,180 6,180 6,180 6,180 6,180
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 61 100 100 100 100 100
0414 TIRES & BATTERIES - ALL DEPT¢ 0 100 100 100 100 100
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 925 1,650 6,150 2,400 2,400 2,400
0421 TELEPHONE / FAX & TELETYPE 1,713 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,800 1,800
0422 NIAGARA MOHAWK 7,167 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
0423 WATER & SEWER 858 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
0429 CLEANING SUPPLIES 797 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100
0431 INSURANCE 555 515 515 7,868 688 688
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 16,225 16,000 16,000 17,000 17,000 17,000
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 0 500 500 500 500 500
0445 REPAIRS TO BUILDINGS & GROLU 464 4,700 11,262 5,300 5,300 5,300
0461 POSTAGE 0 50 50 50 50 50
0462 TRAVEL-IN COUNTY - EMPLOYEI 158 400 400 400 400 400
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 12 100 100 100 100 100
0470 CAP CONSTRUCTION PROJECT¢ 0 80,000 80,000
0478 PROMOTIONAL SUPPLIES 2,920 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
0486 MARINE PARK GRANT 34,360 0 25,000
Subtotal 66,215 118,415 154,477 48,118 40,738 40,738
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 0 371 586 586 586
0820 MEDICARE 0 0 90 90 20 20
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 0 383 383 383 383
Subtotal 0 0 844 1,059 1,059 1,059
Total Appropriations: 72,216 124,595 161,501 55,357 47,977 47,977
REVENUES
2025 RECREATIONAL FACILITY CHAR 37,785 40,000 40,000 40,000 35,000 35,000
2026 K-Y-C WATERFRONT 0 0 4,500 0 0 0
3096 OO RIVER FEASIBILITY STUDY 0 0 25,000 0 0 0
3097 NYS PARKS-REC-HIST-PRESER 0 50,000 50,000 0 0 0
Subtotal 37,785 90,000 119,500 40,000 35,000 35,000
REVENUE TOTALS 37,785 90,000 119,500 40,000 35,000 35,000
COUNTY COST: 34,431 34,595 42,001 15,357 12,977 12,977
A 7310 YOUTH PROGRAMS-YOUTH BUREAU
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 YOUTH PROGRAMS 48,693 45,394 44,759 41,434 41,434 41,434
Subtotal 48,693 45,394 44,759 41,434 41,434 41,434
Total Appropriations: 48,693 45,394 44,759 41,434 41,434 41,434
REVENUES
3820 YOUTH PROGRAMS 0 0 30,679 30,409 30,409 30,409
3830 YOUTH BOARD 0 0 9,715 11,025 11,025 11,025
3832 SPECIAL STATE AID 8,299 5,000 5,000
Subtotal 8,299 5,000 45,394 41,434 41,434 41,434
REVENUE TOTALS 8,299 5,000 45,394 41,434 41,434 41,434
COUNTY COST: 40,394 40,394 -635 0 0 0

36



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

CULTURE AND RECREATION

A 7312 YOUTH BUREAU

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 12,584 16,463 16,133 16,463 16,463 16,463
Subtotal 12,584 16,463 16,133 16,463 16,463 16,463
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 345 500 760 155 155 155
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 2,042 1,000 1,635 1,425 1,425 1,425
0420 RENT AND/OR LEASES 0 1,576 2,730 2,730 2,730 2,730
0421 TELEPHONE 120 300 300 75 75 75
0431 INSURANCE 372 442 442 294 294 294
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 13,500 0 0
0441  PRINTING 0 0 0 345 345 345
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 0 2,250 1,096
0461 POSTAGE 311 600 460 600 600 600
0462 TRAVEL-IN COUNTY 538 400 450 450 450 450
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 439 400 400 400 400 400
0481 MEMBERSHIP DUES 185 185 345 185 185 185
Subtotal 17,852 7,653 8,618 6,659 6,659 6,659
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 0 988 1,564 1,564 1,564
0820 MEDICARE 0 0 239 239 239 239
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 0 1,021 1,021 1,021 1,021
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 0 384 378 378 378
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 0 37 37 37 37
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 0 3,083 3,639 3,639 3,639
0880 DISABILITY 0 0 60 60 60 60
Subtotal 0 0 5,812 6,938 6,938 6,938
Total Appropriations: 30,436 24,116 30,563 30,060 30,060 30,060
REVENUES
3820 YOUTH PROGRAMS 0 0 12,058 11,561 11,561 11,561
Subtotal 0 0 12,058 11,561 11,561 11,561
REVENUE TOTALS 0 0 12,058 11,561 11,561 11,561
COUNTY COST 30,436 24,116 18,505 18,499 18,499 18,499
A 7415 LIBRARIES
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0439 AUTHORIZED AGENCIES 7479 8,500 8,500 11,000 8,500 8,500
Subtotal 7479 8,500 8,500 11,000 8,500 8,500
Total Appropriations: 7,479 8,500 8,500 11,000 8,500 8,500
COUNTY COST 7479 8,500 8,500 11,000 8,500 8,500
A 7510 HISTORIAN
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 6,561 6,760 6,760 6,760 6,760 6,760
Subtotal 6,561 6,760 6,760 6,760 6,760 6,760
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 0 100 100 100 100 100
0421 TELEPHONE 189 260 260 260 260 260
0431 INSURANCE 31 32 32 34 34 34
0441  PRINTING 397 570 570 570 570 570
0461 POSTAGE 0 74 74 74 74 74
Subtotal 617 1,036 1,036 1,038 1,038 1,038

37



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

CULTURE AND RECREATION
Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 7510 HISTORIAN (continued)
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0820 MEDICARE 0 98 98 98 98 98
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 419 419 419 419 419
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 384 384 379 379 379
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 37 37
Subtotal 0 938 938 896 896 896
Total Appropriations: 7,178 8,734 8,734 8,694 8,694 8,694
COUNTY COST: 7,178 8,734 8,734 8,694 8,694 8,694
Total Culture & Recreation
Total Appropriations 166,002 211,339 254,057 146,545 136,665 136,665
Total Revenues 46,084 95,000 176,952 92,995 87,995 87,995
County Cost 119,917 116,339 77,105 53,550 48,670 48,670
HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
A 8020 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 146,608 136,911 136,911 137,087 137,087 137,087
0101 PERSONAL SER - OVERTIME 180 1,500 1,500 1,500 750 750
Subtotal 146,788 138,411 138,411 138,587 137,837 137,837
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 400 400
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 1,200 1,000 1,000
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0 1,030 1,030
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 7474 57,000 89,526
Subtotal 7474 58,430 90,956 1,200 1,000 1,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 1,408 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
0412 BOARD MEETING EXPENSE 126 100 100 300 300 300
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 1,808 1,700 1,700 3,400 3,400 3,400
0421 TELEPHONE 1,748 2,900 2,100 2,900 2,900 2,900
0431 INSURANCE 877 743 743 964 964 964
0433 ADVERTISING & LEGAL NOTICE¢ 198 25 25 25 25 25
0441  PRINTING 108 100 100 100 100 100
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 325 700 700 700 700 700
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C 500 500 500 500 500 500
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 657 490 490 490 490 490
0461 POSTAGE 1,257 2,000 2,000 2,700 2,700 2,700
0462 MILEAGE 1,184 600 1,200 1,000 1,000 1,000
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 510 300 500 500 500 500
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 496 600 600 600 600 600
0486 RECORD MANAGEMENT GRANT 0 0 0
Subtotal 11,201 12,258 12,258 15,679 15,679 15,679
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 7,569 7,569 12,881 12,881 12,881
0820 MEDICARE 0 2,008 2,008 2,010 2,010 2,010
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 8,582 8,582 8,592 8,592 8,592
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 2,691 2,691 2,655 2,655 2,655
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 259 259 259 259 259
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 16,453 16,453 12,132 12,132 12,132
0880 DISABILITY 0 420 420 597 597 597
Subtotal 0 37,982 37,982 39,126 39,126 39,126
Total Appropriations: 165,462 247,081 279,607 194,592 193,642 193,642
REVENUES
3902 PLANNING STUDIES 40,000 40,000 40,000 0 0 0
Subtotal 40,000 40,000 40,000 0 0 0
REVENUE TOTALS 40,000 40,000 40,000 0 0 0
COUNTY COST: 125,462 207,081 239,607 194,592 193,642 193,642

38



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

A 8021 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

0439 AUTHORIZED AGENCIES

Subtotal

Total Appropriations:

COUNTY COST:

A 8025 JOINT PLANNING BOARD

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

0432  MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1

Subtotal

Total Appropriations:

COUNTY COST:

A 8740 OAK ORCHARD SMALL WATERSHED

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

0439 AUTHORIZED AGENCIES

Subtotal
Total Appropriations:

REVENUES
1002 WATERSHED PROT. DISTRICT

Subtotal

REVENUE TOTALS

COUNTY COST:

A 8745 SOIL & WATER

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0439 AUTHORIZED AGENCIES
0483 DITCHING (SOIL & WATER)

Subtotal

Total Appropriations:

COUNTY COST:

A 8750 COUNTY EXTENSION

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0439 AUTHORIZED AGENCIES

Subtotal

Total Appropriations:

COUNTY COST:

A 8751 COUNCIL OF ARTS

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0439 AUTHORIZED AGENCIES

Subtotal

Total Appropriations:

COUNTY COST:

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
43,990 84,677 84,677 150,000 70,000 70,000
43,990 84,677 84,677 150,000 70,000 70,000
43,990 84,677 84,677 150,000 70,000 70,000
43,990 84,677 84,677 150,000 70,000 70,000
6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647
6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647
6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647
6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647

26,903 30,724 30,724 30,552 30,552 30,552
26,903 30,724 30,724 30,552 30,552 30,552
26,903 30,724 30,724 30,552 30,552 30,552
26,903 30,724 30,724 30,552 30,552 30,552
26,903 30,724 30,724 30,552 30,552 30,552
26,903 30,724 30,724 30,552 30,552 30,552
0 0 0 0 0 0
40,396 42,416 42,416 58,416 47,416 47,416
1,000 15,000 15,000 0 0 0
41,396 57,416 57,416 58,416 47,416 47,416
41,396 57,416 57,416 58,416 47,416 47,416
41,396 57,416 57,416 58,416 47,416 47,416

Actual '04 Budget'05 Modified '05 Request '06ecommend '06 Adopted '06
211,335 221,135 221,135 228,050 221,135 221,135
211,335 221,135 221,135 228,050 221,135 221,135
211,335 221,135 221,135 228,050 221,135 221,135
211,335 221,135 221,135 228,050 221,135 221,135

1,300 1,500 1,500 2,000 1,500 1,500
1,300 1,500 1,500 2,000 1,500 1,500
1,300 1,500 1,500 2,000 1,500 1,500
1,300 1,500 1,500 2,000 1,500 2,000

39



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
A 8989 HOUSING ASSISTANCE
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 97,400 101,149 101,149 101,823 101,823 101,823
Subtotal 97,400 101,149 101,149 101,823 101,823 101,823
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 6,179 0 0 900 900 900
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 0 616 616
Subtotal 6,179 616 616 900 900 900
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 232 225 225 500 500 500
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 1,105 950 950 950 950 950
0412 BOARD MEETING EXPENSE 24 50 50 50 50 50
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 7,132 350 350 500 500 500
0419  MAINTENANCE IN LIEU OF RENT 8,787 11,126 11,126 10,881 10,881 10,881
0421 TELEPHONE / FAX & TELETYPE 1,155 1,300 1,300 1,200 1,200 1,200
0431 INSURANCE 557 576 576 620 620 620
0441  PRINTING 80 150 150 150 150 150
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 145 250 250 385 385 385
0458 BOOKS, PERIODICALS & MANUA 98 50 50 50 50 50
0461 POSTAGE 1,891 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0462 MILEAGE 1,042 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 319 700 700 700 700 700
Subtotal 22,568 19,027 19,027 19,286 19,286 19,286
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 6,069 6,069 9,672 9,672 9,672
0820 MEDICARE 0 1,467 1,467 1,476 1,476 1,476
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 6,271 6,271 6,313 6,313 6,313
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 2,306 2,306 2,274 2,274 2,274
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 222 222 222 222 222
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 21,522 21,522 25,712 25,712 25,712
0880 DISABILITY 0 360 360 360 360 360
Subtotal 0 38,217 38,217 46,029 46,029 46,029
Total Appropriations: 126,148 159,009 159,009 168,038 168,038 168,038
4089 *SECT 8 RENT SUBSIDY 146,479 159,011 159,011 142,971 168,038 168,038
Subtotal 146,479 159,011 159,011 142,971 168,038 168,038
REVENUE TOTALS 146,479 159,011 159,011 168,038 168,038 168,038
COUNTY COST: 20,331 2 2 0 0 0
Total Home & Community Services
Total Appropriations 623,182 808,189 840,715 838,295 738,930 738,930
Total Revenues 213,382 229,735 229,735 198,590 198,590 198,590
County Cost 409,800 578,454 610,980 639,705 540,340 540,340
General Fund Benefits
# 810 State Retirement 1,496,236 862,296
# 820 Medicare 165,557 173,287
# 830 Social Security 705,704 729,404
# 540 Trans to Workers Comp 61,588 277,851
# 850 Unemployment 9,262 24,384
# 860 Health Ins. 1,972,838 2,130,921
# 870 Blue Menu 24,784 23,172
# 880 Disability 39,390 55,170
# 890 Dental Insurance 3,076 3,257
Total Benefits 4,478,434 4,279,742
GRAND TOT, Total Appropriations 37,789,993 41,865,835 42,390,611 44,453,023 43,613,538 43,613,538
Total Revenues 34,011,092 34,607,378 30,891,526 34,659,069 34,724,351 34,724,351
County Cost 3,778,902 7,258,457 11,499,085 9,793,954 8,889,187 8,889,187

40



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

SPECIAL GRANT FUNDS

CL 6293 JOB DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 377,493 325,791 325,791 291,583 291,583 291,583
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 587 0 0
Subtotal 378,080 325,791 325,791 291,583 291,583 291,583
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
Subtotal 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 337,765 267,355 267,355 308,423 308,423 308,423
Subtotal 337,765 267,355 267,355 308,423 308,423 308,423
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 0 19,547 19,547 27,700 27,700 27,700
0820 MEDICARE 0 4,725 4,725 4,228 4,228 4,228
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 0 20,201 20,201 18,078 18,078 18,078
0840 WORKERS' COMP 0 8,457 8,457 6,804 6,804 6,804
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 740 740 666 666 666
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 84,294 84,294 91,901 91,901 91,901
0880 DISABILITY 0 1,800 1,800 1,611 1,611 1,611
Subtotal 0 139,764 139,764 150,988 150,988 150,988
Total Appropriations: 715,845 734,910 734,910 752,994 752,994 752,994
REVENUES
C 2701 Refund Prior Years 19
€ 2070 Priv. Agency for Youths 240,995 205,185 205,185 201,475 201,475 201,475
C 3790 NYS Monies 16,500 22,582 22,582 24,000 24,000 24,000
C 4791 Workforce Investment Act 586,460 507,143 507,143 527,519 527,519 527,519
TOTAL REVENUE 843,974 734,910 734,910 752,994 752,994 752,994
COUNTY COST: 128,129 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL SPECIAL GRANT FUND
Total Appropriations 715,845 734,910 734,910 752,994 0 752,994 752,994
Total Revenue 843,974 734,910 734,910 752,994 752,994 752,994
County Cost 128,129 0 0 0 0 0
SOLID WASTE FUND
CL 8160 SOLID WASTE
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 2,796 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 4,139 0 0
Subtotal 6,935 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 300 300 300 300 300 300
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 692 6,250 6,250 6,250 6,250 6,250
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 28,859 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 1,380 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0441  PRINTING 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C 2,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
0461 POSTAGE 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
0462 MILEAGE 101 600 600 600 600 600
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 419 600 600 600 600 600
0484 C.1.D. CONTRACT 1,839,624 1,921,238 1,921,238 1,921,238 1,921,238 1,921,238
Subtotal 1,873,375 1,960,988 1,960,988 1,960,988 1,960,988 1,960,988
Transfers
CL 9901 Transfer to General Fund 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000
Subtotal 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000

41



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

SOLID WASTE FUND

CL 8160 SOLID WASTE

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
Total Appropriations: 1,917,310 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488
REVENUES
1090 *INT & PENALTIES ON TAXES 13,221 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
1289 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 27,433 28,994 28,994 28,994 28,994 28,994
2130 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FEES 1,991,954 1,940,494 1,940,494 1,940,494 1,940,494 1,940,494
2401 INTEREST EARNED 19,111 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
2651 SALE OF REFUSE FOR RECYCLI 878 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 2,052,596 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488
REVENUE TOTALS 2,052,596 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488
COUNTY COST: 98,286 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000
TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND
Total Appropriations 1,917,310 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488
Total Revenue 2,052,596 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488
County Cost -135286 0 0 0 0 0
HIGHWAY FUND
D 3310 ROAD FUND TRAFFIC SAFETY
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 23,932 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
0101 PER SER - OVERTIME 281 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
Subtotal 24,213 21,500 21,500 21,500 21,500 21,500
EQUIPMENT
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 565 6,200 6,200
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 1,314 1,200 1,200 1,500 1,500 1,500
Subtotal 1,879 7,400 7,400 1,500 1,500 1,500
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 327 500 500 500 500 500
0436 ROAD MATERIALS - HIGHWAY D 10,429 15,000 15,000 15,000 10,000 10,000
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 9,704 10,000 10,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
Subtotal 20,459 25,500 25,500 26,500 21,500 21,500
Total Appropriations: 46,551 54,400 54,400 49,500 44,500 44,500
COUNTY COST: 46,551 54,400 54,400 49,500 44,500 49,500
D 5010 HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 142,742 147,732 147,732 153,209 153,209 153,209
Subtotal 142,742 147,732 147,732 153,209 153,209 153,209
EQUIPMENT
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 1,535 1,535 0 0 0
Subtotal 0 1,535 1,535 0 0 0
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411  OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 556 7,090 7,090 800 800 800
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 81 75 75 75 75 75
0433 ADVERISING & LEGAL NOTICES 164 25 25 150 150 150
0441  PRINTING 54 100 2,880 50 50 50
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 55 55 55 55 55 55
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 1,125 970 970 1,000 1,000 1,000
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 131 130 130 130 130 130
0461 POSTAGE 405 625 625 625 625 625
0462 MILEAGE 20 30 30 30 30 30
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 305 1,350 1,350 1,350 350 350
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 455 350 350 350 350 350
Subtotal 3,352 10,800 13,580 4,615 3,615 3,615

42



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HIGHWAY FUND
D 5010 HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION (continued)
Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
Total Appropriations: 146,094 160,067 162,847 157,824 156,824 156,824
COUNTY COST: 146,094 160,067 162,847 157,824 156,824 156,824
D 5110 ROAD FUND MAINTENANCE
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 452,642 447,350 426,450 443,886 405,302 405,302
0101 PER SER - OVERTIME 5,125 8,900 8,900 8,550 5,000 5,000
Subtotal 457,767 456,250 435,350 452,436 410,302 410,302
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL 301 1,000 1,000 500 500 500
0431 INSURANCE 35,994 30,780 30,780 41,443 41,443 41,443
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 109,045 111,000 111,000 124,080 124,080 124,080
0436 ROAD MATERIALS - HIGHWAY D 164,526 175,000 175,000 175,000 149,200 149,200
0442 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 196,419 181,000 181,000 175,000 175,000 175,000
0470 CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJI 0 100,000 100,000
Subtotal 506,285 598,780 598,780 516,023 490,223 490,223
964,051 1,055,030 1,034,130 968,459 900,525 900,525
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
2401 INTEREST EARNED 1,190 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,700 1,700
2650 SALES-SCRAP & EXCESS MATEF 415 250 250 250 250 250
2655 MINOR SALES 4,889 12,000 12,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
3501 CONSOL HIGHWAY AID 0 0 0 0 158,325 168,325
4385 FED DISASTER AID 21,935 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 28,429 13,250 13,250 7,750 166,275 166,275
REVENUE TOTALS 28,429 13,250 13,250 7,750 166,275 166,275
COUNTY COST: 935,622 1,041,780 1,020,880 960,709 734,250 734,250
D 5112 ROAD CONSTRUCTION
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 57,809 49,500 70,400 80,000 80,000 80,000
0101 PER SER - OVERTIME 7,647 4,600 4,600 5,000 5,000 5,000
Subtotal 65,456 54,100 75,000 85,000 85,000 85,000
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 0 50 50 50 50 50
0436 ROAD MATERIALS - HIGHWAY D 655,180 587,150 587,150 696,000 537,675 537,675
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 60,620 58,700 58,700 60,575 60,575 60,575
Subtotal 715,800 645,900 645,900 756,625 598,300 598,300
781,256 700,000 720,900 841,625 683,300 683,300
Total Appropriations:
REVENUES
3501 CONSOL HIGHWAY AID 964,723 821,247 821,247 841,625 683,300 683,300
Subtotal 964,723 821,247 821,247 841,625 683,300 683,300
964,723 821,247 821,247 841,625 683,300 683,300
REVENUE TOTALS
183,466 121,247 100,347 0 0 0
COUNTY COST:
D 5120 ROAD FUND BRIDGES
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 12,768 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
0101 PER SER - OVERTIME 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Subtotal 12,768 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000

43



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HIGHWAY FUND
Actual '04  Budget'05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
D 5112 ROAD CONSTRUCTION (continued)
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 67 500 500 100 100 100
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 0 150,000 150,000 770,000 560,000 560,000
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 0 100 100 100 100 100
0436 ROAD MATERIALS - HIGHWAY D 11,563 63,400 63,400 181,800 181,800 181,800
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 2,868 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 32,131 0 0
0482 ENGINEERING SERVICES 7,500 8,000 8,000 345,000 345,000 345,000
Subtotal 54,129 239,000 239,000 1,314,000 1,104,000 1,104,000
Total Appropriations: 66,897 265,000 265,000 1,340,000 1,130,000 1,130,000
REVENUES:
D 3503 HIGHWAY BRIDGES 0 0 0 1,016,650 1,016,650 1,016,650
Subtotal 0 0 0 1,016,650 1,016,650 1,016,650
COUNTY COST: 66,897 265,000 265,000 323,350 113,350 113,350
D 5142 HWY COUNTY SNOW
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 42,926 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 1,749 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
Subtotal 44,675 47,500 47,500 47,500 47,500 47,500
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 708,948 748,334 748,334 787,720 787,720 787,720
0436 ROAD MATERIALS - HIGHWAY D 5,505 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 23,722 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000
Subtotal 738,176 778,834 778,834 818,220 818,220 818,220
Total Appropriations: 782,850 826,334 826,334 865,720 865,720 865,720
COUNTY COST: 782,850 826,334 826,334 865,720 865,720 865,720
D ROAD FUND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
9010  State Retirement 91,157 45,217 45,217 74,637 70,972 70,972
9020 Medicare 10,816 11,016 11,016 11,392 10,833 10,833
9030  Social Security 46,247 47,110 47,110 48,537 46,145 46,145
9950 Transfer to Worker Comp 3,569 16,914 16,914 14,781 14,023 14,023
9050 Unemployment Insurance 0 1,554 1,554 1,480 1,406 1,406
9060 Health Insurance 124,842 138,791 138,791 170,614 170,614 170,614
9080 Disability 2,978 3,200 3,200 3,300 3,120 3,120
Subtotal 279,608 263,802 263,802 324,741 317,113 317,113
TRANSFER
9901 Transfer to Machinery Fund 25,000 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal 25,000 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL ROAD FUND
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,092,308 3,324,633 3,327,413 4,547,869 4,097,982 4,097,982
TOTAL REVENUES 993,152 834,497 834,497 1,866,025 1,866,225 1,866,225
COUNTY COST 2,099,157 2,490,136 2,492,916 2,681,844 2,231,757 2,231,757
DN 5130 MACHINE FUND MAINTENANCE
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 113,252 140,517 140,517 115,119 115,119 115,119
0101 PER SER - OVERTIME 1,223 950 950 900 900 900
Subtotal 114,474 141,467 141,467 116,019 116,019 116,019
EQUIPMENT
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0 6,200 6,200 3,000 3,000 3,000
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 3434 3,000 3,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 171,188 87,000 187,900 196,000 39,000 39,000
Subtotal 174,622 96,200 197,100 203,000 46,000 46,000

44



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HIGHWAY FUND

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
DN 5130 MACHINE FUND MAINTENANCE  (continued)
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 494 500 500 200 200 200
0404 COMMUNICATIONS MAINTENAN 3,444 3,000 3,000 3,500 3,500 3,500
0405 BUILDINGS PROJECTS 0 0 0
0413 GASOLINE 12,819 10,000 10,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
0414 TIRES & BATTERIES - ALL DEPT¢ 78,428 80,000 80,000 85,000 84,000 84,000
0415 UNIFORM & CLEANING ALLOWAI 6,274 6,000 6,000 6,500 6,500 6,500
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 15,174 14,000 14,000 15,000 14,000 14,000
0420 RENT AND/OR LEASES 5,800 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
0421 TELEPHONE 2,907 3,000 3,000 3,000 2,500 2,500
0422 NIAGARA MOHAWK 13,705 12,500 12,500 14,000 14,000 14,000
0423 WATER 443 650 650 500 500 500
0427 NATURAL GAS & HEATING FUEL 18,720 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
0429 CLEANING SUPPLIES 2,109 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
0431 INSURANCE 6,339 6,438 6,438 6,726 6,726 6,726
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 1,037 1,050 1,050 1,100 1,100 1,100
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 81 100 100 100 100 100
0442 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 1,022 50 50 50 50 50
0444 REPAIRS TO EQUIP. & PROPERT 9,890 2,500 14,163 8,000 4,000 4,000
0445 REPAIRS TO BUILDINGS & GROU 7,907 6,000 4,162 5,000 5,000 5,000
0446  VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 9,661 11,500 11,500 11,500 10,000 10,000
0449 FUEL OIL 32,696 24,000 24,000 36,000 36,000 36,000
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 248 100 100 100 100 100
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 5 0 0
0489 HOSPITAL-SUPPLIES-MEDICINE 51 75 75 75 75 75
Subtotal 229,251 219,963 229,788 249,851 241,851 241,851
Total Appropriations: 518,348 457,630 568,355 568,870 403,870 403,870
REVENUES
2300 SERV TO OTHER GOVERNMENT 39,896 30,000 30,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
2401 INTEREST EARNED 2,377 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
2665 SALES OF EQUIPMENT 2,004 0 11,663 5,000 5,000 5,000
2822 REVENUE FROM CTY ROAD FUN 291,233 289,700 289,700 290,000 290,000 290,000
3501 CONSOL HIGHWAY AID 0 0 0
5032 TRANSFER FROM FEDERAL RE\ 0 87,000 87,000
Subtotal 335,510 408,700 420,363 342,000 342,000 342,000
REVENUE TOTALS 335,510 408,700 420,363 342,000 342,000 342,000
COUNTY COST 182,837 48,930 147,992 226,870 61,870 61,870
DN 5140 MACHINE FUND FUEL FARM
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 15,853 16,450 16,450 15,787 15,787 15,787
0101 PERSONAL SERVICES - OVERTII 0 50 50 50 50 50
Subtotal 15,853 16,500 16,500 15,837 15,837 15,837
EQUIPMENT
0210 FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS 0 200 200 200 200 200
0220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 1,250 1,250
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 0 600 600 600 600 600
0270 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 25,907 0 0
Subtotal 25,907 6,050 6,050 4,800 4,800 4,800
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 1,044 500 500 500 500 500
0413 GAS & OIL - ALL DEPARTMENTS 175,398 179,122 179,122 317,635 317,635 317,635
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 41 300 300 300 300 300
0422 NIAGARA MOHAWK 1,552 1,500 1,500 1,600 1,600 1,600
0429 CLEANING SUPPLIES 0 200 200 200 200 200
0431 INSURANCE 2,224 1,984 1,984 2,643 2,643 2,643
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 50 300 300 300 300 300
0444 REPAIRS TO EQUIP. & PROPERT 16,773 19,000 19,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
0447 MISC. EQUIP. CONTRACTS 110 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
0449 FUEL OIL 242,842 248,481 248,481 439,617 439,617 439,617
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0461 POSTAGE 134 200 200 200 200 200
0482 ENGINEERING SERVICES 3,400 0 0
Subtotal 444,569 457,587 457,587 772,995 772,995 772,995

45



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

HIGHWAY FUND
Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
DN 5140 MACHINE FUND FUEL FARM (continued)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
0556 TRANS DEBT SERVICE 31,125 29,950 29,950 28,750 28,750 28,750
Subtotal 31,125 29,950 29,950 28,750 28,750 28,750
Total Appropriations:
517,454 510,087 510,087 822,382 822,382 822,382
REVENUES
1270 *SHARED SERV.(BLDGS&GROUM 66,699 82,484 82,484 65,130 65,130 65,130
2333 FUEL FARM-OTHER GOVTS 417,450 427,603 427,603 757,252 757,252 757,252
5031 TRANSFER FROM ROAD FUND 25,000 0 0
Subtotal 509,149 510,087 510,087 822,382 822,382 822,382
REVENUE TOTALS
509,149 510,087 510,087 822,382 822,382 822,382
COUNTY COST:
8,305 0 0 0 0 0
DM MACHINE FUND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
9010  State Retirement 13,581 9,075 9,075 12,526 12,526 12,526
9020 Medicare 1,882 2,193 2,193 1,912 1,912 1,912
9030  Social Security 8,048 9,375 9,375 8,175 8,175 8,175
9950 Transfer to Worker Comp 581 2,638 2,638 2,652 2,652 2,652
9050 Unemployment Insurance 0 259 259 259 259 259
9060 Health Insurance 16,282 18,012 18,012 21,466 21,466 21,466
9080 Disability 490 780 780 600 600 600
Subtotal 40,864 42,332 42,332 47,590 47,590 47,590
MACHINERY FUND TOTAL
Total Appropriations 1,076,666 1,010,049 1,120,774 1,438,842 1,273,842 1,273,842
Total Revenues 844,659 918,787 930,450 1,164,382 1,164,382 1,164,382
County Cost 232,006 91,262 190,324 274,460 109,460 109,460
TOTAL HIGHWAY FUND
Total Appropriations 4,168,974 4,334,682 4,448,187 5,986,711 5,371,824 5,371,824
Total Revenues 1,837,811 1,753,284 1,764,947 3,030,407 3,030,607 3,030,607
County Cost 2,331,163 2,581,398 2,683,240 2,956,304 2,341,217 2,341,217
SELF INSURANCE FUND
S 1710 SELF INSURANCE FUND
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 49,537 51,002 51,002 51,313 51,313 51,313
Subtotal 49,537 51,002 51,002 51,313 51,313 51,313
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 73 500 500 500 500 500
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 324 200 200 200 200 200
0419 MAINTENANCE IN LIEU OF RENT 3,943 3,943 3,943 3,819 3,819 3,819
0431 INSURANCE 24,986 23,832 23,832 24,971 24,971 24,971
0441  PRINTING 35 500 500 500 500 500
0443 REPAIRS TO OFFICE EQUIPMEN 85 85 85 85 85 85
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 39,514 39,514 39,514 41,014 41,014 41,014
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 0 175 175 175 175 175
0460 TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 0 0 38,076
0461 POSTAGE 7 1,100 1,100 1,080 1,080 1,080
0462 MILEAGE 508 540 540 540 540 540
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 841 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 110 110 110 110 110 110
0491 NYS REVENUE/ASSESSMENTS 111,546 120,000 120,000 130,000 130,000 130,000
Subtotal 182,735 191,549 229,625 204,044 204,044 204,044
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 4,442 3,060 3,060 4,874 4,874 4,874
0820 MEDICARE 718 740 740 745 745 745
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 3,071 3,162 3,162 3,180 3,180 3,180
0840 WORKERS' COMP 659 758 758 758 758 758
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 0 30 30 37 37 37
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,162 3,702 3,702 4,544 4,544 4,544
0870 BLUE MENU 1,827 1,809 1,809 3,238 3,238 3,238
0880 DISABILITY 0 72 72 60 60 60

46



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

SELF INSURANCE FUND

Actual '04  Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
S 1710 SELF INSURANCE FUND (continued)
Total Appropriations: Subtotal 12,879 13,333 13,333 17,436 17,436 17,436
COUNTY COST 245,151 255,884 293,960 272,793 272,793 272,793
REVENUES
2222 ASSESSMENTS 0 0 224,884 239,793 239,793 239,793
2402 *INTEREST-RESERVE 13,267 6,000 6,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
2701 REFUND OF PRIOR YEARS EXPE 48,516 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
2770 MISC REVENUE 61 0
3389 STATE AID-SAFETY 0 0 38,076 0 0 0
Subtotal 61,843 31,000 293,960 272,793 272,793 272,793
REVENUE TOTALS
61,843 31,000 293,960 272,793 272,793 272,793
COUNTY COST:
183,308 224,884 0 0 0 0
S 1720 BENEFITS & AWARDS
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
S 1990 CONTINGENT FUND 0 25,000 25,000 26,765 26,765 26,765
0416 HOSPITAL/MEDICAL SERVICES 300,748 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000
0428 COMPENSATION PAYMENTS-SE 478,613 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000 555,000
Subtotal 779,361 920,000 920,000 921,765 921,765 921,765
Total Appropriations: 779,361 920,000 920,000 921,765 921,765 921,765
REVENUES
2222 ASSESSMENTS 476,152 1,144,884 920,000 265,376 265,376 265,376
Subtotal 476,152 1,144,884 920,000 265,376 265,376 265,376
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
5031 WORKERS COMPENSATION TRA 412,101 0 0 656,389 656,389 656,389
Subtotal 412,101 0 0 656,389 656,389 656,389
REVENUE TOTALS 888,253 1,144,884 920,000 921,765 921,765 921,765
COUNTY COST: 108,892 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL SELF INSURANCE
Total Appropriations 1,024,512 1,175,884 1,213,960 1,194,558 1,194,558 1,194,558
Total Revenues 950,096 1,175,884 1,213,960 1,194,558 1,194,558 1,194,558
COUNTY COST 74,416 0 0 0 0 0
LONG TERM DEBT
(Non General Fund)
V1380 FISCAL AGENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 482 500 500 500 500 500
Subtotal 482 500 500 500 500 500
Total Appropriations:
482 500 500 500 500 500
COUNTY COST:
482 500 500 500 500 500
V 9710 DEBT SERVICE
V9710 Serial Bond Principal 485,000 505,000 505,000 515,000 515,000 515,000
Subtotal 485,000 505,000 505,000 515,000 515,000 515,000
V9710 Serial Bond Interest 295,185 269,565 269,565 243,020 243,020 243,020
Subtotal 295,185 269,565 269,565 243,020 243,020 243,020
Total Appropriations: 780,667 775,065 775,065 758,520 0 758,520 758,520
REVENUES:
V2401 Interest Earned 1,625 1,500 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
V 2803 Revenue from COB Depts 34,725 33,120 33,120 31,560 31,560 31,560

47



2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

LONG TERM DEBT

(Non General Fund) Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
V1380 FISCAL AGENT FEES  (continued)
V3021 NYS Court House Aid 46,956 46,803 46,803 43,243 43,243 43,243
V 5050 A Transfer from Mach Fund 31,125 29,950 29,950 28,750 28,750 28,750
Total Revenues 114,431 111,373 111,373 105,553 105,553 105,553
TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT
Total Appropriations 780,667 775,065 775,065 758,520 758,520 758,520
Total Revenues 114,431 111,373 111,373 105,553 105,553 105,553
COUNTY COST 666,236 663,692 663,692 652,967 652,967 652,967
NURSING HOME-ENTERPRISE FUND
EF 6030 HOME DIRECT NURSING CARE
PERSONAL SERVICES
0100 PERSONAL SERVICES 2,915,991 3,285,623 3,285,623 3,214,190 3,214,190 3,214,190
0101 PER SER - OVERTIME 0 127,000 127,000 127,000 127,000 127,000
0102 PERS. SER. OTHER 0 55,500 55,500 80,000 80,000 80,000
Subtotal 2,915,991 3,468,123 3,468,123 3,421,190 3,421,190 3,421,190
EQUIPMENT
0250 OTHER EQUIPMENT 70,558 29,850 29,850 31,500 31,500 31,500
0251 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 7173 650 650
Subtotal 77,731 30,500 30,500 31,500 31,500 31,500
CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
0401 CELLULAR PHONES & PAGERS 876 1,290 1,290 1,070 1,070 1,070
0405 BUILDINGS PROJECTS 36,721 37,519 37,519 38,078 38,078 38,078
0408 THERAPY SERVICES 71,274 90,791 90,791 90,795 90,795 90,795
0411 OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 12,710 15,902 15,902 15,902 15,902 15,902
0415 UNIFORM & CLEANING ALLOWAI 18,726 19,000 19,000 21,110 21,110 21,110
0416 HOSPITAL/MEDICAL SERVICES 4,607 5,000 5,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
0418 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENS 3,638 2,433 2,433 4,550 4,550 4,550
0421 TELEPHONE 9,495 11,180 11,180 11,700 11,700 11,700
0422 NIAGARA MOHAWK 82,071 83,000 83,000 91,300 91,300 91,300
0423 WATER & SEWER 36,483 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
0424 FOOD SUPPLIES 196,837 189,054 189,054 194,945 194,945 194,945
0427 NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & ( 103,388 90,000 90,000 122,332 122,332 122,332
0429 CLEANING SUPPLIES 3,518 0 0
0431 INSURANCE 25,068 27,3711 27,3711 26,580 26,580 26,580
0432 MISC. CONTRACTS/AGREEMEN1 421,329 418,078 418,078 470,410 470,410 470,410
0433 LEGAL NOTICES 3,056 10,000 10,000 7,500 7,500 7,500
0435 CONTINGENT FUND 0 0 0 0 102,500 102,500
0440 AUDITORS 850 18,500 18,500 19,450 19,450 19,450
0442 RENT OF EQUIPMENT 6,558 7,025 7,132 7,225 7,225 7,225
0445 REPAIRS TO BUILDINGS & GROLU 20,504 24,917 26,711 25,094 25,094 25,094
0452 PERSONAL SERV. CONTRACTS 89,355 120,496 120,496 121,385 121,385 121,385
0455 WITNESS FEES 2,098 87,113 87,113 119,264 119,264 119,264
0456 DATA PROCESSING FEES/CEN C 32,380 25,988 25,988 35,238 35,238 35,238
0458 BOOKS & PERIODICALS & MANU 522 660 660 660 660 660
0459 LEGAL FEES & SERVICES 32,438 20,000 20,000 13,000 13,000 13,000
0461 POSTAGE 3,204 2,673 2,673 2,673 2,673 2,673
0462 TRAVEL 809 646 646 633 633 633
0463 TRAVEL-OTHER THAN MILEAGE 4,279 7,049 7,049 7,049 7,049 7,049
0466 CONSULTANT FEES 121,022 4,261 4,261 6,267 6,267 6,267
0481 PROFESSIONAL DUES 12,782 8,210 8,210 8,644 8,644 8,644
0482 ENGINEERING SERVICES 22,786 0 0
0484 C.1.D. CONTRACT 5,942 6,803 6,803 6,803 6,803 6,803
0489 HOSPITAL-SUPPLIES-MEDICINE 420,918 405,086 408,966 281,964 281,964 281,964
0491 NYS REVENUE/ASSESSMENTS 248,605 323,155 323,155 343,472 343,472 343,472
0492 TRANS. SERV. NON-EMPLOYEE¢ 11,424 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Subtotal 2,066,272 2,098,200 2,103,981 2,131,093 2,233,593 2,233,593
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
0810 STATE RETIREMENT 388,440 444,649 444,649 317,768 317,768 317,768
0820 MEDICARE 47,343 50,288 50,288 49,607 49,607 49,607
0830 SOCIAL SECURITY 202,312 215,023 215,023 212,114 212,114 212,114
0840 WORKERS' COMP 342,729 334,143 334,143 517,052 517,052 517,052
0850 UNEMPLOYMENT 10,976 9,953 9,953 9,694 9,694 9,694
0860 HEALTH INSURANCE 546,498 614,510 614,510 741,594 741,594 741,594

48



NURSING HOME-ENTERPRISE FUND

2006 ORLEANS COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

Actual '04 Budget '05 Modified '05 Request Recommend Adopted
Eb 6030 HOME DIRECT NURSING CARE  (continued)
0880 DISABILITY 22,343 22,320 22,320 19,320 19,320 19,320
Subtotal 1560640 1,690,886 1,690,886 1,867,149 1,867,149 1,867,149
Total Appropriations: 6,620,634 6735577 7,293,490 7,450,932 7,553,432 7,553,432
REVENUES

1650 NURSING HOME IGT REV 254,284 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
1801 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE 4148622 4,739,357 4,739,357 4,223,218 4,223,218 4,223,218
1830 PRIVATE PAY 1212996 1,442,480 1,442,480 1,548,330 1,548,330 1,548,330

1831 PRIVATE PAY RESPITE 5,295 0 0
1870 MEDICARE 546,512 765,582 765,582 938,793 938,793 938,793
1880 MEAL TICKETS, MISC 3,688 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600
2401 *INTEREST ON EARNINGS 764 10 10 10 10 10
2402 INTEREST - RESERVE 10,685 3,000 3,000 1,500 1,500 1,500
2410 MLR 120,000 126,315 126,315 133,664 133,664 133,664
2701 REFUND OF PRIOR YEARS EXPE 58,382 0 0 50,000 50,000 50,000
2770 OTHER REVENUE 131,735 91,865 91,865 99,780 216,865 216,865
Subtotal 6,492,963 7,221,209 7,221,209 7,047,895 7,164,980 7,164,980
REVENUE TOTALS 6,492,963 7,221,209 7,221,209 7,047,895 7,164,980 7,164,980

EF 9710 SERIAL BONDS (Nursing Home)
0601 PRINCIPAL 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
Subtotal 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
0701 INTEREST 80,500 73,500 73,500 66,500 66,500 66,500
Subtotal 80,500 73,500 73,500 66,500 66,500 66,500
Total Appropriations: 205,500 198,500 198,500 191,500 191,500 191,500
TOTAL NURSING HOME
Total Appropriations 6,826,134 6934077 7,491,990 7,642,432 7,744,932 7,744,932
Total Revenues 6,492,963 7,221,209 7,221,209 7,047,895 7,164,980 7,164,980
COUNTY COST 333,172 287,132 270,781 594,537 579,952 579,952
GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS

Total Appropriations HHHHEE R 62,789,726 61,437,854 61,437,854
Total Revenues 48,791,964 48,974,531 48,974,531
COUNTY COST 13,997,762 12,463,323 12,463,323

49



REAL PROPERTY TAX ITEMS

Acct. #  Description

A1001 Real Property Taxes & Tax Items
A1002 Watershed Protection District

A1051 Gain from Sale of Foreclosed Prop
A1081 Payment in Lieu of Taxes

A1090 Interest & Penalties on Real Prop Tax

NON-PROPERTY TAXES

Acct. #  Description

A1110 Sales Tax - County Share

A1113 Room Occupancy Tax

A1115 Sales Tax to reduce Town Tax Levy
A1140 Emergency Telephone Syst Surcharge

DEPARTMENTAL INCOME

Acct. #  Description

A1210 Probation Fees

A1211 Probation Supervision Fees
A1212 Electronic Monitoring Fees
A1213 lllunimations Workshop

A1214 Urine Screen

A1230 Treasurer's Fees

A1235 Charges for Tax Adv. & Expense
A1250 Tax Map Fees

A1255 County Clerk Fees

A1260 Civil Service Exam Fees

A1262 Auction Revenue

A1265 County Attorney Fees

A1270 Shared Services (Bldgs & Grounds)
A1271 Shared Services (Equipment Repair)
A1275 Shared Services (Computer Serv)
A1305 Radio Programming Fees

A1510 Sheriff Fees

A1511 Lifeline - Public Safety Comm.
A1515 Alternative to Incarceration 1% Fee
A1550 Dog Control Fees

A1601 Public Health-Misc.

A1602 Public Health-Medicare

A1603 Public Health-Medicaid

A1604 Public Health-Self Pay

A1605 Public Health-Other Insurance
A1606 Public Health-PHC Program
A1607 Public Health-Environmental
A1620 Mental Health & CSS Fees
A1621 Early Intervention Fees

A1789 Other Transportation Income
A1801 Medical Assistance

A1809 Family Assistance

A1811 Child Support-Incentive Earnings
A1819  Child Care

A1823 Juvenile Delinquent

Orleans County 2006 Revenue Report

Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
7,138,973
26,903 30,724 30,724 30,552 30,552 30,552
53,340 40,000 40,000 85,000 85,000 85,000
98,498 105,030 105,030 100,000 126,277 126,277
870,617 780,000 780,000 800,000 800,000 800,000
8,188,331 955,754 955,754 1,015,552 1,041,829 1,041,829
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
9,921,334 9,700,000 9,700,000 10,400,000 10,650,000 10,650,000
28,484 21,000 21,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
87,809
69,822 72,500 72,500 65,000 65,000 65,000
10,107,449 9,793,500 9,793,500 10,490,000 10,740,000 10,740,000
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
4,871 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
13,480 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000
1,075 5,000 5,000 2,500 2,500 2,500
560
579 2,500 2,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
59,813 50,000 50,000 52,000 52,000 52,000
3,037 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
30,080 23,000 23,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
633,062 628,200 628,200 621,500 621,500 621,500
2,200 2,200 2,200 22,000 2,200 2,200
6,617 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
135,723 145,372 145,372 150,240 150,240 150,240
411,943 404,169 404,169 414,757 414,757 414,757
27,420 50 39,180 50 50 50
75,056 82,100 82,100 112,800 113,300 113,300
180 2,200 2,200 1,100 1,100 1,100
66,726 53,000 53,000 69,600 69,600 69,600
10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
1,864 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
8,951 13,000 13,000 19,000 13,000 13,000
12,813 6,000 6,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
332,670 325,000 325,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
90,775 90,000 90,000 115,000 115,000 115,000
20,587 15,000 15,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
244,193 220,000 220,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
36,787 16,000 16,000 35,500 35,300 35,300
63,000 70,000 70,000 65,000 65,000 65,000
1,098,604 1,372,726 1,372,726 1,565,910 1,565,910 1,565,910
631,079 570,000 570,000 431,000 431,000 431,000
8,400 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
233,433 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000
52,518 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000
42,947 38,750 38,750 43,000 43,000 43,000
77,942 80,000 80,000 85,000 85,000 85,000
4,655 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000

50



DEPARTMENTAL INCOME (CON'T)
Acct. #  Description

A1840 Safety Net

A1842 Recovery-Emerg. Aid for Adults
A1848 Burials

A1962 Sealer of Weights & Measures
A1972 Programs for the Aging

A1973 Lifeline-Office fot the Aging
A2000 Tourism

A2025 Recreational Facility Charge
A2026 KYC Waterfront

A2070 Contributions-Private Agencies

INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES
Acct. #  Description

A2189 Housing Misc Fees

A2210 Tax & Assessment Services
A2215 Election Services

A2260 Police Services

A2264  Jail Facilities

A2265 SSI Bounty

A2268 Dog Control Services

USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY
Acct. #  Description

A2401 Interest & Earnings
A2402 Interest Reserve

A2410 Rental of Real Property
A2411 Motor Vehicle Fees
A2450 Commissions

PERMITS-FINES-FORFEITURES
Acct. #  Description

A2590 Pistol Permits

A2610 Fines & Forfeited Bail
A2611 Handicapped Parking Fines
A2615 Stop DWI Program

SALE OF PROPERTY - COMP FOR LOSS
Acct. #  Description

A2650 Sale of Scrap

A2655 Minor Sales

A2665 Sale of Equipment

A2680 Insurance Recoveries

A2685 Cost Allocation Recovery
A2687 Tobacco Settlement Proceeds
A2690 Other Compensation for Loss

Orleans County 2006 Revenue Report

Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
116,262 85,000 85,000 95,000 95,000 95,000
41,494 20,000 20,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
8,537 - - - -
4,986 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
57,832 53,697 53,697 54,003 54,003 54,003
70,659 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000
23,046 31,000 31,000 23,000 23,000 23,000
37,785 40,000 40,000 40,000 35,000 35,000
4,500 - - -
22,434 22,555 22,555 23,155 23,155 23,155
4,816,672 4,992,519 5,036,149 5,238,615 5,208,115 5,208,115
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
17 0
46,752
28,541 14,500 14,500 56,100 30,000 30,000
117,058 125,300 125,300 125,300 125,300 125,300
194,709 190,000 190,000 190,000 190,000 190,000
- 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
30,711 35,000 35,000 35,000 41,000 41,000
417,787 365,800 365,800 407,400 387,300 387,300
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
114,682 120,000 120,000 136,000 136,000 136,000
69 60 60 100 100 100
23,789 24,030 24,030 24,813 24,813 24,813
88,039 220,000 220,000 276,000 276,000 276,000
40,118 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
266,696 404,090 404,090 476,913 476,913 476,913
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
440 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100
18,200 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
33 200 200 200 200 200
68,801 73,208 73,208 65,778 65,778 65,778
87,474 79,508 79,508 72,078 72,078 72,078
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
- 500 500 500 500 500
- 25,383 25,383 24,500 24,500 24,500
21,147 - - -
87,054 87,054 87,054 115,640 115,640 115,640
625,763 620,000 620,000 625,000 634,592 634,592
733,964 732,937 732,937 765,640 775,232 775,232

51



Orleans County 2006 Revenue Report

MISCELLANEOUS

Acct. #  Description Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
A2701 Refund Prior Years 388,889 126,800 126,800 125,000 125,000 125,000
A2705  Gifts & Donations 3,629 - 3,000 3,000 3,000
A2706 DARE Donations 77 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
A2720  OTB Distribution of Earnings 33,388 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
A2770  Other Miscellaneous 19,232 25,650 25,650 25,100 25,100 25,100
A2772 Intergovernmental Transfer 1,271,412 -

1,717,320 188,450 188,450 189,100 189,100 189,100
STATE AID
Acct. #  Description Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
A3021 NYS Court Aid 99,541 111,709 126,709 125,352 125,352 125,352
A3035 Medical Examiners 6,750 6,750 6,750 7,165 7,165 7,165
A3040 Real Prop. Tax Administration 2,324 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
A3088  Assigned Counsel (Public Def) 4,012 55,000 55,000 137,000 70,000 70,000
A3089  Assigned Counsel (Dist. Atty) 1,307 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
A3096 OO River Feasibility Study 25,000 - - -
A3097 NYS Parks Rec. Hist Preservation - 50,000 50,000 - - -
A3264 NYS Lunch Program 846 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
A3277 Education-Handicapped Children 1,285,164 1,285,200 1,285,200 1,511,300 1,392,300 1,392,300
A3301 Expedited Deployment - 53,583 79,080 79,080 79,080
A3305 Emergency Management 2,000 1,500 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
A3309 PSAP State Surcharge-Co. share 28,980 26,312 26,312 25,000 25,000 25,000
A3310 Probation Services 142,831 129,628 129,628 143,986 143,986 143,986
A3311 Alternative to Incarceration 15,400 16,200 16,200 16,200 16,200 16,200
A3313  Operation 360 (State Diversion) 46,072 46,800 46,800 46,800 46,800 46,800
A3315 Navigation Law Enforcement 35,520 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
A3316 Housing Parole Violators 38,022 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
A3325 DCJS DA Salary Subsidy 98,039 111,800 111,800 90,048 90,048 90,048
A3326  Crime Victims Grant 82,167 86,800 86,800 86,800 90,703 90,703
A3329 Byrne Grant-DARE 5,798 - - - -
A3330  Security Costs-Court Reform 163,639 182,000 182,000 190,360 190,360 190,360
A3401 Public Health 641,198 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000
A3446 Handicapped Children 1,148 2,500 2,500 2,500 1,500 1,500
A3449 Public Health-Early Intervention 110,444 120,000 120,000 157,000 157,000 157,000
A3450 Public Water Supply 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000
A3472 Special Health Programs-State 131,412 92,945 92,945 108,851 108,851 108,851
A3486  Alcohol Abuse 327,277 310,129 310,129 310,129 310,129 310,129
A3490 Mental Health 20,508 20,692 20,692 19,873 19,873 19,873
A3491 Continuing Treatment-inc. Reinvest. 791,946 858,901 858,901 818,311 818,311 818,311
A3492 Mental Health-ICM 49,499 52,722 52,722 65,763 65,763 65,763
A3493  ARC-Non 620 336,009 396,212 396,212 355,248 355,248 355,248
A3494  ARC-620 56,026 66,548 66,548 28,697 28,697 28,697
A3601 Medical Assistance 377,802 305,000 305,000 230,000 230,000 230,000
A3602 Long Term Care 1,020,148 950,000 950,000 - - -
A3609 Family Assistance 380,595 484,375 484,375 484,375 484,375 484,375
A3610  Social Services Administration 736,195 1,147,741 1,147,741 1,343,055 1,343,055 1,343,055
A3611 Food Stamps 226,266 170,000 170,000 180,000 180,000 180,000
A3619  Child Care 342,726 520,000 520,000 485,000 485,000 485,000
A3623  Juvenile Delinquent 8,717 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000
A3640  Safety Net 444,335 524,000 524,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
A3642 Emergency Aid Adults (5.875) 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500
A3655 Day Care 117,593 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000
A3710  Veteran's Aid 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
A3715  Tourism-| LOVE NY 56,086 67,624 67,624 58,738 58,548 58,548
A3772 Programs for the Aging 340,555 291,491 331,103 333,384 333,384 333,384
A3820  Youth Programs-YDDP 73,979 71,225 71,225 71,057 71,057 71,057
A3830  Youth Board-SDDP 9,707 9,715 9,715 11,025 11,025 11,025
A3832 Special State Aid 8,299 5,000 5,000 - - -
A3902 Planning Studies 40,000 40,000 40,000 - - -
A3989  Weights & Measures 2,315 2,014 2,014 2,014 2,014 2,014

8,809,319 9,611,533 9,744,728 9,019,111 8,835,824 8,835,824

52



FEDERAL AID

Acct. #  Description

A4089 Administration of Rent Subsidy
A4097 Federal Highway Scenic Byways
A4264 Federal Lunch Program

A4305 Emergency Management
A4306 Emergency Management Grant
A4307 Homeland Security

A4308 Homeland Security-Sheriff
A4309 St Homeland Sec. Program-EM
A4330 Selt Belt Grant

A4335 K-9/ERT Grant

FEDERAL AID (CON"T)
Acct. #  Description
A4385 Disaster Revenue

A4401 Public Health-IHAP/Case Managemt.

A4451 Early Intervention Administration
A4472 Spec. Health Programs-Federal
A4489 Bioterroism Preparedness
A4490 Mental Health - CCSI

A4601 Medical Assistance

A4609 Family Assistance

A4610 Social Services Adm.

A4611 Food Stamp Program

A4619  Child Care

A4640 Safety Net

A4641 HEAP-Fuel Aid Program
A4655 Day Care

A4661 Title IV-B Funds

A4TT2 Programs for the Aging

TRANSFERS
Acct. #  Description
A5031 Transfer from Solid Waste

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Orleans County 2006 Revenue Report

Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
146,479 159,011 159,009 142,971 168,038 168,038
34,360 - - - - -
5,943 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
14,613 13,400 13,400 13,400 13,400 13,400
5,331 5,000 5,000 - - -
26,570 - - - - -
15,000 - - 15,000 15,000
50,000 -
4,869 20,520 20,520 25,182 25,182 25,182
1,663 -
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
6,144 -
17,683 17,683 17,683 17,683 17,683 17,683
52,533 52,533 52,533 52,923 52,923 52,923
125,662 120,476 120,476 120,476 120,216 120,216
99,000 77,000 77,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
- 20,000 20,000 20,000
152,823 155,000 155,000 117,500 117,500 117,500
689,471 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000
2,083,042 2,556,350 2,556,350 2,506,610 2,506,610 2,506,610
191,031 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
354,181 316,000 316,000 316,000 316,000 316,000
(298) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
1,000,066 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
1,204,367 1,020,000 1,020,000 1,120,000 1,120,000 1,120,000
15,849 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
281,988 276,487 382,487 378,408 378,408 378,408
6,578,370 6,304,460 6,410,458 6,921,153 6,960,960 6,960,960
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000
37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000
41,760,382 33,465,551 33,748,374 34,632,562 34,724,351 34,724,351

53



SPECIAL GRANT FUND

Acct. #

CD2070
CD2701
CD2401
CD3790
CD4791

Description

JTPA-County Program

Refund Prior Years

Interest Earned

NYS Monies

Federal Workforce Investment Act

SOLID WASTE FUND

Acct. #
CL1090
CL1289
CL2130
CL2401
CL2651

Description

Interest & Penalties
Administration Fees

Solid Waste/Recycling Fees
Interest Earned

Sale of Refuse for Recycling

COUNTY ROAD FUND

Acct. #
D1001
D2401
D2650
D2655
D2665
D2680
D2701
D2770
D3501
D3503
D4385

Description

Real Property Taxes
Interest Earned

Sale of Scrap

Minor Sales

Sale of Equipment
Insurance Recoveries
Refund Prior Years
Miscellaneous
Consolidated Highway Aid
Highway Bridge Revenue
Disaster Revenue

Orleans County 2006 Revenue Report

Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
240,995 205,185 205,185 201,475 201,475 201,475
19
24,000 24,000 24,000
16,500 22,582 22,582
586,460 507,143 507,143 527,519 527,519 527,519
843,974 734,910 734,910 752,994 752,994 752,994
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
13,221 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
27,433 28,994 28,994 28,994 28,994 28,994
1,991,954 1,940,494 1,940,494 1,940,494 1,940,494 1,940,494
19,111 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
878
2,052,596 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488 2,001,488
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
1,897,718
1,190 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,700 1,700
415 250 250 250 250 250
4,889 12,000 12,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
140
964,723 821,247 821,247 841,625 841,625 841,625
1,016,650 1,016,650 1,016,650
21,935 - - - -
2,891,009 834,497 834,497 1,866,025 1,866,225 1,866,225

54



MACHINERY FUND

Acct. #  Description

DM1001 Real Property Taxes

DM1270 Shared Service Charge
DM2300  Service to Other Governments
DM2333  Other Gov't-Fuel Farm
DM2401 Interest Earned

DM2650 Sale of Scrap

DM2655 Minor Sales

DM2665 Sale of Equipment

DM2680 Insurance Recoveries
DM2701  Refund Prior Years

DM2822 Revenue from County Road
DM3501 Consolidated Highway Aid
DM5031  Transfer from Road

DM3502 Transfer from Machine Fund Reserve

NURSING HOME

Acct. #  Description

EH1650 Intergovernmental Transfer
EH1801 Medicaid

EH1830 Private Pay

EH1831 Private Pay Respite
EH1870 Medicare

EH2401 Meal Sales

EH2401 Interst Earned
EH2402 Interest Reserve
EH2410 M.L.R.

EH2701 Refund Prior Years
EH2770  Other Revenue
EH5032 Transfer from Savings

SELF INSURANCE FUND

Acct. #  Description

$2222 Assessments

S2401 Interest Earnings

$2402 Interest Reserve

$2701 Refund Prior Years

82770 Other Unclassified Revenues
S5031 Transfer from Co. Departments

DEBT SERVICE FUND (LONG TERM)

Acct. #  Description

V1001 Real Property Taxes

V2401 Interest Earned

V2803 Revenue from COB Departments
V3021 NYS Court Aid

V5050 Transfer from Mach Fund-Fuel Farm

GRAND TOTAL REVENUES
ALL FUNDS

Orleans County 2006 Revenue Report

Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
107,444
66,699 82,484 82,484 65,130 65,130 65,130
39,896 30,000 30,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
417,450 427,603 427,603 757,252 757,252 757,252
2,377 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
2,004 - - - 5,000 5,000
291,233 289,700 289,700 290,000 290,000 290,000
25,000
- 87,000 - - - -
952,103 918,787 831,787 1,159,382 1,164,382 1,164,382
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
254,284 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
4,148,622 4,739,357 4,739,357 4,223,218 4,223,218 4,223,218
1,212,996 1,442,480 1,443,480 1,548,330 1,548,330 1,548,330
5,295
546,512 765,582 765,582 938,793 938,793 938,793
3,688 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600
764 10 10 10 10 10
10,685 3,000 3,000 1,500 1,500 1,500
120,000 126,315 126,315 133,664 133,664 133,664
58,382 50,000 50,000 50,000
131,735 91,865 91,865 216,865 216,865 216,865
6,492,962 7,221,209 7,222,209 7,164,980 7,164,980 7,164,980
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
476,152 1,144,884 1,144,884 1,161,558 505,169 505,169
13,267 6,000 6,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
48,516 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
61
412,101 - - 656,389 656,389
950,096 1,175,884 1,175,884 1,194,558 1,194,558 1,194,558
Actual 2004 Budget 2005 Modified 05 Requested Recommend Adopted
666,380
1,625 1,500 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000
34,725 33,120 33,120 31,560 31,560 31,560
46,956 46,803 46,803 43,243 43,243 43,243
31,125 29,950 29,950 28,750 28,750 28,750
780,811 111,373 111,373 105,553 105,553 105,553
56,723,934 46,463,699 46,660,522 48,877,542 48,974,531 48,974,531

55



2006 Capital Plan

County Budget Comm.

Account Description Cost Revenue Cost Recommend
A1620 Buildings & Grounds

.270 Replace Supt. Truck 24,000 0 24,000 16,000

.270 4wd Compact Tractor 16,000 12,000 4,000 4,000

.270 Replace Carpeting 6,000 0 6,000 4,000

DEPT. TOTAL 46,000 12,000 34,000 24,000
A1680 Computer Services

.270 Storm Windows 5,000 - 5,000 -

.270 Upgrade Antivirus Software 12,000 0 12,000 12,000

.270 Baseboard Heating Fans 9,200 0 9,200 5,000

DEPT. TOTAL 26,200 0 26,200 17,000
A6010 Dept. of Social Services

.270 Replace Computers 15,000 11,250 3,750 3,750

DEPT. TOTAL 15,000 11,250 3,750 3,750
A3640 Emergency Management

.270 Improve Pole Barn 10,000 - 10,000 0

.270 Vehicle Lease 5,834 0 5,834 5,834

DEPT. TOTAL 15,834 0 15,834 5,834
DM5130 Highway Dept.

.270 Replace 1989 Pick up 25,000 0 25,000 20,000

.270 Replace 6 wheel Dump 40,000 5,000 35,000 19,000
D5112 .470 Replace Bridge Eagle Hrb 762,000 607,000 155,000 155,000

470 Pave Countywide 750,000 591,625 0 0

470 Pave 279, Rt 104 to Waterpt 250,000 250,000 0 0

DEPT. TOTAL 1,827,000 1,453,625 215,000 194,000
A3110 Sheriff's Department

.270 Replace 4 Patrol Vehicles 95,000 20,000 75,000 50,000

DEPT. TOTAL 95,000 20,000 75,000 50,000

2006 TOTALS 2,025,034 1,496,875 369,784 294,584

56



Orleans County Permanent Position Count

Department
Legislature
Chief Administrative Officer
Clerk of Legislature
District Attorney
Public Defender
Coroners
Treasurer
Real Property
County Clerk
County Attorney
Personnel & Self Insurance
Risk Management
Elections
Records Management
Buildings & Grounds
Computer Services
Sheriff
Public Safety Communication
Probation
Jail
Crime Victims
Control of Animals
Emergency Management
Public Health
Mental Health
Social Services
Veterans
Weights & Measures
Aging
Marine Park
Youth
Historian
Planning
Housing
Job Development
Nursing Home
Highway

Totals:

Annual Change

2001

4.0

13.0
89.0
250
456
10.2

Full Time Positions

2002

4.0

13.0
90.0
24.0
457

0.8

2003

4.0

12.0
94.0
230
462

5.0

2004

3.0

11.0
97.0
20.0
444

-18.0

2005 Change

3.0

10.0
97.0
200
446

20

2

2001

26.0
5.0

17.0

81.0

20
201
6.0

Part Time Positions ‘

2002

10

19.0
5.0

17.0

12.0
10

10

82.0
20
189
-12.0

2003 2004 2005 Change

10 10

1.0 1.0 10
1.0 10

820 750 62.0 -13
20
189 171 158 -13
-180  -13.0

Number of Employees
N
o
S

2000

2001

2002

S7

2003

2004 2005




STATEMENT OF LONG TERM DEBT
AS OF DECEMBER 2005

ISSUE  MATURITY INTEREST OUTSTANDING

DUE 2005

TYPE DATE DATE RATE DEBT PRINCIPAL INTEREST

SERIAL BONDS:
COUNTY BRIDGES 11/15/1989 09/15/2008 6.50%  $525,000.00 $175,000.00 $34,125.00
FUEL FARM 09/15/1993 09/15/2008 4.80% $75,000.00  $25,000.00 $3,750.00
HEATING SYSTEM 11/01/1996 11/01/2006 5.20% $30,000.00  $30,000.00 $1,560.00

PUBLIC SAFETY SERIESA  04/15/1999 09/15/2012 4.60%  $285,000.00
P.S. SERIES B/FIRE TOWER  04/15/1999 04/15/2015 4.40%  $1,385,000.00
COURTHOUSE SQUARE 06/05/2001 12/15/2020 450%  $2,795,000.00

$35,000.00 $13,110.00
$115,000.00 $59,435.00
$135,000.00 $131,040.00

GRAND TOTALS $5,095,000.00

NURSING HOME

$515,000.00 $243,020.00

$125,000.00 $66,500.00

$125,000.00 $66,500.00

$30,000.00  $6,562.50

SERIAL BONDS:
HOME RECONSTRUCTION ~ 04/01/1994 04/01/2014 5.60%  $1,250,000.00
GRAND TOTALS $1,250,000.00
JOINT ACTIVITY 06/06/2002 06/06/2012 3.00%  $210,000.00
GRAND TOTALS $210,000.00

CONSTITUTIONAL MARGINS AND LIMITS
CONSTITUTIONAL TAX MARGIN $8,808,593

CONSTITUTIONAL TAX LIMIT $19,443,810
CONSTITUTIONAL DEBT LIMIT $90,737,782

58

$30,000.00  $6,562.50



INDEX

Agency Accoun Page Agency Accoun Page
ARC Program - Private Sector  A4321 28 Legislative Board A1010 5
Assigned Counsel Family Court A1141 6 Libraries A7415 37
Board of Elections A1450 13 Long Term Debt Statement 57
Budget Message 3 Marine Park A7180 36
Budget Officer A1340 9 Medical Scholarship A2980 17
Buildings & Grounds A1620 14 Mental Health A4310 26
Capital Projects 55 Mental Health Law Expense A4390 28
Central Office Equipment Repair A1615 14 Mercy Flight A4540 28
Chief Administrative Officer A1020 5 Nursing Home EH6030 48
Clerk of the Legislative Board A1040 6 Oak Orchard Small Watershed A8740 39
Community Colleges A2490 17 Other Education - D.A.R.E. A2989 18
Computer Services A1680 15 Personnel A1430 12
Control of Animals A3510 23 Physically Handicapped Children  A4046 26
Cooperative Extension of Orleans A8750 39 Planning & Development A8020 38
Coroners A1185 8 Probation A3140 20
Council of the Arts A8751 39 Programs for the Aging AB772 35
County Attorney A1420 11 Public Defender A1170 7
County Clerk A1410 11 Public Health A4010 24
County Treasurer A1325 9 Public Safety Comm. System A3020 18
Crime Victims Assistance Prograr A3151 21 Public Transportation A5630 29
Debt Limit 57 Real Property Tax Service A1355 10
Debt Service (Nursing Home)  EH9710 47 Recipient's Benefits S1720 47
Debt Service (Long Term Debt) V9710 47 Records Management A1460 14
District Attorney A1165 7 Revenue Report 50
Drug & Alcohol Abuse Programs A4322 28 Risk Management A1433 13
Early Intervention Program A4059 26 Self-Insurance Fund S1710 46
Education — Handicapped Childre A2960 17 Sheriff A3110 19
Emergency Management A3640 23 Social Services A6010 29
Employee Count 56 Soil & Water A8745 39
Fiscal Agent Fees A1380 47 Solid Waste Fund CL8160 41
Fiscal Agent Fees (non general fu V1380 47 Stop DWI Program A3315 22
Friends of Mental Health A4320 27 Summary of Budget Schedules 4
Highway Department D5010 42 Tax Advertising and Expense A1362 10
Historian A7510 37 Tourism Agency A6410 33
Housing Assistance A8989 40 Unnallocated Insurance A1910 16
Industrial Development Agency A8021 39 Unassigned Revenue z 17
Jail A3150 21 Veterans Service Agency AB510 33
Job Development Agency CD629C 41 Weights & Measures A6610 34
Joint Planning Board A8025 39 Youth Bureau A7312 37
Justices & Constables A1180 8 Youth Programs A7310 36

Certification of the 2006 County Budget

I, Kathleen M. Ahlberg, Clerk of the Orleans County Legislature, hereby certifies that the Orleans County
Legislature adopted the 2006 County Budget by resolution number 424-1205 dated December 7, 2005

N T Baas, den,

Kathleen M. Ahlberg, Clerk, Orleans County L&gislature

59



Abstracts of Tax Rolls, 272-286
Aging, Office for the
Agreements
Angels in your Home, 260
Community Action, 10
Doherty Communications, 36
Foster, Ellen, 260
Gentiva Health Services, 46
Health Department, 260
Neighborhood Legal Services,
26, 261
Public Health Department, 70
Social Services, 26
Westside Home Care, 260
Budget
Set up New Monies, 125
Transfers, 263
Grants
POMP, 260
Leave of Absence, 135
Nutrifare Program Payment, 203
Office Space, 132
Out of State Travel, 140
Positions
Abolish, 111
Create, 111, 126
Vacancies, 135, 178, 266
Purchases
Lifeline Units, 110
Agricultural Districts
30-Day Comment Period, 211
Public Hearing, 146, 157
Air 99 Project, 73
Alternatives to Incarceration
Board
Appointments, 76, 91
Animal Control
Budget
Transfers, 210
Fee Schedule, 222
Purchases
Liftgate, 228
Vehicle, 79

Appointments
Alternatives to Incarceration
Board, 76, 91
Community Action Board, 27
Community Services Board &
Sub-Committees, 54, 99, 119,
246
Conditional Release
Commission, 63
Empire Zone Board, 71, 89, 208
Employee Assistance Program,
244
EMS Council, 35
Fire Advisory Board, 48
Fish & Wildlife Management
Board, 68
GLOW-WIB, 55, 82, 100, 172
Industrial Development Agency,
43
Intercounty Association, 78
Oak Orchard Watershed
Protection District, 22
Planning Board, 6, 19, 33, 69,
175, 249
Public Health Board, 55, 195
Resource Conservation and
Development Council, 10
Safety Committee, 175
Soil and Water Conservation
Board, 10
STOP-DWI, 82, 93
Youth Board, 52, 246
Auction/In Rem
Agreements
Bontrager, 60
Extension for Payment, 115
Sale of Properties, 94
Setting Date and Terms, 41
Bennett, Richard
Recognized, 254
Budget, follows pg. 296



Adopted, 230
Apportionment, 238
Guidelines Established, 148
Preliminary Adopted, 216
Public Hearing Set, 216
Spending Guidelines, 188, 202
Buildings and Grounds
Agreements
BRX Enterprise, 43
Building Science
Investigations, 102
Doherty Communications, 36
Indoor Air Professionals, 103,
108
Invensys-Pritchett, 61
NYS Department of State
Courthouse Remodeling, 14
NYS Department of
Transportation, 212
NYS Unified Court, 269
York International, 210
Zacher Construction, 103
Bids
Generator, Sale of, 159
Mold Abatement, 87
Vehicles, Sale of, 182
Budget
Set up New Monies, 14, 72
Transfers, 87, 102, 209, 243
Building and Equipment
Account
Budget
Set up Monies, 14, 46, 170
Transfers, 72
Payments, 14, 46, 78, 170
Positions
Vacancies, 241
Purchases
Hot water tank parts, 241
Loader, 20
Storage project supplies, 211
Tractors, 241
Venter and fan control, 241
Capital Plan

Adopted, 148
Central Repair Account
Set up Funds, 52
Chief Administrative Officer
Agreements
Xerox, 263
Appointed, 83
Budget
Transfers, 84, 116
Positions
Abolish, 88
Clerk of Legislature
Budget
Transfers, 84, 116
Positions
Create, 88
Community Action Board
Appointments, 27
Community Services Board &
Sub-Committees
Appointments, 54, 99, 119, 246
Computer Services
Agreements
Ashbery, 179
Bids
Computers, 46
Budget
Transfers, 135
Positions
Create, 150, 265
Upgrades, 70
Purchases
Backup Systems, 261
Exchange Server, 200, 267
Payroll Projection, 135
Conditional Release Commission
Appointments, 63
Cooperative Extension
Agreement, 30
County Attorney
Memorandum of Agreement
with DA, 211
Positions
Create, 265



County Clerk
Agreements
Abstract Companies, 239, 240
Business Methods, 18
Hasler Mailing Systems, 18
Progressive Business
Solutions, 18
Positions
Vacancies, 130
Salaries, 198
County-owned Property, Sale of,
89, 93, 94, 103, 104, 114, 204
Courthouse
Authorize Use of Grounds, 62
Courthouse Square Renovations
Faulk’s Plumbing, Final
Payment, 138
Designating Newspapers, 7
Discussion
Aging, Office for the
Nutrition Program, 203
Albion Business Association
Sign on Courthouse Lawn, 90
Budget
Preliminary, 215
Chief Administrative Officer
Parting Comments, 58
Elections
Deputy Commissioners, 229
Health Department
Overtime, 166
Transportation for PHC
Program, 165
Marine Park
Beautification, 90
Mental Health
Coordinated Care Services
Agreement, 57
Software Purchase, 229
Mortgage Tax, 16
Nursing Home
Renovations, 182, 189, 205,
237
Probation

Juvenile Adjustment Services
Coordinator, 26
Sales Tax
Tax-Free Weeks, 90
Sheriff/Jail
Bids
Vehicles (Sale of), 136, 140
Vehicle Purchases, 45
Social Services
Juvenile Adjustment Services
Coordinator, 26
Spending Guidelines, 179, 202
Telephone, Totally Wireless, 237
District Attorney
Agreements
Lease-Co Leasing, Inc., 6
NYS Crime Victims Board,
244
NYS DCJS
State Aid to Prosecution,
20, 181
Grants
NYSDCJS
State Aid to Prosecution,
130
Memorandum of Agreement
with County Attorney, 211
Positions
Vacancies, 49, 111, 245
Salaries, 49
Elections
Deputy Commissioners in
Management Plan, 255
Purchases
Ballots, 194
Emergency Management
Agreements
Northeast Towers, 168
NYS Homeland Security, 148,
156
Bids
Generator System, 72
Generator, Sale of, 174
Budget



Set up New Monies, 71
Transfers, 53, 158
Fire Drill on VVacant Premises,
188
Grants
CEDAP, 245
FEMA, 57
Homeland Security, 35, 78
National Incident Management
System (NIMS), 151
Positions
Create, 13
Vacancies, 40
Radio Repair Fee, 65
RFP's
Painting Towers, 134, 158
Empire Zone
Public Hearing, 240
Empire Zone Board
Appointments, 71, 89, 208
Employee Assistance Program
Agreements
Royal Employee Services, 30
Appointments, 244
Plan and Budget Approved, 218
EMS Council
Appointments, 35
By-Laws Amended, 34, 131
Equalization Chart, 270
Fire Advisory Board
Appointments, 48
Fish and Wildlife Board
Appointments, 68
Genesee Finger Lakes Planning
Council
Bond, 17
GLOW Workforce Investment
Board
Appointments, 55, 82, 100, 172
Health Department
Agreements
Arc, 178
Clark Patterson & Associates,
61

County Attorney, 47
Erie County, 83, 257
Genesee Delivery, 194
Gentiva Health Services, 116
Great Beginnings, 61
Health Economics Group, 242
Health Research, 61, 166, 242
Hearing and Speech Center,
166
Integrated Therapy Services,
166
Monroe County Medical
Examiner, 48
Monroe-Orleans Boces, 193
New York State
Chronic Disease
Prevention, 8, 48
Early Intervention, 48, 242
Immunization, 154
Lead Prevention, 178
Migrant Health, 66, 242
Youth Tobacco
Enforcement, 194
Oak Orchard Community
Health, 50
Pritchard, Jamie, 61, 154
Ridge Road Express, 166
Rochester Hearing and
Speech, 178
South Shore Comprehensive
Therapies, 154
Taylor, Kimberly, 165
Bids
Transportation, 152
Blood Drive, 75, 120
Budget
Transfers, 127, 167
Leave of Absence, 30
Memorandum of Understanding
Medina Memorial Healthcare,
146
Point of Distribution Clinic, 209
Positions
Abolish, 127



Vacancies, 75, 100, 173
Purchases
Computers, 185
Monitors, 163
Nursing Supplies, 198
Highway Department
Agreements
Dewberry-Goodkind, 177
NYSDOT
Kenyonville Rd. Bridge, 88
Shared Services
Clarendon, 119
Murray, 131
Shelby, 163
Bids
Excavator, 75
Gabions, 108
Materials and Commodities,
83
Vehicles (sale of), 136
Budget
Set up New Monies, 150
Transfers, 85, 160
Intern Program, 88
Positions
Abolish, 101
Create, 101
Vacancies, 7, 128, 176
Purchases
Automotive Parts, 200
Road Fund Construction
Projects, 86
Housing
Agreements
NYS Division of Housing,
264
Industrial Development Agency
Agreements
County, 23
LDC, 191
Appointments, 43
Revolving Loan Fund, 191
Intercounty Association
Delegates Appointed, 78

Job Development
Agreements
Orleans-Niagara Boces, 129
Positions
Create, 101
Extend, 175
Vacancies, 38
Legislature
Agreements
NYS Department of State
Courthouse Improvements,
72
Meeting Cancelled, 217
Organizational Meeting Set, 242
Local Conditional Release
Commission
Dissolving, 164
Local Laws
No. 1 of 2005
Salaries
Adopted, 1
No. 2 of 2004
Empire Zone Boundaries
Adopted, 258
Marine Park
Agreements
Dock Worker/Custodial
Services, 74
NYS Department of State, 122
Budget
Set up New Monies, 56
Medical Scholarship
Agreements
Uderitz, 162
Mental Health
Agreements
Amos, John, 8, 20
Arc, 28, 134
Burbank, Ann, 136
Community Action, 29
Coordinated Care Services, 58
County Attorney, 8
Duffy, Virginia, 8



Freed, Maxick and Battaglia,
63
Friends of Mental Health, 29
GCASA, 9
Graham, Paul T., 29
Hillside Children's Center, 62
Independent Nurse
Consultants, 29
Lewek, William, 107
Nursefinders, 29, 146
Ortega, Tulio, 9
Page, Diana, 29
Patil, Kashinath, 9
Regional Action Phone, 9
Schiffer, Jeff, 29
University of Buffalo, 172
Budget
Set up New Monies, 174
Transfers, 66, 134, 158, 162,
220, 253
Director
Appointed, 78
Positions
Step Designated, 64
Vacancies, 44, 69, 137, 163,
208
Purchases
Billing Software, 229
Shelf Filing System, 158
Software, 267
Mental Health Law Expense
Payment, 207
Mercy Flight Agreement, 4
Mortgage Tax Distribution, 106,
219
Nursing Home
Agreements
American Health Care, 160

Angelica Textile Services, 243
Appliance Installation Service,

3
Buffalo Hospital Supply, 160
Dentserv, 228
Gramercy Associates, 266

Harter, Secrest & Emery, 187
Lonowood Art Company, 263
Madejski, Dr. Thomas, 196
Medina Memorial Health
Care, 11
Morrison Dining, 3
Orleans-Niagara Boces, 202
PNP Computer Services, 186
Rotenberg & Co., 221
Simplex, 29
Univera, Inc., 76
Western NY Rural Area
Health Education Center,
187
Zimmerman, Brenda, 12, 248
Bids
Wheelchair Van, 14
Budget
Reserve Account
Transfers, 23, 112, 204
Certificate of Need, 169
Construction
Agreements
Cannon Design, 62, 269
Payments
Cannon Design, 6, 33, 122
Positions
Abolish, 60, 69, 77, 131
Create, 77, 131, 138
Vacancies, 53, 64, 79, 137,
173
Purchases
Floor Lift, 246
Washer/extractor, 111
Rates, 110, 223
Tuition Assistance, 171
Oak Orchard Watershed
Protection District
Appointments, 22
OoTB
Director Appointed, 190
Payment of Claims, 3, 16, 25, 37,
51, 59, 68, 81, 91, 105, 113, 123,



133, 141, 157, 161, 171, 181,
190, 206, 214, 238, 254
Personnel and Self-Insurance
Abolish Positions Not Budgeted,
255
Budget
Set up New Monies, 195
Classification Changes, 70
Positions
Extend, 9
Salaries, Management and Part-
time, 255
Planning and Development
Agreements
NYS Department of State
Digital Mapping, 176
GIS Sharing Policy, 251
Out of State Travel, 27, 72, 186,
248
Planning Board
Appointments, 6, 19, 33, 69,
175, 249
Privilege of Floor
Nursing Home Renovations
Burlingame, George, 206
Derwick, Gary, 205
Fisker, Rachel, 206
Genter, Adolf, 206
Howard, Eli, 206
Keene, Gale, 189
Swiercznski, Ted, 206
Probation
Agreements
Government Payment
Services, 135
NYS Division of Probation
Intensive Supervision, 147
Probation Eligible, 147
State Aid, 172
Toshiba Business Solutions,
196
Grants
Intensive Supervision, 259
Probation Eligible, 259

Positions
Abolish, 220, 252
Create, 220, 252
Upgrades, 70
Proclamations
Motorcycle Safety and
Awareness, 67
Public Defender
Appointed, 268
Positions
Create, 85
Public Health Board
Appointments, 55, 195
Public Safety
Agreements
FM Communications, 239
Public Safety Communications
Agreements
FM Communications, 5
Budget
Set up New Monies, 32
EF Johnson, Letter of Intent, 244
Purchases
Computers, 44
Synchronization Equipment,
34
Real Property Tax Services
Agreements
NYS Office of Real Property,
185
Records Management
Budget
Transfers, 168
Officer Appointed, 107
Purchases
Software, 168
Resolutions
Tabled
Buildings and Equipment
Account
Set up New Monies, 159
Nursing Home
Cannon Agreements, 185
Property Title, 185



Sheriff/Jall
Genesee County
Agreement, 45
Social Services
Create Position, 151
Veterans Services

Cellular Phone Agreement,

55
Withdrawn
Health Department

Medina Memorial Health

Care Grant, 128
Mental Health
Vacancy, 163
OTB Director, 173
Sheriff/Jail
Firearms Purchase, 57
Position Create, 21
Social Services
Create Position, 189
Resource Conservation and
Development Council
Appointments, 10
Risk Management
Coordinator Appointed, 55
Rochester Genesee Regional
Transportation Authority
Operating Agreement, 44
Payment, 197
Safety Committee
Appointments, 175
Safety Officer
Grants
Occupational Safety and
Health Training and
Education, 24, 167
Sales Tax
Additional 1%, 54, 81, 142
Apportionment, 228, 271
Sex Offenders, Support Civil
Confinement of, 124
Sheriff/Jail
Agreements

Alternatives to Incarceration,
201
Cellular Phones, 92
Cingular Wireless, 125
Genesee County
Animal Disposal, 90
Harling, Ronald, 21
Keefe's Commissary, 87
Medina Hospital, 31
Meteorlogix, 261
Moscicki, Henry (Nurse
Practitioner), 31
New York State
Dept. of State
Wireless 911, 128
GTSC
STEP, 84
Homeland Security, 155
Unified Court, 106
Niagara County
Crime Lab, 208
Oak Orchard Community
Health, 31, 265
Oneida County, 12

Bids

Vehicles, 45
Vehicles (sale of), 136

Budget

Set up New Monies, 108

Grants

Alternatives to Incarceration,
92
NYS
GTSC
Buckle Up New York,
121
Child Passsenger Safety,
121
STEP, 121
Homeland Security, 32
TRACs, 22

Handguns, 112
Payments

Lyons Collision, 262



Positions
Abolish, 17
Upgrades, 70
Vacancies, 4, 17, 31, 38, 86,
150, 176, 182, 207, 217,
243, 250
Purchases
Animal Control Vehicle, 64
Automotive Parts, 240
Cleaning Supplies, 197
Computers, 119
Food, 197
Gas, 197
Gate Motors, 151
Handguns, 65, 112
Siren, 197

Social Services

Agreements
Aging, Office for the 247, 264
Arc, 109
Best, Joanne, 5
Bryant, Clark Wilson, 77
Buildings and Grounds, 264
Community Action, 77
Computer Services, 5, 264
County Attorney, 266
David Dukoff Computer
Services, 139
Downey Side, 77
Educational Resource
Associates, 33, 266
Foster Care, 11, 109, 129, 139,
153, 154
Gentiva Health Services, 77
LabCorp., 66
New Directions, 33
New York State
Daycare, 139
Department of Labor, 47
Niagara Frontier Recovery, 11
Re, Michael and Lisa, 177
Regional Action Phone, 159
Rural Opportunities, 11

School Districts, 177, 186,
198
Sheriff, 164
Stormer, Nancy (Medicaid
Screening), 33
Unlimited Care, Inc., 5
Welfare Research, 164
Budget
Set up New Monies, 15
Day Care Rates, 262
Grants
Domestic Violence, 199
Youth Engagement Services,
199
Positions
Create, 26, 45, 129, 194
Vacancies, 32, 74, 101, 1009,
114, 130, 139, 156, 182,
187, 222
Purchases
Copier, 13
Van, 13
Soil and Water Conservation
Agreements, 4
Appointments, 10
Solid Waste
Abstract Approved, 224
Agreements
NEI, 257
Bins, Increase Cost, 191
Classification Codes, 38
Purchases
Bins, 191
Unit Charge, 224
STOP-DWI
Appointments, 82, 93
Plan Adopted, 217
Purchases
Computers, 268
Tax Abstracts, Approved, 239
Tax Warrants, Approved, 239
Telephone
Agreements
Total Wireless Now, 84



Tourism
Agreements
Carlton - Waterfront Access,
52
Waterhouse, Michael, 257
Bids
Fishing Guide, 174
Matching Funds Application,
169
Purchases
Ad in Fly Fishing Guide, 195
Design Services, 250
Project Planning, 250
Promotion Expenses, 250
Tourist Promotion Agency, 169
Travel Shows, 12
Towns/Villages
Budget Summaries, 287-296
Chargebacks, 227
Sewer and Water Exemption, 6
Shared Services Agreement
Clarendon, 119
Murray, 131
Shelby, 163
Town Levies, 231
Treasurer
Ad for Delinquent Taxes, 193
Designating Depositories, 64
Erroneous Taxes Chargebacks,
225
Levying Chargebacks, 226
Process and Release Checks, 218
School Tax Relevies, 200, 235
Solid Waste Relevies, 201, 234
Village Tax Relevies, 201, 236
Tuohey, Marcia
Recognized, 254
Upstate NY Transplant Services,
116
Veterans Services
Agreements
Cellular Phone Use, 67
Budget
Transfers, 155

Cemetery in Town of Alabama,
27
Purchases
Burial Sites, 155
Waive Rules, 37, 91, 105, 190
Weights and Measures
Purchases
Truck, 21
Youth Board
Appointments, 52, 246
Youth Bureau
Agreements
Cornell Cooperative
Extension, 140
New York State Office of
Child and Family Services
Member Initiatives Grant,
21
Budget
Reallocation, 247
Transfers, 121, 248
Integrated Plan, 221
Youth Bureau Conference, 195



PROCEEDINGS
of the

Orleans County Legislature

2006




PROCEEDINGS

of the

LEGISLATURE

of

ORLEANS COUNTY

2006

Donald J. Allport
George R. Bower
David B. Callard
William H. Eick .
John W. Beedon

Henry Smith, Jr.
Kenneth E. Rush

George R. Bower

Kenneth E. Rush

Charles H. Nesbitt, Jr.
Kathleen M. Ahlberg (Retired)
Nadine P. Hanlon

Joan Kusnierczak
Jacqueline Tarricone

By Order
of the

Legislature

COUNTY OF ORLEANS)

ss:
STATE OF NEW YORK)

Member at Large
Member at Large
Member at Large
District No. 1
District No. 2
District No. 3
District No. 4

Chairman

" Vice-Chairman

Chief Administrative Officer
Clerk of Legislature -

Clerk of Legislature

Deputy Clerk of the Legislature
Secretary

I hereby certify that the following Proceedings of the Legislature of
Orleans County by the authority of said Legislature are a true statement
of the record of such proceedings as filed in this office.

Nadine P. Hanlon
Clerk of the Legislature




ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING
JANUARY 5, 2006

The Clerk of the Legislature called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.

Legislator Beedon offered a prayer, which was followed by the pledge to
the flag. After the Clerk called the roll, the floor was opened for
nominations for a temporary chairman. Legislator Bower nominated
Legislator Kenneth Rush; second by Legislator Beedon. Being no further
nominations, a vote was taken with all in favor of Legislator Rush being
temporary chairman.

Temporary Chairman Rush opened the floor for nominations for a
permanent chairman. Legislator Smith nominated George Bower, saying
“I, Henry Smith Jr., Orleans County Legislafor, District 3, representing
the great towns of Albion and Gaines would like to nominate the
gentleman from Holley, N.Y., George R. Bower, Orleans County
Legislator At Large, to be the chairman for the years 2006 and 2007”.
Legislator Rush seconded the motion, saying, “George, I know you have
put in 16 years of service for Orleans County and I congratulate you.” All
in favor of the nomination of George R. Bower for Chairman of the
Orleans County Legislature. ' "

Chairman Bower thanked the Legislators for their vote of confidence to
lead this body. It is a humbling experience. He thanked everyone for
being here. Chairman Bower said he views this job as chairman as one
who will move things forward and not rule from an elevated position. He
said “the past few days I have been told of the many challenges we face, I
instead view these as opportunities to serve the people of Orleans County,
and we will serve the people of Orleans County as a body of legislators,
we not I. We have only started the Nursing Home project, but most of the .
work is yet to be done. We must look at the jail. We must look at the
animal shelter. Acting, not reacting, will best serve the good people of
this county. This will be a we Legislature, and to help me never forget
this view, I had Buildings and Grounds remove both reserved signs for
Chairman from the parking lots and replace them with reserved signs for
legislators, so every time I drive into that spot it is going to remind me that
this is truly a team effort, and to a lesser extent, all the other legisiators.
One last thing, -Everyone who attends our meeting that wishes to speak

will be allowed to speak, and, furthermore, we will listen. Thank you very
much”. :




Chairman Bower said he will now receive nominations for vice-chairman.
Legislator Beedon nominated Legislator Kenneth Rush; saying that for the
past two terms, Ken has served as vice-chairman and he has served the
county well. Whenever the .chairman goes away, there seems to be a
disaster, and Ken comes through and does a great job of guiding the
county through those disasters. Ken is always available and will make a
great vice-chairman. Legislator Callard seconded the nomination.
Legislator Callard said Ken has done a marvelous job and adds so much to
the legislative body.  Should you not be able to attend a meeting, he will
fill your shoes well. Legislator Callard said he is pleased to second the
nomination for Legislator Rush as vice-chairman. All in favor. Legislator
Rush thanked the board for the nomination. He said this will be his
seventh year on this board and he appreciates the support.

Chairman Bower said the members of the Legislature met to decide who
would best fit the committees to represent the people in our county.

" The following réSoldﬁohs _vs}cré then presented:
* RESOLUTION NO. 1-106 .
APPOINTING CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE

D RESOLVED that Kathleen M. Ahlbérg be appointed. Clerk of the:
Leg1$1ature to serve during the pleasure of the Legxslafure at gradv 5, step
9 of the Management Salary. Scheduie.

MOVed, Rush; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 2106

APPOINTING COUNTY ATTORNEY

RESOLVED, that David C. Schubel be appomted County Attorney
to act as the Attorney for the Orleans County. Legislature, the County of
Orleans, and the County Officers, for a term of two years with salary set at
Grade 11, Step 9 of the Management Salary Schedule; and, that in additien
thereto, the reasonable disbursements and expenses of the County
Attorney incurred in the conduct of County business shall be paid upon the
usual monthly vouchers to be audited by this County Legislature.



Moved, Rush, second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 3-106
FIXING COMPENSATION OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to provisions of Section 200 of County
Law, effective January 1, 2006, the compensation of each Legislator
payable by the County of Orleans shall be annual salary, with the
Chairman's salary to be $16,439.00, and each other member to receive
$10,959.00 in lieu of all other compensation for both meetings and
committee work, payable in bi-weekly installments in the same manner as
other county salaries are paid; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that each Legislator shall also receive
from the County, travel allowance and expenses in the performance of his
duties in attending meetings, committee work and other duties committed
to him, at the rate of 1 cent per mile less than the IRS rate in effect for
each calendar year per mile for the miles actually traveled by the most
usual route in going and returning between his residence to the place of
the performance of each duty; and be it :

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in performing duties assigned or
committed to him outside the County, each Legislator shall receive from
the County his actual expenses and if he furnishes his personal automobiie
for such travel shall receive, therefore, mileage at the rate of 1 cent per
mile less than the IRS rate in effect for each calendar year per mile for the
miles actually traveled by the most usual route in going and returning
between his residence and place of such assignment; such expenses and
mileage shall be audited by the Legislature upon the usual voucher
thereof, and paid as are other County charges; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that each Legislator shall be entitled to

fringe benefits as currently prescnbed by the Management Compensation
Plan; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Legislators are not allowed expenses
for meals between Conference Sessions and Legislature Meetings.

Moved, Rush second, Sniith. _
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.



RESOLUTION NO. 4-106
DESIGNATING NEWSPAPERS

WHEREAS, the Repubhcan members of this County Legislature
have filed a certificate designating the Medina Journal Register tc publish
the Concurrent Resolutions for 2006, the Tax Redemption Notices for
2006 the Official Canvas for 2005 and the Election Notices for 2006, be it |

RESOLVED, that the County Legislature approves of such
designations and hereby designates the Medina Journal-Register, Inc. to
publish the Concurrent Resolutions for 2006, the Tax Redemption Notices
for 2006; the Official Canvas for 2005 and the Election Notices for 2006;
and be it '

FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 214 of County
Law, if there are no representatives of one of the two principal political
parties among the body, the last newspaper designated by the members of
such party shall be deemed duly designated, and be it

~ FURTHER RESOLVED thai the Batavia Da11y News remains as an
officially designated newspaper of Orleans County.

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 5-106
DESIGNATING MAJORITY LEADER OF THE LEGISLATURE

RESOLVED, that John W. Beedon is hereby designated by the
- Republicans as Majority Leader of the Legislature.

Moved, Rush, second, Smith.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Chairman Bower said resclution number 6 had been put on the agenda in
- error and is scratched.

Leglslator Rush moticned to add a resolution to the agenda; second by
Legisaltor Allport. The following resolution was then adopted:



RESOLUTION NO. 6-106

AUTHORIZING OUT OF STATE- TRAVEL FOR MENTAL HEALTH
EMPLOYEE

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes Kristine Gers,
Supportive Case Manager in the Mental Health Department, to transport a
client to the Bradford Recovery Systems in Bradford, Pa. on January 5,
2006 at an estimated cost of $110.49.

‘Moved, Allport, second; Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; O absent.

Legislator Beedon motioned for an executive session to discuss contract
negotiations; second by Legislator Rush. All in favor.

After the executive session, Legislator Callard motioned to adjourn;
second by Legislator Beedon. Meeting adjourned at 5:05 pm.

LEGISLATURE MEETING
January 11, 2006

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:30 PM. After the
pledge to the flag, the Clerk called the roll. All Legislators were present.

The Clerk presented the foliowing communications: 2005 Annual Report
from Cornell Cooperative Extension, Orleans County Marine Park 2005
Annual Report, Announcement of Agricultural and Farmland Protection
Board meeting, Notice of Supervisors and Legislators Association
meeting. -

During open discussion Legislator Beedon motioned to waive the rules to
add a resolution to today’s agenda; second by Legislator Rush. Chairman
Bower asked Susan Heard, County Treasurer, to give a brief insight on her
office to let the new board members know what to expect. Mrs. Heard
said she distributes a cash flow chart to show where we stand, usually the
first meeting of the month she furnishes this for the month before. January
is a little difficult, because we are still trying to end 2005. She said she
usually gives a report on the sales tax at this meeting. She does not yet
have the final 2005 figure; she has to wait for a check that comes this
_ Friday. Mrs. Heard said hopefully she will get that information to Chuck
Nesbitt to include in the weekly newsletter. Medicaid weekly shares have

5




now been capped, so instead of the fluctuation we have seen over the last
two years, we will know exactly what it is going to be. Chairman Bower
‘asked if that would help the cash flow. Mrs. Heard said yes, because she
will know what to expect. She said, other than that, we are swamped with
payroll changes; it is a busy time of year in the Treasurer’s Office.

The fé_llowing resolutions were then adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 7-106

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, claims for the General Fund, Job Development
Agency, the Highway Department, the Nursing Home, and account S1710
of the Self-Insurance Fund have been audited by this Legislature, be it

RESOLVED, that the claims against the General Fund, represented
- by checks numbered 8468 through 8652, and totaling $229,305.24 be paid,
and claims against the Self-Insurance fund, represented by checks
numbered O through O, and totaling $0 be paid, and claims against the
Nursing Home, represented by checks numbered 29617 and 29644 and
32506 through 32511 and totaling $191,970.28, and claims against the Job
Development Agency represented by checks 3210 through 3212 and
totaling $2,518.46 be paid, and that the Clerk of the Legislature, the
Director of Job Development Agency, the Administrator of the Nursing
Home, the Superintendent of Highways, and the Seif-Insurance
Administrator be authorized and directed to draw demand orders on the
County Treasurer in payment of said claxms

Moved, Beedon; second, Smith.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

" RESOLUTION NO. 8-106

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH STATE EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT OFFICE AND SETTING UP NEW MONIES FOR
FUNDING OF A COUNTYWIDE HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

- WHEREAS, the Orleans County Planning & Development
Department applied for a FEMA grant to prepare a Countywide Multi-
jurisdictional Multi-hazard Mitigation Plan pursuant to 44 CFR Part 201
implementing the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and



WHEREAS, on November 7, 2005, the New York State Emergency
Management Office (SEMO) notified Crleans County of FEMA approval

of the sub-grant planning application in the amount of $45,000; now,
therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby accepts the sub-grant of
$45,000 and approves the agreement with SEMO to cover the costs of
consulting services to prepare the Mitigation Plan; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby authorizes the
Chairman of the Legislature to sign said agreement; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby authorizes and
directs the Treasurer to set up new monies in the Planning & Development
Department Account as follows:

Revepue . Appropriations _
A3920 8020.486 — Special Grant
$45,000 $45,000

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; O nays; O absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 9-106

AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO MAKE YEAR END
ADJUSTMENTS FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2005

WHEREAS, the independent auditors have recommended that the
County Treasurer request a “blanket resolution” to allow for any budget
adjustments that may be required at year end, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the Treasurer to make
the necessary budget adjustment and inter-fund transfers, and furnish copy
of said adjustment to the Clerk of the Legislature when completed.

Moved, Callard; second, Fick. »
Adopted. 7 ayes; O nays; 0 absent.




RESOLUTION NO. 10-106

AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 489-1205 REGARDING

CREATION OF POSITION IN COMPUTER  SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature amends resolution number 489-
1205 which created a position in the Computer Services Department to
create the position effective January 1, 2006, rather than January 11, 2006.

Moved, Callard; second, Allport.
Adopted 7 ayes; Onays 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-106

AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 467-1205 REGARDING
SALARY INCREASES FOR MANAGEMENT AND CERTAIN PART-
TIME AND UNCLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES

RESOLVED, that resolution number 467-1205 is amended to
include the title of Deputy Director of Emergency Management as a part-
time employee with an annual salary of $834, and the part-time position of.
Youth Bureau Director is to be paid at $19.16 per hour, and be it '

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual salary for the Computer
Services Director for 2006 is $61,640.00.

Moved, Callard; second; Smith.
Adopted. 7 ayes; O nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 12-106

AUTHORIZING FILLING OF VACANCY IN THE MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT '

RESOLVED, that this Legls;ature authorizes the filiing of a vacant
Staff Social Worker position in the Mental Health Department. at grade 22
of the CSEA salary schedule. :

Moved, Allport; second; Callard.
‘Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; O absent.



Legislator Beedon presented a resolution to create a position in the Job
Development Office; second by Legislator Smith. Legislator Beedon said
the Social Services Commissioner and Director of Job Development had
attended a conference session and spoke about applying for a grant for
$78,933, to fund this position, which helps keep kids at risk in school. -
Legislator Beedon said that he and Legislator Smith have made it clear
that this position will be funded as long as the grant continues to come in
from the state. The following resolution was then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 13-106

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF POSITION IN JOB
DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Department of Social Services

received permission to apply for a Youth Engagement Services Grant fro
the State, and : ’

WHEREAS, the .Department has received approvai from the State to
implement this Program, and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to contract this Grant to the
Orleans County Job Development Agency, be it

RESOLVED, ihat this Legislature authorizes the creation and the
filling of this newly created position in the Job Development Agency in
order to implement this grant, at no cost to the County.

Moved, Beedon; second, Smith.
Adopted. 7 ayes; O nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-106

APPROVING THE OFFICIAL UNDERTAKING OF PUBLIC
-EMPLOYEES FIDELITY (BLANKET)  BOND FOR
GENESEE/FINGER LAKES REGIONAL PLLANNING COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Cdunty of Orleans has appropriated the sum of
$6,647 as its share of the year 2006 operating funds of the Genesee Finger
Lakes Regional Planning Council, and




WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 119-00 of the General Municipal
Law of the State of New York, the County is authorized to provide for the
payment of such appropriations to an officer of the agency designated by
the agency to receive such monies provided that such officer shall have

executed an official undertakmg approved by the governing body of the
County; and

WHEREAS, the Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Planning Council
has designated David Zorn, Director of the Council, as the officer to
receive payments of such monies; and

WHEREAS, the Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Planning Council
has secured a Public Employees Fidelity (Blanket) Bond, issued by
National Grange Mutual Insurance Company, providing = faithful
performance blanket bond coverage for officers and employees of the
Council in the amount of $220,000.00; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Legisiature hereby approves
such bond as the official undertaking required pursuant to Section 119-00
of the General Municipal Law. ’ ‘

Moved, Eick; second, Callard. \
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Callard tabled a resolution to adopt a local law regarding
salaries of various employees appointed or elected for a definite term. The
following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 15-106
 APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE COMMUNITY ACTION BOARD
RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints the following members

' to the Orleans Community Action Committee Board, with terms ending
December 31, 2006.

Name Represents
Francis Nayman David Callard
Ashley Ward George Bower
Michael Paduchak Kenneth Rush
Henry Smith, Jr. Henry Smith, Jr.
Sue Baker William Fick

16



Moved, Beedon; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; O absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 16-106

APPOINTING REPRESENTATIVES TO THE GENESEE FINGER
LAKES REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLVED, that this Legislature appoints William H. Eick and
Kenneth E. Rush as alternate legislative representatives to the Genesee
Finger Lakes Regional Planning Council, for a 2-year term ending
December 31, 2007.

Moved, Eick; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-106

APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE SOIL AND WATER DISTRICT
BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following
appointments to the Soil and Water District Board:

Name Representation Term

James Neal Farm Bureau 1/1/06 — 12/31/08
William H. Eick Legislature 1/1/06 — 12/31/07
Kenneth E. Rush Legislature 1/1/06 — 12/31/67

Moved, Eick; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Rush presented a resolution setting the Legislature meeting
schedule for 2006; second by Legislator Beedon. Legislator Beedon said
he likes this resolution because the time of the second meeting of the
month makes it easier for working people of the community to attend. It is
a good way to improve communications. The following resolution was
then adopted: : ' '

il




RESOLUTION NO. 18-106
SETTING LEGISLATURE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR 2006

RESOLVED, that the regular meetings of the Orleans County
Legislature will be held on the second and fourth Wednesday of each
month; the first meeting of the month to begin at 4:30 PM and the second
meeting of the month will begin at 6:30 PM. '

Moved, Rush; second, Beedon.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; O absent.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution to create a position in the
Personnel Department; second by Legislator Aliport. Legislator Callard .
motioned to amend the resolution to make this a temporary position
through December 31, 2006; second by Legislator Allport. The following
resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 19-106

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF TEMPORARY
POSITION IN PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation of a
temporary, part-time Secretary I position in the Personnel Department at
grade 1, step 1 of the Management Salary Schedule, effective. through
December 31, 2006, and beit '

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the filing
of this newly created, vacant position.

- Moved, Callard; second, Allport.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; ¢ absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 20-106
AUTHORIZING PURCHASES FROM STOP-DWI 2005 BUDGET
RESOLVED, that this Legislature .authorizes the following

purchases to be made from account 3315250 — Stop DWI, other
equipment; to be paid from the 2005 budget:

12



Computer workstation and monitor for the Medina Village Police

Department, to be purchased from Integrated Systems at a total cost of
$1,198.00.

VHS Player Recorder for the District Attorney to be purchased from ECS
Trading, at a cost of $421.24

Printer and paper shredder for the District Attorney to be purchased from
Staples Business Advantage, at a total cost of $849.07

DVD/Recorder for the District Attorney to be purchased from Zip Zoom
Fly, at a cost of $129.99

Laptop for the Holley Police Department tc be purchased from Bob
Johnson’s Computer Stuff at a cost of $999

Chargers, Intoxlyzer and disposable mouthpieces for the Medina Police
Department, to be purchased from Galls at a total cost of $724.96

Microsoft Windows Server and Digital Camera for the Holley Police
Department to be purchased from Comp USA, at a total cost of $993.00

Digital Power Magazine, Attachment clip, air cartridge to be purchased
from Taser International at a total cost of $988.70

Moved, Smith; second, Beedon. -
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 21-106

AUTHORIZING CREATION AND FILLING OF TEMPORARY
POSITION IN REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Senior Clerk in the Real Property Tax Services

office will be on paid leave beginning January 16, 2006 through April 1,
2006, be it :

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the creation and
- filling of a temporary Senior Clerk position in the Real Property Tax
Services office, effective January 16, 2006 through approximately April 1,
2006, at grade 10, step 1 of the CSEA Salary Schedule; position to be
abolished upon the return of the Senior Clerk on leave.

13




Moved, Callard; second, Allport.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 22-106

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF EXPENSES FOR TOURISM SHOWS ‘

RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes payment of
approximately $1,973 for expenses for Mike Waterhouse and Tom
Dansher to attend the Garden State Cutdoor Sportsmen Show in Edison,
New Jersey from January 11, 2006 through January 16, 2006, and the
Allegheny Sports and Cuidoor Show in Monroeville, Pa. from February 2,
2006 through February 29, 2006, at an approximate cost of $1714.

Moved, Eick; second, Rush.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-106
APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the re-appointment of
Nancy Ann Ciavarri to the Orleans County Board of Health; term effective
January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2012.

Moved, Allport; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Legislator Callard presented a resolution approving an agreement with
NYS Department of State for grant monies for KVS software upgrades;
second by Legislator Eick. Mr. Nesbitt explained that this is for the
upgrades discussed last year. The KVS system that we currently have at
the Treasurer’s Office is the oldest system that they still service. This
grant money will provide for new server workstations, software upgrades
and licenses. It will give us 2 lot of capabilities that we do not have right
now. The following resolutions were then adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 24-106

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE FOR ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT MONIES

14



TO BE USED FOR KVS SOFTWARE UPGRADES AND HARDWARE
AND SETTING UP NEW MONIES IN TREASURER’S BUDGET

: RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with the
New York State Department of State for the acceptance of $32,000 to be

used for costs associated with KVS software upgrades and hardware, and
beit

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Legislature authorizes the
setting up of new monies in the Treasurer’s budget, as follows:

Revenue Appropriation »
A3037 Financial MLI Grant - 1325.486 - Treasurer, Special Grants
$32,000 $32,000

Moved, Callard; second, Eick.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 25-106

AUTHORIZING CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO ISSUE
REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SERVICE AND EQUIPMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature -authorizes the Chief
Administrative  Officer to issue requests for proposals for
telecommunications service and equipment for telephone service for
various county departments.

Moved, Rush; second, Callard.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; O absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 26-106

APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH ICS FOR PURCHASE OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves an agreement with ICS
for the purchase of telecommunications equipment to be ‘used for
telephones in the county administration building, at a cost of $16,863, with

an additional approximate cost of $1,000 for additional labor after
installation. ‘

15




Moved, Rush; second, Allport.
Adopted. 7 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 27-106

APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SOCIAL SERVICES AND
VARIOUS AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that this Legislature approves the following
agreements for the Department of Social Services:

Job Development Agency, Albion, NY for the administration of the
employment and training program for public assistance recipients; to be
effective January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006 at a cost of
$213,164. County cost is $37,550.

~ NYS Department of Labor, Albany, NY for transportation related services
to TANF recipients; to be effective January 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006
at a cost of $20,070. County cost is $0.

Rural Opportunities, Inc., Rochester, NY for the provision of safe
dwelling housing for victims of domestic violence who are eligible for
DSS payment of these services; to be effective January 1, 2006 through
December 31, 2006 at a cost of $74.80 per diem. County cost is $22.44 -
$37.40 per dlem

Moved, Beedon; second, Smith.
Adopted. 7 ayes; C nays; 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 28-106

| APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHERIFF AND GENESEE
COUNTY FOR HOUSING OF PRISONERS

RESGLVED, that this Legislature approves the agreement with
Genesee County for the housing of prisoners in the Orleans County Jail at
a rate of $70.00 per prisoner per day and an annual flat fee of $15,000; .
said fee to be paid as stipulated in paragraph 3b of said agreement,
effective January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006.

16



Moved, Smith; second, Be